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IntroductionIntroductionIntroductionIntroduction    

e Répertoire Environnement et Développement Durable en Méditerranée présente plus de 
550 actrices et acteurs de dimensions et de compétences très variables qui agissent dans 

le domaine de l’environnement et du développement durable en Méditerranée : en quelque 
sorte la Méditerranée de la société civile qui bouge et s’organise ! 

 

Le présent document constitue la première étape d’un processus qui vise à constituer un 
outil de communication simple et appropriable par tous. L’identification et la réactualisation 
se poursuivront pendant une année au moins par l’intermédiaire de la base de données du 
programme solidarité Eau (pS-Eau) accessible directement en ligne (www.pseau.org).  

 

En tout état de cause, ce répertoire constitue d’ores et déjà une réponse à un impérieux be-
soin largement insatisfait de connaissance mutuelle des acteurs, dont chaque jour modifie un 
peu un paysage en mutation accélérée. Le pS-Eau est très attaché à ces dynamiques évolutives 
en réseaux d’acteurs. C’est la raison pour laquelle il s’est investi à reprendre cette initiative 
dans l’esprit d’un renforcement des coopérations et de nouvelles solidarités en Méditerranée. 

 

Par fidélité, il faut ici rendre hommage pour son initiative à l’APEM  - Agence pour la 
Promotion des Echanges Méditerranéens - aujourd’hui disparue qui avait initié ce travail en 
1999 avec divers partenaires sans pouvoir le mener à terme. 

 

Enfin il faut noter le soutien des collectivités territoriales françaises des Conseils Généraux 
des Bouches de Rhône, de l’Hérault et du Conseil Régional Provence Alpes Côtes d’Azur 
démontrant par là leur attachement au développement des relations de coopération en Méditer-
ranée. 

 
 

Le pS-Eau  
Antenne Méditerranée -  Hérault – France 

 

L 
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IntroIntroIntroIntroductionductionductionduction    

his directory presents nearly 600 organisations of varying size and areas of expertise 
working on environmental and durable development projects in the Mediterranean area. 

It is a sort of active Mediterranean civil society that is in the process of getting itself organ-
ised! 

 

This directory in the first stage of a process that aims to create a simple communication re-
source that can be used by all is far from exhaustive at present. The process of identification 
and updating, using the “Programme Solidarité Eau” (pS-Eau) database (directly accessible 
on-line on www.pseau.org) will take at least a year. 

 

However, the Directory is a response to a pressing and largely unsatisfied need for mutual 
knowledge of organisations working in an area where each day adds brings further alterations 
to a landscape that is undergoing rapidly accelerating change. “pS-Eau” is very much involved 
in the development dynamics of these groups of organisations and has therefore put in a great 
deal of effort to resume this initiative to try and strengthen cooperation and new forms of 
solidarity around the Mediterranean. 

 

To be strictly accurate, we should pay tribute to APEM—“Agence pour la Promotion des 
Echanges Méditerranéens” (Office for the Promotion of Mediterranean Exchanges)—for this 
initiative. APEM started this work in 1999 in partnership with various other organisations, but 
was not able to finish the project and no longer exists. 

 

Finally, we should mention the support of the French local and regional authorities—the 
Bouches de Rhône and Hérault Departmental Councils and the Provence Alpes Côtes d’Azur 
Regional Council—which have demonstrated their commitment to the development of coop-
eration around the Mediterranean. 

 
pS-Eau  

Mediterranean Branch -  Hérault – France 

T 
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RRRRemerciementsemerciementsemerciementsemerciements    

e recensement, la compilation, la vérification et la mise en forme des informations du 
Répertoire Environnement et Développement durable en Méditerranée a mobilisé de 

nombreux acteurs autour de la petite équipe du pS-Eau chargée de mener ce travail a terme. 
 

La contribution spontanée, petite ou plus grande, des nombreux interlocuteurs sollicités, 
témoigne de la volonté collective de disposer d’un outil commun. Mais elle témoigne aussi 
d’une volonté  partagée du renforcement de la coopération en Méditerranée. 

 
Que tous ceux qui, dans leurs fonctions ou de façon bénévole,  ont contribué à ce travail, 

trouvent ici l’expression de notre profonde et sincère gratitude. 
 
Cette gratitude s’adresse également aux trois collectivités territoriales françaises impli-

quées pour leur soutien financier non seulement à un répertoire, mais à une dynamique médi-
terranéenne dans le domaine de l’Environnement et du Développement durable. 

 
Nul doute que cet outil consolidera les échanges en cours dans la société civile sur le pro-

cessus Euromed dit de «Barcelone» ainsi que la préparation du Sommet de la Terre à Johanes-
bourg en 2002. 
 
pS-Eau – antenne Méditerranée  avec le soutien de 

 

 

 
 

 
Conseil Régional Provence 

Alpes Côte d’Azur 
Hôtel de Région 

27, place Jules Guesde 
13481 MARSEILLE cédex 20 

 
Conseil Général de 

l’Hérault 
Hôtel du Département 

1000 Rue d’Alco 
34087 MONTPELLIER 

cédex 

 
Conseil Général Bouches du 

Rhône 
Hôtel du Département 

52, avenue St Just 
13004 MARSEILLE 

Tél + 33 04 91 57 53 74 Tél + 33 04 67 67 67 67 Tél + 33 04 91 21 22 23 
Fax + 33 04 91 57 53 65 Fax + 33 04 67 67 60 10 Fax + 33 04 91 21 22 94 

www.cr-paca.fr www.cg34.fr www.cg13.fr 

L



 

8    Environment and Sustainable Development in the Mediterranean area - Directory 

AcknowledgementsAcknowledgementsAcknowledgementsAcknowledgements    

ompiling, verifying and producing this directory was made possible by the efforts of 
numerous organisations and people working along side those within pS-Eau charged with 

this piece of work.. 
 
Contributions were often spontaneous. This is testimony to the collective need for a common 
tool as well as a drive to strengthen co-operation among development actors of the Mediterra-
nean area. 
 
We are deeply grateful to all those that volunteered their time and energy to produce this 
directory. 
 
Sincere thanks is extended to the local authorities that provided financial support not only for 
the directory but sharing and exchange among actors of the sector. 
 
It is felt that this directory will certainly enhance the exchange among actors of civil society 
for the Euromed “Barcelone” consultation as well as for the Earth Summit in to be held in 
Johannesburg in 2002. 
 
pS-Eau – antenne Méditerranée  avec le soutien de / with support from 
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27, place Jules Guesde 
13481 MARSEILLE cédex 20 

 
Conseil Général de 

l’Hérault 
Hôtel du Département 

1000 Rue d’Alco 
34087 MONTPELLIER 

cédex 

 
Conseil Général Bouches du 

Rhône 
Hôtel du Département 

52, avenue St Just 
13004 - MARSEILLE 

Tél + 33 04 91 57 53 74 Tél + 33 04 67 67 67 67 Tél + 33 04 91 21 22 23 
Fax + 33 04 91 57 53 65 Fax + 33 04 67 67 60 10 Fax + 33 04 91 21 22 94 
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AvantAvantAvantAvant----propos propos propos propos     
Conseil Général BouchesConseil Général BouchesConseil Général BouchesConseil Général Bouches----dudududu----
RhôneRhôneRhôneRhône    

 e partenariat euro-méditerranéen, si prometteur lorsqu’il fut inauguré à Barcelone en 
1995, semble aujourd’hui se réduire à la création d’une zone de libre-échange qui répond 

avant tout aux intérêts économiques des européens.  

Les relations entre l'Europe et la Méditerranée sont aujourd'hui à la croisée des chemins. 
C'est sans doute l'étape la plus difficile qui reste à franchir : faire du bassin méditerranéen une 
zone de dialogue, de paix, de stabilité, de prospérité et de développement durable. 

La société civile a un grand rôle à jouer pour humaniser les relations entre l’Europe et ses 
partenaires du sud et pour redonner à l’idée de co-développement et aux aspects culturels, 
sociaux, et humains toute leur importance. 

Encourager et soutenir les initiatives qui permettent de développer une dynamique de rap-
prochement des peuples au sein de l’espace méditerranéen est, pour moi, une priorité.  

La protection de l’environnement, préoccupation de plus en plus aiguë, est l’un des thèmes 
centraux autour desquels peut se construire un espace méditerranéen plus intégré. 

Des caractéristiques géographiques comparables, des équilibres écologiques fragiles, un 
patrimoine naturel commun, et donc des problématiques et des intérêts partagés doivent inciter 
les pays du pourtour méditerranéen à travailler ensemble. 

La réalisation, par l’Association Programme Solidarité EAU, d’un répertoire "banque de 
données" des acteurs du secteur environnemental désireux d'établir des échanges entre les 27 
pays de la zone euro-méditerranéenne est un premier pas.  

Le Conseil Général se félicite de l’avoir accompagné. 

Ce répertoire donne une vision globale des actions menées dans ce domaine, et permet une 
première confrontation des expériences et des pratiques. 

Il devrait donner un nouvel élan aux échanges intra-méditerranéens en matière 
d’environnement et de développement durable. 

J’y serai attentive. 
Marie-Arlette CARLOTTI 

Députée européenne 
Vice-Présidente du Conseil Général des Bouches-du-Rhône 

Déléguée aux Relations Internationales 

L
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Foreword Foreword Foreword Foreword     
BouchesBouchesBouchesBouches----dudududu----Rhône Rhône Rhône Rhône 
Departmental CouncilDepartmental CouncilDepartmental CouncilDepartmental Council    

hough it held much promise when it was inaugurated in Barcelona in 1995, the Euro-
Mediterranean partnership now seems to have been reduced to the setting up of a free 

trade zone that, in particular, serves the economic interests of the Europeans.  

Relations between Europe and the Mediterranean are now at a crossroads. 

What is, no doubt, the most difficult stage remains to be tackled: that of turning the Mediter-
ranean basin into an area where there is dialogue, peace, stability, prosperity and durable 
development. 

Civil society has a major role to play in humanising relations between Europe and its southern 
partners and in restoring a full sense of importance to the idea of co-development and cultural, 
social and human aspects. 

The encouragement and support of initiatives to help bring people living around the Mediter-
ranean closer together is, for me, a priority.  

Environmental protection is an increasingly worrying preoccupation, and is one of the central 
themes around which we can construct a more integrated Mediterranean zone. 

Countries bordering the Mediterranean have a great deal in common: similar geographical 
features, fragile ecological balance and a common natural heritage. All these shared problems 
and interests should encourage them to work together.  

The creation, by the “Association Programme Solidarité EAU” of a “database” directory of 
environmental sector organisations wishing to set up exchanges between the 27 countries in 
the Euro-Mediterranean zone is a first step.  

The Departmental Council is delighted to have supported this initiative. 

The directory gives an overall view of activities being carried out in this field and offers or-
ganisations the opportunity to look at other countries’ experiences and practices. It should give 
a boost to intra-Mediterranean exchanges on subjects connected with the environment and 
durable development. 

I shall keep a close watch on developments. 

 
Marie-Arlette CARLOTTI 

Member of the European Parliament 
Vice-Chairman of the Bouches-du-Rhône Departmental Council 

Responsible for International Relations  

T
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AvantAvantAvantAvant----propos propos propos propos     
Conseil Général HéraultConseil Général HéraultConseil Général HéraultConseil Général Hérault    

’Eau est source de vie et particulièrement dans le bassin Méditerranéen historiquement 
marqué par des situations de sécheresse..  

Les hommes ont su développer au fil des siècles des statègies d’organisation et des techni-
ques pour vivre et bâtir une véritable culture autour de l’eau. 

Mais la fragilité de notre ressource ne nous échappe pas. 

Les efforts pour une meilleure gestion de l’eau se doivent d’être constants, aussi bien en 
terme d’investigation, de protection que d’éco-citoyenneté. 

 

Le Conseil Général de l’Hérault accorde depuis trois ans une place prioritaire à l’eau, non 
seulement dans le cadre de sa politique publique sur le territoire départemental, mais aussi au 
travers de réflexions et d’actions initiées dans l’acte de coopération internationale. Gestion 
globale de l’eau, lutte contre les pollutions et préservation des zones humides, sont déclinées 
au travers de l’Agenda 21 et des programmes Interreg à venir sur l’Arc Latin de Séville à 
Naples et partagés avec les Gouvernorat de Médenine en Tunisie ou la Région de Valparaiso 
au Chili. 

Les programmes développés par le pS-Eau, qui visent à répondre à la demande des Pays les 
moins dotés pour faire face aux besoins en eau, concourent à renforcer notre démarche et 
permettent de promouvoir le savoir, la recherche et la solidarité. 

 

Ce n’est que tous ensemble que nous pourrons répondre aux formidables défis que le 
21ème siècle nous oblige à régler en matière de gestion de l’eau et de développement durable 
sur notre territoire Méditerranéen. 
 
 

 
André Vézinhet 

Sénateur de l’Hérault 
Président du Conseil Général de l’Hérault 

L
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Foreword Foreword Foreword Foreword     
Hérault Departmental CouncilHérault Departmental CouncilHérault Departmental CouncilHérault Departmental Council    

ater is the source of life, particularly in the Mediterranean basin, which has been his-
torically bedevilled by drought. 

Over the centuries, Man has developed ways and means of living and building up a real cul-
ture based on water. 

But we know only too well how fragile this resource is. 

We need to make constant efforts to improve our management of water, not just as eco-
citizens but also in terms of investigation and protection. 

 

For the last three years, the Hérault Departmental Council has made water a priority, not just 
as part of its policies across the Department, but also through the initiation of discussions and 
action within the framework of international cooperation. Global management of water, pollu-
tion control and wetland conservation are all the subject of Agenda 21 and the Interreg pro-
grammes to come on the Latin Coast from Seville to Naples and shared with the Governor-
ships of Medenin in Tunisia and the region of Valparaiso in Chile. 

The programmes developed by pS-Eau, which aim to respond to the demands of those coun-
tries that are least well equipped to cope with their own water needs, help to reinforce our 
approach and to promote the spread of knowledge, research and solidarity. 

 

It is only by working together that we can respond to the immense challenges that the 21st 
Century compels us to take on in terms of the management of water and durable development 
around the Mediterranean. 

 

 

 
André Vézinhet 

Senator for the Hérault Department 
Chairman of the Hérault Departmental Council 

 

W 
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Environnement et développement durable en Méditerranée 
(à chaque pays est indiqué le nombre d'acteurs recensés) 

 

 
 

Environment and Sustainable Development  in the Mediterranean 
(with each country is indicated the number of the identified participants) 
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Informations répertoriéesInformations répertoriéesInformations répertoriéesInformations répertoriées    : : : : 
mode d’emploimode d’emploimode d’emploimode d’emploi    

L’annuaire des acteurs  (page 35) présente chaque structure grâce à une fiche 
présentant ses coordonnées, son budget, le nombre de salariés et les champs d’activités. Les 
organismes y sont classés par ordre alphabétique et par numéros de fiches. 
 
Quatre index permettent d’accéder aux fiches du répertoire : 
 

����L’index des acteurs répertoriés  (page 149) permet de faire une pre-
mière recherche par sigle ou nom complet et renvoie ensuite au numéro de fiche d’identité. 
Les acteurs y sont classés par ordre alphabétique. 
 

����L’index géographique  (page 165) permet d’effectuer une recherche par pays 
(pays dans lequel se trouve la structure). Il renvoie à la fois au sigle et au numéro de fiche. 
 

����Les index thématiques  (page 173) permettent d’effectuer des recherches 
selon les champs d’activités des acteurs répertoriés. 
 

����L'index des personnes ressources (page 195) permet de retrouver un 
membre d'un organisme à partir de son nom. 
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Autres bases de données et contacts utiles  
 

 
 
L’année 2001 est caractérisée par un ample mouvement d’accélération de la circulation 
d’informations sur la Méditerranée, en particulier par la mise en ligne de plusieurs bases de 
données, l’équipement informatique renforcé de nombreux acteurs au Sud et l’irruption sur le 
devant de la scène de nombreux acteurs jusque là peu connus. Le thème de l’environnement et 
tout ce qui touche aux ressources naturelles semble motiver une prise de parole forte de la 
Méditerranée. La sélection des sources d'information qui suivent en est l'illustration. 
 

www.atw-wwf.org   
« Le Répertoire Méditerranéen d’Organisations Environnementales, », dont la base de 
données est gérée par Across the Waters - WWF International, recense environ 
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2000 organisations environnementales, principalement non gouvernementales, mais aussi 
quelques structures gouvernementales et des institutions de recherche. Ce répertoire a été 
publié en format papier en avril 2001, sur CD-Rom en juin 2001, est accessible sur le web 
depuis août 2001. 
 

� Les recherches possibles sont géographiques et thématiques. La base de donnée 
peut-être mise à jour ou complétée en ligne.  

 
SUPPORTS :  

• Web accès libre - français et anglais 
• Répertoire Papier 
• CD-Rom 

 
Across the Waters - WWF International 
C/ Pere Verges n°1 
08020 Barcelona – ESPAGNE 
E-mail : aniol@atw-wwf.org 
Tel : +34 93 305 6252 
Fax : +34 93 278 8030 
 
 

www.rep-mediterra.org 
« Le Répertoire méditerranéen », dont la base de données est gérée par la Fondation René 
Seydoux, recense 814 centres d’action, de recherche et culturels. Créé en 1982, il a été réguliè-
rement réédité jusqu'en 1999. Il est en ligne depuis juillet 2001 ; sa mise à jour est en cours. 
 

• Ces centres répondent aux critères suivant : participer à une meilleure connaissance 
de la Méditerranée dans des domaines culturels et scientifiques ; travailler sur des 
questions d"intérêt méditerranéen (l'eau, la mer, dynamique démographique, ques-
tions stratégiques, etc.) ; évoluer dans un cadre d'échanges et de coopération avec 
des homologues méditerranéens. Les centres peuvent être implantés dans les pays 
riverains de la Méditerranée ou les pays européens non riverains. 

 
• Recherches possibles : pays (par pays d'implantation des centres) ; thématique ; 

géographique (par pays ou groupes de pays sur lesquels travaillent les centres) ; par 
type d'activité (formation - recherche - documentation - coopération - action) ; par 
mots libres (recherche plein texte) 

 
SUPPORTS : 

• Web : accès libre   - français 
• Papier : dernière édition (1999) diffusée gratuitement sur demande 
� Service question/réponse : sur demande, envoi de fascicule (papier ou électronique) 

sur un thème ou une aire géographique précise. Service gratuit. 
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Fondation René Seydoux  
18, rue Séguier - 75006 Paris - FRANCE 
E-mail : fondation-seydoux@fondation-seydoux.org 
Tel : +33 (0)1 53 10 24 34 
Fax : +33 (0)1 53 10 87 12 
 
 

www.semide.org 
« Le Système Euro-Méditerranéen d’Informations sur les savoir-faire dans le Domaine 
de l’Eau – SEMIDE » qui associe les 27 pays signataires de l’Accord de Barcelone proposera 
à partir de novembre 2001 des données  dont la base est décentralisée par pays. Il est géré par 
le Groupement Européen d’Intérêt Economique  - Unité Technique du SEMIDE. Les acteurs 
recensés sont tous ceux du secteur public et para-public. La Base de donnée sera en accès libre 
sur le web à partir de novembre 2001, elle sera ensuite mise à jour annuellement. 
 

• Les recherches possibles sont géographiques et thématiques. 
 
SUPPORTS : 

• Web : accès libre   - français 
• Langues : français et anglais 
• Service gratuit question réponse par courrier ou E-mail 

 
SEMIDE 
BP 23 
06901 Sophia-Antipolis - FRANCE 
E-mail : info@semide.org  
Tel : + 33 (0)4 97 23 10 30 
Fax : + 33 (0)4 97 23 10 39 
 
 

www.medforum.org  
« Le Réseau d’ONGs de la Méditerranée pour l’Ecologie et le Développement Durable – 
MEDFORUM » est actuellement composé de 115 membres de 23 pays Méditerranéens. Il a 
été constitué les 28 et 29 novembre 1995 suite à une attente exprimée par de nombreuses 
ONG. 
Toutes les ONG des pays riverains peuvent appartenir à MEDFORUM comme membre de 
plein droit. Les ONG des pays voisins qui concentrent leurs activités sur la Méditerranée 
peuvent aussi être membres. 
 
SUPPORTS : 

• Web : accès libre    
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• Langues : français, anglais, espagnol. 
� De nombreux documents préparatoires aux rendez-vous internationaux ou les résul-

tats des activités du réseau (  i) Représentation des ONG dans les Forums interna-
tionaux ii) Réalisation de projets de coopération pour un développement durable iii) 
Impulsion de campagnes dans l'ensemble de la Méditerranée iv) Présence et inter-
vention de MED Forum dans tous les pays du bassin, v) Organisation de forums, de 
séminaires et de réunions) 

 
MEDFORUM 
Gran Via de les Corts Catalanes 643, 3r 
08010 Barcelona - ESPAGNE 
E-mail : medforum@medforum.org 
Tel :  + 34 93 41 25 599 
Fax : + 34 93 41 24 622 
 
 

www.oieau.org 
« L’Office International de l’Eau » (OIEau) offre de nombreux services. notamment sur son 
site en français, anglais, espagnol, et portugais. 
  
SUPPORTS : 

• Web : accès libre    
• Langues : français, anglais, espagnol, et portugais. 
• des informations sur les formations (CNFME), les activités internationales en cours, 

les conférences et séminaires internationaux ; 
� des offres d’emploi ; 
• des Banques de données sur l’eau et la bibliographie appropriée, les réseaux interna-

tionaux partenaires de l’OIEAU, des possibilités de recherche scientifique. 
 
OIEau 
21 Rue de Madrid 
75008 Paris - FRANCE 
E-mail : dg@oieau.fr 
Minitel : 36.17 EAUDOC 
Tel : +33 (0)1 44 90 88 60 
Fax : +33 (0)1 40 08 01 45 
 
 

www.cites-unies-france.org 
« Cités Unies France – Pôle Méditerranée » 
De nombreuses possibilités de coopération sont offertes aux collectivités locales méditerra-
néennes, soit sur le site de CUF soit par téléphone ou courrier. 
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SUPPORTS :  

� Service questions-réponses : des informations concernant le conseil et l’appui aux 
collectivités locales, notamment en matière de méthodologie de projet, de recherche 
de collectivités locales partenaires… 

• Sur le site : références bibliographiques en accès libre ; une liste de diffusion par E-
mail à destination des groupes-pays méditerranéens pour les collectivités locales ad-
hérant à CUF ; un Forum ouvert sur différentes thématiques sera ouvert. Certains de 
ces services sont en cours de construction. 

 
Cités Unies France 
9 rue Christiani 
75018 Paris - FRANCE 
E-mail : coop-dec@cites-unies-france.org 
Tel : + 33 (0)1 53 41 81 81 
Fax : + 33 (0)1 53 41 81 41 
 
 

www.planbleu.org 
« Le Plan Bleu pour la Méditerranée » : dès les années 70, les travaux du Plan Bleu pour la 
Méditerranée, sous l’égide du plan d’Action pour la Méditerranée du programme des Nations 
Unies pour l’Environnement, cherchent à préciser, par les méthodes de l’analyse systémique et 
prospective, les évolutions possibles des rapports entre populations, ressources naturelles, 
composantes de l’environnement et secteurs du développement dans l’ensemble de cette ré-
gion.  
 
On peut trouver sur leur site de nombreuses informations qui résument le point de vue du Plan 
Bleu. Ces informations portent sur 

• le Plan Bleu,  
• différentes problématiques (population et urbanisation ; villes et développement du-

rable ; régions côtières ; eau en Méditerranée ; agriculture ; développement rural ; 
espace boisés ; biodiversité ; désertification) ; 

• des outils et méthodes (approche systémique et prospective, observatoires, statisti-
ques environnementales, indicateurs) ; 

• des données méditerranéennes (la Méditerranée en bref, base de données bibliogra-
phiques, autres bases de données) ; 

• des publications (listes bibliographiques, publications disponibles en librairie, pro-
fils des pays méditerranéens, rapports techniques du PAM, publication du plan bleu 
par thème) ; 

� de nombreux liens avec des sites complémentaires en Méditerranée classés par 
thème, par pays et par partenaires. 

 
Plan Bleu pour la Méditerranée 
PNUE – Plan d’Action pour la Méditerranée 
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15, rue L. Van Beethoven 
Sophia Antipolis –06560 Valbonne - FRANCE 
E-mail : planbleu@planbleu.org 
Tel :  + 33 (0)4 92 38 71 30 
Fax : + 33 (0)4 92 38 71 31 
 
 
 

www.comite21.org : 
 « Organismes et experts du développement durable en Méditerranée » :  la structure 
gestionnaire de cette base est le comité 21 – comité français pour l’environnement et le déve-
loppement durable. Né en 1995 il comporte quatre collèges d’adhérents : entreprises, collecti-
vités, associations, établissements publics et médias.  
   
Ses activités se conjuguent en quatre axes d’interventions : l’échange entre acteurs, la contri-
bution à l’avancée concrète des politiques de développement durable, le dialogue avec les 
adhérents pour identifier les bonnes pratiques, les supports d’information et de vulgarisation 
dont le site internet.    
La base présentera environ 150 organismes et 250 consultants. Elle sera mise en ligne fin 
2001. Les recherches seront possibles par pays, par thèmes (domaines de compétences), et par 
type d’intervention. 1000 exemplaires du répertoire seront édités en même temps que le lan-
cement du site. 
 
Comité 21 
3, Villa d’Orléans 
75014 – Paris -FRANCE  
E-mail : ritossa@entreprises21.org 
Tél. : + 33 (0)1 43 27 84 21  
Fax : + 33 (0)1 43 27 84 20 
 
 
 

www.planetecologie.org 
« Association pour le développement des Outils Multimédia appliqués à 
l’environnement » ADOME 
Cette véritable base à contenu encyclopédique fait suite à 3 CD-Rom «intitulés « la planète a 
besoin de vous » parus depuis septembre 1997. Le site actuel comporte 6000 liens vers de 
sites web dédiés à toutes les thématique du développement durable, de l’écologie et de 
l’environnement. Un moteur de recherche interne basé sur le thésaurus européen de 
l’environnement permet de nombreuses recherches dont des recherches thématiques. 
Cette base est accessible sur Internet depuis le 15 juin 2001. 
 
ADOME 



Informations répertoriées : mode d’emploi 

22    Environment and Sustainable Development in the Mediterranean area - Directory 

Adresse courrier : néant 
E-mail : mgiran@yahoo.fr 
Tél. : + 33 (0)6 71 43 04 72 
 
 
 

www.medregio.org 
« Centre des régions Euro-méditerranéennes pour l’environnement, le développement 
durable et harmonieux de l’espace, la culture, la cohésion régionale, la planification 
participative de l’espace et la compétitivité » 
Cette fédération internationale embrasse une large problématique comprise dans son intitulé et 
son champ d’activités comprend 25 thématiques de travail allant de l’environnement à la 
culture en passant par la santé, divers domaines de gestion de ressources naturelles, le droit à 
l’information, l’écocitoyenneté, la biodiversité et la compétitivité. 
Le champ géographique d’intervention comprend les pays de l’Union européenne, les Bal-
kans, les pays d’Europe Centrale et Orientale, les pays de la Mer Noire. 
La base de données est très riche en informations sur les politiques et programmes Méditerra-
néens de l’Union européenne ; 
 
Thrassyvoulou 13 – 15, Plaka, 105 55 Athènes – GRÈCE 
Tél. : + 30 1 33 52 203 – 202 
Fax : + 30 1 32 39 120 
E-mail : klepsydra@kepemep-cree.org 
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How to Use the Listed How to Use the Listed How to Use the Listed How to Use the Listed 
InformationInformationInformationInformation    

The directory of organisations  (page 35) presents each organisation via a 
sheet containing contact details, budget, number of employees and fields of activity. Organisa-
tions are listed in alphabetical order and by sheet number. 
 
Four index help to find sheets: 
 

����The index of listed organisations (page 147) is used to carry out an 
initial search by acronym or full name; it then refers the searcher to the identity sheet number. 
Organisations are listed in alphabetical order. 
 

����The geographical index  (page 165) is used for carrying out a search by 
country (country in which the organisation is based). It refers to both the acronym and the 
sheet number. 
 

����The thematic indexes  (page 173) are used for carrying out searches according 
to the fields of activity in which the listed organisations are involved. 
 

����The resource persons index (page 195) is used for searching in which 
organisation a person is involved. 
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Other Databases and Useful Contacts 
 

 
 
2001 has seen a considerable acceleration in the circulation of information around the Medi-
terranean, caused mainly by the placing on-line of a number of databases, increased use of 
information technology by a number of Southern organisations, and the emergence of a num-
ber of organisations that have been little known until recently. The environmental theme and 
anything that affects natural resources seems to bring about strong reactions from the Mediter-
ranean countries. 
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www.atw-wwf.org   New site coming up! 
"The Mediterranean Directory of Environmental Organisations", whose database is run 
by Across the Waters - WWF International (Barcelona) lists around 2000 environmental 
organisations, mainly non-governmental, but also some governmental organisations and 
research institutions. The directory was published in print in April 2001, on CD-Rom in June 
2001, and was launched on the Web in August 2001. 
 

� Searches are geographical and thematic. The database can be updated or supple-
mented on-line.  

 
MEDIA:  

• Free access Web  - French and English 
• Printed Directory 
• CD-Rom 

 
Across the Waters - WWF International (Barcelona) 
C/ Pere Verges n°1 
08020 Barcelona – SPAIN 
E-mail: aniol@atw-wwf.org 
Tel: +34 93 305 6252 
Fax: +34 93 278 8030 
 
 

www.rep-mediterra.org  New site coming up! 
"Le Répertoire Mediterranéen", whose database is run by the "Fondation René Seydoux", 
lists 814 activity, research and cultural centres. Created in 1982, it was regularly republished 
until 1999. It has been on-line since July 2001 and is currently being updated. 
 

• The centres fulfil the following criteria: to help towards a better understanding of 
the Mediterranean in the areas of arts and sciences; to work on matters of Mediter-
ranean interest (water, the sea, demographics, strategic questions, etc); to be in-
volved in exchanges and cooperation with their Mediterranean counterparts. These 
centres may be in countries that border the Mediterranean or in non-bordering Euro-
pean countries. 

 
• Possible searches: countries: by country in which the centres are established; the-

matic; geographical: by country or group of countries in which the centres are work-
ing; by type of activity (training, research, documentation, cooperation, action); by 
inputting a set of words (full text) 

 
MEDIA: 

• Web: free access   - French 
• Printed: latest edition (1999) distributed free on request 
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� Question/answer service: on request, documents sent (paper or electronic) on a par-
ticular theme or geographical area. Free service. 

 
Fondation René Seydoux  
18, rue Séguier - 75006 Paris - FRANCE 
E-mail: fondation-seydoux@fondation-seydoux.org 
Tel: +33 (0)1 53 10 24 34 
Fax: +33 (0)1 53 10 87 12 
 
 

www.emwis.org  New site coming up! 
“The Euro-Mediterranean Information System on the know-how in the Water sector – 
EMWIS ” offers data whose base is decentralised by country. It is run by the European Eco-
nomic Interest Group  - EMWIS’s UT.  The organisations listed are all those working in the 
public and semi-public sectors. The 27 countries, signatories of the Barcelona Convention 
(1995) (the 15 countries of the European Union and the 12 Mediterranean partners) are mem-
bers of EMWIS. The database will be freely accessible via the Web from November 2001, and 
will then be updated annually. 
 

• Possible searches are geographical and thematic. 
 
MEDIA: 

• Languages: French and English 
• Free question/answer service by post or e-mail 

 
U.T. SEMIDE/EMWIS T.U. 
BP 23 
06901 Sophia Antipolis FRANCE 
E-mail: info@semide.org 
Tel:  + 33 (0)4 97 23 10 30 
Fax: + 33 (0)4 97 23 10 39 
 
 

www.medforum.org  
“The Mediterranean NGO Network for Ecology and Sustainable Development—
MEDFORUM” currently has 115 members from 23 Mediterranean countries. It was formed 
on 28 and 29 November 1995 at the request of a large number of NGOs present at the Medi-
terranean Forum. 
All NGOs from countries bordering the Mediterranean may join MEDFORUM as full mem-
bers. NGOs from neighbouring countries that concentrate their activities on the Mediterranean 
may also join. 
 
It offers: 
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� A large number of preparatory documents or results of the activities of the network: 
i) Representation of NGOs at international Forums, ii) Realisation of cooperative 
durable development projects, iii) Impetus for campaigns throughout the Mediterra-
nean, iv) Presence and intervention of MED Forum in every country around the ba-
sin, v) Organisation of forums, seminars and meetings 

• In French, English and Spanish. 
 
MEDFORUM 
Gran Via de les Corts Catalanes 643, 3r 
08010 Barcelona, SPAIN 
E-mail: medforum@medforum.org 
Tel:  + 34 93 41 25 599 
Fax: + 34 93 41 24 622 
 
 

www.oieau.org 
“L’Office International de l’Eau (The International Water Office)”—OIEau- offers a 
broad range of services, particularly on its site in French, English, Spanish and Portuguese. 
 
It offers: 

• Training information (CNFME), current international activity, international confer-
ences and seminars. 

� Job offers, 
• Databases about water and relevant bibliography, international organisations that 

work with OIEAU, scientific research opportunities. 
 
OIEAU 
21 Rue de Madrid 
75008 Paris FRANCE 
E-mail: dg@oieau.fr 
Minitel: 36.17 EAUDOC 
Tel: +33 (0)1 44 90 88 60 
Fax: +33 (0)1 40 08 01 45 
 
 

www.cites-unies-france.org 
“Cités-Unies France – Pôle Mediterranéen” 
 
A wide range of opportunities for cooperation offered to local authorities on the Mediterra-
nean, either on the CUF site or by phone and letter. 
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MEDIA:  
� Question-answer service: information concerning advice and support for local au-

thorities, particularly with regard to methods for handling projects, looking for part-
ner authorities, etc. 

• On the site: open access library, an e-mail distribution list of Mediterranean groups-
countries for local authorities belonging to CUF; an open Forum on a variety of 
themes will be started up. Some of these services are still being drawn up. 

 
Cités-Unies France 
9 rue Christiani 
75018 Paris FRANCE 
E-mail: coop-dec@cites-unies-france.org 
Tel: + 33 (0)1 53 41 81 81 
Fax: + 33 (0)1 53 41 81 41 
 
 

www.planbleu.org 
“Le  Plan Bleu pour la Méditerranée (The Blue Plan for the Mediterranean)”: since the 
1970’s, the work of the “Plan Bleu pour la Méditerranée”, under the aegis of the United Na-
tions’ “Action for the Mediterranean” programme for the Environment, has used methods of 
systemic and prospective analysis to concentrate on possible changes in ratios between popu-
lations, natural resources, environmental components and development sectors throughout the 
region.  
 
There is a great deal of information on their site that summarises the position of the “Plan 
Bleu”, covering: 

• the “Plan Bleu”,  
• various problem areas ( population and urban development; towns and durable de-

velopment; coastal regions; water around the Mediterranean, agriculture, rural de-
velopment, woodland, biodiversity, desertification), 

• tools and methods (systemic, prospective approach, research stations, environmental 
statistics, indicators); 

• Mediterranean data (the Mediterranean in brief, bibliographical databases, other da-
tabases); 

• publications (bibliographical list, publications available in bookshops, profiles of 
Mediterranean countries, PAM technical reports, publication of the “plan bleu” by 
theme), 

� numerous links with additional Mediterranean sites listed by theme, country and 
partners   

 
 
 
Plan Bleu pour la Mediterranean 
PNUE – Plan d’Action pour la Mediterranean 
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15, rue L. Van Beethoven 
Sophia Antipolis –06560 Valbonne - FRANCE 
E-mail: planbleu@planbleu.org 
Tel:  + 33 (0)4 92 38 71 30 
Fax: + 33 (0)4 92 38 71 31 
 
 
 

www.comite21.org  New site coming up! 
 «Organismes et experts du développement durable en Méditerranée (Organisations and 
experts for the durable development of the Mediterranean)»:  the management structure is 
the “comité 21” – a French committee for the environment and durable development. Founded 
in 1995, it consists of four groups of members: companies, local authorities, associations, 
public bodies and the media.  
   
It operates in four different areas. Dialogue between groups involved, contribution to the real 
advancement of durable development policies, discussion with members to identify good 
practice, information and popularisation media, including the Internet site. 
The base consists of around 150 organisations and 250 consultants. It will be on-line in late 
2001. Search will be possible by country, by theme (fields of expertise) and by type of in-
volvement. 1000 copies of the directory will be published at the same time as the site is 
launched. 
 
Comité 21 
3, Villa d’Orléans 
75014 – Paris -FRANCE  
E-mail: ritossa@entreprises21.org 
Tel: + 33 (0)1 43 27 84 21 
Fax: + 33 (0)1 43 27 84 20 
 
 
 

www.planetecologie.org  New site coming up! 
“Association pour le développement des Outils Multimédia appliqués à l’environnement 
(Association for the Development of Multimedia Tools applied to the Environment)” 
ADOME 
Since September 1997, this encyclopaedic database has followed on from 3 CD-Roms entitled 
“The Planet Needs You”. The current site contains 6000 links with Web sites dedicated to all 
durable development, ecological and environmental themes. An internal search engine based 
on the European environment thesaurus can be used for a range of search options, including 
thematic searches. 
Put on line recently, on 15 June 2001. 
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ADOME 
No address for correspondence. 
E-mail: mgiran@yahoo.fr 
Tel: +33 (0)6 71 43 04 72 
 
 
 

http://www.medregio.org 
“Centre des régions EuroMéditerranéennes pour l’environnement, le développement 
durable et harmonieux de l’espace, la culture, la cohésion régionale, la planification 
participative de l’espace et la compétitivité (Euro-Mediterranean regional centre for the 
environment, durable and harmonious development of land, culture, regional cohesion, 
participative planning of space and competitiveness)” 
This international federation contains a wide variety of problems in its title and its field of 
activities consists of 25 themes ranging from the environment to culture, health, various areas 
of natural resource management, the right to information, environmental citizenship, biodiver-
sity and competitiveness. 
The centre intervenes in the European Union, the Balkans, Central and Eastern Europe and the 
Black Sea countries. 
The database contains a great deal of information about European Union policies and pro-
grammes for the Mediterranean. 
 

Thrassyvoulou 13 – 15, Plaka, 105 55 Athens – Greece 
Tel: 00 1 33 52 203 – 202 
Fax: 00 1 32 39 120 
E-mail: klepsydra@kepemep-cree.org
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Profil des acteurs et actrices, Profil des acteurs et actrices, Profil des acteurs et actrices, Profil des acteurs et actrices, 
limites et mises à jourlimites et mises à jourlimites et mises à jourlimites et mises à jour    

 « Méditerranée carrefour, Méditerranée hétéroclite se présentant dans nos souvenirs 
comme une image cohérente, comme un système où tout se mélange et se recompose 
en une unité originale » 

F. Braudel « la Méditerranée » Flammarion/Champs Paris 1985 

Acteurs et actrices répertoriés : 
La phrase de F. Braudel ci-dessus illustre bien ce répertoire d’acteurs associatifs, chercheurs 
ou institutionnels, chacun ayant des champs d’activités divers, des budgets allant d’une échelle 
de 1 à 100, des actions locales ou bien internationales… 
Il est dans ce contexte difficile et presque utopique de tenter d’en dresser un portrait rigou-
reux. C’est pourquoi ce répertoire propose plutôt des pistes de recherche thématiques ou géo-
graphiques permettant à chacun de se replacer dans le contexte global et de se mettre en sy-
nergie avec d’autres. Initialement centré sur les échanges et l’environnement, le thème du 
répertoire s’est élargi au développement durable. Le répertoire se veut un outil autonome mais 
également utilisable en complément à la base de données du pS-Eau accessible sous 
www.pseau.org et dont les informations sont plus détaillées et actualisées en continu. 

Limites des données: 
Evidemment ce répertoire n’est pas exhaustif : environ 550 acteurs et actrices de 
l’environnement et du développement durable sont répertoriés ici dans le vaste domaine de 
l’environnement et du développement durable méditerranéen,. D’autres bases de données 
méditerranéennes complémentaires sont présentées dans le chapitre « Mode d’emploi et autres 
bases de données ». 
 
Les 32 pays représentés sont : l’Albanie, l’Algérie, l’Allemagne, la Belgique, Chypre, la 
Croatie, le Danemark, l’Egypte, l’Espagne, les Etats-Unis, la Finlande, la France, la Grande-
Bretagne, la Grèce, l’Israël, l’Italie, la Jordanie, le Liban, le Luxembourg, la Macédoine, 
Malte, le Maroc, la Mauritanie, Monaco, la Palestine, les Pays-Bas, le Portugal, la Slovénie, la 
République Tchèque, la Tunisie, la Turquie et la Yougoslavie. 
Ceci est discutable, certains pays n’étant pas géographiquement méditerranéens mais ayant 
des actions en Méditerranée ou d’autres manquant à la liste. Cette situation ne résulte pas d’un 
choix délibéré mais souvent de difficultés techniques liées aux communications. Le point 
commun entre tout ces acteurs est l’action dans un pays méditerranéen. 
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Une mise à jour transitoire : 
Les principales informations contenues dans ce répertoire ont été mises à jour durant l’été et 
l’automne 2001. Seules les fiches où figurent le signe « # » après le nom de l’organisme ont 
été confirmées. Un certain nombre d’acteurs n’ont pu être contactés et ont donc été provisoi-
rement écartés. Par contre, les autres informations (champs d’activités, budget, sources de 
financement, langues de travail, partenaires institutionnels ou associatifs, principaux pro-
jets…)  datent de 1999. 
 
IMPORTANT 
Pour mettre à jour votre fiche ou constituer une fiche descriptive de votre organisme : 
Cela sera possible en ligne sur le site du pS-Eau (Programme Solidarité Eau) dans le courant 
du premier trimestre 2002. Le contenu de ce répertoire y est également consultable. 

Web : www.pseau.org 
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Profile of Organisations, Profile of Organisations, Profile of Organisations, Profile of Organisations, 
Limits and UpdatesLimits and UpdatesLimits and UpdatesLimits and Updates    
Listed InformationListed InformationListed InformationListed Information    

 «The Mediterranean is a heterogeneous crossroads that forms a coherent image in our mem-
ory, like a system in which everything is mixed together and reconstructed as a new entity» 

F. Braudel « la Méditerranée » Flammarion/Champs Paris 1985 

Listed Organisations: 
The quote from F. Braudel above is well suited to this directory, which is made up of associa-
tions, researchers and institutions working across a wide range of activities, involved in local 
or international projects and with budgets on a scale of 1 to 100. 
In this context, it is difficult and almost utopian to attempt to draw up a hard and fast portrait. 
Instead, the directory offers thematic and geographical search options, so that people can place 
themselves in the global context and work in synergy with others. The theme of the directory 
was initially centred on exchanges and the environment, but has been broadened to include 
durable development. The directory is meant to be an independent resource, but it can also be 
used to supplement the pS-Eau database, which can be accessed at www.pseau.org and which 
contains more detailed, continuously updated information. 

Limitations of the Data: 
The directory is obviously not exhaustive: some 550 environmental and durable development 
organisations are listed here from the huge field of environmental and durable development 
work on the Mediterranean. Other supplementary Mediterranean databases are presented in 
the chapter “Instructions for use and other databases”. 
  
The 32 countries represented are: Albania, Algeria, Germany, Belgium, Cyprus, Croatia, 
Denmark, Egypt, Spain, United States, Finland, France, Great Britain, Greece, Israel, Italy, 
Jordan, Lebanon, Luxembourg, Macedonia, Malta, Morocco, Mauritania, Monaco, Palestine, 
Holland, Portugal, Slovenia, Czech Republic, Tunisia, Turkey and Yugoslavia. 
This is debatable as some countries are not geographically Mediterranean but are involved in 
projects on the Mediterranean, while others are missing from the list. This situation is not the 
result of a deliberate decision, but has often arisen from technical difficulties linked to com-
munication. The factor that brings all these countries together is action in the Mediterranean. 

Provisional Updating: 
Information content in this directory was updated during the summer and autumn 2001. Only 
the updating of sheets on which there is a “#” after the name of the organisation has been 
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confirmed. A certain number of organisations could not be contacted and have therefore been 
provisionally put to one side. On the other hand, other information (fields of activity, budget, 
sources of finance, working languages, institutional or associative partners, main projects, 
etc.) dates back to 1999. 
 
IMPORTANT 
To update your sheet or add your details to the base: 
During the first quarter of 2002, you will be able to do this on-line on the pS-Eau (Programme 
Solidarité Eau) Web-site. Information is already available there and is currently being up-
dated. 

Web : www.pseau.org 
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1   Accio Ecologista-Agro  (#) 
Portal de Valledigna 15-bajo 
46003 VALENCIA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 96 391 78 64 
Fax: +34 96 391 78 64 
Email: Fons.Medi.Ambient@uv.es  
NAVARRO Victor 
2 salariés - 1200 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€  
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (zones humides); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

2   AFAK Féminines - AFEM 
(Horizons féminins)  (#) 
5 rue My Slimane 
BP 113 
44 000 ESSAOUIRA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 44 47 66 11 
Fax: +212 44 47 67 85 
Email: ag21ess@marocnet.net.ma  
35 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Artisanat; Agenda 21 et 
locaux; Femmes et environnement; Appui au 
développement associatif. 

3   Agence de l'Environnement et 
de la Maîtrise de l'Energie - 
ADEME  
27, rue Louis Vicat 
75 737 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 47 65 24 88 
Fax: +33 (0)1 47 65 22 29 
Email: nicolas.dyevre@ademe.fr 
Site web: www.ademe.fr  
DYEVRE Nicolas, Responsable Méditerra-
née à la Direction Internationale 

700 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Energie; Technologies appropriées; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Lutte contre la pollution de l'air. 

4   Agence Méditerranéenne de 
l'Environnement - AME  
201 Avenue de la Pompignane 
34 064 MONTPELLIER - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 67 22 90 62 
Fax: +33 (0)4 67 22 94 05 
Email: ame@ame-lr.org 
Site web: www.ame-lr.org  
PRADALIE Laurent, Directeur 
35 salariés - 140 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Tourisme durable; 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; zones humides); Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

5   Agence Nationale pour la 
Promotion et la Rationalisation de 
l'Utilisation de l'Energie - APRUE  
40, rue Larbi BEN M'HIDI 
PO Box 54 Alger-Gare 
ALGER - ALGÉRIE 
Tél.: +213 21 3  92 48/ 73 92 53 
Fax: +213 21 74 01 91 
Email: aprue@ist.cerist.dz 
Site web: www.aprue.org  
BENZAGHOU Abdelhadi, Directeur Géné-
ral - SELADJI Chakib 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Energie. 
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6   Agence pour la Maîtrise de 
l'Energie - AME  
3 rue 8000 
Montplaisir 
BP 213 
1002 TUNIS BELVEDERE - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 787 700 
Fax: +216 71 784 624 
Email: ame@email.ati.tn  
SALEM El Golli, Directeur Général 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Energie; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

7   Agenzia per lo Sviluppo Sos-
tenibile del Mediterraneo - 
ECOMED 
(Agence pour le Développement Durable de 
la Méditerranée)  
Via de Porta Lavernale, 26 
00 153 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39-06/57-83-564 
Fax: +39-06/57-81-448  
LA TORRE Franco, Project Manager 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens; 
Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion durable des res-
sources halieutiques. 

8   Agir Ici pour un monde soli-
daire  
104 rue Oberkampf 
75 011 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 56 98 24 40 
Fax: +33 (0)1 56 98 24 09 
Email: agirici@globenet.org 
Site web: www.globenet.org/agirici  
VANNI Françoise, Directrice 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Energie; Agriculture durable; Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Environnement et 
médias; Urbanisme et environnement. 

9   Agir pour l'Environnement  
97 rue Pellep 
75 020 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 40 31 02 37 
Fax: +33 (0)1 40 31 02 39 
Email: ape@globenet.org 
Site web: www.globenet.org/ape/  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Energie; Gestion durable des écosys-
tèmes méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale); Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Urbanisme et environnement. 

10   Agriturismo e Vacanze Ver-
di - Agriturist  
Corso Vittorio Emanuele 101 
00 186 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 06 685 23 13 
Fax: +39 06 685 24 24 
Site web: www.agriturist.it  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Agriculture durable. 

11   Alliance Maghreb Machrek 
pour l'Eau - ALMAE  
36 B, Résidence ANAFE 
Bd d'Anfa 
21 100 CASABLANCA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 22  49 15 73 
Fax: +212 22  49 15 74 
Email: almae@marocnet.net.ma  
TAZI SADEQ Houria, Présidente 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Agriculture dura-
ble; Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine 
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naturel et culturel; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environne-
ment; Développement rural; Femmes et 
environnement. 

12   Alliance pour un monde res-
ponsable et solidaire  
Fondation pour le Progrès de l'Homme 
38, rue Saint-Sabin 
75 011 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 43 14 75 75 
Fax: +33 (0)1 43 14 75 99 
Site web: www.fph.ch/  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Tou-
risme durable; Energie; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture 
durable; Technologies appropriées; Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

13   Alpes de Lumière  
Maison du patrimoine 
04 300 MANE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 92 75 22 01 
Fax: +33 (0)4 92 75 46 10 
Email: adl-assoc@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: www.alpes-de-lumieres.asso.fr  
CARELE Christianne, Directrice - 
NICOLAS Patricia, Chargée de la communi-
cation 
50 salariés - 1000 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Création d'emplois verts; 
Jeunes et environnement. 

14   Altea France  
18 place d'Aine 
B.P. 157 
87 004 LIMOGES - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)5 55 33 73 12 
Fax: +33 (0)5 55 34 67 90 
Email: ALTEA-France@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: alteafrance.free.fr  
THIBAUT Claude, Président 
65 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Patrimoine natu-
rel et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement; 
Service volontaire Européen et Environne-
ment. 

15   Amicale Amitié Coopération 
Figuig - AACF  
Bd Hassan II 
Cité Baghdad 
Zénaga 
61 000 FIGUIG - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 56 89 94 18 
Fax: +212 56 89 94 18 
Email: aacf@iam.net.ma 
Site web: 
www.espaceassociatif.org.ma/web/amicale  
RAMDANI Omar, Secrétaire 
3 salariés - 200 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodi-
versité végétale; oasis; montagne); Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Santé et Environnement; Développement 
rural; Lutte contre la pauvreté; Micro-crédit; 
Alphabétisation. 
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16   Amicale Sidi Ben Slimane 
Al-Jazouli - Amicale AL-JAZOULI  
8, rue Sidi Ben Slimane 
Derb BENMOUSSA 
40 000 MARRAKECH - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 238 26 07 
Fax: +212 238 00 85 
Email: samrakandiabdes@hotmail.com  
SAMRAKANDI Moulay Abdeslam, Prési-
dent 
40 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education 
à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Lutte 
contre la pauvreté. 

17   Amichi di A Custera  (L' )  
Costa-Roda 
Région Corse 
20 235 CANAVAGGIA - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 95 38 74 53  
AUSTI Marc, Président 
2 salariés - 90 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité végétale; 
montagne; îles); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Développement rural; Lutte contre les 
incendies de forêts; Création d'emplois verts. 

18   Amichi di U Rughjone (L' ) 
(Les Amis du Terroir)  
Hameau U Tufu 
20 228 LURI - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 95 35 01 43 
Fax: +33 (0)4 95 35 01 43 
Email: Amichi.di.u.Rughjone@wanadoo.fr  
FILIPPI Roger 
12 salariés - 242 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; montagne; 
îles); Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel 
et culturel; Développement rural; Lutte 
contre les incendies de forêts; Création 
d'emplois verts. 

19   Amici della Terra - FoE Italy 
(Amis de la Terre - Italie)  
Via Torre Argentina 18 
00 186 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 06 68 68 289/68 75 308 
Fax: +39 06 68 30 86 10 
Email: amiterra@amicidellaterra.it 
Site web: www.amicidellaterra.it  
9 salariés - 24 698 (100 local groups mem-
bres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Energie; Gestion durable des écosys-
tèmes méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité 
animale; zones humides; oasis); Agriculture 
durable; Technologies appropriées; Educa-
tion à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Agenda 21 et locaux; Urbanisme et environ-
nement; Transport. 

20   Amigos de la Tierra 
(Amis de la Terre - Espagne)  
Avenida. Ajalvir a Vicalvaro, 82 
4th floor 
28 022 MADRID - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 91 306 99 00/21 
Fax: +34 91 313 48 93 
Email: tierra@arrakis.es 
Site web: www.tierra.org/  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Zone Méditerranéenne de libre échange. 
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21   Amigos do Mar 
(Les Amis de la Mer)  (#) 
Edificio da Marina 
Apartado 533 
4900 VIANA DO CASTELO - 
PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 58 827427/ 058 829326 
Fax: +351 58 827427 
Email: amigos.mar@mail.telepac.pt  
4 salariés - 1800 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiver-
sité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humi-
des); Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Gestion durable des ressources 
halieutiques. 

22   Amis de la Terre  
2 bât B, rue Jules Ferry 
93100 MONTREUIL - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 48 51 32 22 
Fax: +33 (0)1 49 51 33 23 
Email: france@amisdelaterre.org 
Site web: www.amisdelaterre.org  
VANNIER Gilles 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Agri-
culture durable; Education à l'environnement 
- Ecocitoyenneté; Création d'emplois verts; 
Agenda 21 et locaux. 

23   Amis de la Terre - Europe - 
FoEE  
29, rue Blanche 
1060 BRUXELLES - BELGIQUE 
Tél.: +32 2 542 01 80 
Fax: +32 2 537 55 96 
Email: info@foeeurope.org 
Site web: www.foeeurope.org  
8 salariés - 30 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Tou-
risme durable; Energie; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture 
durable; Education à l'environnement - Eco-
citoyenneté; Zone Méditerranéenne de libre 
échange; Sustainability concepts. 

24   Amis de l'Environnement - 
AE  (#) 
BP 3138 
Takadoum 
60 004 OUJDA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 56 68 65 06 /  74 01 41 
Fax: +212 56 68 12 21  
9 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; 
Développement rural; Alphabétisation; 
Jeunes et environnement; Femmes et envi-
ronnement. 

25   Anadolu Kalkinma Vakfi - 
AKV  (#) 
Ataturk Bulvari 121/181 
Bakanliklar 
06 640 ANKARA - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 312 418 26 68/ 318 425 78 04 
Fax: +90 312 417 67 28 
Email: akv@marketweb.net.tr  
20 salariés - 17 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable; Développement rural. 

26   Andalus  (#) 
Apdo 143 
41 080 SEVILLA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 95 421 42 51 
Fax: +34 95 421 42 51 
Email: andalus@bme.es  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
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Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens; Patrimoine naturel et culturel. 

27   Applied Research Institute 
Jerusalem - ARIJ 
(Institut de Recherche Appliquée)  (#) 
Caritas Street 
P.O.Box 860 
BETHLEHEM - PALESTINE 
Tél.: +972 2 274 1889 
Fax: +972 2 277 6966 
Email: postmaster@arij.org 
Site web: www.arij.org  
ABEED RABOU Raed - ISAAC Jad, Direc-
teur général 
30 salariés - 20 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (biodiversité végétale; oasis; 
montagne); Agriculture durable; Technologies 
appropriées; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement. 

28   Arab Network for Environ-
ment and Development  (#) 
PO Box 4600 
AMMAN - JORDANIE 
Tél.: +962 6 533 34 77 
Fax: +962 6 461 85 05 
Email: ede@go.com.jo  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Tou-
risme durable; Energie; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture 
durable. 

29   Arab Office for Youth and 
Environment - AOYE 
(Office arabe pour la jeunesse et l'environ-
nement)  
P.O.Box: 2 Magless El-Shaab 
12 411 CAIRO - EGYPTE 
Tél.: +20 2 3041634 
Fax: +20 2 3041635 
Email: aoye@link.net 
Site web: www.aoye.org  
20 salariés - 5 000 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Energie; 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Jeunes et environnement; Fem-
mes et environnement. 

30   Arab Scientific Institute for 
Research and Transfer of Tech-
nology  (#) 
PO Box 3681 
AL-BIREH - PALESTINE 
Tél.: +972 2 954 223 / 955 380 
Fax: +972 2 955 380  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable; Technologies appro-
priées. 

31   Archipelagos Aigaiou 
(Archipelagos - Recherche et protection de 
l’environment marin)  (#) 
Evdilos 83 302 
IKARIA - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 275 31761, +30 932 274235, ++30 
974 744949 
Fax: +30 275 31761 
Email: info@archipelago.gr 
Site web: www.archipelago.gr  
MILIOU Anastasia, Scientific Co-ordinator 
4 volunteers salariés 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
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Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiver-
sité animale; montagne); Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion 
durable des ressources halieutiques. 

32   ARGANIA pour la Culture 
et le Développement  (#) 
BP 113 
5 rue My Slimane 
44 000 ESSAOUIRA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 44 47 66 11 
Fax: +212 44 47 67 85  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Lutte contre la pauvreté; 
Alphabétisation; Art et environnement; 
Habitat et Environnement; Femmes et envi-
ronnement. 

33   Arkadas  (#) 
Ilhan Akgün Cad. 12/C 
33 960 SILIFKE - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 324 714 37 26 
Fax: +90 324 714 37 26/ 714 84 21 
Email: greenscreen@gn.apc.org  
900 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Patrimoine naturel et cultu-
rel; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Jeunes et environnement; Lutte 
contre le nucléaire. 

34   Asociacion de Amigos de 
Donana  (#) 
c/ Panama n 6 
41 012 SEVILLA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 95 423 65 51 
Fax: +34 95 423 07 99  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 

Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; 
zones humides); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

35   Asociacion Ecologista AGRO  
(#) 
Portal de Valliga 15 boix 
46 003 VALENCIA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 96 391 78 64 
Fax: +34 96 391 78 64  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture dura-
ble; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education 
à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

36   Asociacion Espanola Agri-
cultura de Conservacion Suelos 
Vivos - AEACSV  
CIFA Alameda del Obispo s/n 
Apartado 3092 
14 080 CORDOBA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 957 42 20 99   29 33 33 
Fax: +34 957 42 21 68 
Email: info@aeac-sv.org 
Site web: www.aeac-sv.org  
3 salariés - 750 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodi-
versité végétale); Agriculture durable; Techno-
logies appropriées. 

37   Asociacion Malaguena para 
la Protection de la Vida Silvestre - 
SILVEMA  
Mariblanca 21 bajo 
29017 MALAGA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 95 222 95 95 
Fax: +34 95 260 16 91  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
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Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; mer; biodiversité animale; biodiver-
sité végétale; zones humides); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

38   Asociacion para la Defensa 
de la Naturaleza y el Medio Am-
biente - ITACA  
Apartado 3004 
29 080 MALAGA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 95 226 44 00 
Fax: +34 95 226 44 00 
Email: itaca@arrakis.es  
2 salariés - 380 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education 
à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

39   Asociacion para la Defensa 
de la Naturaleza y los Recursos de 
Extremadura - ADENEX  
Plaza de Santo Angel, 1 
06 800 MERIDA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 92 4 38 71 89 
Fax: +34 92 4 38 73 57 
Email: adenex@bme.es 
Site web: www.bme.es/adenex  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens. 

40   Associaçao Bandeiro Azul da 
Europa - ABAE / Fee Portugal  
Ed. Bartolomeu Dias, 11 - 1  
Gab. 8, Doca de Alcantara 
1350 TORRES VEDRA - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 21 394 27 40 
Fax: +351 1 394 27 49 
Email: abae@terraportugal.com 
Site web: www.abae.pt  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Gestion durable des écosystèmes médi-
terranéens; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

41   Associaçao de Defesa do Pa-
trimonio Cultural e Ambiental do 
ALGARVE - ALMARGEM  (#) 
Alto de S. Domingos, 14 
8100 LOULE - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 89 41 29 59 
Fax: +351 89 41 41 04 
Email: almargem@mail.telepac.pt  
800 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides); 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

42   Associaçao de Jovenes am-
bientalistas de Queluz - "KID 
CARCACA" - AJAQ 
(Association des Jeunes Ecologistes de 
Queluz)  (#) 
Av Elias Garcia, n 102 1  Dt 
2745 - 142 QUELUZ - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 1 436 03 67 
Fax: +351 1 436 03 67  
96 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Energie; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Développement rural; Jeunes et environ-
nement; Cyclotourisme. 
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43   Associaçao Juvenil de Am-
biente e Aventura - Onda Verde  
Rua 5 de  Outubro, 34 
4430 AVINTES - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 227 822 353 
Fax: +351 227 822 353 
Email: ondaverde@mail.telepac.pt  
385 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Gestion durable des écosystèmes médi-
terranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; biodiver-
sité végétale; zones humides; montagne); Agri-
culture durable; Patrimoine naturel et cultu-
rel; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Jeunes et environnement. 

44   Associacao Nacional de 
Conservaçao da Natureza - 
QUERCUS  
R. Trindade Coelho, 1C - 4.º 
4 050 PORTO - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 2 320324 
Fax: +351 2 200 33 90 
Email: quercus@quercus.pt 
Site web: www.quercus.pt  
2 salariés - 12 000 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Tou-
risme durable; Energie; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; montagne); Agriculture durable; 
Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine natu-
rel et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement; 
Service volontaire Européen et Environne-
ment. 

45   Associaçao Portuguesa de 
Empresas de Tecnologias Ambien-
tais - APEMETA  
Campo Grande, 294 
3  Dto 
1700 LISBOA - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 21 757 61 74 
Fax: +351 21 757 59 74 
Email: apemeta@mail.telepac.pt 
Site web: www.apemeta.pt  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Technologies appropriées; Industrie et envi-
ronnement; Entreprise et environnement. 

46   Associaçao Portuguesa de 
Engeheiros do Ambiente  (#) 
Rua Cidade da Horta 14-B 
1000 LISBOA - PORTUGAL 
  
Fax: +351 21 352 03 05  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Industrie et environnement; Entreprise et 
environnement. 

47   Associaçao Portuguesa de 
Mobilizaçao de Conservaçao do 
Solo - APOSOLO  
Largo Alexandre Herculano, n  18, 2 pl. 
7 000 EVORA - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 66 26835 
Fax: +351 66 29019 
Email: gb@uevora.pt 
Site web: www.aposolo.pt  
BASCH Gottlieb 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable. 
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48   Associaçao Regional de 
Agricultores Biologicos da Beira 
Interior - ARABBI  
Rua Herois do Ultramar, s/n 
6060 IDANHA-A-NOVA - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 72 202 950 
Fax: +351 72 202 723 
Email: qordem@mail.telepac.pt 
Site web: 
www.geocities.com/Eureka/Concourse/2939/
index.htm  
GONÇALVES Palmira - SOARES Carlos 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable. 

49   Association A Smachjata  
Chiusella 
Haute-Corse 
20 259 OLMI-CAPPELLA - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)6 82 22 38 75/ +33 (0)4 95 61 
03 02 
Fax: +33 (0)4 95 61 03 02 
Email: Smachjata.association@wanadoo.fr  
6 salariés - 200 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; montagne; îles); Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Développement 
rural; Lutte contre les incendies de forêts; 
Création d'emplois verts. 

50   Association AIT IKTEL de 
Développement - AID  (#) 
Résidence Assabah 
Imm. 6   Appt. 8 
Boulevard Front de Mer 
RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 79 55 05 
Fax: +212 37 79 55 05  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 

Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Développement rural; Lutte contre 
la pauvreté; Alphabétisation; Migrations et 
développement; Appui au développement 
associatif. 

51   Association Al Wahda de 
Développement Local et de Soli-
darité - AWDLES  
BP 1004 
Rmila-Astar 
PROVINCE DE TAOUNATE - MAROC 
  
Email: astar.amara@caramail.com  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Santé et Envi-
ronnement; Développement rural; Lutte 
contre la pauvreté; Femmes et environne-
ment. 

52   Association Anamer Smo-
guen pour le Développement so-
cio-culturel - AASDSC  (#) 
Rue Ahmed Sebbagh N  15 
1er étage Appt. 1 
21 900 CASABLANCA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 22 80 61 00 
Fax: +212 22 80 69 35  
19 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Energie; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (monta-
gne; Vallée/valley); Agriculture durable; Pa-
trimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Dévelop-
pement rural. 
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53   Association Ayt BAYMRAN 
pour le Développement - AABAPD  
(#) 
4, rue Blida 
Quartier des Hôpitaux 
20 100 CASABLANCA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 22 48 79 67/ 48 72 27 / 48 72 28 
Fax: +212 22 48 79 67/ 47 46 34/ 48 79 64 
Email: mustnaim@marocnet.net.ma  
3 salariés - 821 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Energie; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; oasis; montagne); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Dévelop-
pement rural; Lutte contre la pauvreté; Fem-
mes et environnement. 

54   Association Béni Lent pour 
le Développement et la Culture - 
ABLDC  
Centre Béni Lent 
BP 71 
par Taza 
35 500 TAZA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 55 28 03 13 
Fax: +212 55 28 03 13 
Email: abldcbenilent@usa.net  
BSALI Touhami 
2 salariés - 127 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural; Alphabétisation; 
Femmes et environnement; Apiculture. 

55   Association Choualla de 
l'Education et la Culture - ACEC  
BP 5530 Takadoum, Hay Mohammedi 
20350 CASABLANCA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 22 99 11 55/22 25 71 76 
Fax: +212 22 99 11 55/22 25 71 76 
Email: chouala@iam.net.ma 
Site web: 
www.espaceassociatif.org.ma/chouala  
HASSOUNI Fatiha 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement; Appui au développement 
associatif. 

56   Association chypriote pour le 
patrimoine architectural - POAK  
P.O. Box 25 380 
1309 NICOSIA - CHYPRE 
Tél.: +357 2 66 55 75 
Fax: +357 2 663 769 
Email: poak@spidernet.com.cy  
1 salariés - 240 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education 
à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

57   Association Communication 
pour le Développement et la Coo-
pération - ACDC  (#) 
BP 28 
Karia ba Mohamed 
TAOUNATE - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 55 62 89 56 
Fax: +212 55 62 89 56  
114 salariés - 140 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Energie; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; montagne); 
Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
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culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Artisanat; Développement 
rural; Lutte contre la pauvreté; Alphabétisa-
tion; Femmes et environnement; Pastora-
lisme. 

58   Association culturelle de 
Hermel  
L'association culturelle 
Hermel 
Békaa 
HERMEL - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 8 200 306 / 3 698 510 
Email: Ischahin@cyberia.net.lb 
Site web: 
www.multimania.com/loubnan/hermel  
CHAHINE Ismail, Responsable de la Biblio-
thèque 
1 salariés - 30 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; montagne); Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural; Jeunes et environne-
ment. 

59   Association d'Aide au Déve-
loppement rural (Jam'iyat inma' 
al-qudurat fir-Rif) - ADR  
Immeuble Al-Zayat, Tyr 
BP 11-7427 
BEYROUTH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 7 742 806 
Fax: +961 1 602 445 
Email: dcompain@lb.refer.org 
dcompain@lb.refer.org 
Site web: www.adr.org.lb  
3 salariés - 10 (+ 84 membres d'une coopéra-
tive locale de Tyr) membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Développement rural; Lutte contre 
la pauvreté; Micro-crédit; Habitat et Envi-
ronnement. 

60   Association DAY pour le 
Développement et la Protection de 
l'Environnement  (#) 
59 bd du Prince Moulay Abdallah 
23 000 BENI MELLAL - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 23 48 99 00 
Fax: +212 23 48 99 00  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Education à l'environ-
nement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environ-
nement; Développement rural. 

61   Association de Bienfaisance 
et de Développement du Bassin de 
l'Ourika - ABDBO  (#) 
B.P. 16 
42 350 OURIKA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 1 12 14 91 
Fax: +212 1 12 14 91  
55 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Energie; Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Santé et Environnement; Développement 
rural; Lutte contre la pauvreté. 

62   Association de Coopération 
et du Développement rural de 
l'Oriental Marocain - ACDROM  (#) 
BBO 
52 rue W Zellidja Boubaker 
60 900 PROVINCE D'OUJDA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 56 65 42 35  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
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Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Développement rural; Lutte contre 
la pauvreté; Alphabétisation. 

63   Association de Développe-
ment de la Vallée du Dra  
69, avenue Mohamed V 
45 900 ZAGORA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 4 484 79 71 
Fax: +212 4 484 79 71 
Email: adedra@iam.nat.ma 
Site web: membres.tripod/adedra  
ELKARIMI Ahmed, Directeur - NACIRI 
Jaouad, Président - ZAINABI Ahmed Taou-
fik 
16 salariés - 13 dont 5 comités de dévelop-
pement rural membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Energie; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; oasis); Agriculture dura-
ble; Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environne-
ment; Développement rural; Lutte contre la 
pauvreté; Alphabétisation; Femmes et envi-
ronnement. 

64   Association de Développe-
ment et de Progrès de Metline - 
ADP Metline  
Maison des Jeunes et de Culture Metline 
7 034 METLINE - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 72 44 60 88 
Fax: +216 72 44 64 77 
Email: mjc.metline@planet.tn  
CHAABOUNI Mohamed 
2 salariés - 12 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (mer); Agriculture durable; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté; Développement 
rural; Gestion durable des ressources halieu-

tiques; Femmes et environnement; Pêche 
traditionnelle. 

65   Association de Développe-
ment et de protection de l'envi-
ronnement de la Marsa - ADPE  (#) 
BP 73 
La Marsa 2078 
2078 LA MARSA - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 742 400/ 746 617 
Fax: +216 71 748 311/ 742 400 / 744 137 
Email: khedija.arfaoui@eudoramail.com  
ZAHAR Yadh, Président 
150 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; mer); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Urbanisme et environne-
ment. 

66   Association de Jeunes pour 
la Protection de l'Environnement  
(#) 
Maison des Jeunes Aissat-Idir 
PO Box 35 
16 200 EL HARRACH - ALGÉRIE 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Jeunes et environnement. 

67   Association de Protection de 
la Nature et de l'Environnement 
de l'Ariana  (#) 
5, avenue Habib Thameur 
ARIANA - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 714 735 
Fax: +216 71 712 628  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Education à l'environnement 
- Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement. 
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68   Association de Protection de 
la Nature et de l'Environnement 
de Sfax - APNES  
Avenue Habib Thameur 
Immeuble El Manar, Esc A, appt 20 
3000 SFAX - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 74 298 200 
Fax: +216 74 298 200 
Email: apnes@rotedd.org.tn  
ZGHAL Ahmed 
1 salariés - 1000 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer; zones humides); Educa-
tion à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

69   Association de protection de 
l'environnement à Ksar El Kébir  
(#) 
Hay Orrouba 
Groupe B8 N  99 
KSAR EL KÉBIR - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 39 90 61 07  
95 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale); Agriculture durable; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

70   Association de Protection de 
l'Environnement de la Wilaya de 
Tétouan  (#) 
BP 715 
TETOUAN - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 39 97 33 93/ 99 14 71 
Fax: +212 39 99 45 00  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 

Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Patrimoine naturel et cultu-
rel; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté. 

71   Association de Protection de 
l'Environnement et de la Nature 
du Gouvernorat de Bizerte - 
APENB  
87, Place du 13 janvier 1959 
7 000 BIZERTE - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 72 432 403/431 406 
Fax: +216 72 422 907  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; zones humides); Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et envi-
ronnement. 

72   Association de Recherche et 
d'Action pour le Développement 
Social et Humain - AMRASH  
59, rue Abdelkader Mouftakar (ex Clémen-
ceau) 
CASABLANCA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 22 29 35 40 
Fax: +212 22 29 35 42 
Email: amrash@wanadoo.net.ma  
4 salariés 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Tourisme durable; 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (oasis; montagne); Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté. 
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73   Association de Réflexion, 
d'Echanges et d'Actions pour 
l'Environnement et le Développe-
ment - AREA-ED  (#) 
30 chemin Mokrane Aoues 
El Mouradia 
ALGER - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 21 69 85 80 
Fax: +213 21 69 85 80 
Email: area@wissal.dz  
BENCHARIF Mouni, Coordinateur de Pro-
gramme 
2 salariés - 36 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodi-
versité animale; biodiversité végétale; oasis; Zones 
arides et semi-arides); Agriculture durable; 
Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine natu-
rel et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement; 
Femmes et environnement; développement 
durable local. 

74   Association de Sauvegarde 
de l'Oasis de Chénini - ASOC  
BP 02 
Chénini 
6 041 GABES - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 75 228 407 
Fax: +216 75 228 407  
HAMED Mustapha, Technicien - 
HAMROUNI Abdelbacet, Président 
2 salariés - 7 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Tourisme durable; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (oasis); 
Agriculture durable; Technologies appro-
priées; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Educa-
tion à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural; Jeunes et environne-
ment. 

75   Association de Solidarité 
avec les Travailleurs Immigrés 
d'Apt - ASTIA  
Maison des Associations 
Rue Cely 
84 400 APT - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 90 74 32 75 
Fax: +33 (0)4 90 74 51 79 
Email: ASTIAASSOC@aol.com  
EL HAMZAOUI Nabil, Président 
5 salariés - 120 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
oasis); Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Développement rural; Migrations 
et développement; Jeunes et environnement. 

76   Association de soutien à l'au-
todéveloppement - ASAD  
40, Av Tahar Sfar 
El Manar II 
2 092 TUNIS - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 88 85 34 
Fax: +216 71 87 15 31  
CHERIF Hassine, Président - KOUBAA 
Chedly, Directeur 
11 salariés - 51 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
oasis; montagne); Agriculture durable; Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Artisanat; 
Développement rural; Micro-crédit; Femmes 
et environnement; Appui au développement 
associatif. 
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77   Association des Amis de la 
Mer et des Eaux - ASAME  
5 avenue Pierre de Marca 
BP 15 
66 650 BANYULS SUR MER CX - 
FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 68 88 51 13 
Email: asame@ifrance.com 
Site web: www.ifrance.com/asame  
CENTELLES Jacques 
139 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (mer; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale; zones humides); Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion durable des res-
sources halieutiques. 

78   Association des Amis des 
Jardins Exotiques de Bouknadel - 
ASAJEB  
Résidence Al Boustane 
Im. C3, n 7 
Hay Nahda I 
10 000 RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 75 46 21 
Email: haffar-dne@dfp.ac.ma 
Site web: www.Facenet.Net.Ma/asajeb  
HAFFAR Abdeljali, Président 
45 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (biodiversité végétale); Patrimoine natu-
rel et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

79   Association des Amis des 
Oiseaux - AAO  (#) 
Faculté des Sciences 
Campus Belvédère 
1060 TUNIS - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 512 600/ 872 600/ 717 860 
Fax: +216 71 885 073 / 717 860 
Email: aao.bird@planet.tn  
EL HILI Ali 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale; oasis); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Jeunes et environnement. 

80   Association des Amis du 
Belvédère - AAB  
BP 349 BOURGUIBA MURNAG - 
TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 89 03 86/ 360 310 
Fax: +216 71 89 03 86/ 890 386 
Email: ami.belvedere@planet.tn  
AKROUT MOBILE Karim, Président - 
HOUMAN Boubaker, Vice Président 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel. 

81   Association des Amis du 
Parc du Tassili N'AAJJER  (#) 
DPNA 
BP 242 
TAMANRASSET - ALGERIE 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodi-
versité animale; biodiversité végétale; oasis); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel. 
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82   Association des Amis du 
Parc Naturel Régional de Corse - 
AAPNRC  
Maison Romieu, 
15 rue  du Pontetto 
20 200 BASTIA - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 95 32 71 63 
Fax: +33 (0)4 95 32 71 63 
Email: aapnrc@wanadoo.fr ; cren-
corse@espaces-naturels.fr 
Site web: www.oec.fr/acteurs/ass09.html  
FAGGIO Gilles, Directeur 
2 salariés - 300 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiver-
sité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides; 
montagne; îles); Agriculture durable; Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Développement 
rural. 

83   Association des Amis du Zat 
pour le Développement et l'Envi-
ronnement - AAZ  (#) 
Douar Iguelmoussen 
CR Larba Tighdouine 
Ait Ourir - Al Haouz 
MARRAKECH - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 4 48 55 43  
30 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Energie; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité 
végétale; montagne); Agriculture durable; 
Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine natu-
rel et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

84   Association des Apiculteurs 
de Blida  (#) 
La Chiffa 
BP 09 
09 250 BLIDA - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 25 49 00 08 
Fax: +213 25 40 03 56  
200 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale; montagne); Agriculture durable; 
Développement rural; Apiculture. 

85   Association des Coopératives 
Agricoles de Figuig - ACAF  
Bd Hassan II 
Cité Baghdad 
61 000 FIGUIG - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 56 89 71 94 
Fax: +212 56 89 71 94 
Email: acaf@iam.net.ma  
BENDOUDA Brahim, Directeur - 
MIMOUNI Mohamed Amine, Président 
7 salariés - 28 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Energie; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (oasis); Agriculture 
durable; Technologies appropriées; Déve-
loppement rural; Migrations et développe-
ment. 

86   Association des Enseignants 
des Sciences de la Vie et de la 
Terre - AESVT  (#) 
BP 15947 
Casa principale 
CASABLANCA - MAROC 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens; Educa-
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tion à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Jeunes et environnement. 

87   Association des Producteurs 
laitiers de la Wilaya de Guardaïa 
"Le Lait Pur" - Le Lait Pur  (#) 
Chambre d'Agriculture  
BP 117 Sidi Abaz 
47 000 GUARDAÏA - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 29 82 00 98 
Fax: +213 29 82 10 84  
BOUCHENE Ahmed, Président 
112 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; 
oasis); Développement rural. 

88   Association des professeurs 
de biologie et de géologie de l'en-
seignement public - APBG  
BP 8337 
69356 LYON CEDEX 08 - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 43 46 62 99 
Fax: +33 (0) 4 78 01 22 14 
Email: apbg@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: www.apbg.asso.fr  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

89   Association Dromoise Chan-
tier Animation et Vie Locale - 
ADCAVL  
39 rue pêcherie 
26 100 ROMANS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 75 70 13 37 
Fax: +33 (0)4 75 02 85 79 
Email: adcavl@wanadoo.fr  
ARNERA André, Directeur - HENNETIN 
Francis, Coordinateur Echanges Internatio-
naux 

20 salariés - 350 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Création d'emplois verts; 
Jeunes et environnement. 

90   Association ECODEL pour 
le développement - ECODEL  
82, avenue Moulay Ismael 
Appt 1 
BP 9 
LARACHE - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 39 91 07 49 
Fax: +212 39 91 07 49 
Email: ecodel@iam.net.ma  
23 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (zones humi-
des; montagne); Agriculture durable; Educa-
tion à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Santé et Environnement; Artisanat; Déve-
loppement rural; Lutte contre la pauvreté; 
Alphabétisation; Habitat et Environnement; 
Migrations et développement; Femmes et 
environnement; Apiculture; Ecodéveloppe-
ment. 

91   Association Ecologique de 
Boumerdes - AEB  
BP 35 M 
35 000 BOUMERDES - ALGÉRIE 
Tél.: +213 24 81 16 05 
Fax: +213 24 81 16 05  
BENDAOUD Nacer Riad, Président 
1 salariés - 800 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; mer; biodiversité végétale; zones humi-
des); Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel 
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et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

92   Association Ecologique de 
Naama  
BP 74 
45 000 NAAMA - ALGÉRIE 
Tél.: +213 49 79 64 60 
Fax: +213 49 79 74 84  
BERRISSOULL Mohamed, Président 
176 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; Steppe); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

93   Association Ecologique pour 
la Protection de l'Environnement, 
de la Faune et de la Flore de Be-
char - AEPEFF  W Bechar  
26, Boulevard de l'ALN 
08 000 BECHAR - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 49 83 01 50 
Fax: +213 49  83 01 50 
Email: aepeff@yahoo.fr  
BENDADA Chick, Président 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Energie; 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; 
zones humides; oasis); Education à l'environ-
nement - Ecocitoyenneté; Développement 
rural; Jeunes et environnement. 

94   Association Egyptienne pour 
le Développement du Condition-
nement - EPDA  
Floor 2, Flat 8, 20-B Adly Street Kodak 
Passage 
CAIRO - EGYPTE 
Tél.: +20 2 392 65 29 
Fax: +20 23933197 
Email: epda@starnet.com.eg  
9 salariés - 364 interested bodies related tp 
packaging systems membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Energie; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides); Technologies appropriées; Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

95   Association Ennakhil Lam-
hamid de Développement et de 
Coopération - AELDC  
Douar Lamhamid  
Cercle Foum zguid 
TATA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 48 80 65 06 
Fax: +212 48 80 65 06  
MOUNTASSER Brahim, Administrateur 
Adjoint 
2300 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (oasis; 
montagne); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Développement rural. 
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96   Association environnemen-
tale de Chypre "ENARMONISI" - 
ENARMONISI  (#) 
P.O. Box 53 364 
3 302 LEMESOS - CHYPRE 
Tél.: +357 5 336 904 
Fax: +357 5 336 904  
200 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Tourisme durable; 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; mer; montagne; îles); Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Jeunes et environnement. 

97   Association Femmes Jeu-
nesse dans l'Environnement Mag-
hrébin - AFJEM  
9, lotissement  Hassania 
Hay Ennahda 
RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 758 259 
Fax: +212 37 755 183  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Jeunes et 
environnement; Femmes et environnement. 

98   Association for the Protec-
tion of Animals and Birds  (#) 
PO Box 2167 
6531 LARNACA - CHYPRE 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (biodiversité animale); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

99   Association Française de 
Pastoralisme - AFP  
CIHEAM/IAM.M 
3191 route de Mende 
34 093 MONTPELLIER 
MONTPELLIER CEDEX 5 - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 67 04 60 00 
Fax: +33 (0)4 67 54 25 27 
Email: info@pastoralisme.org 
Site web: www.pastoralisme.org  
L'HOMME Gerard, Président - MSIKA B., 
Permanent 
160 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; 
zones humides; montagne; Zones méditerranéen-
nes de pré-montagne, de plateau); Pastoralisme. 

100   Association Georges Coo-
per, les Jardiniers de la Mer  
BP 574 
83 411 HYERES CEDEX - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 94 35 76 12 
Fax: +33 (0)4 94 65 20 09 
Email: lesjardiniersdelamer@online.fr  
SOUGY Andrée, Présidente 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (mer; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale; Herbiers de Posidonies); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

101   Association Hammam 
Fougani - AHAF  (#) 
Ksar Hammam Fougani 
61 000 FIGUIG - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 56 89 81 17 
Fax: +212 56 89 81 17  
2 salariés - 11 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
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méditerranéens (oasis); Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Artisanat; 
Développement rural; Alphabétisation; 
Jeunes et environnement; Femmes et envi-
ronnement. 

102   Association LAMHAYA 
pour le Développement et la Coo-
pération - ALDC  (#) 
Rue 117, N  17 
Hay Al Hassani 
60 000 OUJDA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 56 70 55 82 
Fax: +212 56 70 55 82 / 216 6 68 91 68  
4 salariés - 9 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Energie; 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale; Hauts plateaux (Steppes affatières)); 
Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; 
Migrations et développement; Pastoralisme. 

103   Association Libanaise pour 
la Maitrise de l'Energie et de l'En-
vironnement - ALMEE  
Furn El Chubback 
BP 50184 
FURN EL CHEBBACK - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 1 385 043 
Fax: +961 1 383 908 
Email: alme@inco.com.lb 
Site web: www.almee.org.lb  
CHEHAB Said, Président 
1 salariés - 50 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Energie; Technologies appropriées; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Changement climatique/ Climate change. 

104   Association Littorale pour 
l'Environnement et la Pédagogie - 
ALEP  
Maison communale 
20 150 OTA - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 95 26 16 21 
Fax: +33 (0)4 95 21 88 17  
ROBERT Nicolas 
12 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; mer; Littoral/Coast); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement. 

105   Association Marocaine de 
Solidarité et de Développement - 
AMSED  
11 rue Al Maârif 
Quartier Aviation 
RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 75 93 52/53 
Fax: +212 37 75 00 98 
Email: amsed@iam.net.ma 
Site web: amsedsa@iam.net.ma  
CHAHID Fatima, Présidente 
18 salariés - 40 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Agriculture 
durable; Santé et Environnement; Micro-
crédit; Alphabétisation. 

106   Association Marocaine des 
ressources en eau - AMRE  (#) 
Direction Générale de l'Hydraulique 
BP Rabat Chellah 
RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 77 90 08/77 86 66 
Fax: +212 37 77 86 96/ 77 60 81  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 
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107   Association Marocaine 
pour l'Appui au Développement 
Local - AMAL (ex ACAET)  (#) 
Rue des F.A.R 
Centre de Tendrara 
61 300 TENDRARA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 6 66 20 80 
Fax: +212 6 66 21 52 
Email: amalt@iam.net.ma  
15 salariés - 15 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Energie; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Développement rural. 

108   Association Marocaine 
pour l'Environnement et le Déve-
loppement International - AMEDI  
(#) 
11 Rue Jabal Toubkal 
Appt. 5 
RABAT AGDAL - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 68 05 57/ 773 038 
Fax: +212 37 68 05 57/ 773 038 
Email: amedi@endamag.gn.apc.org  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens; Patri-
moine naturel et culturel. 

109   Association Méditerra-
néenne des Agences Nationales de 
Maîtrise de l'Energie - MEDENER  
(#) 
ESPAGNE 
10 agences nationales membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Energie; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

110   Association Méditerra-
néenne pour le sauvetage des tor-
tues de mer - MEDASSET  
1c, Licavitou Street 
106 72 ATHENS - GRÈCE 
Tél.: +30 1 361 35 72/364 03 89 
Fax: +30 1 361 35 72 
Email: medasset@hol.gr 
Site web: to-
fino.ex.ac.uk/euroturtle/medas/medgr.htm  
2 full time/ 4 part time salariés - 300 mem-
bres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (mer; biodiversité animale); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion 
durable des ressources halieutiques. 

111   Association Mémoire de 
Sétif - AMS  (#) 
BP 310 
19 600 SETIF/ EL EULMA - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 36 86 31 15 
Fax: +213 36 87 50 00  
200 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des villes; Tourisme durable; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; montagne; Zones semi-arides); Agri-
culture durable; Patrimoine naturel et cultu-
rel; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté. 

112   Association Minerve pour 
la protection des ruines et la sau-
vegarde de l'environnement - 
MINERVE  
Cité Route d'Annaba 
Ilot 658/36 
TEBESSA - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 37 49 51 95 
Fax: +213 37 48 22 69 
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Email: assominerve@yahoo.fr 
Site web: www.assominerve.ht.st  
SAAD A., Secrétaire général 
9 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Tou-
risme durable; Gestion durable des écosys-
tèmes méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale); Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Jeunes et environnement; Femmes et envi-
ronnement. 

113   Association Monégasque  
de Protection de la Nature - AMPN  
14, quai Antoine 1er 
98 000 MONTE CARLO - MONACO 
Tél.: +377 93 30 13 16  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité 
animale); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

114   Association MOUTAMID 
IBEN ABAD pour le Développe-
ment de RHMATE - AMIADR  (#) 
BP 6 
42 250 RHMATE (PAR MARRAKECH) - 
MAROC 
Tél.: +212 44 48 47 47  
53 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Agriculture durable; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environne-
ment; Développement rural; Alphabétisation; 
Aide à la scolarisation. 

115   Association Nationale de 
Volontariat Touiza - ANV 
"TOUIZA"  
20 rue Boufjemâa Saâdi, 
El-Mouradia 
16 070 ALGER - ALGÉRIE 
Tél.: +213 21 69 04 44 
Fax: +213 21 69 87 90 
Email: touiza@wissal.dz  
SAHLI Zoubir, Vice-Président chargé des 
Activités de Développement et Environne-
ment 
9 salariés - 3 000 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des villes; Tourisme durable; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Artisanat; 
Développement rural; Lutte contre la pauvre-
té; Micro-crédit; Agenda 21 et locaux; Jeu-
nes et environnement; Femmes et environ-
nement; Appui au développement associatif; 
Apiculture. 

116   Association Nationale des 
Echanges entre Jeunes - ANEJ  (#) 
BP 68 
35 000 BOUMERDES - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 24 81 90 21 
Fax: +213 24 81 90 21  
109 000 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer); Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Jeunes et environ-
nement. 
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117   Association Nationale pour 
l'Appui à l'Initiative Féminine et 
la Protection Infantile et Environ-
nement - ANAIF-PIE  
BP 240 
NOUAKCHOTT - MAURITANIE 
Tél.: +222 525 30 70/ 25 67 76/ 25 66 88 
Fax: +222 525 39 26 
Email: anaif-pie@iiardd.mr; 
anaif_pie@yahoo.fr 
Site web: www.geocities.com/anaif_pie_mr  
DIOP Fatou, Secrétaire Générale - MAYE 
mint Haïdy, Présidente 
5 salariés - 217 (206 femmes et 11 hommes) 
membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Energie; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (oasis); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Artisanat; Développement 
rural; Lutte contre la pauvreté; Micro-crédit; 
Alphabétisation; Gestion durable des res-
sources halieutiques; Femmes et environne-
ment; Mobilisation de l'épargne. 

118   Association Nationale Tu-
nisienne de la Protection de la 
Faune Sauvage - ANTPFS  
12 rue Tataoui Jawhary 
TUNIS - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 434 910 
Fax: +216 71 434 910 
Email: fnac@planet.tn  
GHARBI Ali 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (biodiversité animale); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

119   Association Nouveau Ig-
hram pour la Coopération - ANIC  
(#) 
BP 3039 
INZEGGANE-MESDOURA - MAROC 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Développe-
ment rural; Lutte contre la pauvreté. 

120   Association Oasis Verte 
pour la sauvegarde de l'environ-
nement - Oasis Verte  
BP 184 
81 000 GUELMIN - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 48 77 05 35 
Fax: +212 48 77 05 35 
Email: Oasis_verte@caramail.com  
KJI Abdellatif, Président 
72 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Tourisme durable; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; oasis; 
montagne); Agriculture durable; Technologies 
appropriées; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Santé et Environnement; Développement 
rural; Alphabétisation; Femmes et environ-
nement. 

121   Association of Young 
Ecologist of Montenegro - AYEM  
13 jul str. 29 
81 000 PODGORICA - YOUGOSLAVIE 
Tél.: +381 81 246 186/ 069 031 375 
Fax: +381 81 254 037 
Email: ayem@cg.yu  
KOJICIC Jovan 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Jeunes et environnement. 
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122   Association Oued Srou 
Khénifra - AOS  
2, Rue 26 
Amalou Ighriben 
54 000 KHENIFRA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 55 38 23 71 
Fax: +212 55 38 23 71  
AHLIBOU Mohamed, Président - ALAOUI 
Rachid, Directeur 
10 salariés - 40 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; montagne); Agriculture 
durable; Technologies appropriées; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Artisanat; Développement 
rural; Lutte contre la pauvreté; Micro-crédit; 
Alphabétisation; Environnement et médias; 
Femmes et environnement; Appui au 
développement associatif; Scolarisation 
rurale. 

123   Association Ougadhir pour 
le développement et la coopération 
- AODC  (#) 
Ecole El Hassania 
Ksar Oudaghir 
61 000 FIGUIG - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 56 89 90 96 
Fax: +212 56 89 90 96  
420 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Artisanat; 
Développement rural; Alphabétisation; 
Femmes et environnement. 

124   Association pour des inter-
ventions sociales et écologiques  
3 Lefkon Oreon St. 
St. Dimitrios 
173 42 ATHENS - GRÈCE 
Tél.: +30 1 993 00 81 
Fax: +30 1 993 00 81 
Email: greenmv@techlink.gr  
10 salariés - 50 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Energie; Agri-
culture durable; Patrimoine naturel et cultu-
rel; Création d'emplois verts; Jeunes et envi-
ronnement. 

125   Association pour dévelop-
per les échanges entre la France, le 
Maroc et les Pays Méditerranéens 
- ADEFRAM  
67, rue Vergniaud 
75 013 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 45 80 44 72 
Fax: +33 (0)1 45 80 44 80 
Email: g.andromed@fnac.net  
FOURESTIER Gérard, Président 
8 salariés - 58 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

126   Association pour la lutte 
contre l'Erosion , la Sécheresse et 
la Désertification au Maroc - 
ALCESDAM  
33 rue d'Azila 
20 000 CASABLANCA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 22 30 21 51 
Fax: +212 22 44 47 68  
LOUSSERT Raymond, Coordonnateur - 
QUINCHE Etienne, Président 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
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Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
montagne); Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

127   Association pour la Maison 
de la Nature et de l'Environne-
ment - APMNE  
2 Place Jeanne d'Arc 
13 100 AIX EN PROVENCE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 42 93 15 88 
Fax: +33 (0)4 42 93 15 89  
6 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiversité ani-
male; biodiversité végétale; zones humides); 
Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Lutte contre les incendies de 
forêts; Création d'emplois verts; Appui au 
développement associatif; OGMs/ MGOs. 

128   Association pour la Parti-
cipation et l'Action Régionale - 
APARE  
41 Cours Jean-Jaurès 
84 000 AVIGNON - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 90 85 51 15 
Fax: +33 (0)4 90 86 82 19 
Email: apare@apare-gec.org 
Site web: www.apare-gec.org  
ANDRE Jean-Michel, Coordonnateur de 
Chantier 
4 salariés - 350 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement; Service volontaire Européen 
et Environnement. 

129   Association pour la Promo-
tion de l'Emploi et du Logement - 
APEL  
24, Av. Abdelaziz Thaalbi 
1013 EL MENZAH 9A - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 88 14 14 
Fax: +216 71 88 19 14 
Email: apel@gnet.tn  
60 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; montagne); Agriculture durable; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Développement rural; Habitat et Environ-
nement; Femmes et environnement; Appui 
au développement associatif. 

130   Association pour la Promo-
tion des Arts Traditionnels - APAT  
(#) 
Place Boujdira 
47 131 BENISGUEN/ GUARDAÏA - 
ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 29 89 14 69 
Fax: +213 29 88 07 10  
5 salariés - 80 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (oasis); 
Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine natu-
rel et culturel; Artisanat; Habitat et Environ-
nement. 

131   Association pour la Promo-
tion d'une Agriculture Durable - 
APAD  
6, rue Roger Bacon 
75017 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 45 74 14 67 
Fax: +33 (0)1 45 74 14 67 
Email: infos@apad.asso.fr 
Site web: www.apad.asso.fr  
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Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable. 

132   Association pour la Protec-
tion de la Nature et de l'Environ-
nement de Kairouan - APNEK Tuni-
sie  (#) 
BP 197 
3 100 KAIROUAN - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 77 229 668 
Fax: +216 77 229 668 
Email: jeriapnek@yahoo.com 
Site web: www.apnektunisia.cjb.net  
JERIDI Ameur, Président - MAHEDOUANI 
Saïd, Directeur 
500 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des villes; Energie; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts); Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Artisanat; 
Agenda 21 et locaux; Femmes et environne-
ment. 

133   Association pour la Protec-
tion de l'environnement - APE  
P.O. Box 32, 
QAL'A 
CAIRO - EGYPTE 
Tél.: +20 2 510 27 23 
Fax: +20 2 510 01 49 
Email: ape@ritsec1.com.eg; 
ape1@idsc.gov.eg 
Site web: www.ape.org.eg  
45 salariés - 9 board members, 30 Gen As-
sembly membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Envi-
ronnement; Micro-crédit; Alphabétisation; 
Femmes et environnement. 

134   Association pour la Protec-
tion de l'Environnement Chlef - 
APE Chlef  (#) 
BP 80 
02 100 OUED FODDA/ CHLEF - 
ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 27 74 76 26 
Fax: +213 27 74 79 79  
9 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; mer; montagne); Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté. 

135   Association pour la Protec-
tion de l'Environnement de Béni-
Isguen - APEB  
Bab Echergui 
BP269 
47 131 BENI ISGUEN/ GUARDAÏA - 
ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 29 88 07 85 
Fax: +213 29 88 07 85 
Email: apeb89@hotmail.com  
ABIMHAMED Mohamed, Président - 
HABBAINA Abdallah - TIZEGGAGHINE 
Ahmed 
123 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Tourisme durable; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; oasis); Agri-
culture durable; Education à l'environnement 
- Ecocitoyenneté. 
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136   Association pour la Protec-
tion de l'Environnement 
ECOLOGICA - ECOLOGICA  (#) 
Centre Culturel Ahcene 
CHEBLI 
SKIKDA - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 38 76 25 89 
Fax: +213 38 75 20 99  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; mer; biodiversité végétale); Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

137   Association pour la Protec-
tion de l'Environnement et de sau-
vegarde de l'héritage  (#) 
Khallet Hawa 
(près de la Croix rouge) 
NABATIEH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 7 762 018 
Fax: +961 1 840 315 / 1 840 326 
Email: fouzeina@cyberia.net.lb  
2 salariés - 65 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; montagne); Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et envi-
ronnement; Femmes et environnement. 

138   Association pour la Protec-
tion des Animaux Sauvages - 
ASPAS  
BP 505 
26 401 CREST - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 75 25 10 00 
Fax: +33 (0)4 75 76 77 58 
Email: animaux@aspas-nature.org 
Site web: www.aspas-nature.org  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (biodiversité animale); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

139   Association pour la Protec-
tion des Sites et des Anciennes 
Demeures au Liban - SOS Envi-
ronnement - APSAD  (#) 
Rue Sursock,Ashrafieh, Imm. Aoun, RDC 
(imm. collé a daraj el-fan) 
BP 11-154 
BEYROUTH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 1 334 267 
Fax: +961 1 334 267 
Email: yscapsad@sodetel.net.lb. ap-
sad@apsad.org 
sosenv@netgate.com.lb 
Site web: www.apsad.org  
ABDALLAH Nelly, Resp. Sos environne-
ment - COCHRANE Yvonne Sursock, Pré-
sidente 
2 salariés - 110 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Gestion durable des écosystèmes médi-
terranéens (mer); Patrimoine naturel et cultu-
rel; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Urbanisme et environnement. 

140   Association pour la Re-
cherche sur le Climat et l'Envi-
ronnement - ARCE  (#) 
BP 4250 (Ibn Rochd) 
31 037 ORAN - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 41 42 58 67 ou 41 42 37 91 
Fax: +213 41 42 58 67 
Email: arce21@wissal.dz  
SENOUCI Mohamed, Président 
300 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Energie; 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; mer; biodiversité végétale; oasis). 
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141   Association pour le Déve-
loppement dans l'Environnement 
Montagneux - ADEM  
BP 1410 
93 000 TETOUAN - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 39 99 22 76 
Fax: +212 39 99 22 76 
Email: assdem@hotmail.com  
ENNABILI Mohamed 
190 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Energie; 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale; montagne); Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Dévelop-
pement rural; Alphabétisation; Apiculture. 

142   Association pour le Déve-
loppement des transports collec-
tifs, des voies cyclables et piéton-
nes - ADTC - AM  
Maison des Associations 
93, la Canebière 
13 001 MARSEILLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 42 04 17 67 
Fax: +33 (0)4 42 04 17 67 
Email: info@adtc-am.org 
Site web: www.adtc-am.org  
CASSAIGNE Julien, Président - NOBLE 
Claude, Responsable des projets 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement; Urbanisme et environne-
ment. 

143   Association pour le Déve-
loppement Durable - ADD  
BP 4848 
NOUAKCHOTT - MAURITANIE 
Tél.: +222 52 96 552 
Fax: +222 52 53 435 
Email: atolbaadd@yahoo.com 
Site web: www.cyberforum.mr/ong/add  
ABDALLAHI OULD TOLBA Mohamed 
3 salariés - 17 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; oasis); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Lutte contre la pauvreté. 

144   Association pour le Déve-
loppement Durable  (#) 
B.P. 699 
4 000 SOUSSE - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 73 211 443 
Fax: +216 73 211 663  
84 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer; zones 
humides); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion durable des res-
sources halieutiques; Jeunes et environne-
ment. 

145   Association pour le Déve-
loppement et la conservation des 
Forêts - AFDC  
Bitar & Hadad Bldg 
2nd floor, Dennawi St. Mosaitbeh 
BEYROUTH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 3 848 412 / 493 281 / 5 220 430 
Fax: +961 5 220 430 
Email: afdc@afdc.org.lb 
Site web: www.afdc.org.lb  
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GHANEM Monir Bu, General secretary 
3 salariés - 150 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; montagne); Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Lutte contre les incendies de forêts; Création 
d'emplois verts. 

146   Association pour le Déve-
loppement et l'Animation Rurale - 
ASDEAR  
16 rue Zoubeir Ibn El Aouam 
EL MENZAH VI 
1004 TUNIS - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 234 063 
Fax: +216 71 750 984  
BEL HADJ Mohamed, Président - BEN 
KHELIL Lotfi 
17 salariés - 30 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (oasis); 
Agriculture durable; Technologies appro-
priées; Artisanat; Développement rural; 
Lutte contre la pauvreté. 

147   Association pour le déve-
loppement local - ADL  
Apt 16 bloc 5 , Im 14 
Massira III Avenue El Majd CYM 
BP 6447 RABAT INSTITUTS - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 79 59 31 
Fax: +212 37 79 59 31 
Email: apldl@iam.net.ma  
HERZENNI Abdellah, Président - 
MERZABY Driss, Secrétaire Général 
8 salariés - 7 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Energie; Développement rural; 
Micro-crédit; Alphabétisation. 

148   Association pour l'Homme 
et l'Environnement  (#) 
B.P. 2041 
90 003 TANGER - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 39 95 56 26 
Fax: +212 39 93 47 28  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer); Technologies appro-
priées; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté. 

149   Association pour l'Intégra-
tion et le Développement Durable - 
AIDD  (#) 
BP 8883 
RABAT AGDAL - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 68 36 11 
Fax: +212 37 65 50 81 
Email: a_idd@hotmail.com  
20 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Lutte contre la pauvreté; Alphabé-
tisation. 

150   Association Régionale Pour 
l'Environnement - ARPE  
Parc de la Duranne 
av. Leon Foucault, 
Imm. Le Levant 
BP 432000 
13591 AIX EN PROVENCE CEDEX 03 - 
FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 42 90 90 90 
Fax: +33 (0)4 42 90 90 91 
Email: c.doret@arpe-paca.org  
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DORET Christian, Chef du service Milieu 
Naturel Promotion Environnement 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; montagne); Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Lutte contre les incendies de 
forêts; Création d'emplois verts; Urbanisme 
et environnement. 

151   Association Tallasemtane 
pour l'Environnement et le Déve-
loppement - ATED  (#) 
BP 101 
91000 CHEFCHAOUEN - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 39 98 97 27 
Fax: +212 39 98 97 27 
Email: ated@iam.net.ma 
Site web: membres.tripod.fr/ATED  
ACHERNAN Ahmed - ELKOHEN Hassan 
140 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; biodiver-
sité végétale; montagne); Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Développement 
rural; Micro-crédit. 

152   Association Tazart pour le 
Développement Economique et 
Social  
BP 01 
84 000 TATA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 48 80 21 25 / 38 04 
Fax: +212 48 80 24 04 
Email: akoubi@caramail.com  
KOUBI Abdelmajid 
15 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (oasis); Santé et Environne-

ment; Développement rural; Lutte contre la 
pauvreté; Alphabétisation; Migrations et 
développement; Femmes et environnement; 
Appui au développement associatif. 

153   Association TILKAHYA 
pour le Développement Rural  (#) 
1 rue M. Abdelaziz N 7 
689 RABAT CHELLAH - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 76 41 89 
Fax: +212 37 76 41 89  
2 animatrices salariés - 11 membres du CA 
membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Energie; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité 
végétale; montagne); Agriculture durable; 
Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine natu-
rel et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; 
Développement rural; Lutte contre la pauvre-
té; Micro-crédit; Alphabétisation; Femmes et 
environnement; Pastoralisme; Apiculture. 

154   Association Touissit pour 
le développement social durable - 
ATDSD  (#) 
H.E n 4 
Touissit 
OUJDA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 56 65 40 70 
Fax: +212 56 65 40 70  
15 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens; 
Agriculture durable; Education à l'environ-
nement - Ecocitoyenneté. 
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155   Association Tunisie Médi-
terranée pour le Développement 
Durable - ATUMED  
6 Imp, 1 Rue Mosbah Arbou 
Manar II 
2 092 TUNIS - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 886 591 
Fax: +216 71 886 488 
Email: mistral@gnet.tn  
FAKHFAKH Mohamed, Président 
160 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des villes; Gestion durable des écosystè-
mes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; zones humi-
des); Agriculture durable; Micro-crédit; 
Agenda 21 et locaux. 

156   Association Tunisie Médi-
terranée pour le Développement 
Durable (Section Gabès) - 
ATUMED Gabès  (#) 
Rue du changement 
6 000 GABES - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 75 274 660 
Fax: +216 75 274 660  
9 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Tou-
risme durable; Energie; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité 
végétale; oasis); Agriculture durable; Techno-
logies appropriées; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

157   Association Tunisienne 
d'Action Volontaire - ATAV  (#) 
Maison du RCD 
Boulevard du 9 avril 1938 
La Kasbah 
1008 TUNIS - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 564 899 
Fax: +216 71 573 065  
1 salariés - 9 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (oasis; montagne); Jeunes et environne-
ment. 

158   Association Tunisienne 
pour la Protection de la Nature et 
de l'Environnement - ATPNE  (#) 
12 rue Tantaoui Jawhari,  
El Omrane 
1005 TUNIS - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 288 141 
Fax: +216 71 797 295 
Email: mohamedali.abrougui@atpne.rnrt.tn  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des villes; Tourisme durable; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

159   Association Twiza et Ur-
gence - Oulmes - ATUO  
Mahmoud BELFAQUIR 
Demeure 411 
Quartier Domaine 
OULMES - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 52 31 22 
Fax: +212 68 43 52 53  
BELFAQUIR Mustapha, Chargé des rela-
tions extérieures - BELFAQUIR Mahmoud, 
Président 
7 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
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Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Dévelop-
pement rural; Lutte contre la pauvreté; Al-
phabétisation; Jeunes et environnement; 
Femmes et environnement. 

160   Association Villes et Terri-
toires Méditerranéens - VTM  
90 rue de Rome 
13 006 MARSEILLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 91 14 30 20 
Fax: +33 (0)4 91 33 29 91 
Email: avtm@club internet.fr 
Site web: www.vtm-asso.com  
GAGER, Délégué Général 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Patrimoine natu-
rel et culturel; Habitat et Environnement; 
Urbanisme et environnement. 

161   Associazione Italiana per la 
Gestione Agronomica e Conserva-
tiva del Suolo - AIGACoS  
C.O.T.IR Località Zimarino S.S, 16 Nord, 
240 
66054 VASTO (CH) - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39.0873.310059 
Fax: +39.0873.310307 
Email: sincer@unibas.it 
Site web: www.aigacos.it  
PISANTE Michele, General Secretary 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable. 

162   Atelier Bleu du Cap de 
l'Aigle  
Parc du Mugel 
13 600 LA CIOTAT - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 42 08 07 67 
Fax: +33 (0)4 42 71 75 44 
Email: atelier.bleu@atelierbleu.org 
Site web: www.atelierbleu.org  

BARGIEL Marie, Coordinatrice Pédagogi-
que - BURGAT Laurent, Directeur 
5 salariés - 200 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environne-
ment. 

163   Atelier Permanent d'Initia-
tion à l'Environnement Urbain - 
APIEU  
Maison de l'Environnement 
16, rue Ferdinand Fabre 
34 000 MONTPELLIER - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 67 02 11 22 
Fax: +33 (0)4 67 72 45 00 
Email: apieumtp@educ-envir.com 
Site web: www.educ-
envir.com/APIEU_MTPLR  
6 salariés - 70 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Santé et Environnement; Jeunes 
et environnement; Urbanisme et environne-
ment. 

164   Atelier Permanent d'Initia-
tion à l'Environnent Urbain 
d'Ajaccio - APIEU Ajaccio  
Ecole primaire 
20 167 MEZZAVIA - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 95 10 06 91 
Fax: +33 (0)4 95 10 06 91 
Email: apieu.ajaccio@infonie.fr  
LEJEAL Pierre - NATALI Christine 
3 salariés - 15 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale); 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 
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165   Banque Européenne d'In-
vestissement - EIB  
100, boulevard Konrad Adenauer 
2 950 LUXEMBOURG - LUXEMBOURG 
Tél.: +352 43 79 1 
Fax: +352 43 77 04 
Email: info@eib.org 
Site web: www.eib.org  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Zone Méditerranéenne de libre échange. 

166   Banque Mondiale  
1818 H Street NW 
20 433 WASHINGTON - ETATS UNIS 
Tél.: +1 202 458 54 54 
Fax: +1 202 522 1500 
Email: pic1@worldbank.org 
Site web: www.banquemondiale.org  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

167   Beirambeite  (#) 
Vila Soeiro 
6 300 GUARDA - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 71 224 900 
Fax: +351 71 224 900 
Email: beirambiente@mail.telepac.pt  
4 salariés - 103 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Agriculture durable; Technologies 
appropriées; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Développement rural. 

168   Bibliothèque d'Echanges 
de Documentation Etudiantes - 
BEDE  
47 Place du Millénaire 
34 000 MONTPELLIER - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 67 65 45 12 
Fax: +33 (0)4 67 65 45 12 
Email: bede@globenet.org 
Site web: www.globenet.org/bede  

BRAC DE LA PERRIÈRE Bob 
15 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des villes; Energie; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; oasis; montagne); Agriculture dura-
ble; Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté. 

169   BirdLife International  
Secrétariat Mondial 
Wellbrook Court 
Girton Road 
CB3 ONA CAMBRIDGE - ROYAUME 
UNI 
Tél.: +44 1223 277 318 
Fax: +44 1223 277 200 
Email: birdlife@birdlife.org.uk 
Site web: www.birlife.net  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (biodiversité animale; Oiseaux/Birds); 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

170   Birdlife Malta - BLM  
57/28, Rigord Street, 
Ta' Xbiex MSD 12 
MSD 12 TA'XBIEX - MALTE 
Tél.: +356 21 347646 
Fax: +356 21 343239 
Email: info@birdlifemalta.org 
Site web: www.birdlifemalta.org  
CURMI Liz - SULTANA Joe 
3 salariés - around 3000 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiver-
sité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides; 
îles; Protection of birds & their habitats); Educa-
tion à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 
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171   Both Ends  
28-30 Damrak, 
1012 LJ AMSTERDAM - PAYS BAS 
Tél.: +31 20 623 08 23 
Fax: +31 20 620 80 49 
Email: info@bothends.org 
Site web: www.bothends.org  
SCHEELE Hubb 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Agriculture durable; Technologies 
appropriées; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Développement rural. 

172   Bureau Européen de l'En-
vironnement - EEB/BEE  
34, Boulevard de Waterloo 
1000 BRUXELLES - BELGIQUE 
Tél.: +32  2 289 10 90 
Fax: +32 2 289 10 99 
Email: info@eeb.org 
Site web: www.eeb.org  
CINGAL Georges, Vice-President 
10 salariés - 132 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens; 
Agriculture durable; Technologies appro-
priées; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Educa-
tion à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Santé et Environnement; Zone Méditerra-
néenne de libre échange; Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques. 

173   Carta Mediterrania  (#) 
c/o Instituto Ciencia y Sociedad 
c/ Ayala, 7-3  Izqda 
28 001 MADRID - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 91 435 73 57 
Fax: +34 91 435 73 57  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens; Patrimoine naturel et culturel. 

174   Centre d'Actions et de Ré-
alisations Internationales - CARI  
Le Triol 
34 380 VIOLS LE FORT - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 67 55 61 18 
Fax: +33 (0)4 67 55 74 37 
Email: cariassociation@aol.com 
Site web: cari.asso.free.fr  
BURGER Patrice, Chargé de programmes - 
ROUSSELOU BONNIN Emilie, Animatrice 
de Solidarité Internationale 
3 salariés - 60 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (biodiversité végétale; oasis; 
Agroécologie/Agroecology); Agriculture dura-
ble; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Développement rural; Lutte 
contre la pauvreté; Appui au développement 
associatif; Pastoralisme; Agroécologie. 

175   Centre de Développement 
des Energies Renouvelables - 
CDER  
BP 509 Guéliz 
Rue El Machaar El Haram-Issil 
MARRAKECH - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 4 30-98-14/22 
Fax: +212 44 30 97 95 
Email: cernet@cybernet.net.ma  
TAOUMI Mustapha, Directeur Général 
100 salariés 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Energie; Techno-
logies appropriées; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté; Développement 
rural. 
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176   Centre de Développement 
Urbain et de Protection de l'Envi-
ronnement - CDUPE  (#) 
19, place Moulay Hassan 
44 000 ESSAOUIRA - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 44 47 67 17 
Fax: +212 44 47 67 85 
Email: ag21ess@marocnet.net.ma  
7 salariés - 7 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Agenda 
21 et locaux; Appui au développement asso-
ciatif; Urbanisme et environnement. 

177   Centre de Documentation 
Tiers-Monde - CDTM  
27 boulevard Louis Blanc 
34 000 MONTPELLIER - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 67 72 12 03 
Fax: +33 (0)4 67 02 40 79 
Email: cdtm34@mageos.com 
Site web: www.ritimo.org  
RUELLAN Françoise 
1 salariés - 50 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Agriculture durable; Technologies appro-
priées; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Education au développe-
ment/Education to developmen. 

178   Centre de Recherche et 
d'Information sur le Développe-
ment - CRID  
14, passage Dubail 
75 010 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 44 72 07 71 
Fax: +33 (0)1 44 72 06 84 
Email: crid@globenet.org 
Site web: www.globenet.org/crid  

FAUCON Michel, Secrétaire Général 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable; Technologies appro-
priées; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Migrations et développement; 
Développement durable et solidaire. 

179   Centre de Recherches sur 
les écosystèmes du Haut Langue-
doc - CEBENNA  
Avenue Champ des Horts 
BP 10 
34 390 OLARGUES - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 67 97 88 00 
Fax: +33 (0)4 67 97 80 95 
Email: cebenna@imaginet.fr  
TEILLAUD Pierre, Directeur 
7 salariés - 200 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; montagne); 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Développement rural; Jeunes et environ-
nement; Urbanisme et environnement. 

180   Centre des Régions Euro-
méditerranéennes pour l'Environ-
nement, le développement durable 
et (…) - CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRe-
gio)  
Thrassyvoulou, 13-15 
105 55 ATHENS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 335 22 03 
Fax: +30 1 323 91 20 
Email: klepsydra@kepemep-cree.org 
Site web: www.kepemep-
cree.org,www.medregio.org  
DAOUSSI Christina, Directrice Générale du 
CREE 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Tou-
risme durable; Energie; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité 
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végétale; zones humides; Zones cotières); Tech-
nologies appropriées; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Urbanisme et environne-
ment. 

181   Centre des Ressources 
d'Energies Renouvelables - CRES  
19th km Marathonos Ave. 
190 09 PIKERMI - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 60 39 900 
Fax: +30 1 60 39 904/911/905 
Email: dagoris@cres.gr 
Site web: www.cres.gr  
AGORIS Demesthenes, Présidente 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Energie; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

182   Centre d'Etudes et de Vul-
garisation des énergies Nouvelles - 
CEVEN  
34, rue Antoine Deparcieux 
B.P. 2 
30 160 BESSEGES - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 66 25 25 14 
Fax: +33 (0)4 66 25 28 42 
Email: permanence.rouviere@wanadoo.fr  
ROUVIÈRE André, Président 
3 salariés - 31 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Energie; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

183   Centre for Environment 
and Development for the Arab 
Region and Europe - CEDARE 
(Centre pour l'Environnement et le Dévelop-
pement pour la Région Arabe et l'Europe)  
CEDARE Building, 2 El-Hegaz St., P.O Box 
1057 Heliopolis Bahary 
CAIRO - EGYPTE 
Tél.: +202-4513921/2/3/4 
Fax: +202-4513918 
Email: email@cedare.org.eg 
Site web: www.cedare.org.eg  
30 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des villes. 

184   Centre Méditerranéen de 
l'Environnement - CME/CPIE84 
(Centre Permanent d'Initiation en Environ-
nement des Pays de Vaucluse)  
41 Cours Jean-Jaurès 
84 000 AVIGNON - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 90 27 08 61 
Fax: +33 (0)4 90 86 82 19 
Email: cmecpie84@cme-cpie84.org 
Site web: www.cme-cpie84.org  
LANASPEZE Jean-Basptiste, Directeur 
9 salariés - 100 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Dévelop-
pement rural; Jeunes et environnement; 
Service volontaire Européen et Environne-
ment; Appui au développement associatif. 

185   Centre Nord Sud  
Avenida da Liberdade, 229-4 
1250-142 LISBOA - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 21 352 49 54 
Fax: +351 21 353 13 29 
Email: info@nsc.coe.int 
Site web: www.nscentre.org  
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Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement; Appui au développement 
associatif. 

186   Centre Permanent de Clas-
ses de mer  
Place Lycée de la mer 
13001 LE FRIOUL - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 91 59 01 75  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

187   Centre Permanent d'Initia-
tives pour l'Environnement Alpes 
de Provence - CPIE Alpes de Provence  
Château de Drouille 
04 100 MANOSQUE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 92 87 58 81 
Fax: +33 (0)4 92 72 75 14 
Email: cpie.alpes-provence@wanadoo.fr  
FIORANI Agnès, Directrice 
10 salariés - 60 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environne-
ment; Développement rural; Jeunes et envi-
ronnement; Pastoralisme. 

188   Centre Permanent d'Initia-
tives pour l'Environnement des 
îles de Lérins et Pays d'Azur - 
CPIE îles de Lérins et Pays d'Azur  
25 boulevard Victor Tuby 
06 400 CANNES - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 93 39 26 80 
Fax: +33 (0)4 93 99 25 19 
Email: cpieazur@wanadoo.fr  
POYDENOT Frédéric, Directeur 
6 salariés - 38 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer); Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Jeunes et environnement. 

189   Centre Permanent d'Initia-
tives pour l'Environnement des 
Pays Narbonnais - CPIE des Pays 
Narbonnais  
Domaine Le Grand Castelou 
BP 513 
11 105 NARBONNE CEDEX - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 68 49 12 40 
Fax: +33 (0)4 68 49 12 99  
PAJOT Serge, Directeur 
24 salariés - 63 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (zones humides); Agriculture 
durable; Technologies appropriées; Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Développement 
rural; Gestion durable des ressources halieu-
tiques. 

190   Centre Permanent d'Initia-
tives pour l'Environnement du 
pays Catalan - CPIE du Conflent  
32, allée Arago 
66 500 PRADES - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 68 05 39 09 
Fax: +33 (0)4 68 05 38 21 
Email: cpie-pays.catalan@libertysurf.fr  
DORANDEU Philippe, Directeur 
3 salariés 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Tourisme durable; 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (montagne); Agriculture durable; Pa-
trimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 
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191   Centre Unesco de Catalu-
nya - CUC 
(Centre Unesco de Catalogne)  
Mallorca, 285 
08 037 BARCELONA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 93 458 95 95 
Fax: +34 93 457 58 51 
Email: centre@unescocat.org 
Site web: www.unescocat.org  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens; Patrimoine naturel 
et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Education à la 
paix/Education to peace. 

192   Centres d'Entraînement 
aux méthodes d'éducation active - 
CEMEA  
24, rue Marc Seguier 
75 018 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 53 26 24 24 
Fax: +33 (0)1 53 26 24 19 
Email: mcamelot@cemea.asso.fr 
Site web: www.cemea.asso.fr  
CHAVAROCHE Vincent, Responsable 
Environnement 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

193   Centro de Estudos da Avi-
fauna Iberica - CEAI 
(Centre d'Etudes de l'avifaune ibérique)  
Prol. Av. Infante D. Henrique 
Talhao 7, r/c 
7000 - 720 EVORA - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 66-746102 
Fax: +351 66 78 11 95 
Email: ceai@geocities.com 
Site web: 
www.geocities.com/RainForest/5626  

272 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
zones humides); Agriculture durable; Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

194   Centro de Investigaciones 
u Promocion IberoAmerica-
Europa - CIPIE  
Puerta del Sol 4, 
Piso 3 B 
28 013 MADRID - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 91 532 28 28 
Fax: +34 91 532 26 99 
Email: cipie@nexo.es  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Energie; 
Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine natu-
rel et culturel; Santé et Environnement; 
Développement rural; Lutte contre la pauvre-
té; Migrations et développement. 

195   Centro Marino Internazio-
nale - IMC  
Localita Sa Mardini 
09 072 TORREGRANDE (ORISTANO) - 
ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 0783 220 27/32 
Fax: +39 0783 220 02 
Email: info@imc-it.org 
Site web: www.imc-it.org  
30 salariés - 7 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (mer; zones humides; Océanography); 
Technologies appropriées; Gestion durable 
des ressources halieutiques. 
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196   Centro para a Conservaçio 
de Energia - CCE 
(Centre pour la Maîtrise de l'Energie)  
Estrada de Alfragide - Praceta 1 
2720 ALFRAGIDE - LISBOA - 
PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 1 472 28 00/372 28 18 
Fax: +351 1 472 28 98 
Email: LSilva@cce.pt  
SILVA Luis, Directeur du marketing et des 
relations extérieures 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Energie; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

197   Centro Regionale d'Inter-
vento per la Cooperazione - CRIC  
Via Monsolini 12 
89 100 REGGIO CALABRIA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 0965 812 345 
Fax: +39 0965 812 560 
Email: cricit@tin.it  
CIPICCHIA Anne 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

198   Chambre des Beaux Arts 
de Méditerranée  
59, rue Cambronne 
75 015 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 1 45 67 12 52 / 47 34 11 25 
Fax: +33 1 45 67 12 52 
Email: ch.beaux.arts@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: chbeauxarts.ifrance.com  
SKARVELI Lila, Secrétaire Générale 
4 salariés - 1118 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel. 

199   Chantiers Culturels sans 
Frontières - HANINAIA  
Rue de Caen Bat 2 - B-10 
17000 LA ROCHELLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)5 46 42 66 18 
Fax: +33 (0)5 46 42 66 18 
Email: haninaia@voila.fr 
Site web: www.multimania.com/haninaia  
BENHABIB Reda, Président 
6 associations membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Santé et Envi-
ronnement; Migrations et développement; 
Jeunes et environnement. 

200   Chantiers Jeunesse Maroc 
- CJM  (#) 
BP 1351 
10 001 RABAT RP - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 72 2140 GSM: 212 61 30 13 
14 
Fax: +212 37 72 66 58 
Email: cjm@mtds.com 
cjmexchange@planete.co.ma 
Site web: users.mtds.com/~cjm  
BENABDELLAH Najib 
1 salariés - 1400 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des villes; Gestion durable des écosystè-
mes méditerranéens (forêts; oasis); Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environne-
ment; Service volontaire Européen et Envi-
ronnement. 

201   CIVAM L.R. - CIVAM LR  
Domaine de Puechlong 
30 610 ST NAZAIRE DES GARDIES - 
FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 66 77 11 12 
Fax: +33 (0)4 66 77 10 83 
Email: CIVAM.LR@wanadoo.fr  
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25 salariés - 30 associations locales membres 
membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable; Education à l'environ-
nement - Ecocitoyenneté; Développement 
rural; Femmes et environnement. 

202   Club de Rome (Association 
turque) - COR TR  
Yesilbag Fevzi Cakmak Mau. 18/2 
Sok n 19  
BAGCILAR 
34 550 ISTANBUL - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 212 436 08 09 
Fax: +90 212 436 08 13 
Email: userdis@superonline.com  
18 salariés - 3000 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiver-
sité animale; biodiversité végétale; oasis; monta-
gne); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Educa-
tion à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

203   Club Loisirs Action Jeu-
nesse - CLAJ  
19 Place Napoléon III 
29 200 BREST - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)2 98 03 03 29 
Fax: +33 (0)2 98 03 16 35 
Email: claj@infini.fr 
Site web: www.claj.infini.fr  
HERRY Alan, Permanent - SABIN Guil-
laume, Permanent 
2 salariés - 150 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Education à l'environnement - Eco-
citoyenneté; Migrations et développement; 
Jeunes et environnement; Echanges culturels. 

204   Club Marocain pour la 
population et l'Education à l'Envi-
ronnement - CMEPE  
BP 1072 
RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 796284 
Fax: +212 37 796284  
FTOUHI Mohammed 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Jeunes et environnement; Population et 
Environnement. 

205   Collectif d'Echanges pour 
la technologie appropriée - COTA  
Rue de la Révolution, 7 
1000 BRUXELLES - BELGIQUE 
Tél.: +32 (0)2/218.18.96 
Fax: +32 (0)2/223.14.95 
Email: info@cota.be 
Site web: www.cota.be  
12 salariés - 20 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Technologies appropriées. 

206   Collectif pour la réalisation 
d'activités scientifiques et techni-
ques internationales - CIRASTI  
CSI 
Halle aux cuirs 
2 rue de la Clôture 
75 930 PARIS CEDEX 19 - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 40 05 79 14 
Fax: +33 (0)1 40 05 79 21 
Email: cirasti@cirasti.org; mjra-
got@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: www.cirasti.org  
RAGOT Marie - Jo, Directrice Administra-
tive 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 
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207   Comitato Europeo per la 
Formazione a l'Agricultura - CEFA 
(Comité Européen pour la formation agri-
cole)  
Via Lame, 118 
40 122 BOLOGNA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 051 52 02 85 
Fax: +39 051 52 07 12 
Email: cefa@iperbole.bologna.it 
Site web: www.cefa.bo.it  
BATTISTINI Gariele, Coordinateur projets 
CEFA au Maghreb 
6 salariés - 30 cooperatives agricoles mem-
bres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité végétale; 
zones humides; montagne); Agriculture dura-
ble; Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environne-
ment; Développement rural. 

208   Comitato Internazionale 
Sviluppo Popoli - CISP 
(Comité International de développement des 
peuples)  
Via Germanico 198 
00 192 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 06 321 54 98 
Fax: +39 06 321 61 63 
Email: cisp.roma@agora.stm.it 
Site web: www.cisp-ngo.org  
20 salariés - 38 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture 
durable. 

209   Comité Catholique contre 
la Faim et pour le Développement 
- CCFD  
4, rue Jean-Lantier 
75 001 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 44 82 80 00 
Fax: +33 (0)4 44 82 81 43 
Email: h.taferrant@ccfd.asso.fr 
Site web: www.ccfd.asso.fr  
TAFERRANT Hocine, Responsable Médi-
terranée 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Santé et Environnement; Développement 
rural; Lutte contre la pauvreté. 

210   Comité de Conservation de 
la Nature des Pyrénées Orientales  
12 Rue Fontaine Neuve - Museum 
66 000 PERPIGNAN - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 68 66 33 68 
Fax: +33 (0)4  68 66 36 87  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; mer; biodiversité animale; biodiver-
sité végétale; montagne); Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel. 

211   Comité de liaison des asso-
ciations pour l'environnement du 
Languedoc-Roussillon - CLAPE-LR  
Maison de l'environnement,  
16 rue Ferdinand Fabre 
34090 MONTPELLIER - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0) 4 67 79 77 50 
Fax: +33 (0) 4 67 72 45 00 
Email: clapelr@free.fr  
MARTIN Stéphanie, Chargée de Mission 
Communication 
5 salariés - 75 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Tourisme durable; 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
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néens (forêts; biodiversité végétale; zones humi-
des). 

212   Comité de Liaison Energies 
Renouvelables - CLER  
2 bis rue Jules Ferry 
93 100 MONTREUIL S/S BOIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 55 86 80 00 
Fax: +33 (0)1 49 88 95 57 
Email: infos@cler.org 
Site web: www.cler.org  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Energie; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

213   Comité de Protection de 
l'Environnement - EPC  
Ministry of the Environment 
El-Mina Street, Environment Building, 1st 
floor 
1292 TRIPOLI - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 6 600 673 
Fax: +961 6 615 938 
Email: epc@cyberia.net.lb 
Site web: www..moe.gov.lb  
2 salariés - 300 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale); 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

214   Comité des Habitants d'El 
Mourouj 2 - El Mourouj 2  
3 rue d'Espagne 
1 001 TUNIS - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 393 921 
Fax: +216 71 379 268 
Email: achmourouj2@rotedd.org.tn 
Site web: www.rotedd.org.tn  

AZZABI Adel, Président 
2 salariés - 300 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (zones humi-
des); Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Habitat et Environnement; Jeunes 
et environnement; Femmes et environne-
ment; Urbanisme et environnement. 

215   Comité français pour l'en-
vironnement et le développement 
durable - Comité 21  
3 villa d'Orléans 
75 014 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 43 27 84 21 
Fax: +33 (0)1 43 27 84 20 
Email: comite21@comite21.asso.fr 
Site web: www.comite21.org  
GOURDON François, Président - RITOSSA 
Silvia, Chargée de mission Programme 
Méditerranée 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens; 
Agriculture durable; Technologies appro-
priées; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Educa-
tion à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Environnement et médias; Agenda 21 et 
locaux; Industrie et environnement; Entre-
prise et environnement; Urbanisme et envi-
ronnement; Indicateurs statistiques. 

216   Concordia  
1 Rue de Metz 
75 010 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 45 23 00 23 
Fax: +33 (0)1 47 70 68 27 
Email: concordia@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: www.concordia-association.org  
BARREMAECKER Damien 
20 salariés - 2 000 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
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Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement. 

217   Confederaçao Portuguesa 
das Associaçoes de Defesa do Am-
biente - CPADA  
Rua Ferraira Lapa, N 25 R/c 
1150-155 LISBOA - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 21 354 28 19 
Fax: +351 21 354 28 19 
Email: cpada@mail.telepac.pt  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Patrimoine naturel et cultu-
rel; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Gestion durable des ressources 
halieutiques. 

218   Conseil de l'Europe  
Service du Patrimoine Culturel et Naturel 
Direction Générale IV 
F-67075 Strasbourg Cedex 
67 000 STRASBOURG - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)3 88 41 23 98 
Fax: +33 (0)3 88 41 37 51 
Email: maguelonne.dejeant-pons@coe.int 
Site web: www.nature.coe.int  
DEJEANT-PONS Maguelone, Chef de la 
Division de l'aménagement du territoire, de 
la coopération et de l'assistance techniques 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

219   Conseil International de 
Monuments et de Sites Historiques 
- ICOMOS  
49-51 Rue de la Fédération 
75 015 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 45 67 67 70 
Fax: +33 (0)1 45 66 06 22 
Email: secretariat@icomos.org 
Site web: www.international.icomos.org  

8 (Secrétariat intenational) salariés - 6000 
membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel. 

220   Conseil Mondial de l'Eau - 
CME/WWC  
10 place de la Joliette 
Atrium 10.3 
13 002 MARSEILLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 91 99 41 00 
Fax: +33 (0)4 91 99 41 01 
Email: wwc@worldwatercouncil.org 
Site web: www.worldwatercouncil.org  
PORRO Stéphanie 
8 salariés - 181 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes. 

221   Conseil scientifique inter-
national pour le développement 
des îles - INSULA  
c/o MAB - UNESCO 
1 rue Miollis 
75 732 PARIS CEDEX 15 - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 45 68 49 02 
Fax: +33 (0)1 45 68 58 04 
Email: insula@speedy.grolier.fr 
Site web: www.insula.org  
D'AYALA Pier Giovanni, Secrétaire Général 
6 salariés - 300 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Gestion durable des écosystèmes médi-
terranéens (zones humides; îles); Technologies 
appropriées; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 
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222   Consejo Ibérico para la 
Defensa de la Naturaleza - CIDN 
(Conseil Ibérique pour la Défense de la 
Nature)  
c/ Montserrat 16, bajo B 
28 015 MADRID - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 91 541 98 19 
Fax: +34 91 541 45 82 
Email: cidn@bme.es 
Site web: www.bme.es/cidn/  
2 salariés - 9 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des villes; Gestion durable des écosystè-
mes méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité animale; 
zones humides; montagne); Patrimoine naturel 
et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Urbanisme et environne-
ment. 

223   Conservation Volunteers of 
Greece - CVG 
(Volontaires grecs pour la préservation du 
patrimoine)  
Omirou 15 
Kifissia 
145 62 ATHENS - GRÈCE 
Tél.: +30 1 623 11 20 
Fax: +30 1 801 14 89 
Email: cvgpeep@otenet.gr 
Site web: users.otenet.gr/~cvgpeep  
KOUTENTAKI Xenia, Project co-ordinator 
5 salariés - 1968 volunteers over the years 
membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement; 
Service volontaire Européen et Environne-
ment. 

224   Conservatoire des Cuisines 
Méditerranéennes  
La Friche Belle de Mai 
19, rue Guibal 
13 003 MARSEILLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 95 04 96 38 
Fax: +33 (0 4 95 04 96 38 
Email: bruno.giraud-heraud@wanadoo.fr  
GIRAUD-HERAUD Bruno, Délégué général 
22 structures (autorités locales, associa-
tions…) membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Patrimoine et Cuisine. 

225   Conservatoire des Espaces 
naturels du Languedoc-Roussillon 
- CEN LR  
Maison de l'Environnement 
16, rue Ferdinand Fabre 
34 090 MONTPELLIER - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 67 79 94 80 
Fax: +33 (0)4 67 79 94 70 
Email: cen-lr@wanadoo.fr  
5 salariés - 25 ass régionales/ 27 membres 
individuels membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale; zones humides; montagne); Agriculture 
durable; Education à l'environnement - Eco-
citoyenneté. 

226   Conservatoire Etudes des 
Ecosystèmes de Provence - CEEP  
Les Platrières - Celony 
BP 304 
13100 AIX EN PROVENCE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 42 23 95 60/  96 20 45 
Fax: +33 (0)4 42 96 21 08 
Email: espaces.naturels.provence@club-
internet.fr  
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KULESZA Vincent, Président - TEMPIER 
Jean-Claude, Secrétaire général 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

227   Conservatoire Rhône-
Alpes d'Espaces Naturels - CREN  
Maison forte, 
2 rue des Vallières 
69 390 VOURLES - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 78 26 00 45 
Fax: +33 (0)4 72 37 06 29 
Email: cren.rhonealpes@wanadoo.fr  
COQUILLART Hervé, Directeur 
16 salariés - 50 + collectivités et organismes 
membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; 
zones humides; montagne); Agriculture dura-
ble; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education 
à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

228   Cooperativa Animazione 
Valdocco  (#) 
Viale Chiuse n  59 
10 144 TORINO - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 011 4359 222/233 
Fax: +39 011 437 27 67 
Email: ippolitop@lavaldocco.it  
400 salariés - 468 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Santé et Environnement; Lutte contre la 
pauvreté; Migrations et développement; 
Jeunes et environnement. 

229   Coordinadora de Organi-
zaciones de Defensa Ambiental - 
CODA  
Plz. Sta. Santa Maria 
Soledad n 1 
3 A 
28 004 MADRID - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 91 531 23 87 
Fax: +34 91 531 26 11 
Email: ecologistas@nodo50.org 
Site web: www.nodo50.org/coda  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; mer; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale; zones humides; montagne; îles); Agri-
culture durable; Technologies appropriées; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion 
durable des ressources halieutiques. 

230   Coordinamento delle Or-
ganizzazioni Non Governative per 
la Cooperazione Internazionale 
allo Sviluppo - COCIS  
Via Ferraironi, 88/G 
00172 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 06 2424198 
Fax: +39 06 2424177 
Email: info@cocis.it 
Site web: www.cocis.it  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Coopération au développement. 

231   Croatian Society for Bird 
and Nature Protection  (#) 
Ilirski Trg 9 
HR-10000 ZAGREB - CROATIE 
Tél.: +385 1 1/3895 445 
Email: jasmina@hazu.hr 
Site web: www.birdlife.net/Croatia/  
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MUZINIC Jasmina 
450 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Gestion durable des écosystèmes médi-
terranéens (biodiversité animale; zones humides; 
Ornithology). 

232   CUN du Larzac  
Route de Saint-Martin 
12 100 MILLAU - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)5 65 61 33 26 
Email: cuninstitut@wanadoo.fr  
OTT Hervé 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

233   CYMEPA  (#) 
BP 353 
4 100 MEDENINE - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 75 64 01 38/  64 24 83 
Fax: +216 75 64 24 83  
11 bénévoles salariés - 600 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (biodiversité végétale; monta-
gne); Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel 
et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Développement rural; Jeu-
nes et environnement; Développement local 
et société civile. 

234   Cyprus Marine Environ-
ment Protection Association - 
CYMEPA 
(Association Chypriote de Protection de 
l'Environnement Marin)  (#) 
Irinis SQ & Navarinou Str 
POB 56 671 
3309 LIMASSOL - CHYPRE 
Tél.: +357 53 43 311 
Fax: +357 53 56 066 
Email: cymepa@cylink.com.cy 
Site web: www.cymepa.org  
IERIDES Michael 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (mer; îles); Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

235   Cyprus Ornithological 
Society  
P.O.Box 28076 
CY-2090 NICOSIA - CHYPRE 
Tél.: +357 2632155 /+357 9653205 
Fax: +357 2383310 
Email: melis@cytanet.com.cy  
CHARALAMBIDES Melis - NEOPHYTOU 
Paul 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (biodiversité animale; montagne; îles; 
Birds/Oiseaux); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

236   Cyprus Wildlife Society  (#) 
PO Box 24281 
1703 NICOSIA - CHYPRE 
Tél.: +357 2 35 03 16 
Fax: +357 2 35 03 16 
Email: andrecws@logos.cy.net  
DEMETROPOULOS Andreas 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
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Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; mer; biodiversité animale; biodiver-
sité végétale; zones humides; montagne; îles); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

237   Deniztemiz - Turkish Ma-
rine Environment Protection As-
sociation - TURMEPA  (#) 
Nakkastepe Azizbey sokak n 1 
Kuzguncuk 
81 207 ISTANBUL - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 216 3109301 
Fax: +90 216 3915678/343 21 77 
Email: turmepa@ku.edu.tr 
Site web: www.turmepa.org.tr  
CAGATAY Yasemin 
10 salariés 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (mer; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion durable des res-
sources halieutiques. 

238   Conseil Général des Bou-
ches du Rhône - Direction de l'En-
vironnement - CG13  
52, av Saint Just 
12 boulevard Lambert 
13 004 MARSEILLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 91 21 39 61 
Fax: +33 (0)4 91 21 39 89 
Site web: www.cg13.fr  
AMICO Sauveur, Directeur du service forêt 
environnement - ORELLE Béatrice, Ingé-
nieur au bureau de l'Eau - PHILIPPE Jean 
Marc, Ingénieur au bureau de l'Eau 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Gestion durable des écosystèmes médi-
terranéens (forêts; mer; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; zones humides; montagne); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 

l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Lutte 
contre les incendies de forêts; Création 
d'emplois verts; Appui au développement 
associatif; Urbanisme et environnement. 

239   Djémiat Himayat El Bi A 
Li Meftah - AEM 
(Association Ecologique de Meftah)  (#) 
BP 57 
Meftah 
Wilaya de Blida 
09 320 MEFTAH - ALGÉRIE 
Tél.: +213 25 45 55 38  
600 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; biodiversité végétale; montagne); Agri-
culture durable; Patrimoine naturel et cultu-
rel; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Santé et Environnement; Jeunes 
et environnement; Femmes et environne-
ment. 

240   Dogal Hayati Koruma 
Dernegi - DHKD 
(Société pour la Protection de la Nature)  
Buyukpostane Cad 43-45 
Bahcekapi 
34 420 ISTANBUL - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 212 528 20 30 
Fax: +90 212 528 20 40 
Email: kelaynak@dhkd.org 
Site web: www.dhkd.org  
37 salariés - 5000 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiver-
sité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides; 
oasis; montagne; îles); Agriculture durable; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Gestion durable des ressources halieuti-
ques. 
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241   Dogu Akdeniz Cevre Der-
nekleri - DACE 
(Fédération des associations environnemen-
tales de l'Est Méditerranéen)  (#) 
Oktay DEMIRKAN 
Ziya Gökalp Cad. 12/1 
31 200 ISKENDERUN - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 326 614 10 31 
Fax: +90 326 614 10 31  
19 associations membres membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer); Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Industrie et environnement; 
Appui au développement associatif; Urba-
nisme et environnement. 

242   Dossiers et Débats pour le 
Développement Durable - 4 D  
7 Impasse Charles Petit 
75 011 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 44 64 74 94 
Fax: +33 (0)1 44 64 72 76 
Email: association4d@globenet.org 
Site web: www.association4d.org  
PRINET Emmanuel, Coordinateur Collectif 
Rio+10 
3 salariés - 300 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture dura-
ble; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education 
à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Agenda 
21 et locaux; Jeunes et environnement; 
Urbanisme et environnement. 

243   Drailles  
9 rue Saint-Vincent 
26 150 DIE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 75 22 00 05 
Fax: +33 (0)4 75 22 10 90 
Email: Adiced@aol.com  

PITTE André, Président 
3 salariés - 100 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (montagne); Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Pastoralisme. 

244   Drustvo za proucevanje 
ptic in varstvo narave - DPPVN 
(Recherche sur les oiseaux et Protection de la 
nature)  (#) 
Ptujska c. 91 
SI-2327 RACE - SLOVENIE 
Tél.: +386 02 788 30 50 
Fax: +386 02 788 30 51 
Email: milan.vogrin@guest.arnes.si 
Site web: svarog.slovenija.net/daptf/  
VOGRIN Nusa 
50 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité 
animale; zones humides); Agriculture durable; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Jeunes et environnement. 

245   Dvizene na Ekologistite na 
Makedonija - DEM / FoE Macedonia  
Vasil Gjorgov 39, baraka 6 
91 000 SKOPJE - MACEDOINE 
Tél.: +389 91 220 518 
Fax: +389 91 128 075 
Email: bimadem@mt.net.mk  
29 full members/17 associated membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Jeunes et environnement. 
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246   ECO,  Malta Ecological 
Foundation - ECO 
(Fondation Ecologique Maltaise)  
PO Box 322 
CMR01 VALLETTA - MALTE 
Tél.: +356 611 486 
Fax: +356 33 87 80 
Email: eco@ecomalta.org 
Site web: www.ecomalta.org  
352 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Tourisme durable; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

247   Ecological Agriculture 
Organization Association  (#) 
Ege Universiteti Ziraat Fakültesi 
Bahçe Bitkileri Bölümü 
Bornova 
35 100 IZMIR - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 232 374 31 31 
Fax: +90 232 374 40 25  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable. 

248   Ecological and Environ-
mental Movement (The Cyprus 
Green Party) 
(Mouvement écologique de Chypre)  
38 Kyriacos Matsis Str., Flat 16     
Ayios Dhometios 
1722 NICOSIA - CHYPRE 
Tél.: +357-2-368820 / 357-2-447417 
Fax: +357-2-447417 
Email: environm@spidernet.com.cy 
Site web: leo-
nardo.spidernet.net/Gaia/251/whothis.htm  
KARAYAN Harry, International Relations 
1 part-time salariés - 113 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Patrimoine natu-
rel et culturel. 

249   Ecologie du Carcassonnais 
des Corbières et du Littoral Au-
dois - ECCLA  
182 A, avenue de Bordeaux 
11 100 NARBONNE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 68 41 75 78 
Fax: +33 (0)4 68 41 21 81 
Email: eccla@wanadoo.fr  
BLOCH Pitch, Président 
80 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Energie; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (zones 
humides); Urbanisme et environnement. 

250   ECOlogie et TEChnologie - 
ECO-TEC Corse  
Maison communale 
20 238 MORSIGLIA - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 95 35 66 33 
Fax: +33 (0)4 95 35 65 05 
Email: jpvernet-ecotec@sitec.fr  
VERNET Jean-Pierre, Président 
1 salariés - 30 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Technologies 
appropriées; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Art et environnement. 

251   Ecologistas en Accion 
(Ecologistes en action)  
Centro Social Ecologista 
Marqués de Leganés 12 
28 004 MADRID - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 91 5312389 
Fax: +34 91 531 26 11 
Email: ecologistas.madrid@nodo50.org 
Site web: www.nodo50.org/ecologistas  
LOPEZ Susana 
6 salariés - 30 000 divided in 16 federations 
membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
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Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides); 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Environnement et médias; Urbanisme et 
environnement. 

252   Ecology Club of Corfou  
11, Th. Cotardu Street 
GR-49100 CORFU - GRÈCE 
Tél.: +30 661 248 77 
Fax: +30 661 270 62  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; îles); Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté. 

253   ECOMediterrania  
Gran Via de les Corts Catalanes 643, 3r 
08 010 BARCELONA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 93 412 55 99 
Fax: +34 93 412 46 22 
Email: Ecomed@pangea.org  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; îles); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Gestion durable des ressources halieuti-
ques. 

254   Egyptian Society for Ap-
plied Biology and Ecology - ESABE 
(Société Egyptienne pour la biologie et 
l'Ecologie appliquées)  (#) 
Gamal Abdel Nasser Street, Shebein el Kom, 
Menoufyia 
PO Box 100 
SHEBEIN EL KOM - EGYPTE 
Tél.: +20 48 236 085 
Fax: +20 48 237 160 
Email: ahaam.esabe@mailcity.com  
9 salariés - 105 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Agriculture durable; Educa-
tion à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural; Femmes et environ-
nement. 

255   Egyptian Solar Energy 
Society - ESES 
(Société Egyptienne pour l'Energie Solaire)  
45 Shehab Street 
PO Box 487 Dokki 
CAIRO/GIZA - EGYPTE 
Tél.: +20 2 3452850 
Fax: +20 2 556 12 36 
Email: eses@soficom.com.eg 
Site web: www.soficom.com.eg/eses  
SHABAN Mahmoud 
12 salariés - 140 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Energie; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 
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256   Eko centar "Caput Insu-
lae" Beli  (#) 
Beli 4 
otok Cres 
51 559 BELI - CROATIE 
Tél.: +385 98 368 513/ 51 621 877/ 51 840 
525 
Fax: +385 51 840 525/ 51 621 877 
Email: orlov-let@ri.tel.hr; ca-
put.insulae@ri.tel.hr  
2 salariés - 50 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; îles); Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

257   Eko Liburnia  
Jelacicev trg 1/III 
51 000 RIJEKA - CROATIE 
Tél.: +385 51 212 085/331 184/ 330 284 
Fax: +385 51 331 184/ 212 182 
Email: eko-liburnia@ri.tel.hr 
Site web: www.eko-liburnia.hr  
3 salariés - 35 legal persons + cca 50 citizens 
membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Agriculture durable; Agenda 21 et lo-
caux. 

258   Ekolosko Drustvo Crikve-
nica - CED/ EDC 
(Groupe écologique de Crikvenica)  (#) 
Preradoviceva 1 
51 260 CRIKVENICA - CROATIE 
Tél.: +385 51 242 457 
Fax: +385 51 785 062  
21 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (mer; montagne; îles); 

Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

259   Ekolosko Drustvo 
ZMERGO - ED ZMERGO 
(Groupe Ecologique ZMERGO)  
Viktora Cara Emina 1 
51 410 OPATIJA - CROATIE 
Tél.: +385 51 271 459 
Fax: +385 51 271 459 
Email: ekolosko-drustvo-zmergo@ri.tel.hr  
40 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Tourisme durable; 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiversité ani-
male; biodiversité végétale; montagne; îles); 
Agriculture durable; Technologies appro-
priées; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Jeunes et environnement. 

260   El Balad Tayyeb - TV 
(Terre Vivante)  
Ilôt K 162 A 
BP 1848 
NOUAKCHOTT - MAURITANIE 
Tél.: +222 525 5 136 
Fax: +222 5255 136 
Email: tayeb@toptechnology.mr  
7 salariés - 20 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des villes; Energie; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité 
végétale); Agriculture durable; Technologies 
appropriées; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; 
Artisanat; Micro-crédit; Femmes et environ-
nement; Urbanisme et environnement. 
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261   El Taller  
2 rue El Ghazali 
Menzah V 
BP. 137 
1002 TUNIS-BELVEDERE - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 752 457/752 057 
Fax: +216 71 751 570 
Email: eltaller@gn.apc.org 
Site web: web.tiscali.it/WIN/025.html  
CASABUENAS Constantino - KUMAR 
Corinne, Secrétaire Générale 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Développement rural; Lutte contre la 
pauvreté. 

262   Elliniki Etairia for the Pro-
tection of the Environment and 
the Cultural Heritage - Elliniki Et-
airia  
Tripodon Street 28 
Plaka 
10 558 ATHENS - GRÈCE 
Tél.: +30 1 322 52 45/ 322 66 93 
Fax: +30 1 322 52 40 
Email: elet@ellinikietairia.gr 
Site web: www.mio-ecsde.org  
KOUMBOULI Zoi - SCOULLOS Michael J 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Gestion durable des écosystèmes médi-
terranéens; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

263   Elliniki Etairia for the Pro-
tection of the Environment and 
the Cultural Heritage - Elliniki Et-
airia Thes  
18 Agiou Mina Str 
54 624 THESSALONIKI - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 31-260283 
Fax: +30 31-240665 
Email: eethes@otenet.gr  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Gestion durable des écosystèmes médi-
terranéens; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

264   Enda- Inter-Arabe  
3 rue Aâcha Ettadhamen 
2041 TUNIS - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 555 999/555 241 
Fax: +216 71556 537 
Email: bhessma@gnet.tn 
Site web: www.enda.sn/antennes.htm  
CRACKNELL Michael - ESSMA Ben-
Hamida 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des villes; Gestion durable des écosystè-
mes méditerranéens; Micro-crédit. 

265   Enda Maghreb  
196 quartier OLM 
RABAT SOUISSI - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 7756.414 / 756.415 
Fax: +212 77 56.413 
Email: coordination@enda.org.ma 
Site web: www.enda.org.ma  
MAGDI Ibrahim, Coordinateur des Pro-
grammes 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Educa-
tion à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
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Développement rural; Lutte contre la pauvre-
té; Zone Méditerranéenne de libre échange; 
Agenda 21 et locaux; Urbanisme et environ-
nement. 

266   Ente per le Nuove Techno-
logie, l'Energia e l'Ambiente - 
ENEA  
Via Anguillarese 301 
00060 S. MARIA GALERIA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 06 304 839 46 
Fax: +39 06 304 835 94 
Email: salama@casaccia.enea.it; garu-
ti@bologna.enea.it 
Site web: www.enea.it  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Energie; Technologies appropriées; Industrie 
et environnement; Entreprise et environne-
ment. 

267   Environmental Protection 
& Research Institute - EPRI 
(Institut de Recherche et de protection de 
l'Environnement)  (#) 
PO Box 1175 
GAZA - PALESTINE 
Tél.: +972 7 282 21 31/ 17 62 
Fax: +972 7 282 34 41  
8 salariés - 40 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Agriculture durable; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Santé et Environnement. 

268   Espace Associatif - EA  
6, Rue Abou Inane 
Appt. 9 
RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 20 32 39/ 20 07 83 
Fax: +212 37 20 32 39 
Email: espasso@iam.net.ma 
Site web: www.espaceassociatif.org.ma  

RHIWI Leïla 
3 salariés - 30 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la pauvreté; Appui au dévelop-
pement associatif. 

269   Euronatura - Centre pour 
le Droit Environnemental et le 
développement Durable - 
EURONATURA 
(Centre pour le Droit Environnemental et le 
développement Durable)  
Obs. Astronomico Lisboa 
Tapada Ajuda 
1300 LISBOA - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 21 361 67 48 
Fax: +351 21 361 67 52 
Email: geral@euronatura.pt 
Site web: www.euronatura.pt  
BARATA Pedro, Directeur 
3 salariés - 10 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Energie; Zone Méditerra-
néenne de libre échange; Changement clima-
tique/Climate change. 

270   European Conservation 
Agriculture Federation - ECAF  
Rond Point Schuman, 6 
Box 5 
1040 BRUXELLES - BELGIQUE 
Tél.: +32 2 234 78 91 
Fax: +32 2 234 79 11 
Email: conservation.agriculture@ecaf.org 
Site web: www.ecaf.org  
VILELA Armando Martínez, Executive 
Director 
1 salariés - 6 national Conservation Agri-
culture associations membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Agriculture 
durable; Technologies appropriées; Déve-
loppement rural. 
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271   European Environment 
Agency - EEA 
(Agence Européenne de l'Environnement)  
Kongens Nytorv 6 
1050 COPENHAGEN K - DANEMARK 
Tél.: +45 3336 7100 
Fax: +45 3336 7199 
Site web: www.eea.eu.int  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Energie; Gestion durable des écosys-
tèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture durable; 
Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine natu-
rel et culturel. 

272   FCPN-CODA  (#) 
C/ Cromo 5-30 p 
28 045 MADRID - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 91 530 04 21 
Fax: +34 91 530 33 08 
Email: fcpn@quercus.es  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Jeunes et environnement. 

273   Federaçao Portuguesa de 
Cicloturismo e Utilizadores de 
Bicicleta  
Olho de Boi 
Almada 
2800 LISBOA - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 21 315 60 86 
Fax: +351 21 356 12 53 
Email: fpcub@ip.pt  
CAETANO José Manuel 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environne-
ment. 

274   Fédération d'Action Ré-
gionale sur l'Environnement - 
FARE-SUD  
1 boulevard Marcel Parraud 
13 760 SAINT-CANNAT - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 42 57 29 31 
Fax: +33 (0)4 42 57 29 64  
GONELLA Jean 
2 salariés - 42 associations, 27 individus 
membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; mer; montagne); Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Lutte contre les incendies de 
forêts; Environnement et médias; Appui au 
développement associatif; Urbanisme et 
environnement. 

275   Fédération de l'agriculture 
biologique en Région PACA - FAB  
Créativa Agroparc 
BP1221 
84911 AVIGNON CEDEX 09 - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 90 84 03 34 
Fax: +33 (0)4 90 84 03 33 
Email: fabpaca@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: www.agriculturebio.com  
PIERRE Jean-Michel, Directeur de la FAB 
5 salariés - 300 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Energie; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodi-
versité végétale; oasis; montagne); Agriculture 
durable; Education à l'environnement - Eco-
citoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; Déve-
loppement rural; Zone Méditerranéenne de 
libre échange; Entreprise et environnement; 
Appui au développement associatif; Indica-
teurs statistiques; Pastoralisme. 
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276   Fédération de Provence des 
Jeunes pour la Nature - JPN Pro-
vence  
Route Nationale 96 
04 220 SAINTE TULLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 92 79 70 86 
Fax: +33 (0)4 92 79 78 85  
MORIN Thomas 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté; Jeunes et environnement. 

277   Fédération des Associa-
tions de Développement de la Pro-
vince de Figuig - FADEF  (#) 
Cité Administrative 
61 000 FIGUIG - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 56 89 97 91 
Fax: +212 56 89 93 26  
2 salariés - 8 associations de développement 
membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale); Agriculture 
durable; Technologies appropriées; Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

278   Fédération des Clubs 
Connaitre et Protéger la Nature - 
FCPN  
La Maison des CPN 
08 240 BOULT AUX BOIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)3 24 30 21 90 
Fax: +33 (0)3 24 71 71 30 
Email: fcpn.pr@wanadoo.fr  
RAVENEAU Patrice 
10 salariés - 300 clubs CPN membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Jeunes et environnement. 

279   Jeunes pour la Nature de 
Provence - JPNP  
route nationale 96 
04220 SAINTE TULLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 92 78 28 98 
Fax: +33 (0)4 92 79 78 85 
Email: fjpn@chez.com 
Site web: www.jeunespourlanature.asso.fr  
FURST Christophe, Président 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Jeunes et environnement. 

280   Fédération des Organisa-
tions Environnementales et Ecolo-
gistes de Chypre - OMOSPONDIA-
OPOOK  
P.O. Box  395 
3604 LIMASSOL - CHYPRE 
Tél.: +357 5 363 956 / 2 44 88 18 
Fax: +357 2 47 72 73  
D.POTAMITIS Yiannakis D., Président 
20 NGO avec 1000 membres individuels/ 20 
ONG membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Tou-
risme durable; Energie; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; montagne; îles); Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Environ-
nement et médias. 

281   Fédération des parcs natu-
rels régionaux  
4, rue de Stockholm 
75 008 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 44 90 86 20 
Fax: +33 (0)1 45 22 70 78 
Email: info@parcs-naturels-regionaux.tm.fr 
Site web: www.parcs-naturels-
regionaux.tm.fr  
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Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture dura-
ble; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education 
à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Artisa-
nat; Développement rural; Création d'em-
plois verts; Urbanisme et environnement. 

282   Fédération française des 
Clubs Unesco  
2, rue Lapeyrère 
75 018 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 42 58 68 06 
Email: clubs.unesco@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: www.clubs-unesco.asso.fr  
GRANOZIO Bruno 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

283   Fédération Mondiale des 
Cités Unies (Secrétariat Techni-
que) - MEDCITES  
Cités Unies Développement 
60 Rue la Boétie 
75 008 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 1 53 96 05 80 
Fax: +33 1 53 96 05 81 
Email: contact@fmcu-uto.org 
Site web: www.fmcu-uto.org  
BOUSSRAOUI Mohamed, Méditerranée et 
Monde arabe - ODEIMI Béchir, Méditerra-
née et Monde arabe (au Liban) - ROA Marie 
Laure, Europe (Espagne, Portugal) 
3 (Barcelona) + 1 (Paris) + 1 (Roma) salariés 
- 27 villes méditerranéennes membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Tou-
risme durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Santé et Environnement; Agenda 21 et 
locaux; Urbanisme et environnement; Trans-
port et Environnement. 

284   Fédération nationale des 
Francas  
10/14 rue Tolain 
75 020 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 44 64 21 60 
Fax: +33 (0)1 44 64 21 66 
Email: Omantier@francas.asso.fr 
Site web: www.francas.asso.fr  
CRENN, Délégué - MANTIER Odile, Secré-
taire 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

285   Fédération Rhône-Alpes de 
Protection de la Nature - FRAPNA  
114, Bd du 11 novembre 1918 
69100 VILLEURBANNE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 37 47 88 50 
Fax: +33 (0)4 37 47 88 51 
Email: frapna-rhone@frapna.org 
Site web: www.frapna.org  
10 salariés - Nos huit fédérations départene-
mentales membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; 
zones humides; montagne); Agriculture dura-
ble; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education 
à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

286   Fondation ATLAS pour 
l'Autodéveloppement et la Solida-
rité  (#) 
Direction régionale 
8130 TUNIS - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 78 65 55 53 
Fax: +216 78 65 55 53  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Agriculture 
durable; Développement rural; Lutte contre 



Répertoire / Directory 

94    Environment and Sustainable Development in the Mediterranean area - Directory 

la pauvreté; Appui au développement asso-
ciatif. 

287   Fondation chypriote pour 
le patrimoine  (#) 
PO Box 50257 
3 602 LIMASSOL - CHYPRE 
Tél.: +357 5 35 86 32 
Fax: +357 5 352 657 
Email: ccf@cylink.com.cy 
ccf@dial.cylink.com.cy  
7 salariés 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; îles); Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Jeunes et environnement. 

288   Fondation Européenne de 
la Culture  
Jan Van Goyenkade, 5 
1075 AMSTERDAM - PAYS BAS 
Tél.: +31.20.676.02.22 
Fax: +31.20.676.22.31 
Email: eurocult@eurocult.org 
Site web: www.eurocult.org  
CHENAL Odile, Directrice des programmes 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

289   Fondation Marrakech 21  
(#) 
17, rue de Yougoslavie n 13 
MARRAKECH - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 44 43 73 92 
Fax: +212 44 43 76 25  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Energie; 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens; Agriculture durable; Patrimoine 

naturel et culturel; Education à l'environne-
ment - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environne-
ment; Développement rural; Lutte contre la 
pauvreté; Appui au développement associa-
tif. 

290   Fondation Nicolas Hulot 
pour la Nature et l'Homme - FNHu-
lot  
52 boulevard Malesherbes 
75 008 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 44 90 83 00 
Fax: +33 (0)1 44 90 83 19 
Email: fnh@fnh.org 
Site web: www.fnh.org  
PITRON François, Directeur 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Art et environnement. 

291   Fondation pour l'Educa-
tion à l'Environnement en Europe 
- FEEE  
6 avenue du Maine 
75 015 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 45 49 40 50 
Fax: +33 (0)1 45 49 27 69 
Email: thomas.joly@voila.fr 
Site web: www.feee.org  
JOLY Thomas, Directeur 
8 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Envi-
ronnement; Jeunes et environnement; Urba-
nisme et environnement. 
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292   Fondation René Moawad - 
RMF/ FRM  
844, Alfred Naccache St, 
Ashrafieh 
P.o. Box: 468 Hazmieh 
468 Hazmie BEYROUTH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 1 61 33 67/8/9 
Fax: +961 1 61 33 70 
Email: rmf@rmf.org.lb 
Site web: www.rmf.org.lb  
70 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodi-
versité animale); Agriculture durable; Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Développement 
rural; Lutte contre la pauvreté; Femmes et 
environnement. 

293   Fondation René Seydoux 
pour le monde méditerranéen  
18, rue Séguier 
75 006 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 53 10 24 34 
Fax: +33 (0)1 53 10 87 12 
Email: fondation-seydoux@fondation-
seydoux.org 
Site web: www.rep-mediterra.org  
TANZARELLA Giovanna, Directrice 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel. 

294   Fondo Mundial para la 
Naturaleza - Espana - WWF/Adena  
Gran Vía de San Francisco, 8 
28005 MADRID - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 91 354 05 78 
Fax: +34 91 365 63 36 
Email: info@wwf.es 
Site web: www.wwf.es  
35 salariés - 25 000 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; mer; biodiversité animale; biodiver-
sité végétale; zones humides; montagne; îles); 
Agriculture durable; Education à l'environ-
nement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

295   Fons de Documentacio del 
Medi Ambient 
(Fonds de Documentation sur l'Environne-
ment)  (#) 
Portal de Valldigna 15-Bajo 
46 003 VALENCIA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 96 392 54 63 / 391 78 64 
Fax: +34 96 391 78 64 
Email: cuevaal@post.uv.es; 
Fons.Medi.Ambient@uv.es 
Site web: www.uv.es/~fonsmeda  
DE LA CUEVA MARTIN Alejandro 
6 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; zones humides); Educa-
tion à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

296   Forêt Méditerranéenne  
14 Rue Louis Astouin 
13 002 MARSEILLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 91 56 06 91 
Fax: +33 (0)4 91 91 93 97 
Email: foret.mediterranenne@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: www.foret-mediterraneenne.org  
AFXANTIDIS Denise, Chargée de Mission - 
BONNIER Jean, Secrétaire Général 
3 salariés - 392 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts); Lutte contre les incendies de 
forêts. 
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297   Forum des ONG du Nord 
du Maroc oeuvrant dans le do-
maine du développement écono-
mique et social - FO Nord  (#) 
82, avenue Moulay Ismael 
Appt 1 
BP 9 
LARACHE - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 39 915 305 
Fax: +212 39 910 749  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Edu-
cation à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Santé et Environnement; Artisanat; Déve-
loppement rural; Lutte contre la pauvreté; 
Micro-crédit; Alphabétisation; Jeunes et 
environnement; Femmes et environnement; 
Appui au développement associatif; Api-
culture. 

298   Forum Maghrébin pour 
l'Environnement - FMED  (#) 
2 rue Zahla 
BP 403 
RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 72 74 06 
Fax: +212 37 72 74 06 
Email: falaoui@iam.net.ma  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
biodiversité végétale; montagne); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Femmes 
et environnement. 

299   Forum per la Laguna de 
Venezia  
S Marco 2746 
Casella Postale 459, Rialto 
30124 VENEZIA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 041 521 28 30 
Fax: +39 041 521 28 31 
Email: forum.laguna@iol.it 
Site web: www.forumlagunavenezia.org  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme dura-
ble; Gestion durable des écosystèmes médi-
terranéens (mer; zones humides); Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel. 

300   France Nature Environ-
nement - FNE  
57, rue Cuvier 
75 231 PARIS CEDEX 05 - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 43 36 16 12 
Fax: +33 (0)1 43 36 84 67 
Email: fneparis@aol.com 
Site web: www.fne.asso.fr  
EYMARD Carinne 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens; 
Agriculture durable; Technologies appro-
priées; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Educa-
tion à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Création d'emplois verts; Industrie et envi-
ronnement; Entreprise et environnement; 
Urbanisme et environnement. 

301   Friedrich Ebert Stiftung - 
FES 
(Fondation Friedrich Ebert/ Bureau de Bonn 
- Section Afrique et Moyen-Orient)  
Godesberger Allée 149 
D-53175 BONN - ALLEMAGNE 
Tél.: +49 (0) 228/883-0 
Fax: +49 228 883 623 
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Email: info-nordafrika@fes.de 
Site web: www.fes.de  
GÄRBER Andrä - TAPSOBA Edith 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

302   Friedrich Ebert Stiftung - 
FES  (#) 
5, rue Archimède 
1000 BRUXELLES - BELGIQUE 
Tél.: +32 2 231 04 89/230 14 08/230 76 51 
Fax: +32 2 230 76 51 
Email: fes@fesbrussels.org  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

303   Friedrich Ebert Stiftung - 
FES  
31 Lebanon St. 
Mohandessin - Giza 
ET 12411 CAIRO - EGYPTE 
Tél.: +20 2 346 16 04 
Fax: +20 2 344 17 11 
Email: fescairo@gega.net 
Site web: www.fesegypt.org  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

304   Friedrich Ebert Stiftung - 
FES  
Industrial Zone  
P.O. Box 12 235 
46 733 HERZLIYA - ISRAËL 
Tél.: +972 995 147 60-62 
Fax: +972 995 147 64 
Email: fesisra@netvision.net.il 
Site web: www.fes.org.il  
KARAKURT Türkan - VEIT Winfried 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

305   Friedrich Ebert Stiftung - 
FES  
P.O. Box 66732 
91666 JERUSALEM (EAST) - ISRAËL 
Tél.: +972 258 141 69 
Fax: +972 258 196 65 
Email: fespales@netvision.net.il 
Site web: www.fespal.com  
BUHBE Matthes 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

306   Friedrich Ebert Stiftung - 
FES  
P.O. Box 926238 
11 110 AMMAN - JORDANIE 
Tél.: +962 656 808 10 
Fax: +962 656 964 78 
Email: fes@nets.com.jo 
Site web: www.fes-jordan.com  
PASCH Paul 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

307   Friedrich Ebert Stiftung - 
FES  
Mme Curie Street 
Minkara Bldg. - 5th Floor 
P.O Box 6107 
BEYROUTH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 3 608 481/ +961-1-353698 
Fax: +961 1 353 698 
Email: feslb@inco.com.lb 
Site web: www.feslb.org  
FARAH Samir, Director 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 
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308   Friedrich Ebert Stiftung - 
FES  
2, rue de Tiznit  
B.P. 1769 
10000 RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 76 28 58 / 66 12 48 
Fax: +212 37 769 891 
Email: fes@fes.org.ma 
Site web: www.fes.org.ma  
VOGT Achim 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

309   Friedrich Ebert Stiftung - 
FES  
B.P. 63 
2078 LA MARSA - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 775 343/ 742 895 
Fax: +216 71 742 902 
Email: fes@gnet.tn  
LIESER Gerd Emil, Director 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

310   Friedrich Ebert Stiftung - 
Ankara - FES  
Abidin Daver Sokak 5/9 
Çankaya 
06550 ANKARA - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 312 441 85 96/97 
Fax: +90 312 441 85 98 
Email: fesank@superonline.com 
Site web: www.festr.org/  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

311   Friedrich Naumann Stif-
tung - FNST  
Konigswinterer Strasse 409 
53639 KONIGSWINTER - ALLEMAGNE 
Tél.: +49 22 23 70 10 
Fax: +49 22 23 79 11 88 
Email: fnst@fnst.org 
Site web: www.fnst.org  

Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

312   Friedrich Naumann Stif-
tung - FNST  
35, rue Melouya 
Agdal 
MA-10000 RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 77 75 09 
Fax: +212 37 77 75 36 
Email: naumann.maghreb1@maroc.fnst.org 
Site web: www.naumann-rabat.com  
KÖPF Karl Erich, Director 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

313   Friedrich Naumann Stif-
tung - FNST  
Kuskondo Sok. 7 
Apt. 8 
Cankaya 
TR- 06690 ANKARA - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 312 44 04 704/ 44 05 117 
Fax: +90 312 438 18 88 
Email: naumann.turkey@turkey.fnst.org 
Site web: www.naumann-ankara.com  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

314   Friedrich Naumann Stif-
tung (Israel/Palestine Office) - 
FNST  
6, Mujeer Eddin Street 
P.O. Box 18 133 
91 180 JERUSALEM - ISRAËL 
Tél.: +972 2-5326080/1/2 
Fax: +972 2-5326084 
Email: naumann.israel@jerusalem.fnst.org; 
naumann.palestine@jerusalem.fnst.org 
Site web: www.naumann-jerusalem.com  
BLANKE Burckhard, Director 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
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Appui au développement associatif. 

315   Friedrich Naumann Stif-
tung (Liaison Office) - FNST  
La Maison de L' Entreprise, Avenue princi-
pale 
Les Berges du Lac 
TN-1053 TUNIS - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 962331 
Fax: +216 71-962516 
Email: naumann.maghreb3@tunisie.fnst.org  
BORSALI Houria Radji-, Liaison Officer 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

316   Friedrich Naumann Stif-
tung (Mashrek Office) - FNST  
P.O. Box 921811 
11 192 AMMAN - JORDANIE 
Tél.: +962 6-5529377/8 
Fax: +962 6-5510690 
Email: naumann.jorleb@amman.fnst.org 
Site web: www.naumann-amman.com  
VOGT Ulrich, Director 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

317   Friedrich Naumann Stif-
tung (Regional Office) - FNST  
17, Road Port Said 
CAIRO-MAADI - EGYPTE 
Tél.: +202- 3787304 /3801066/3784529 
Fax: + 202- 3808854 
Email: naumann.meda@egypt.fnst.org 
Site web: www.naumann-meda.org  
SACHSENRÖDER Wolfgang, Regional 
Director 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

318   Friends of Akamas  (#) 
PO Box 5204 
1307 NICOSIA - CHYPRE 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiver-
sité animale; biodiversité végétale; montagne; 
îles); Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel 
et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

319   Friends of Nature - FON 
(Les Amis de la Nature)  
Zouk Mosbeh, 
Rue Christ Roi 
P.O.Box 967 
JOUNIEH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 9 220 665 
Fax: +961 9 220 665 
Email: fon@sodetel.net.lb  
3 salariés - 3300 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiversité ani-
male; biodiversité végétale; zones humides); 
Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine natu-
rel et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

320   Friends of the Earth - 
MedNet - FoE MedNet  
Calle las Mesquitas 43 
03550 SAN JUAN DE ALICANTE - 
ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 965 652 932 
Fax: +34 965 652 932 
Email: mednet@foeeurope.org 
Site web: www.foeeurope.org  
CLANCY Eugène 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiver-
sité animale; biodiversité végétale; îles); Agri-



Répertoire / Directory 

100    Environment and Sustainable Development in the Mediterranean area - Directory 

culture durable; Patrimoine naturel et cultu-
rel; Education à l'environnement - Ecoci-
toyenneté. 

321   Friends of the Earth Mid-
dle East - FoEME 
(Les Amis de la Terre Moyen Orient)  (#) 
85 Nahalat Binyamin St 
66102 TEL-AVIV - ISRAËL 
Tél.: +972-3-5605383 
Fax: +972-3-5604693 
Email: info@foeme.org 
Site web: www.foeme.org  
BROMBERG Gidon, Israeli Director - 
MURAHASHI Mari 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer); Pa-
trimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Zone 
Méditerranéenne de libre échange; Environ-
nement et médias; Service volontaire Euro-
péen et Environnement; Appui au dévelop-
pement associatif. 

322   Friends of the Environ-
ment Club  (#) 
PO Box 16 
Huwara 
IRBID - JORDANIE 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

323   Friends of the Tree  (#) 
PO Box 2504 
CAIRO - EGYPTE 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 

biodiversité végétale); Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

324   Fundo para a Prot. Dos 
Animais Selvagens - FAPAS  (#) 
Rua Alexandre Herculano 371 4 D 
4 000 PORTO - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 2 200 24 72 
Fax: +351 2 208 74 55 
Site web: www.bme.es/CIDN/fapas.htm  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (forêts; biodiversité animale; zones humi-
des; montagne); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

325   Galilee Society - GAL 
(Société nationale arabe pour la Recherche 
en Santé et Services)  
P.O. Box 330 
20 200 SHEFA AMR - ISRAËL 
Tél.: +972 4 986 11 71 
Fax: +972 4 986 11 73 
Email: admin@gal-soc.org 
Site web: www.gal-soc.org  
GHATTAS Basel, General Director 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Agriculture durable; 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Santé et Environnement; Développement 
rural; Industrie et environnement; Entreprise 
et environnement; Jeunes et environnement; 
Appui au développement associatif; Urba-
nisme et environnement; Réduction des 
pollutions, notamment toxiques. 
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326   Gençlik Servisleri Merkezi 
- GSM 
(Centre de Services pour les Jeunes)  
Bayindir Sok. 45/9 
Kizilay 
06 650 ANKARA - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 312 417 11 24/ 417 29 91 
Fax: +90 312 425 81 92 
Email: gsmser@superonline.com  
1000 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Jeunes et 
environnement; Service volontaire Européen 
et Environnement. 

327   Generalitat de Catalunya/ 
Departament de Medi Ambient  (#) 
Direccio General de Programacio i Educacio 
Ambiental 
Diagonal, 523-525 
08 029 BARCELONA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 93 444 50 00 
Fax: +34  93 419 97 18  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

328   GRAINE Provence-Alpes-
Côte d'Azur - GRAINE PACA 
(Réseau régional pour l'éducation à l'envi-
ronnement)  
Domaine du Petit Arbois - Pavillon de 
l’Horloge  
BP 42 
13545 AIX EN PROVENCE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4.42.97.11.51 
Fax: +33 (0)4 42 20 16 48 
Email: graine-paca@educ-envir.org 
Site web: www.educ-envir.org/~graine-paca  
2 salariés - 50 individus/ 20 associations 
membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 

Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

329   Green Action  
11 Rabbi Akiva St. 
POB 4611 
TEL AVIV - ISRAËL 
Tél.: +972 3 516 23 49 
Fax: +972 3 516 23 49 
Email: info@greenaction.org.il 
Site web: www.greenaction.org.il  
5 salariés - 200 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té; Jeunes et environnement; Urbanisme et 
environnement; Transportation. 

330   Green Line - GL  
174, Spears St, 
Yammout Bldg 
Hamra 
BEYROUTH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 1 746 215 
Fax: +961 1 746 215 
Email: communication@greenline.org.lb 
Site web: www.greenline.org.lb  
1 part-time salariés - 210 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale); Agriculture 
durable; Education à l'environnement - Eco-
citoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; Déve-
loppement rural. 

331   Green Steps for Environ-
mental Literacy  (#) 
Rumeli cad 57/8 
Osmanbey 
80 220 ISTANBUL - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 212 246 144/ 248 31 60 
Fax: +90 212 230 22 13 
Email: denis@prizma.net.tr  
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Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - Ecocitoyenne-
té. 

332   Greenpeace Espana  
San Bernardo 107 
28 015 MADRID - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 91 444 1400 
Fax: +34 91 447 15 98 
Email: informacion@greenpeace.es 
Site web: www.greenpeace.es  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens; Agriculture durable; Gestion durable 
des ressources halieutiques. 

333   Greenpeace Italia  
28, Viale Manlio Gelsomini 
00153 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 06 5729991 
Fax: +39 06 578 35 31 
Email: info@greenpeace.it 
Site web: www.greenpeace.it  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Energie; Gestion dura-
ble des écosystèmes méditerranéens; Agri-
culture durable; Gestion durable des ressour-
ces halieutiques. 

334   Greenpeace Méditerranée  
6 Manol Mansions, De Paule avenue, 
PO Box 32   PAOLA 
BZN07 BALZAN - MALTE 
Tél.: +356 49 07 84/5  - 494 830 
Fax: +356 490 782 
Email: mmedia@diala.greenpeace.org 
Site web: www.greenpeacemed.org.mt  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Energie; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiver-
sité animale; biodiversité végétale; îles); Envi-

ronnement et médias; Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques. 

335   Groupe de Recherche et 
d'Information sur les vertébrés et 
leur Environnement - GRIVE  
Maison de l'Environnement 
16, rue Ferdinand Fabre 
34 090 MONTPELLIER - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 67 79 10 43 
Fax: +33 (0)4 67 72 45 00 
Email: grive@wanadoo.fr  
CRAMM Patrice, Président - MORVAN 
Rozen, Directrice 
6 à 9 salariés - 200 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des éco-
systèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité animale; 
zones humides); Agriculture durable; Patri-
moine naturel et culturel; Education à l'envi-
ronnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

336   Groupe d'Etude du Mérou 
- GEM  
BP 230 
83 185 SIX-FOURS LES PLAGES - 
FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4.94.34.02.49 
Fax: +33 (0)4.94.74.46.45 
Email: francour@unice.fr 
Site web: www.aquanaute.com/gem/  
FRANCOUR Patrice 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes méditerra-
néens (mer; biodiversité animale); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion 
durable des ressources halieutiques. 
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337   Groupe d'Etudes et de Re-
cherche sur les Energies Renouve-
lables et l'Environnement - 
GERERE  
GERE c/o I.A.V Hassan II 
BP 6202 
10101 RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 77 74 43 
Fax: +212 37 77 58 45 
Email: gerere@iavc.ac.ma ; ge-
rere@mtds.com 
Site web: www.racmaghreb.com  
SENHAJI Faouazi, Secrétaire Général 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la déserti-
fication; Gestion durable des villes; Energie; 
Technologies appropriées. 

338   Groupe Energies 
Renouvelables et Environnement - 
GERES  
2 cours Foch 
13 400 AUBAGNE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 42 18 55 88 
Fax: +33 (0)4 42 03 01 56 
Email: geres@free.fr 
Site web: geres.free.fr/  
MANSOURI Thomas, Informatique et 
Communication 
10 salariés - 45 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Energie; Technologies 
appropriées; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Développement rural; 
Habitat et Environnement; Urbanisme et 
environnement. 

339   Groupe Méditerranéen de 
vigilance sur les Banques 
multilatérales  (#) 
c/o Campagna per la Riforma della Banca 
Mondiale 
Via Ferraironi 88 g 
00 172 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 06 244 04 212 
Fax: +39 06 242 41 77 
Email: fmartone@cambio.it 
Site web: www.crocevia.org/cbm/  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Zone Méditerranéenne de libre échange; 
Monitoring social & environmental Impacts 
of MDBs. 

340   Groupe Régional 
Animation Initiative Nature 
Environnement - GRAINE Languedoc 
Roussillon  
Maison de l'Environnement 
16 rue Ferdinand Fabre 
34 090 MONTPELLIER - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0) 4 67 79 28 55 
Fax: +33 (0) 4 67 72 45 00 
Email: 
graine.languedoc.roussillon@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: graine.lr.free.fr  
COLL Marie Hélène - MARIOT Emilie 
4 salariés - 130 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

341   Groupement des Retraités 
Educateurs sans Frontières - GREF  
3 rue de la Chapelle 
75 018 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 55 26 90 10 
Fax: +33 (0)1 55 26 90 11 
Email: secretariat@gref.asso.fr 
Site web: www.gref.asso.fr  
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BOULAYE Gérard, Délégué - VILETTE 
Henri, Président 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Développement rural; 
Alphabétisation; Appui au développement 
associatif. 

342   Groupement d'Intérêt 
Scientifique Posidonie - GI.S 
Posidonie  
Parc scientifique et technologique de 
Luminy 
163, avenue de Luminy 
Case 901 
13 288 MARSEILLE CEDEX 9 - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 91 82 91 30 
Fax: +33 (0)4 91 41 12 65 
Email: gis@com.univ-mrs.fr 
Site web: com.univ-
mrs.fr/gisposi/gisposi.htm  
LE DIREACH Laurence, Coordinatrice 
8 salariés - 100 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale); Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion 
durable des ressources halieutiques. 

343   Groupement d'Intérêt 
Scientifique Posidonie - Centre de 
Corse - GI.S Posidonie Corse  
BP 52 
20 250 CORTE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 95 45 00 55 
Fax: +33 (0)4 95 46 24 41 
Email: pmartini@univ-corse.fr 
Site web: www.univ-corse.fr/eqel  
PERGENT-MARTINI Christine, 
Responsable 
5 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 

Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement. 

344   Groupement International 
des fermes d'animation éducative - 
GIFAE  
Maison de la Nature et de l'Environnement 
23, rue Gosselet 
59 000 LILLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)3 20 52 57 46 
Fax: +33 (0)3 20 55 16 12 
Email: mnelille@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: mnelille.free.fr/gifae.htm  
CHANSON Hélène 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement. 

345   Grup Balear d'Ornitologia 
i Defensa de la Naturalesa - GOB  
(#) 
Cami Des Castell 59 
07 702 MAO - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 971 35 07 62 
Fax: +34 971 35 18 65 
Email: info@gobmenorca.com 
Site web: www.gobmenorca.com  
ANGLADA Dori - ARCALIS Domènec 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; îles; Oiseaux/birds); Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 
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346   Grupa Sredozemna 
Medvjedica - MMSG 
(Groupe pour le phoque-moine 
méditerranéen)  (#) 
Kresimirov Trg, 15 
10 000 ZAGREB - CROATIE 
Tél.: +385 1 46 11 864 
Fax: +385 1 46 11 864 
Email: jantolovic@hotmail.com  
8 salariés - 40 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité animale); 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

347   Grupo Ecológico de 
Cascais - GEC 
(Groupe Ecologiste de CASCAIS)  (#) 
Rua do Estorninho, Loja L 
Quinta da Bicuda 
2750-686 CASCAIS - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 214847178 
Fax: +351 214847136 
Email: gec@sapo.pt 
Site web: 
www.terravista.pt/guincho/1061/gec.html  
150 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité 
végétale); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Agenda 21 et locaux. 

348   Grupo Ecologico Heliaca  
(#) 
c/ Mayor, 35 - 2 
44 600 ALCANIZ - ESPAGNE 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Education à l'environnement 
- Ecocitoyenneté. 

349   Grupo Ecologista 
Mediterraneo - GEM  
Aptdo. de Correos 540-04080 
ALMERIA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 950 24 33 38 
Fax: +34 950 23 26 20 
Email: gem@larural.es 
Site web: www.gem.es  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

350   Grupo Estudos 
Ordenamento Territorio - GEOTA  
Travessa Moinho de Vento, 17 Cv Dta 
1200-727 LISBOA - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 21 395 61 20 
Fax: +351 21 395 53 16 
Email: geota@mail.telepac.pt 
Site web: www.despodata.pt/geota  
CARETO Helder 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural; Urbanisme et 
environnement; Territory planning studies. 

351   Gruppo Yo. D.A  (#) 
Via dell'osservanza 35/2 
40 136 BOLOGNA - ITALIE 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Jeunes et environnement. 



Répertoire / Directory 

106    Environment and Sustainable Development in the Mediterranean area - Directory 

352   Heinrich Böll Stiftung - 
HBS 
(Fondation Heinrich-Böll)  
Hackesche Höfe 
Rosenthaler Str. 40/41 
10 178 BERLIN - ALLEMAGNE 
Tél.: +49 30 285 340 
Fax: +49 30 285 34 308 
Email: info@boell.de 
Site web: www.boell.de  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

353   Heinrich Böll Stiftung - 
HBS 
(Fondation Heinrich-Böll)  
28, rue le Titien 
1000 BRUXELLES - BELGIQUE 
Tél.: +32 2 743 41 00 
Fax: +32 2 743 41 09 
Email: brussels@boell.de 
Site web: www.boell.be  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

354   Heinrich Böll Stiftung - 
HBS 
(Fondation Heinrich Böll (Bureau de Tel 
Aviv))  
24, Nahalat Binyamin 
65 162 TEL AVIV - ISRAËL 
Tél.: +972 3 516 77 34/5 
Fax: +72 3 516 76 89 
Email: hbstl@isdn.net.il  
RODLEK Hannah, Associate Director 
3 salariés - 47 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

355   Heinrich Böll Stiftung - 
HBS 
(Fondation Heinrich Böll (Bureau du 
Moyen-Orient))  
Arab Middle East Office 
PO Box 38 570 
Jerusalem 91 385 
RAMALLAH - PALESTINE 
Tél.: +972 2 296 11 21 
Fax: +972 2 296 11 22 
Email: boell@palnet.com  
MAAS Kirsten 
3 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Tourisme durable; 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité végétale); 
Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Environnement et médias. 

356   Heinrich-Böll Vakfi - HBS 
(Fondation Heinrich-Böll)  
Fügen Ugur 
Büyükparmakkapi Sok. N  14/4 
Beyoglu 
ISTANBUL - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 212 249 15 54 
Fax: +90 212 252 31 36 
Email: hbsist@superonline.com  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

357   Helio International - HELIO  
56, rue de Passy 
75 016 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 42 24 24 51 48 
Fax: +33 (0)1 42 24 86 33 
Email: helio@helio-international.org 
Site web: www.globenet.org/helio  
60 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
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Gestion durable des villes; Energie; 
Technologies appropriées; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Indicateurs statistiques. 

358   Hellenic Association of 
Educators for Environmental 
Education - HAEEE  (#) 
Vouliagmenis 1 
11 636 ATHENS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 922 33 42 
Fax: +30 1 922 33 42 
Email: psallida@techlink.gr  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement. 

359   Hellenic Institute for 
Environment water re-use - EIPA 
(Institut Hellénique pour l'environnement et 
la réutilisation des eaux)  
25 Trapezountos 
181 21 KORIDALLOS - ATHENS - 
GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 561 55 65 
Fax: +30 1 5392999 
Email: ionics@acci.gr  
12 salariés - 465 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Tourisme durable; 
Technologies appropriées; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Industrie et environnement; 
Entreprise et environnement. 

360   Hellenic Inter-Scientific 
Society for Organic Agriculture - 
RHEA  (#) 
Kifissias 184 C 
Kifissia 
14 562 ATHENS - GRÈCE 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable. 

361   Hellenic Ornithological 
Society - EOE/HOS 
(Société Ornithologique Héllénique)  
24,Vas.Irakleiou Street 
10682 ATHENS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 8228704, 8227937, 8227618 
Fax: +30 1 382 27 22 
Email: birdlife-gr@ath.forthnet.gr 
Site web: www.ornithologiki.gr  
12 salariés - 2000 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; zones 
humides; montagne; îles); Agriculture durable; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

362   Hellenic Society for the 
Protection of Nature - HSPN 
(Société Hellénique pour la Protection de la 
Nature)  
24, Nikis Street 
105 57 ATHENS - GRÈCE 
Tél.: +30 1 33 14 563 
Fax: +30 1 32 25 285 
Email: hspn@hol.gr 
Site web: www.nature.ariadne-
t.gr/nature/hspn/hspn_en.html  
APERGHIS Makis, Secrétaire Générale de 
HSPN - VAVOURIS Alice, Responsable 
pour les projets Educatifs 
4 salariés - 2500 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; montagne); Agriculture durable; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement; 
Urbanisme et environnement. 
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363   Hellenic Zoological Society 
- HZS 
(Société Héllénique de Zoologie)  (#) 
PO Box 3249 
10 210 ATHENS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 72 74 249 
Fax: +30 1 72 74 249  
300 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (biodiversité animale). 

364   Homme Environnement et 
Réseaux de Développement - HERD  
(#) 
Massira III 
C 406 
4000 MARRAKECH - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 4 34 95 13 
Fax: +212 4 43 44 94 
Email: alfeddy@ucam.ac.ma  
1 salariés - 30 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la 
désertification; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité 
animale); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Femmes et environnement. 

365   Homme et Environnement  
(#) 
B.P. 2165 
FES - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 55 62 02 92/65 48 25 
Fax: +212 55 62 02 92  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification. 

366   Hydraulique Sans 
Frontières - HSF  
20, route du Sécheron 
73 000 JACOB-CHAMBERY - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 79 69 51 35 
Fax: +33 (0)4 79 69 35 08 
Email: hydraulique@hsf-h2o.org 
Site web: www.hdf-h2o.org  
WONG Brice, Président 
1 salariés - 150 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Energie; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Développement rural. 

367   IFOAM Agribio 
Mediterraneo  
ITTA Institut Technique des Technologies 
Appropriées 
PO 61 
4042 CHATTE MARIAM - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 73 210 188 
Fax: +216 73 346 085 
Email: cherif_zaouch@yahoo.fr  
ZAOUCH Cherif 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable; Technologies 
appropriées. 

368   In Loco  
Rua Actor Nascimento Fernandes, 26, 3  
Apart 603 
8 000 FARO - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 89 825063/89 825 032 
Fax: +351 89 827 175 
Email: inloco@mail.telepac.pt 
Site web: www.in-loco.pt  
SOARES Maria Priscila, Présidente de la 
Direction 
60 salariés - 35 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Agriculture durable; 
Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine 
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naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural. 

369   Insan Yerlesimleri Dernegi  
(#) 
Gazeteci Erol Dernek Sokak 11/5 
Beyoglu 
80 060 ISTANBUL - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 212 249 78 76/ 292 68 23 
Fax: +90 212 245 56 04 
Email: insanyerlesimi@superonline.com  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Habitat et 
Environnement. 

370   Institut Méditerranéen de 
l'Eau - IME  
Les Docks 
Atrium 10.3 , 6ème étage 
10 place de la Joliette 
13 002 MARSEILLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 91 59 87 77 
Fax: +33 (0)4 91 59 87 78 
Email: info@ime-eau.org 
Site web: www.ime-eau.org  
BENBLIDIA Mohammed, Président 
3 salariés - 50 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Agriculture durable; 
Technologies appropriées; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

371   Institut Panos - PANOS  
10 rue du Mail 
75 002 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 40 41 05 50/13 35 
Fax: +33 (0)1 40 41 03 30 
Email: panos.paris.@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: www.panos-paris.org  
BLION Reynald, Responsable du 
Programme Migration - HAVELANGE 
Françoise, Directrice Déléguée - 
HOUDMON Florent, Chargé de 

communication 
10 salariés - 26 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Migrations et développement. 

372   Institut Pluridisciplinaire 
de l'Eau et de l'Environnement - 
IPEE  
Espace La Canebiere 110-114 
13001 MARSEILLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 96 12 61 70 
Fax: +33 (0)4 96 12 61 71 
Email: jean.bordonneau@ipee.u-3mrs.fr 
Site web: jupiter.u-3mrs.fr  
BORDONNEAU Jean, Directeur 
3 salariés - 4 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (zones humides); 
Entreprise et environnement; Urbanisme et 
environnement. 

373   Institut pour la Protection 
et la Valorisation de la Forêt 
Méditerranéenne - Institut Forêt 
Méditerranéenne  
CD7 - Chemin de Roman 
13 120 GARDANNE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 42 51 41 00 
Fax: +33 (0)4 42 58 49 72 
Email: institut-foret@enprovence.com 
Site web: www.fondation-pour-la-
foret.enprovence.com  
LANGERON Luc, Directeur 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
biodiversité végétale); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Lutte 
contre les incendies de forêts. 
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374   Instituto de Promocion y 
Apoyo al Desarollo - IPADE 
(Institut de Promotion et d'Appui au 
Développement)  (#) 
c/Altamirano 50, 1 
28 008 MADRID - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 91 544 86 81 
Fax: +34 91 543 22 56 
Email: ipade@inicia.es 
Site web: personal2.redestb.es/ipade/  
12 salariés - 11 (bureau de direction) 
membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; montagne); 
Agriculture durable; Technologies 
appropriées; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Développement rural; Lutte 
contre la pauvreté; Femmes et 
environnement; Appui au développement 
associatif. 

375   Instituto para la 
Diversification y el Ahorro de la 
Energia - IDAE 
(Institut pour la Diversification et 
l'Economie de l'Energie)  
Paseo de la Castellana 95, Edificio Torre 
Europa 
28 046 MADRID - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 91 456 50 26 
Fax: +34 91 555 13 89 
Email: vvivanco@idae.es  
VIVANCO COHN Virginia 
140 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Energie. 

376   Inter Associatif des 
Solidarités - IDS  
13 rue Amiral de Grasse 
06 000 NICE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 93 82 26 12 
Fax: +33 (0)4 93 82 26 12 
Email: pierre.sicard@wanadoo.fr  
RYVLIN Sandra - SICARD Pierre 
4 associations membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (biodiversité végétale); 
Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural; Lutte contre la 
pauvreté; Appui au développement 
associatif; Education au 
développement/Education to devlopment. 

377   International Christian 
Youth Exchange - ICYE  
European Office 
22, Prins de Ligne straat 
3001 LEUVEN - BELGIQUE 
Tél.: +32 16 23 37 62 
Fax: +32 16 23 39 25 
Email: european.association@icye.org 
Site web: www.icye.org/europe  
EVRARD Gisèle 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Jeunes et environnement; Service volontaire 
Européen et Environnement. 

378   Istituto per il Mediterraneo 
- IMED  
Corso di Italia 25 
00 198 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 06 8476310/312 
Fax: +39 06 8476333 
Email: Imed@uni.net 
Site web: www.imed.uni.it  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
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379   Istituto per l'Ambiente e 
l'Educazione "Schole Futuro" - 
SCHOLE FUTURO 
(Institut pour l'Education et l'Environnement 
"Schole Futuro")  
Via Assarotti 15 
10 122 TORINO - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 011 53 48 53 
Fax: +39 011 54 55 67 
Email: schole@schole.com 
Site web: www.schole.it  
MUSSO Silvia 
7 salariés - 19 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer; montagne; Eau); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Agenda 
21 et locaux; Jeunes et environnement. 

380   Istria Verde - Udruga 
Zelena Istra - Green Istria 
(Istrie Verte)  (#) 
Splitska 2 
52 100 PULA - CROATIE 
Tél.: +385 52 506065 
Fax: +385 52 506065 
Email: latinka.janjanin@pu.tel.hr 
Site web: www.zelena-istra.hr  
JANJANIN Latinka 
3 salariés - 100 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement. 

381   Italia Nostra  (#) 
Via Nicolo Porpora 22 
00 198 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 06 855 16 55 
Fax: +39 06 884 46 34 
Email: italia.nostra@polig.ipzs.it  

Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; mer; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale; zones humides; montagne); Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

382   JAM'AYA Almaghrebia Li 
Himayat Albia - ASMAPE 
(Association Marocaine pour la Protection 
de l'Environnement)  (#) 
BP 6331 
Rabat Instituts 
RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 70 32 76/ 74 12 59/ 63 06 54 
Fax: +212 37 79 91 31/ 70 32 20  
2 salariés - 1000 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; zones humides); 
Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Femmes 
et environnement. 

383   Jeunes Ecologistes 
Méditerranéens (Réseau des ) - 
JEM  (#) 
c/o Mediterranean SOS 
Mamai 3 Str 
11 040 ATHENS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 822 44 81/ 822 87 95 
Fax: +30 1 822 44 81/ 822 87 95 
Email: medsos@ath.forthnet.gr 
Site web: 
www.verdinrete.it/fyeg/jemproj.htm  
2 salariés - une trentaine d'organisations 
membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
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Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement; 
Service volontaire Européen et 
Environnement; Appui au développement 
associatif. 

384   Jeunesse et Reconstruction  
8 et 10 rue de Trévise 
75 009 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 47 70 15 88 
Fax: +33 (0)1 48 00 92 18 
Email: jr@volontariat.org 
Site web: www.volontariat.org  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Jeunes et 
environnement; Service volontaire Européen 
et Environnement. 

385   Jordan Society for 
Sustainable Development  (#) 
AMMAN - JORDANIE 
  
Email: jsfh@go.com.jo  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Energie; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture 
durable; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Zone Méditerranéenne de 
libre échange. 

386   Jordanian Society for 
Drought, Desertification & 
Development  (#) 
PO Box 4600 
AMMAN - JORDANIE 
  
Email: Ede@go.com.jo  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

387   Journalistes Ecrivains pour 
la Nature et l'Ecologie - JNE  
38 rue Croix-des-Petits-Champs 
75 001 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 40 15 09 08 
Fax: +33 (0)1 40 15 09 08 
Email: association.jne@free.fr 
Site web: www.jne-asso.org  
DEJOUET Marianne, Chargée de 
Communication 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Environnement et médias. 

388   Kirsal Cevre ve 
Ormancilik Sorunlari Arastirma 
Dernegi  (#) 
PK 210 
Kavaklidere 
06 693 ANKARA - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 312 425 94 14 
Fax: +90 312 425 94 14  
75 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; biodiversité végétale); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural; Pastoralisme; 
Apiculture. 

389   Klubi Ekologjik Lushnje  
(#) 
Lagja Kongresi "LUSHNJES" 
Ap 60 
LUSHNJE - ALBANIE 
Tél.: +355 65 226 96 
Fax: +355 65 22 317  
5 salariés - 50 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale). 
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390   Klubi Ekologjik Shqiptar - 
AEK 
(Club Ecologique Albanais)  
Rr. "Puntoret e Rilindjes" P.2, Sh.1, Ap.5 
TIRANA - ALBANIE 
Tél.: +355 424 1757 
Fax: +355 422 2008 
Email: yspahiu@fultz.edu.al  
SPAHIU Yllka 
1 part-time salariés - 3500 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion 
durable des villes; Tourisme durable; 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides; 
montagne); Agriculture durable; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural; Lutte contre la 
pauvreté; Jeunes et environnement. 

391   Klubi Ekologjik Tirana 
(Club Ecologique de Tirana)  (#) 
Rr. Hoxha Tahsi  
Pall 60/1  Sh.1   Ap. 7 
TIRANA - ALBANIE 
Tél.: +355 42 33 437  
200 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

392   La Maison de Sagesse  
BP 7 
91 780 CHALO SAINT-MARS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 69 95 30 23 
Fax: +33 (0)1 64 95 40 22 
Email: maisondesagesse@libertysurf.fr 
Site web: www.maisondesagesse.org  
CHAMPAIN Yannick, Vice-Président - 
FOUIN Denise, Présidente 

bénévoles salariés - 600/ 14 antennes en 
France membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Energie; Agriculture durable; Technologies 
appropriées; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; 
Jeunes et environnement. 

393   La Pensée sauvage  
Coutelle 
30 460 SOUDORGUES - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 66 85 43 74 
Fax: +33 (0)4 66 85 26 57 
Email: pensee.sauvage@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: www.gate71be/~pensee  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (biodiversité végétale); 
Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural. 

394   Land and Water 
Establishment - LAWE  
Anata-Shu'fat Crossway 
PO Box 20873 
EAST JERUSALEM - PALESTINE 
Tél.: +972-2-812364/824559 
Fax: +972 2 811 072 
Email: lawe@igc.apc.org  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts); Agriculture durable. 

395   Le Loubatas/ Centre 
Permanent d'Initiation à la Forêt 
Provençale - CPIFP  
BP 16 
13 860 PEYROLLES - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 42 67 06 70 (Office)/  0106 
(Centre) 
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Fax: +33 (0)4 42 57 71 25 
Email: loubatas@net-up.com  
WELLHOF Maurice, Coordinateur 
10 salariés - 52 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; biodiversité végétale); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement. 

396   Lebanese Environment 
Forum  
Abdelaziz str.- Awad bldg. 6th floor - 
POBox 11 
Hamra 
5665 BEYROUTH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 1 343 740 
Fax: +961 1 344814 
Email: sarileb@cyberia.net.lb  
GHANDOUR Malek, Secrétaire Général 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; mer; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale; zones humides; montagne); Agriculture 
durable; Technologies appropriées; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural; Habitat et 
Environnement; Agenda 21 et locaux; Jeunes 
et environnement; Urbanisme et 
environnement. 

397   Lega Italiana di Protezione 
di Ucceli - LIPU  
Via Trento, 49 
43 100 PARMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39.0521.273043 
Fax: +39.0521273419 
Email: info@lipu.it 
Site web: www.lipu.it  
MARTINO Nino 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens. 

398   Legambiente  (#) 
Via B BUOZZI 13 
58 100 GROSSETO - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 0564 22 130 
Fax: +39 0564 414 948 
Email: cleanup@gol.grosseto.it 
Site web: www.legambiente.it  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer); Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement. 

399   Legambiente (nazionale)  
Via Salaria 403 
00 199 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 06 86 26 81 
Fax: +39 06 862 184 74 
Email: legambiente@legambiente.com 
Site web: www.legambiente.com  
100 000 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer; zones humides; 
montagne); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques; Jeunes et 
environnement. 

400   Les Amis de la Terre - 
Chypre - FoE Cyprus  
PO Box 53 411 
3302 LIMASSOL - CHYPRE 
Tél.: +357 5 34 70 42 
Fax: +357 5 34 70 43 
Email: foearth@spidernet.com.cy  
1 salariés - 250 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
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Gestion des déchets; Tourisme durable; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

401   Les Amis du Festival du 
Vent - Festiventu  
En Corse : 
"La Petite Folie" 
Chemin de Grottazalda 
CALVI 
A Paris : 
22 rue de Douai 
75 009 Paris 
20 260 CALVI - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 53 20 93 00 
Fax: +33 (0)1 53 20 93 05 
Email: organisation@le-festival-du-vent.com 
Site web: www.le-festival-vent.com  
ORRU, Président 
+ 1000 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Energie; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Art et 
environnement; Jeunes et environnement. 

402   Les Dimanches Verts  
4, avenue de la Résistance 
30 270 SAINT-JEAN DU GARD - 
FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 66 85 32 18 
Fax: +33 (0)4 66 85 19 66 
Email: dimanchesverts@voila.fr  
ADET Cyrille, Organisateurs - GROUT 
Kristel - PLUS Marianne, Organisateurs 
3 salariés 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité 
végétale); Agriculture durable; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural. 

403   Liban Nature et 
Environnement - LINE  
Imm. Zahreddine 
Chiyah 
BEYROUTH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 1 60 33 28 / 3 60 33 28 / 3 53 65 
32 
Fax: +961.1.836163 
Email: LNE@cyberia.net.lb  
ZAHREDDINE Abbas, Président 
130-150 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Création 
d'emplois verts; Environnement et médias; 
Jeunes et environnement; Appui au 
développement associatif. 

404   Life and Environment  
P.O.B. 20040 
61200 TEL AVIV - ISRAËL 
Tél.: +972 3-691 9241 
Fax: +972 3-522 3785 
Email: ecoforum@netvision.net.il  
34 ONG nationales membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Technologies appropriées; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Zone Méditerranéenne de 
libre échange; Environnement et médias; 
Industrie et environnement; Entreprise et 
environnement; Urbanisme et 
environnement. 

405   Liga para a Proteccao de 
Natureza - LPN  (#) 
Estr. Do Calhariz de Benfica 187 
1500-124 LISBOA - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 21 778 00 97 
Fax: +351 21 778 32 08 
Email: lpn.natureza@mail.telepac.pt 
Site web: www.lpn.pt  
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FREITAS Helena, Présidente de la Direction 
- LOPES Maria, Responsable Administration 
de la LPN 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

406   Ligue pour la Protection 
des Oiseaux - LPO  
La Corderie Royale 
BP 263 
17 305 ROCHEFORT - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)5 46 82 12 34 
Fax: +33 (0)5 46 83 95 86 
Email: lpo@lpo-birdlife.asso.fr 
Site web: www.lpo-birdlife.asso.fr  
DUNCAN Alison, Service International 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
zones humides; Oiseaux); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

407   Lliga per a la Defensa del 
Patrimoni Natural - DEPANA  (#) 
St. Salvador, 97 baixos 
08 024 BARCELONA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 93 210 46 79 
Fax: +34 93 285 04 26 
Email: info@depana.org 
Site web: www.depana.org  
ROYO Neus, Comunication department 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; montagne); Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

408   Lubnan al-akhdar - 
Libanvert 
(Liban Vert)  
Centre Nicolas 
Austrade Fraya 
Face Banque Byblos 
7082001 ZOUK-MOSBEH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 9 21 93 66 
Fax: +961 9 21 93 66 
Email: libanvert@libanvert.org 
Site web: www.libanvert.org  
HREICHE Antoine, Ingénieur-Chercheur 
eau et environnement 
120 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Industrie 
et environnement. 

409   Maison de la Méditerranée  
Tour 41 , Rue Georges Pompidou 
90 000 BELFORT - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)3 84 28 38 10 
Fax: +33 (0)3 84 21 52 62 
Email: maisonmediterranee@free.fr  
HIN-MASSELOT Laure 
7 salariés - 144 individules/ 27 personnes 
morales membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Agenda 21 et locaux; 
Migrations et développement; Jeunes et 
environnement; Appui au développement 
associatif; Urbanisme et environnement. 

410   Malta Institute of Wastes 
Management - MIWM 
(Institut Maltais de la gestion des déchets)  
PO Box 46 
PLA01 PAOLA - MALTE 
Tél.: +356 63 26 54 
Fax: +356 68 62 81 
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Email: miwm@synapse.net.mt 
Site web: www.synapse.net.mt/miwm/  
9 salariés - 50 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

411   MAP Secretariat for 100 
Mediterranean Historic Sites  
Atelier du Patrimoine de la ville de Marseille 
10 ter Square Belsunce 
13 001 MARSEILLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 91 90 78 74 
Fax: +33 (0)4 91 56 14 61 
Email: ddrocourt@mairie-marseille.fr  
DROCOURT, Coordinateur du programme 
des 100 sites historiques 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel. 

412   Marevivo Associazione 
Ambientalista - MAREVIVO  
Lungotevere A. Da Brescia, 
Scalo de Pinedo 
00 196 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 06 322 25 65 
Fax: +39 06 322 25 66 
Email: marevivo@alfanet.it  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; îles); 
Technologies appropriées; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion 
durable des ressources halieutiques. 

413   Marine Life Care Group - 
MLCG  
PO Box 578 
CMR 01 VALLETTA - MALTE 
Tél.: +356 373 611 
Fax: +356 341 595 

Email: mlcg@waldonet.net.mt 
Site web: www.cetfree.org/  
MUSCAT Sarah 
200 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité animale; îles); 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques. 

414   Masmedia & Mjedisi  
Rr Gani Domi 
P. 2  Shk. 2  Ap. 21 
TIRANA - ALBANIE 
Tél.: +355 42 714 90, 355 42 641 00 
Fax: +355 42 65229 
Email: xhmato@icc.al.eu.org  
MATO Xhemal 
2 salariés - 73 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la 
désertification; Gestion durable des villes; 
Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; montagne); Agriculture durable; 
Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Environnement et médias. 

415   Mauritanie 2000  
BP 4242 
NOUAKCHOTT - MAURITANIE 
Tél.: +222 525 61 28/630 69 72 / 644 17 96 
Fax: +222 525 46 31 
Email: mauritanie_2000@mauritel.mr  
DIA Amadou, Administrateur 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer); Agriculture 
durable; Artisanat; Développement rural; 
Lutte contre la pauvreté; Micro-crédit; 
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Gestion durable des ressources halieutiques; 
Femmes et environnement. 

416   MedCités  
MMAMB 
Carrer 62 n0 16-18 
Edifici A, Zona Franca 
08 040 BARCELONA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 93 223 41 69 
Fax: +34 93 3170139 
Email: desurb@amb.es 
Site web: desarrollo.iquadrat.com/medcities/  
PARPAL Joan, Technique 
3 (Barcelona) + 1 (Paris) + 1 (Roma) salariés 
- 27 mediterranean towns membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la 
désertification; Gestion durable des villes; 
Tourisme durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; 
Agenda 21 et locaux; Urbanisme et 
environnement; Transport et environnement. 

417   MEDCOAST  (#) 
Middle East Technical University 
Dep of Civil Engineering - IMS PK 28 
Erdelmi 
06 531 ANKARA - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 312 210 54 29/35/30 
Fax: +90 312 210 14 12 
Email: medcoast@metu.edu.tr 
Site web: www.medcoast.org.tr  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion 
durable des ressources halieutiques. 

418   Mediterranean Action Plan 
of the United Nations 
Environment Programme - 
UNEP/MAP 
(Programme des Nations Unies pour 
l'Environnement/ Plan d'Action pour la 
Méditerranée)  
Coordinating unit 
48, Vassileos Konstantinou Avenue 
PO Box 18 019 
11635 ATHENS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 727 31 00 
Fax: +30 1 725 31 96/7 
Email: unepmedu@unepmap.gr 
Site web: www.unepmap.gr  
CHABASON Lucien, Coordinateur 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; mer; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale; zones humides; montagne; îles); 
Agriculture durable; Technologies 
appropriées; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Zone Méditerranéenne de libre échange; 
Agenda 21 et locaux; Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques; Urbanisme et 
environnement; Indicateurs statistiques. 

419   Mediterranean Agronomic 
Institute of Chania - MAICH  
Alsyllio Agrokepiou 
PO Box 85 
73 100 CRETE CHANIA - GRECE 
Tél.: +30-8210-81151 
Fax: +30-8210-81154 
Email: alkinoos@maich.gr 
Site web: www.maich.gr  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Développement rural. 
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420   Mediterranean Countries 
Academy Foundation  (#) 
Neyzen Tevfik Cd. 192 
Bodrum 
48 400 MUGLA - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 252 316 23 13/ 316 11 97 
Fax: +90 252 316 28 20  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Développement durable/Sustainable 
development. 

421   Mediterranean 
Information Office for 
Environment, Culture and 
Sustainable Development - MIO-
ECSDE 
(Bureau Méditerranéen d'Information sur 
l'Environnement, la Culture et le 
Développement Durable)  
Tripodon 28 
10 558 ATHENS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 3247267, 3247490 
Fax: +30 1 3225240 
Email: mio-ee-env@ath.forthnet.gr 
Site web: www.mio-ecsde.org  
NOURI Dr. Youssef, Co-chairman - 
SCOULLOS Michael, Chairman 
5 salariés - 81 member organisations 
membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Zone Méditerranéenne de 
libre échange. 

422   Mediterranean SOS  
Istanbul Gonulluleri  (#) 
PE 110 
Maltepe 
81 532 ISTANBUL - TURQUIE 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 

Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer; îles); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

423   Méditerranée 2000  
74, avenue Maréchal Galliéni 
06 400 CANNES - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 92 99 10 01 
Fax: +33 (0)4 92 99 10 02 
Email: mediterranée2000@compuserve.com 
Site web: www.mediterranee2000.com  
BELLANGER Estelle 
6 salariés - 69 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Tourisme durable; 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement. 

424   Mediterrania  
Riuclar Bloque 8 bajos 
43 006 TARRAGONA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 977 55 13 00 
Fax: +34 977 55 09 28 
Email: mediter@tinet.fut.es  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel. 

425   MedMarAvis  
Secrétariat français : 
BP 2 
Italian office :  
96 via S.Satta 
07041  ALGHERO (SARDEGNA) 
83 470 SAINT-MAXIMIN - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 94 59 40 69 
Fax: +33 (0)4 94 59 47 38 
Email: medmaraxm@aix.pacwan.net 
Site web: www.geocities.com/med_avis/  
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MONBAILLIU Xaver, Secrétaire Général 
1 salariés - 550 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité animale; 
zones humides; îles; Littoral/Coast); Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques. 

426   Middle East Centre for the 
Transfer of Appropriate 
Technology - MECTAT 
(Centre du Moyen-Orient pour le transfert 
des technologies appropriées)  
PO Box 113-5474 
BEYROUTH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 1 341 323 
Fax: +961 1 346 465 
Email: boghos@mectat.com.lb 
Site web: www.mectat.com.lb  
GHOUGASSIAN Boghos S. 
12 salariés - 30 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la 
désertification; Gestion durable des villes; 
Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; 
montagne); Agriculture durable; Technologies 
appropriées; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Habitat et Environnement; 
Entreprise et environnement. 

427   Migration et 
Développement Local - M&DL  (#) 
45, rue de l'Oukaïmeden 
RABAT AGDAL - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 67 33 40  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Energie; 
Développement rural; Lutte contre la 
pauvreté; Migrations et développement; 
Femmes et environnement; Appui au 
développement associatif. 

428   Migrations et 
Développement - M&D  
42 rue Montgrand 
13 006 MARSEILLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 91 59 82 70 
Fax: +33 (0)4 91 59 82 79 
Email: md.france@migdev.org 
Site web: www.migdev.org  
JAMAL Lahoussain, Directeur 
8 en France salariés - 250 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Energie; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Artisanat; Développement 
rural; Lutte contre la pauvreté; Micro-crédit; 
Alphabétisation; Migrations et 
développement; Jeunes et environnement; 
Femmes et environnement; Appui au 
développement associatif. 

429   Ministère de la 
Communication et de la Culture  
(#) 
Palais de la Culture - Plateau des Anassers 
Kouba 
ALGER - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 21 29 18 66 ou 10 10 poste 30/50 
Fax: +213 21 29 20 89  / 21 29 35 05 
Email: kelabder@hotmail.com  
KHELIFA Abderrahmane, Directeur du 
Patrimoine Culturel 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
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430   Mission Départementale 
d'Education à l'Environnement - 
MIDEV 13  
Conseil Général des Bouches-du-
Rhône/Direction de l'Education et du 
Patrimoine/Service des actions éducatives/ 
MIDEV 
Hôtel du Département 
52, avenue de Saint-Just 
13 256 MARSEILLE CEDEX 20 - 
FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 91 21 23 08/09 
Fax: +33 (0)4 91 21 23 99  
LAURENT Joël, 04 91 21 23 08/09 - 
OLLIER Bernard 
2 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; zones humides; 
Rivière/River); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement. 

431   Mission des Affaires 
Européennes/internationales de la 
Ville de Romans  
Hôtel de Ville 
BP 1012 
26 102 ROMANS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 75 05 91 51 
Fax: +33 (0)4 75 05 90 26 
Email: mission-europe@ville-romans26.fr 
Site web: www.ville-romans.com  
DESHAYES Frédéric 
3 salariés 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Patrimoine naturel 
et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Agenda 21 et locaux; Jeunes 
et environnement; Echanges culturels. 

432   Mladi Istrazivaci Srbije - 
YRS 
(Jeunes Chercheurs de Serbie)  (#) 
Bulevar Umetnosti 27 
11 070 NOVI BEOGRAD - 
YOUGOSLAVIE 
Tél.: +381 11 311 13 14 / 311 66 63 
Fax: +381 11 311 66 53 
Email: misvss@EUnet.yu 
Site web: www.mis.org.yu  
BERONJA Jelena, International Cooperation 
Coordinator 
5 salariés - 400 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; zones humides); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement. 

433   Mouvement d'Actions pour 
la Rade de Toulon et le littoral 
Varois - MART  
10 cités Montety 
83 000 TOULON - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 94 09 06 31 
Fax: +33 (0)4 94 09 06 31 
Email: radedetoulon@mageos.com  
ECOCHART Jean, Vice Président - 
GUINAMANT, Secrétaire Général 
10000 (90 associations) membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité 
végétale; zones humides); Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Urbanisme et environnement. 
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434   Mouvement Ecologique 
Algérien - MEA  (#) 
17 rue Shakespeare 
16 000 ALGER - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 21 60 46 50 
Fax: +213 21 60 46 50  
Bureau 15 membres membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion 
durable des villes; Energie; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité végétale; oasis); Agriculture 
durable; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Développement rural; Lutte 
contre la pauvreté; Femmes et 
environnement. 

435   Mouvement Ecologique 
Algérien, bureau de Khenchela - 
MEA Khenchela  (#) 
80 rue de Tunis 
40 000 KHENCHELA - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 32 32 20 47  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

436   Mouvement Social - MS  
Badaro 
Rue Alam, Foreste Buildinf 3ème 
P.O.Box 116 52 12 
1106-2020 BEYROUTH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 1 38 18 79 
Fax: +961 1 38 77 36 
Email: 
mouvementsocial@mouvementsocial.org; 
mvsocial@inco.com.lb 
Site web: www.mouvementsocial.org  
BAKHACHE Mayla, Responsable exécutive 
57 salariés - 59 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

Technologies appropriées; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Artisanat; 
Développement rural; Lutte contre la 
pauvreté; Micro-crédit; Jeunes et 
environnement; Femmes et environnement; 
Développement socio-économique et 
jeunesse. 

437   Moviment Ghall-Ambjent - 
FoE Malta  (#) 
PO Box 13 
CMR 01 VALLETTA - MALTE 
Tél.: +356 21 342 269 
Fax: +356 21 342 269 
Email: foe@maltanet.net  
MANDUCA Julian 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(îles); Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel 
et culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Zone Méditerranéenne de 
libre échange; Transports, Air Traffic. 

438   Naser Ladies Association 
for Social Development & Social 
Centre  
P.O.Box 462097  
Jabal Al Naser 
AMMAN - JORDANIE 
Tél.: +962 6 490 6853 
Fax: +962 6 648 505  
ABDULLAT Adam 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Développement rural; Femmes et 
environnement. 

439   Nature et Progrès  
68 Boulevard Ganbetta 
30 700 UZES - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 66 22 77 69 
Fax: +33 (0)4 66 03 23 41  
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Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable; Santé et 
Environnement. 

440   Nature Trust - NT  (#) 
P.O. Box 9 
CMR 01 VALLETTA - MALTE 
Tél.: +356 248 558 
Fax: +356 248 558 
Email: naturetrust@yahoo.com 
Site web: www.naturetrustmalta.org  
ATTARD Vincent, President 
1 part-time, 3 voluntary salariés - 2 000 
membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides; 
îles); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques; Jeunes et 
environnement. 

441   Nature Watch Crete - 
NAWA Crete  (#) 
74 056 AGIA GALINI - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 832 91 338 
Fax: +30 832 91 338  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens; Agriculture 
durable; Technologies appropriées; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

442   Naturoscope  
10 rue Saint Clair 
13 260 CASSIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 42 01 20 91 
Fax: +33 (0)4 42 01 20 92 
Email: naturoscope@hotmail.com 
Site web: naturoscope.free.fr  

GOUTOULLI Nadine, Présidente 
13 salariés - 300 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Tourisme durable; 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; Littoral/coast); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Création 
d'emplois verts; Jeunes et environnement. 

443   Nea Ecologia 
(Les Amis de la Terre)  
Mavromichali 39 
10 680 ATHENS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 362 43 23 
Fax: +30 1 361 98 37 
Email: ecologia@mail.hol.gr 
Site web: www.ecologia.gr  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; mer; biodiversité animale; biodiversité 
végétale; zones humides; îles); Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Zone Méditerranéenne de 
libre échange. 

444   Near East Foundation - 
NEF  
Hay Tamassinte 
P.O. Box 237 
45 000 OUARZAZATE - MAROC 
  
Email: nef-ma@neareast.org 
Site web: www.neareast.org  
BOULGUID Redouane, Secrétaire Général 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification. 
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445   Noor Al Hussein 
Foundation - NHF  
P.O.Box 926687 
11110 AMMAN - JORDANIE 
Tél.: +962 6 606 992/3 
Fax: +962 6 606 994 
Email: nhf@nic.net.jo 
Site web: www.nhf.org.jo  
BAHHOUS Sima 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la 
désertification; Gestion durable des villes; 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Développement rural. 

446   Nouveaux Echanges 
Culturels Franco-Algériens - 
NECFA  
3, rue de la Capelle 
75 013 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 55 26 90 10 
Fax: +33 (0)1 55 26 90 10  
DJAFRI Yahia 
50 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la 
désertification; Tourisme durable; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; oasis; 
montagne; Zone aride); Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Migrations et développement; Jeunes et 
environnement; Femmes et environnement; 
Appui au développement associatif. 

447   Novib  
PO Box 30919 
2500 GX DEN HAAG - PAYS BAS 
Tél.: +31 70 3421777 
Fax: +31 70 3614461 

Email: info@novib.nl 
Site web: www.novib.nl  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens; 
Agriculture durable; Technologies 
appropriées; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; 
Développement rural; Lutte contre la 
pauvreté. 

448   Oasis Rouge  (#) 
Rue Emir Abdelkader 
01 400 TIMIMOUN - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 49 90 12 02 
Fax: +213 49 90 09 73  
5 salariés - 7 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (zones humides; oasis); 
Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement. 

449   Observatoire des Energies 
Renouvelables - OBSERV'ER  
146, rue de l'Université 
75 007 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 44 18 00 80 
Fax: +33 (0)1 44 18 00 36 
Email: observ.er@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: www.observ-er.org  
BLANCHARD Loïc A. 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Energie; Industrie et environnement; 
Entreprise et environnement. 
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450   Observatoire du Sahara et 
du Sahel - OSS  
Boulevard de l'Environnement 
BP 31 
1080 TUNIS - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 809 049/ standart 806 522 
Fax: +216 71 807 310 
Email: hugues.ravenel@oss.org.tn 
Site web: www.unesco.org/oss  
RAVENEL Hugues, Conseiller régional 
désertification 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification. 

451   Observatoire Mont-Blanc 
Léman du développement durable 
- OML  
Centre Universitaire et de Recherche 
74 166 ARCHAMPS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 50 31 50 85/50 31 50 88 
Fax: +33 (0)4 50 31 50 85 
Email: oml@oml.hautesavoie.net 
Site web: www.mont-blanc-leman.org/oml/  
2 salariés - 30 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Tourisme 
durable; Agriculture durable; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Indicateurs statistiques. 

452   Observatorio do Ambiente  
Travessa do Terreiro a Santa Catarina, 18 r/c 
1200 LISBOA - PORTUGAL 
Tél.: +351 21 347 08 83 
Site web: www.obsambiente.pt  
VIEIRA Pedro 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Environment studies and 
reflection. 

453   Œuvres d'Arbres  
6 rue Emilio Castelar 
75 012 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 44 73 92 64 
Fax: +33 (0)1 44 73 92 64 
Email: oeuvresdarbres@multimania.com 
Site web: 
www.multimania.com/oeuvresdarbres  
10 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Art et environnement; 
Jeunes et environnement. 

454   Office International de 
l'Eau - OIEau - IOWater  
Place Sophie- Laffite 
BP 065 
06 902 SOPHIA-ANTIPOLIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 44 92 94 58 00 
Fax: +33 (0)1 44 93 65 44 02 
Email: dci@oieau.fr 
Site web: www.oieau.org  
MANCEL Joël 
125 salariés - 149 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Zone Méditerranéenne de 
libre échange. 

455   Oikotopia  (#) 
CHYPRE 
Tél.: +357 2 355 560/ 9 635 691 
Fax: +357 2 357 441 
Email: Environm@spidernet.com.cy  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Zone Méditerranéenne de libre échange. 
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456   Organ Respect Environ ds 
Entreprise - OREE  
42 rue du Faubourg Poissonnière 
75 010 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 48 24 04 00 
Fax: +33 (0)1 48 24 08 63 
Email: oree@oree.org 
Site web: www.oree.org  
RAULET Stéphanie, Chef de projet 
4 salariés - 61 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Industrie et 
environnement; Entreprise et environnement; 
Management environnemental. 

457   Organisation Coopération 
et Développement Economique - 
OCDE  
2, rue André- Pascal 
75 016 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 45 24 82 00 
Fax: +33 (0)1 45 24 85 00 
Site web: www.oecd.org/dac  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

458   Organisation de la 
Conservation et de la Planification 
de l'Energie - OECP  
32 Mahmoud Khairy St.  
Naser City 
CAIRO - EGYPTE 
Tél.: +20 2 262 6349 / 402 4311 403 0153 
Fax: +20 2 403 76 23 
Email: oecp@idsc.gov.eg 
Site web: www.ritsec.com.eg/govern/oecp  
ALNAKEEB Hani, Président 
140 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Energie. 

459   Pact Arim International  
27 rue de la rochefoucauld 
75 009 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 42 81 97 80 
Fax: +33 (0)1 40 23 93 06 
Email: naziha_nhari@pact-arim.org 
Site web: www.pact-arim.org  
NHARI Naziha, Chargée de mission 
Internationale Europe 
14 associations Pact Arim adhérentes 
membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Habitat et Environnement; 
Urbanisme et environnement. 

460   Palestinian Center for 
Microprojects Development - 
PCMD 
(Centre Palestinien pour le développement 
des Micro-projets)  (#) 
Wad El-Joz, Khaled Ibn Waleed St. 
PO Box 51 035 
JERUSALEM EAST - PALESTINE 
Tél.: +972 2 62 86 590/ 82 408 
Fax: +972 2 628 17 03 
Email: pcmd@planet.edu 
Site web: www.orienthouse.org/pcmpd  
7 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Micro-crédit; 
Appui au développement associatif. 

461   Palestinian Energy & 
Environment Research Center - 
PEC 
(Centre Palestinien de Recherche sur 
l'Environnement et l'Energie)  
Rafidia Street 
PO Box 85 
NABLUS - PALESTINE 
Tél.: +972 92 384 803/4 
Fax: +972 92 384 388 
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Email: perc@Palnet.com 
Site web: home.palnet.com/~perc  
WALWEEL Bassam 
15 salariés - 18 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Energie; Technologies appropriées; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Femmes et environnement. 

462   Palestinian Hydrology 
Group - PHG 
(Groupe Palestinien hydrologique)  
Jérusalem - Shu'fat 
PO Box 25 220 
JERUSALEM - PALESTINE 
Tél.: +972 2 656 58 90/ 656 58 87 
Fax: +972 2 585 76 88 
Email: phg@netvision.net.il 
Site web: www.phg.org  
HUSARY Samar Michael - RABI Ayman 
30 salariés - 32 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Femmes et environnement. 

463   Palestinian Institute for 
Arid Land and Environmental 
Studies - PIALES  
PO Box 296 
HEBRON - PALESTINE 
Tél.: +972 2 992 9269 
Fax: +972 2 992 9279 
Email: Piales@baraka.org  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens; 
Agriculture durable; Technologies 
appropriées. 

464   Paphos Association for the 
Protection of the Environment  (#) 
PO Box 320 
8102 PAPHOS - CHYPRE 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel. 

465   Pays de Loire - Gaza - 
Jérusalem - PLGJ  
9, rue Alexandre Fourny 
44 200 NANTES - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)2 40 47 79 04 
Fax: +33 (0)2 40 47 79 04 
Email: 
PaysdeLoireGazaJerusalem@wanadoo.fr  
VALOMET, Président 
1 salariés - 60 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Appui au 
développement associatif. 

466   Perla - Klubi Rinor Per 
Mbrojtjen e Mjedisit - PEARL  
Faculty of Sciences 
University of Tirana 
P.O. Box 2976 
TIRANA - ALBANIE 
  
Fax: +355-42-25805  
100 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement. 
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467   Photographes sans 
Frontières  
168 Les Michels 
13 790 PEYNIER - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 42 53 07 61 
Fax: +33 (0)4 42 53 08 57 
Email: P.S.F@wanadoo.fr  
GILMONT Daniel, Président 
10 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Art et 
environnement; Jeunes et environnement; 
Service volontaire Européen et 
Environnement; Education à la 
paix/Education to peace. 

468   Plan Bleu Méditerranée 
(Centre d'Activités Régionales) - 
Plan Bleu  
PNUE – Plan d’Action pour la Méditerranée 
15rue l. Von  Beethoven 
F-06560 SOPHIA-ANTIPOLIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 92 38 71 30 
Fax: +33 (0)4 92 38 71 31 
Email: planbleu@planbleu.org 
Site web: www.planbleu.org  
15 salariés - 25 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
biodiversité végétale); Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Zone 
Méditerranéenne de libre échange; Industrie 
et environnement; Urbanisme et 
environnement; Indicateurs statistiques. 

469   Polis Network 
(Réseau International en Education à 
l'Environnement)  
BP 4 
Ermoupolis 
84 100 ERMOUPOLIS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 281 87 804 
Fax: +30 281 87 840 
Email: polis@otenet.gr 
Site web: 
www.alliance21.org/en/themes/envireduc.ht
m  
ZIAKA Yolanda, Coordinatrice 
1 à 3 selon les projets en cours salariés - 300 
membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

470   PRO NATURA 
Federazione Nationale  
Via Pastrengo 20 
10128 TORINO - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 011-5622789 
Fax: +39 011-534120 
Email: info@pro-natura.it 
Site web: www.pro-natura.it  
GIULIANO Walter, Segretario Generale 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; montagne; îles); Agriculture durable; 
Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 



Répertoire / Directory 

Environnement et Développement durable en Méditerranée – Répertoire    129 

471   Programme des Nations 
Unies pour le Développement - 
PNUD/UNDP  
1 United Nations Plaza 
10 017 NEW YORK - ETATS UNIS 
Tél.: +1 212 906 66 37 
Fax: +1 212 826 20 57 
Site web: www.undp.org  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la 
désertification; Gestion durable des villes; 
Energie; Technologies appropriées; Santé et 
Environnement; Développement rural; Lutte 
contre la pauvreté; Micro-crédit. 

472   Programme méditerranéen 
du WWF - WWF MedPo  (#) 
Via Garigliano, 57 
00 198 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 06 844 97 227 
Fax: +39 06 841 38 66 
Email: cmarti@wwfnet.org 
Site web: www.wwf.it  
LACERDA Leonardo, Director 
11 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Zone Méditerranéenne de 
libre échange; Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques; Jeunes et 
environnement; Appui au développement 
associatif; Apiculture. 

473   Programme Solidarité-Eau 
- pS-Eau  
32, rue Le Peletier 
75 009 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 1 53 34 91 20 
Fax: +33 1 53 34 91 21 
Email: pseau@pseau.org 
Site web: www.pseau.org  

BURGER Patrice, Responsable 
Méditerranée - GRONDIN Pierre Marie, 
Directeur 
7 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement. 

474   Qendra per Edukimin 
Ambiental në Shqipëri - CEEA  (#) 
Rr. Myslym Shyri 
Pall 130/1   Ap. 8 
TIRANA - ALBANIE 
Tél.: +355 42 426 35 
Fax: +355 42 279 85  
2 salariés - 1500 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; zones humides; montagne); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

475   Radionica za kulturni 
Krajolik 
(Atelier du paysage culturel)  (#) 
Strossmayerova 24 A 
51 000 RIJEKA - CROATIE 
Tél.: +385 51 37 10 84 
Fax: +385 51 37 10 84  
12 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Art et 
environnement; Jeunes et environnement. 
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476   Recherche Information 
Formation Subaquatique - RECIFS  
(#) 
59, rue du Port 
35 321 TAMENTEFOUST - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 21 73 57 97 
Fax: +213 21 733 127  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

477   Regional Activity Centre 
for Cleaner Production - CP/CAR  
(#) 
Generalitat de Catalunya 
Departament de Medi Ambiente 56 
10 Travessera de Gracia 
08 006 BARCELONA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 93 414 70 90 
Fax: +34 93 414 45 82 
Email: prodneta@cipn.es  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Industrie et environnement; Entreprise et 
environnement. 

478   Regional Activity Centre 
for the Priority Actions 
Programme - PAP/RAC  (#) 
11 Kraj Sv. Ivana 
PO Box 74 
21 000 SPLIT - CROATIE 
Tél.: +385 21 591 171 
Fax: +385 21 361 677 
Email: ivica.trumbic@ppa.tel.hr  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Agriculture 
durable; Technologies appropriées; Agenda 
21 et locaux; Urbanisme et environnement. 

479   Regional Activity Centre of 
Environment Remote Sensing - 
ERS/RAC  
Via G. Giusti, 2 
90 144 PALERMO - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 091 342 368 
Fax: +39 091 308 512 
Email: monique.viel@ctmnet.it  
VIEL Monique 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 

480   Regional Environmental 
Center Albania - REC Albania  
RR Durresi  
P. 11 Sh. 2  Ap. 12 
PO Box 127 
TIRANA - ALBANIE 
Tél.: +355 42 39 444 
Fax: +355 42 39 444 
Email: rec@rec.tirana.al; 
recalbania@hotmail.com 
Site web: www.rec.org  
QIRJO Mihallaq, Country Office Director 
7 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Appui au développement associatif. 

481   Regional Marine Pollution 
Emergency Response Centre for 
the Mediterranean Sea - REMPEC  
Manoel Island 
GZR 03 GZIRA - MALTE 
Tél.: +356 337296/7/8 
Fax: +356 339 951 
Email: rempec@waldonet.net.mt 
Site web: www.rempec.org  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer); Industrie et 
environnement. 
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482   Réhabilitation et 
l'Entretien des Monuments et du 
Patrimoine Artistique - REMPART  
1 rue des Guillemites 
75 004 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 42 71 96 55 
Fax: +33 (0)1 42 71 73 00 
Email: contact@rempart.com 
Site web: www.rempart.com  
MONTPERT Antoine, Chargé des relations 
internationales 
5 salariés - 140 associations membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement; Service volontaire Européen 
et Environnement. 

483   Réseau Arabe pour 
l'Environnement et le 
Développement - RAED  
PO Box 2 
Magles El Shaab 
CAIRO - EGYPTE 
Tél.: +20 2 305 96 13/ 304 16 34/5 
Fax: +20 2 304 16 35 
Email: aoye@ritsec1.com.eg  
ADLY Emad 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la 
désertification; Gestion durable des villes; 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Technologies appropriées; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural; Lutte contre la 
pauvreté; Jeunes et environnement. 

484   Réseau d'Appui à la 
Coopération en Rhône-Alpes - 
RESACOOP  
30, rue Sainte-Hélène 
69 002 LYON - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 78 42 96 82 
Fax: +33 (0)4 72 41 99 88 
Email: mail@resacoop.org 
Site web: www.resacoop.org  
LAJARGE Corinne, (responsable du 
programme 
5 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Energie; 
Technologies appropriées; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Développement rural; 
Coopération au développement. 

485   Réseau de la Méditerranée 
pour l'Ecologie et le 
Développement durable - MED 
Forum  
Gran Via de les Corts Catalanes, 643, 3r 
08 010 BARCELONA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 93 4125599 
Fax: +34 93 412 46 22 
Email: Medforum@medforum.org 
Site web: www.medforum.org  
MADUENO Rafael 
9 salariés - 77 associations membres 
membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la 
désertification; Tourisme durable; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; mer; zones humides; oasis; îles); 
Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Zone 
Méditerranéenne de libre échange; Gestion 
durable des ressources halieutiques; Appui 
au développement associatif. 
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486   Réseau d'Information et de 
Diffusion en Education à 
l'Environnement - Réseau Idée  
Rue des Deux Eglises, 47 
1000 BRUXELLES - BELGIQUE 
Tél.: +32 2/ 286 95 70 
Fax: +32 2/ 286 95 79 
Email: reseau.idee@skynet.be 
Site web: www.reseau-idee.be  
VAN DEN BERG Joelle, Secrétaire générale 
13 salariés - 70 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

487   Réseau Ecole et Nature  
Maison de l'Environnement 
16, rue Ferdinand Fabre 
34 090 MONTPELLIER - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 67 02 25 70 
Fax: +33 (0)4 67 02 6541 
Email: info@ecole-et-nature.org 
Site web: www.ecole-et-nature.org  
GERARD Roland 
13 salariés - 800 organismes + 1500 
personnes membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

488   Réseau Education 
Environnement 05 & Ecrins - REE 
05  
48, Boulevard G. Pompidou 
05 000 GAP - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 92 53 60 96 
Fax: +33 (0)4 92 53 60 96 
Email: ree05@educ-envir.org 
Site web: www.educ-envir.org/~ree05  
ROUX Isabelle, Coordinatrice 
2 salariés - 130 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 

Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement; 
Appui au développement associatif. 

489   Réseau Euro-Maghrébin 
de Formation dans les métiers de 
la Communication - REMFOC  
26 Rue Christophe Colomb 
94 200 IVRY/SEINE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)6 07 64 63 66 
Fax: +33 (0)1 46 70 53 56 
Email: bedrem@aol.com 
Site web: periples.mmsh.univ-
aix.fr/espace_culture/projets_mediterraneens
/projets_culturels.htm#remfoc  
BEDJAOUI Ahmed, Chef de Réseau 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Environnement et médias. 

490   Rhônalpénergie 
Environnement  
10 rue des Archers 
69 002 LYON - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 78 37 29 14 
Fax: +33 (0)4 78 37 64 91 
Email: raee@raee.org 
Site web: www.raee.org  
COGERINO Laurent - CROUZET Laurence 
12 salariés - 30 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Energie; 
Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

491   Ribat al Fath 
(Programme de formation et d'insertion des 
jeunes dans la vie active)  
Rue Madani Bel Housni 
BP 1390 
10 000 RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 75 61 06/ 75 61 08 
Fax: +212 37 75 64 09 
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Email: ribat@maghreb.net.ma 
Site web: www.ribatalfath.org  
19 salariés - 5000 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale); Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Urbanisme et 
environnement. 

492   Royal Scientific Society  (#) 
PO Box 6945 
AMMAN - JORDANIE 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la 
désertification; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel. 

493   Royal Society for the 
Conservation of Nature - RSCN 
(Société Royale pour la Conservation de la 
Nature)  (#) 
PO Box 6354 
11 183 AMMAN - JORDANIE 
Tél.: +962 6 533 79 31/ 533 79 32 
Fax: +962 6 534 74 11 
Email: adminrscn@org.jo 
Site web: www.rscn.org.jo  
50 salariés - 1000 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; oasis); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

494   Sea Turtle Protection 
Society of Greece - ARCHELON  (#) 
Solomou 57 
104 32 ATHENS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 523 13 42 
Fax: +30 1 523 13 42 
Email: stps@archelon.gr 
Site web: www.archelon.gr  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité 
animale); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques. 

495   Secours Catholique Maroc 
- CRS/ Morocco  (#) 
B.P. 98 
RABAT - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 75 64 11 
Fax: +212 37 75 77 82 
Email: crs_adm@mtds.com  
BALMADIER Richard, Directeur 
23 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Energie; Technologies 
appropriées; Santé et Environnement; 
Développement rural; Femmes et 
environnement. 

496   Service Civil International 
Italie - SCI  
Via G Cardano 135 
00 146 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 065580644 - 065580661 
Fax: +39 06 55 85 268 
Email: info@sci-italia.org 
Site web: www.sci-italia.org  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Jeunes et environnement; Service volontaire 
Européen et Environnement. 
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497   Service Civil International/ 
Commission Afrique - Asie - 
Amérique Latine - SCICAL  
2-4 Rue Camille Flammarion 
75 018 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 42 54 13 33 
Fax: +33 (0)1 42 54 06 18 
Email: sci.caaa@frgateway.net 
Site web: perso.club-internet.fr/scifr  
SORET Joëlle, Déléguée nationale 
2 salariés - 350 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural; Jeunes et 
environnement; Service volontaire Européen 
et Environnement; Appui au développement 
associatif; Solidarité envers les groupes 
défavorisés. 

498   Shoqata e Ruajtjes dhe 
Mbrojtjes se Mjedisit Natyror ne 
Shqiperi - PPNEA  (#) 
Rr "Asim Vokshi" 
Pall 33, Shk 4, Ap 7 
TIRANA - ALBANIE 
Tél.: +355 42 228 39 
Fax: +355 42 228 39 
Email: ppnea@ppnea.tirana.al; 
ppnea@xs4all.soros.al 
ppnea@ngo.org.al  
2 salariés - 454 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; zones humides); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Urbanisme et environnement. 

499   Slovensko Ekoloska 
Gibanje - SEM 
(Mouvement Ecologique Slovène)  (#) 
Mestni trg 13/1 
1000 LJUBLJANA - SLOVENIE 
Tél.: +386 61 1263 306 
Fax: +386 61 210 374  
1200 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; montagne); Agriculture durable; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Agenda 21 et locaux; 
Climate change. 

500   Social Organization for 
Environmental Protection - SOEP  
El Hawatem -Resedential Blocks, 
Block No. 1, Entrance "A 
FAYOUM GOVERNORATE - EGYPTE 
Tél.: +2 084 341774 
Fax: +2 084 341774 
Email: Soep37@hotmail.com 
Site web: www.soep.8m.com  
1500 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité végétale); 
Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Jeunes et environnement. 

501   Sociedad Espanola de 
Ornitologia - SEO/BirdLife 
(Société Espagnole d'Ornithologie)  
Malquiades Biencinto 34 
28 053 MADRID - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 91 43 40 910 
Fax: +34 91 43 40 911 
Email: mjarmesto@seo.org 
Site web: www.seo.org  
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JIMÉNEZ-ARMESTO Pepa - SANCHEZ 
Alejandro 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; zones humides; 
Oiseaux/Birds); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

502   Societa Italiana di Ecologia 
- SItE  
Area Parco delle Scienze 33/A 
43100 PARMA - ITALIE 
  
Fax: +39 0521 905402 
Email: site@dsa.unipr.it 
Site web: www.dsa.unipr.it/site  
660 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides); 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

503   Société de Protection de la 
Nature d'Agde  
Domaine du Grand Clavelet 
34 300 AGDE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 67 01 60 23 
Fax: +33 (0)4 67 01 60 29 
Email: spn-agde@worldonline.fr 
Site web: www.chez.com/bagnas  
DUPUY DE LA GRANDRIVE Renaud, 
Gestionnaire 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

504   Société du Cèdre du Chouf 
- ACS  
Mukhtara Palace 
MUKHTARA - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 5 503 230 
Fax: +961 5 503 230 
Site web: www.shoufcedar.org  
ALAMEDDINE Karim, Vice-president - 
ATTIÉ Eliane, Secretary General 
3 salariés - 57 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion 
durable des villes; Tourisme durable; 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; montagne); Agriculture 
durable; Technologies appropriées; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

505   Société Nationale de 
Protection de la Nature - SNPN  
9, rue Cels 
75 014 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 43 20 15 39 
Fax: +33 (0)1 43 20 15 71 
Email: snpn@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: www.snpn.com  
YVARS Prisca 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides; 
montagne); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

506   Société pour la Protection 
de Prespa - SPP  
Agios Germanos 
53 077 FLORINA - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 385 51 211/ 51 245 
Fax: +30 385 51 211 
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Email: spp@line.gr 
Site web: www.spp.gr  
BOUTOU Constandina, Public relations 
officer - MALAKOU Myrsini, directeur 
15 salariés - 10 funding members membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; montagne); Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

507   Société Protectrice des 
Animaux et de la Nature - SPANA  
(#) 
41, Lotissement ZOHRA 
12 000 HARHOURA - TEMARA - 
MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 74 72 09 
Fax: +212 37 74 74 93 
Email: spana@spana.org.ma 
Site web: www.spana.org.ma  
BELEMLIH Abdelhamid 
84 salariés - 499 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale; zones humides; montagne; 
Protection animale); Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

508   Society for Environmental 
Education of Korinthia - EPEK 
(Société de Korinthe pour l'Education à 
l'Environnement)  (#) 
Korai 15 Str 
PO Box 8 
201 00 KORINTH - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 741 72 386 
Fax: +30 742 27 430  
6 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 

Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; zones 
humides); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement. 

509   Society for International 
Development - SID  
Via Panisperna, 207 
00 184 ROMA - ITALIE 
Tél.: +39 06 48 72 172 
Fax: +39 06 48 72 170 
Email: info@sidint.org 
Site web: www.sidint.org  
PRATO Stefano 
6000 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Développement rural; Lutte 
contre la pauvreté; Femmes et 
environnement; Appui au développement 
associatif. 

510   Society for Protection of 
Nature & Ecodevelopment - EPO 
(Société pour la Protection de la nature et 
pour l'Ecodéveloppement)  (#) 
7th Merarchias Street 3 
PO Box 124 
Gr-64200 HRYSOUPOLIS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 591 0231 44 
Fax: +30 591 0242 36 
Email: Ecoconsult-epo@kav.forthnet.gr 
Site web: www.livinglakes.org  
JERRENTRUP Hans, Director 
3 salariés - 300 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Tourisme durable; 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides; 
montagne; îles); Agriculture durable; 
Technologies appropriées; Patrimoine 



Répertoire / Directory 

Environnement et Développement durable en Méditerranée – Répertoire    137 

naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural; Environnement et 
médias; Jeunes et environnement. 

511   Society for the Protection 
of Nature in Israël - SPNI 
(Société pour la Protection de la Nature 
d'Israël)  (#) 
Hashfela 4 
66 183 TEL AVIV - ISRAËL 
Tél.: +972.3.638.8653 
Fax: +972.3.537.4561 
Email: international@spni.org.il; 
tania@spni.org.il 
Site web: www.spni.org  
BALAZS GVISHI Tania, Resource 
Development & Foreign Relations - 
LIPSCHITZ Michael, Executive Director 
400 salariés - 55 000 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

512   Society for the protection 
of Nature in Lebanon - SPNL 
(Société pour la Protection de 
l'Environnement au Liban)  
Hamra 
Sadat Street, Sadat Tower (8th floor) 
BEYROUTH - LIBAN 
Tél.: +961 1 80 15 77 Ext : 130-131 
Fax: +961 1 801 576 
Email: info@spnl.org 
Site web: www.spnl.org  
MUNLA Andrea 
2 salariés - 60 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; 

Birds); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement. 

513   Solidaridad Internacional - 
SI 
(Solidarité International)  
c/Marqués de Urquivo, 41, 1 
28 005 MADRID - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 902 152 323 
Fax: +34 91 541 43 43 
Email: si@solidaridad.org 
Site web: www.solidaridad.org  
BENGOA BERIAIN Juana, Director 
15 salariés - 3000 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; 
Lutte contre la pauvreté; Jeunes et 
environnement; Femmes et environnement. 

514   Solidarités Agricoles et 
Alimentaires - SOLAGRAL  
Avenue Agropolis 
34 090 MONTPELLIER CEDEX 5 - 
FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 99 23 22 80 
Fax: +33 (0)4 99 23 24 60 
Email: s.gueneau@solagral.asso.fr 
Site web: www.solagral.org  
GUENEAU Stéphane 
12 salariés - 150 membres associés membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(biodiversité végétale); Agriculture durable; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Zone Méditerranéenne de 
libre échange; Food security, trade and 
agriculture. 
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515   Solidarités Jeunesse  
38, rue du faubourg Saint-Denis 
75 010 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 48 00 09 05 
Fax: +33 (0)1 42 46 49 32 
Email: 
secretariat.general@solidaritesjeunesse.org  
PICQUART Thierry, Secrétaire Général 
45 + vacataires salariés - 2000 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Jeunes et 
environnement; Service volontaire Européen 
et Environnement. 

516   SOS Akdeniz 
(SOS Méditerranée)  (#) 
Kibris Sehitleri Cd. N  96 
Kat 7/701 
Alsancak 
35 220 IZMIR - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 232 422 52 40 
Fax: +90 232 422 52 40  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 

517   SOS Grand Bleu  
BP 29 
06 230 SAINT JEAN CAP FERRAT - 
FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 93 76 17 61 
Fax: +33 (0)4 93 76 17 61 
Email: gb@sosgrandbleu.asso.fr 
Site web: sosgrandbleu.asso.fr  
ORIOL Murielle, Chargée de développement 
associatif - SIDOIS Jean-Pierre, Directeur 
2 salariés - 500 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer); Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques. 

518   SOS Méditerranée  
Mamai 3 
10 440 ATHENS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 -(0) 822 87 95 
Fax: +30 1 -(0) 822 87 95 
Email: medsos@ath.forthnet.gr 
Site web: www.medsos.gr  
CRYSOYELOS Nikos, Président 
3 salariés - 1 000 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion 
durable des ressources halieutiques; Jeunes 
et environnement; Service volontaire 
Européen et Environnement; Climate 
change. 

519   Sté Etude Protection 
Aménagement Nature Sud-Ouest - 
SEPANSO  
1 rue Tauzia 
33 800 BORDEAUX - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)5 56 91 33 65 
Fax: +33 (0)5 56 91 85 75 
Email: sepanso.fed@wanadoo.fr  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Agriculture durable; 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

520   Suomen 
luonnonsuojeluliitto - SLL 
(Association Finlandaise pour la 
Conservation de la Nature)  
Kotkankatu 9 
00 510 HELSINKI - FINLANDE 
Tél.: +358 9 228 08 225 
Fax: +358 9 228 08 200 
Email: sll©sll.fi 
Site web: www.sll.fi  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
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521   Tahal Group  (#) 
54, Rehov Ibn Gvirol 
61 111 TEL AVIV - ISRAËL 
  
Fax: +972 3 6969969  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens. 

522   Taller de Educacion 
Ambiental 
(Atelier d'Education à l'Environnement)  (#) 
Instituto de Ciencias da Educacion 
Universidade Santiago 
Plaza de Mazarelos 
15 703 SANTIAGO DE COMPOSTELA - 
ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +34 981 58 43 21 
Fax: +34 981 58 45 33 
Email: ies.arcebispo.xelmirez.1@xunta.es  
2 salariés - 20 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement. 

523   Technologies pour le 
Développement - TECH-DEV  
32, rue le Peletier 
75 009 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 40 22 60 95 
Fax: +33 (0)1 40 22 60 96 
Email: techdev@club-internet.fr 
Site web: www.tech-dev.org  
DE BEAUMONT Hubert 
1 salariés - 7 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Energie; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité 
végétale; valorisation des ressources naturelles); 
Technologies appropriées; Création 

d'emplois verts; Industrie et environnement; 
Entreprise et environnement. 

524   Tenmiya  
Ilôt O n 46 
BP 757 
NOUAKCHOTT - MAURITANIE 
Tél.: +222 525 19 01 
Email: Tenmiya@toptechnology.mr  
MADYOURY Tandia - OULD TOURAD 
Mohamed, Directeur 
12 salariés - 40 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Lutte contre la 
désertification; Energie; Technologies 
appropriées; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Développement rural. 

525   Tetraktys  (#) 
18, rue Tuilerie 
38170 SEYSSINET PARISET - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 38 70 02 14 
Fax: +33 (0)4 38 70 02 15  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Energie; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (montagne); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

526   Thalassanté  
Quai Lave 
Estaque Riaux 
13 016 MARSEILLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 91 46 74 19 
Fax: +33 (0)4 91 04 61 40 
Email: thalas-sante@wanadoo.fr 
Site web: www.thalassante.com  
MARTY Claire 
30 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; 
Jeunes et environnement. 
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527   Tichka  
N 9 A Hayalbahja 
Avenue Prince Héritier Sidi Mohamed 
45 000 OUARZAZATE - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 4 88 43 98/ 
Fax: +212 4 88 43 98 
Email: tichzte@yahoo.fr  
AANDAM Mohamed, Directeur 
6 salariés - 25 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Energie; Agriculture 
durable; Technologies appropriées; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; 
Femmes et environnement. 

528   Tighira  
19 rue Touhami Tayeb 
08300 BENI-ABBES - ALGERIE 
Tél.: +213 049 82 44 25 
Email: cherif31@hotmail.com  
BACHIR Benali, secrétaire - HADJ 
Bencherki, Président 
21 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 

529   Touiza Solidarité  
1, rue des Petites Maries 
13 001 MARSEILLE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 91 91 95 93 
Fax: +33 (0)4 91 91 95 93 
Email: touiza.solidarite@wanadoo.fr  
KHANDRICHE Mohamed, Président 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Artisanat; 
Développement rural; Agenda 21 et locaux; 
Jeunes et environnement; Appui au 
développement associatif. 

530   Trait d'Union Solidarité 
Alsace  
Bambois 242 
68 650 LAPOUTROIE - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)3 89 47 26 28 
Fax: +33 (0)3 89 47 26 28  
FAIZANT Suzel, Présidente 
90 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (oasis); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Développement rural; 
Migrations et développement. 

531   Tree Lovers Association  (#) 
36A Road - Al Maadi 
CAIRO - EGYPTE 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; biodiversité végétale); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

532   Türk Deniz Arastirmalan 
Vakfi - TUDAV 
(Fondation de recherche Marine Turque)  (#) 
PK 10 Beykoz 
81 650 ISTANBUL - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 216 424 07 72 
Fax: +90 216 424 07 71 
Email: tudav@superonline.com 
Site web: www.tudav.org  
ÖZTÜRK Bayram, Director 
2 salariés - 520 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (mer); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion 
durable des ressources halieutiques; Jeunes 
et environnement. 
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533   Turkish Foundation for 
Combatting Soil Erosion, 
Reforestation &  the Protection of 
Natural Habitats - TEMA  
PK 213 
Levent 
80 620 ISTANBUL - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 212 283 78 16 
Fax: +90 212 281 11 32 
Email: tema@tema.org.tr; 
english@tema.org.tr 
Site web: www.tema.org.tr/english  
ANUL Emel 
+ 20 salariés - 3000 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; biodiversité végétale; montagne); 
Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural. 

534   Türkiye Cevre Egitim 
Vakfi - FEEE Turkey 
(Fondation pour l'Education à 
l'Environnement en Turquie)  
GMK Bulvari n  121/22 
Tandogan 
06 570 ANKARA - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 312 232 30 96 
Fax: +90 312 229 06 13 
Email: turcev@ixir.com  
3 full time, 3 part time salariés - 120 
membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement. 

535   Türkiye Cevre Vakfi - TCV, 
EFT 
(Fondation turque sur l'Environnement)  (#) 
Tunali Hilmi Cad. 50/20 
06 660 ANKARA - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 312 425 55 08 
Fax: +90 312 418 51 18  
8 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Energie; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides); Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté. 

536   Türkiye Tabiatini Koruma 
Dernegi - TTKD - TACN 
(Association pour la Conservation de la 
Nature en Turquie)  (#) 
Menekse Sok n  29/4 
Kizilay 
06 440 ANKARA - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 312 425 19 44 
Fax: +90 312 417 95 52  
2 salariés - 1000 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Gestion 
durable des écosystèmes méditerranéens 
(forêts; biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; 
zones humides; montagne); Agriculture 
durable; Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Environnement et médias. 

537   TWIZA  
BP 77 
15 000 KHEMISSET - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 37 55 73 15 
Fax: +212 37 55 73 15 
Email: twiza@iam.net.ma 
Site web: 
www.multimania.com/twiza3/index.html  
ELOUARDY Driss, Président - 
NOUREDDINE MECKTI, Directeur 
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1 salariés - 15 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts); 
Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Lutte 
contre la pauvreté; Jeunes et environnement; 
Environnement et développement local. 

538   TWIZA - Section Tanger  
(#) 
Rue 12, n 3 
Jiarrine 1 
Béni Makada 
TANGER - MAROC 
Tél.: +212 39 35 09 15  
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts); Agriculture durable; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; 
Lutte contre la pauvreté. 

539   U Marinu  
Montée St François 
BP 154 
20 292 BASTIA CEDEX - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 95 32 87 83 
Fax: +33 (0)4 95 31 39 54 
Email: U.MARINU@mic.fr  
GERONIMI Jean-Valère, Président 
4 salariés - 25 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Tourisme durable; Gestion durable 
des écosystèmes méditerranéens (mer); 
Patrimoine naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion 
durable des ressources halieutiques; Jeunes 
et environnement. 

540   Ugrozeni Planet 
(Planète Maltraitée)  (#) 
Dezmanova 1 
51 000 RIJEKA - CROATIE 
Tél.: +385 51 212 686 
Fax: +385 51 212 686  
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens; Education à l'environnement 
- Ecocitoyenneté. 

541   UNEP United Nations 
Environmental Programme - 
Regional Activity Centre for 
Specially Protected Areas - 
SPA/RAC  (#) 
Boulevard de l'environnement  
La Charguia 
PB 337 
1080 TUNIS - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 795 760 
Fax: +216 71 797 349 
Email: car-asp@rac-spa.org.tn 
Site web: www.rac-spa.org.tn  
SAIED Mohamed, Directeur 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides; 
oasis; montagne; îles); Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques. 

542   UNESCO/ Man and 
Biosphere - MAB  
7 Place de Fontenoy 
75 700 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 45 68 10 00 
Fax: +33 (0)1 45 67 16 90 
Email: mab@unesco.org 
Site web: www.unesco.org/mab  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiversité 
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animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides; 
oasis; montagne; îles); Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel. 

543   Union Mondiale pour la 
Nature - UICN  (#) 
Centre for Mediterranean Cooperation 
Parque Tecnologico de Andalucia 
Calle Maria Curie, 35 
CAMPANILLAS - MALAGA - ESPAGNE 
Tél.: +349 (52) 619-366 
Fax: +349 (52) 619-366 
Email: secre@ari.es 
Site web: www.uicnmed.org  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides; 
montagne); Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques. 

544   Union Nationale des 
Centres Permanents d'Initiatives 
pour  l'Environnement - UNCPIE  
26, rue Beaubourg 
75 003 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 44 61 75 35 
Fax: +33 (0)1 44 61 75 36 
Email: contact@uncpie.org 
Site web: www.uncpie.org  
STASIAK Anne-Marie, Déléguée Nationale 
- TORREALBA Stéphanie, Chargée d'Etude 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et environnement. 

545   Union of Agricultural 
Work Committees - UAWC  
Jerusalem BO Box 20 338 
970 RAMALLAH - PALESTINE 
Tél.: +972 2 295 42 89/+972 2 298 03 16 
Fax: +972 2 296 55 45 
Email: uawc@planet.com  
HIDMI Khaled 
5 salariés - 50 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural. 

546   Union of the Palestinian 
Agricultural Relief Committees - 
PARC  
PO Box 25 128 Shu'fat 
JERUSALEM EAST - PALESTINE 
Tél.: +972 2 583 38 18 
Fax: +972 2 583 18 98 
Email: pr@pal-arc.org 
Site web: www.pal-arc.org  
95 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Agriculture durable; Patrimoine naturel et 
culturel; Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement; 
Artisanat; Développement rural; 
Alphabétisation; Création d'emplois verts; 
Femmes et environnement; Appui au 
développement associatif; Apiculture; Food 
security. 

547   Université Populaire 
Rurale - UPR  
Plan du Saule 
84 570 MORMOIRON - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 90 61 76 10 
Fax: +33 (0)4 90 61 94 61 
Email: uprurale@wanadoo.fr  
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HENRI Joël, Coordonnateur 
5 salariés - 15 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 
Lutte contre la désertification; Tourisme 
durable; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité végétale; 
montagne); Agriculture durable; Patrimoine 
naturel et culturel; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; 
Développement rural; Création d'emplois 
verts; Migrations et développement; 
Oleiculture en agro-bio. 

548   Village des Tortues - 
SOPTOM  
BP 24 
Les Plaines 
83 590 GONFARON - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 94 78 26 41 
Fax: +33 (0)4 94 78 24 27 
Email: soptom@soptom.com 
Site web: www.tortues.com  
DEVAUX B., Directeur 
5 salariés - 800 membres 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (biodiversité 
animale); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté. 

549   Water and Soil 
Environmental Research unit - 
WSERV 
(Unité de recherche sur l'environnement, 
l'eau et les sols)  
Bethlehem University 
PO Box 9 
BETHLEHEM - PALESTINE 
Tél.: +972 2 274 12 42 
Fax: +972 2 274 44 40 
Email: abedrabo@bethlehem.edu 
Site web: bethlehem.edu  
6 salariés - 6 membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 

Gestion des déchets; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Femmes 
et environnement. 

550   Water Demand 
Management Research Network - 
WDMRN 
(Réseau de recherche sur la gestion de la 
demande en eau)  
International Development Research Centre  
3, Amman Square, 5th floor, Dokki, Cairo  
P.O.Box 14 Orman 
GIZA - EGYPTE 
Tél.: +20 2 336 70 51/2/3 
Fax: +20 2 336 70 56 
Email: wdmrn@idrc.org.eg 
Site web: www.idrc.ca/waterdemand/  
2 salariés - 40 membres 
Budget entre 20 000€ et 100 000€ 

551   World Academy for Local 
Government and Democracy - 
WALD  
c:o Yerebatan Caddesi, n  2 
Sultanahmet 
34 400 ISTANBUL - TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 212 512 62 69 
Fax: +90 212 519 00 60 
Email: waldaca@attglobal.net 
Site web: www.waldacademy.org  
FERZAN Yildirim 
10 full time/5 part-time salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Habitat et 
Environnement; Urbanisme et 
environnement; Democracy and human 
rights. 
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552   World Health 
Organization - WHO 
(Organisation Mondiale de la Santé)  (#) 
WHO/Euro project Office 
MAP Coordinating Unit 
Vas. Konstantinou, 48 
PO Box 18 019 
11 610 ATHENS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 727 31 05 
Fax: +30 1 725 31 96/7 
Email: gkamiz@unepmap.gr  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et Environnement. 

553   WWF (Bureau du projet) - 
WWF  (#) 
Bureau 4, Immeuble Ben Sassi 
Avenue Ahmed Khabthani 
2080 ARIANA - TUNISIE 
Tél.: +216 71 707 238 
Fax: +216 71 701 750  
3 salariés 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; zones humides); 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Création d'emplois verts; 
Appui au développement associatif; 
Apiculture. 

554   WWF France 
(Fonds Mondial pour la Nature)  
188, rue de la roquette 
75 011 PARIS - FRANCE 
Tél.: +33 (0)1 55 25 84 84 
Fax: +33 (0)1 55 25 84 74 
Site web: www.wwf.fr  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; mer; biodiversité 
animale; biodiversité végétale; zones humides; 
montagne; îles); Education à l'environnement - 

Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques. 

555   WWF Grèce  
Philelinon Street 26 
10 558 ATHENS - GRECE 
Tél.: +30 1 331 48 93 
Fax: +30 1 324 75 78 
Email: webmaster@wwf.gr 
Site web: www.wwf.gr  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Gestion durable des 
écosystèmes méditerranéens (forêts; mer; 
biodiversité animale; biodiversité végétale; zones 
humides; îles); Patrimoine naturel et culturel; 
Education à l'environnement - 
Ecocitoyenneté; Gestion durable des 
ressources halieutiques; Appui au 
développement associatif. 

556   Youth and Environment in 
Europe - YEE 
(Jeunesse et Environnement en Europe)  
Ekologicke Centrum TD 
Kubatova 1/32 
10 200 PRAGUE 10 - HOSTIVAR - 
TCHEQUE REP. 
Tél.: +420 2 717 506 43 
Fax: +420 2 717 505 48 
Email: yee@ecn.cz 
Site web: www.ecn.cz/yee  
SEMACOVA Andrea 
1 full time/ 1 part salariés - over 50 member 
organisations membres 
Budget inférieur à 20 000€ 
Gestion des déchets; Gestion durable des 
villes; Gestion durable des écosystèmes 
méditerranéens (forêts; biodiversité animale; 
biodiversité végétale); Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Jeunes et 
environnement; Service volontaire Européen 
et Environnement. 



Répertoire / Directory 

146    Environment and Sustainable Development in the Mediterranean area - Directory 

557   Youth for Development 
and Cooperation - YDC 
(Jeunesse pour le Développement et la 
Coopération)  
Delflandlein 24 A 
1062 HN AMSTERDAM - PAYS BAS 
Tél.: +31 20 614 25 10 
Fax: +31 20 617 55 45 
Email: ydc@xs4all.nl  
AUER Bas, Secretary-General 
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Tourisme durable; Education à 
l'environnement - Ecocitoyenneté; Santé et 
Environnement; Lutte contre la pauvreté; 
Migrations et développement; Jeunes et 
environnement; Service volontaire Européen 
et Environnement. 

558   Youth for Habitat (and 
Agenda 21) International Network 
(Réseau international des Jeunes pour 
l'habitat)  
Büyükdere Cad. Sisli Belediyesi 
Binasi Kat: 12 N  123-124 
80 280 ESENTEPE/ISTANBUL - 
TURQUIE 
Tél.: +90 212 272 12 12/ 288 98 44 
Fax: +90 212 272 12 12 
Email: youthforhab@turk.net 
Site web: www.youthforhab.org.tr  
Budget supérieur à 100 000€ 
Gestion durable des villes; Energie; Habitat 
et Environnement; Agenda 21 et locaux; 
Jeunes et environnement; Appui au 
développement associatif; Urbanisme et 
environnement. 
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242 4 D (Fra) 
80 AAB (Tun) 
53 AABAPD (Mar) 
15 AACF (Mar) 
79 AAO (Tun) 
82 AAPNRC (Fra) 
52 AASDSC (Mar) 
83 AAZ (Mar) 
40 ABAE (Por) 
61 ABDBO (Mar) 
54 ABLDC (Mar) 
85 ACAF (Mar) 

1 Accio Ecologista-Agro (Esp) 
57 ACDC (Mar) 
62 ACDROM (Mar) 
55 ACEC (Mar) 

504 ACS (Lib) 
89 ADCAVL (Fra) 

143 ADD (Mau) 
125 ADEFRAM (Fra) 
141 ADEM (Mar) 

3 ADEME (Fra) 
39 ADENEX (Esp) 

147 ADL (Mar) 
64 ADP Metline (Tun) 
65 ADPE (Tun) 
59 ADR (Lib) 

142 ADTC - AM (Fra) 
24 AE (Mar) 
36 AEACSV (Esp) 
91 AEB (Alg) 

390 AEK (Alb) 
95 AELDC (Mar) 

239 AEM (Alg) 
93 AEPEFF  W Bechar (Alg) 
86 AESVT (Mar) 

2 AFAK Féminines (Mar) 
145 AFDC (Lib) 

2 AFEM (Mar) 
97 AFJEM (Mar) 
99 AFP (Fra) 

3 Agence de l'Environnement et de la 
Maîtrise de l'Energie (Fra) 

4 Agence Méditerranéenne de 
l'Environnement (Fra) 

5 Agence Nationale pour la Promotion et la 
Rationalisation de l'Utilisation de l'Energie 
(Alg) 

6 Agence pour la Maîtrise de l'Energie 
(Tun) 

7 Agenzia per lo Sviluppo Sostenibile del 
Mediterraneo (Ita) 

8 Agir Ici pour un monde solidaire (Fra) 
9 Agir pour l'Environnement (Fra) 

10 Agriturismo e Vacanze Verdi (Ita) 
10 Agriturist (Ita) 

101 AHAF (Mar) 
50 AID (Mar) 

149 AIDD (Mar) 
161 AIGACoS (Ita) 

42 AJAQ (Por) 
25 AKV (Tur) 

126 ALCESDAM (Mar) 
102 ALDC (Mar) 
104 ALEP (Fra) 

11 Alliance Maghreb Machrek pour l'Eau 
(Mar) 
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12 Alliance pour un monde responsable et 
solidaire (Fra) 

11 ALMAE (Mar) 
41 ALMARGEM (Por) 

103 ALMEE (Lib) 
13 Alpes de Lumière (Fra) 
14 Altea France (Fra) 

107 AMAL (ex ACAET) (Mar) 
4 AME (Fra) 
6 AME (Tun) 

108 AMEDI (Mar) 
114 AMIADR (Mar) 

16 Amicale AL-JAZOULI (Mar) 
15 Amicale Amitié Coopération Figuig (Mar) 
16 Amicale Sidi Ben Slimane Al-Jazouli (Mar)
17 Amichi di A Custera  (L' ) (Fra) 
18 Amichi di U Rughjone (L' ) (Fra) 
19 Amici della Terra (Ita) 
20 Amigos de la Tierra (Esp) 
21 Amigos do Mar (Por) 
22 Amis de la Terre (Fra) 
23 Amis de la Terre - Europe (Bel) 
24 Amis de l'Environnement (Mar) 

113 AMPN (Mon) 
72 AMRASH (Mar) 

106 AMRE (Mar) 
111 AMS (Alg) 
105 AMSED (Mar) 

25 Anadolu Kalkinma Vakfi (Tur) 
117 ANAIF-PIE (Mau) 

26 Andalus (Esp) 
116 ANEJ (Alg) 
119 ANIC (Mar) 
118 ANTPFS (Tun) 
115 ANV "TOUIZA" (Alg) 
123 AODC (Mar) 
122 AOS (Mar) 

29 AOYE (Egy) 
131 APAD (Fra) 
128 APARE (Fra) 
130 APAT (Alg) 

88 APBG (Fra) 
133 APE (Egy) 

134 APE Chlef (Alg) 
135 APEB (Alg) 
129 APEL (Tun) 

45 APEMETA (Por) 
71 APENB (Tun) 

163 APIEU (Fra) 
164 APIEU Ajaccio (Fra) 
127 APMNE (Fra) 
132 APNEK Tunisie (Tun) 

68 APNES (Tun) 
47 APOSOLO (Por) 
27 Applied Research Institute (Pal) 

5 APRUE (Alg) 
139 APSAD (Lib) 

28 Arab Network for Environment and 
Development (Jor) 

29 Arab Office for Youth and Environment 
(Egy) 

30 Arab Scientific Institute for Research and 
Transfer of Technology (Pal) 

48 ARABBI (Por) 
140 ARCE (Alg) 
494 ARCHELON (Grè) 

31 Archipelagos Aigaiou (Grè) 
73 AREA-ED (Alg) 
32 ARGANIA pour la Culture et le 

Développement (Mar) 
27 ARIJ (Pal) 
33 Arkadas (Tur) 

150 ARPE (Fra) 
76 ASAD (Tun) 
78 ASAJEB (Mar) 
77 ASAME (Fra) 

146 ASDEAR (Tun) 
382 ASMAPE (Mar) 

74 ASOC (Tun) 
34 Asociacion de Amigos de Donana (Esp) 
35 Asociacion Ecologista AGRO (Ita) 
36 Asociacion Espanola Agricultura de 

Conservacion Suelos Vivos (Esp) 
37 Asociacion Malaguena para la Protection 

de la Vida Silvestre (Esp) 
38 Asociacion para la Defensa de la 

Naturaleza y el Medio Ambiente (Esp) 
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39 Asociacion para la Defensa de la 
Naturaleza y los Recursos de 
Extremadura (Esp) 

138 ASPAS (Fra) 
40 Associaçao Bandeiro Azul da Europa 

(Por) 
41 Associaçao de Defesa do Patrimonio 

Cultural e Ambiental do ALGARVE (Por) 
42 Associaçao de Jovenes ambientalistas 

de Queluz - "KID CARCACA" (Por) 
43 Associaçao Juvenil de Ambiente e 

Aventura (Por) 
44 Associacao Nacional de Conservaçao da 

Natureza (Por) 
45 Associaçao Portuguesa de Empresas de 

Tecnologias Ambientais (Por) 
46 Associaçao Portuguesa de Engeheiros 

do Ambiente (Por) 
47 Associaçao Portuguesa de Mobilizaçao 

de Conservaçao do Solo (Por) 
48 Associaçao Regional de Agricultores 

Biologicos da Beira Interior (Por) 
49 Association A Smachjata (Fra) 
50 Association AIT IKTEL de 

Développement (Mar) 
51 Association Al Wahda de Développement 

Local et de Solidarité (Mar) 
52 Association Anamer Smoguen pour le 

Développement socio-culturel (Mar) 
53 Association Ayt BAYMRAN pour le 

Développement (Mar) 
54 Association Béni Lent pour le 

Développement et la Culture (Mar) 
55 Association Choualla de l'Education et la 

Culture (Mar) 
56 Association chypriote pour le patrimoine 

architectural (Chy) 
57 Association Communication pour le 

Développement et la Coopération (Mar) 
58 Association culturelle de Hermel (Lib) 
59 Association d'Aide au Développement 

rural (Jam'iyat inma' al-qudurat fir-Rif) 
(Lib) 

60 Association DAY pour le Développement 
et la Protection de l'Environnement (Mar) 

61 Association de Bienfaisance et de 
Développement du Bassin de l'Ourika 
(Mar) 

62 Association de Coopération et du 
Développement rural de l'Oriental 
Marocain (Mar) 

63 Association de Développement de la 
Vallée du Dra (Mar) 

64 Association de Développement et de 
Progrès de Metline (Tun) 

65 Association de Développement et de 
protection de l'environnement de la 
Marsa (Tun) 

66 Association de Jeunes pour la Protection 
de l'Environnement (Alg) 

67 Association de Protection de la Nature et 
de l'Environnement de l'Ariana (Tun) 

68 Association de Protection de la Nature et 
de l'Environnement de Sfax (Tun) 

69 Association de protection de 
l'environnement à Ksar El Kébir (Mar) 

70 Association de Protection de 
l'Environnement de la Wilaya de Tétouan 
(Mar) 

71 Association de Protection de 
l'Environnement et de la Nature du 
Gouvernorat de Bizerte (Tun) 

72 Association de Recherche et d'Action 
pour le Développement Social et Humain 
(Mar) 

73 Association de Réflexion, d'Echanges et 
d'Actions pour l'Environnement et le 
Développement (Alg) 

74 Association de Sauvegarde de l'Oasis de 
Chénini (Tun) 

75 Association de Solidarité avec les 
Travailleurs Immigrés d'Apt (Fra) 

76 Association de soutien à 
l'autodéveloppement (Tun) 

77 Association des Amis de la Mer et des 
Eaux (Fra) 

78 Association des Amis des Jardins 
Exotiques de Bouknadel (Mar) 

79 Association des Amis des Oiseaux (Tun) 
80 Association des Amis du Belvédère (Tun) 
81 Association des Amis du Parc du Tassili 
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N'AAJJER (Alg) 
82 Association des Amis du Parc Naturel 

Régional de Corse (Fra) 
83 Association des Amis du Zat pour le 

Développement et l'Environnement (Mar) 
84 Association des Apiculteurs de Blida (Alg)
85 Association des Coopératives Agricoles 

de Figuig (Mar) 
86 Association des Enseignants des 

Sciences de la Vie et de la Terre (Mar) 
87 Association des Producteurs laitiers de la 

Wilaya de Guardaïa "Le Lait Pur" (Alg) 
88 Association des professeurs de biologie 

et de géologie de l'enseignement public 
(Fra) 

89 Association Dromoise Chantier Animation 
et Vie Locale (Fra) 

90 Association ECODEL pour le 
développement (Mar) 

91 Association Ecologique de Boumerdes 
(Alg) 

92 Association Ecologique de Naama (Alg) 
93 Association Ecologique pour la Protection 

de l'Environnement, de la Faune et de la 
Flore de Bechar (Alg) 

94 Association Egyptienne pour le 
Développement du Conditionnement 
(Egy) 

95 Association Ennakhil Lamhamid de 
Développement et de Coopération (Mar) 

96 Association environnementale de Chypre 
"ENARMONISI" (Chy) 

97 Association Femmes Jeunesse dans 
l'Environnement Maghrébin (Mar) 

98 Association for the Protection of Animals 
and Birds (Chy) 

99 Association Française de Pastoralisme 
(Fra) 

100 Association Georges Cooper, les 
Jardiniers de la Mer (Fra) 

101 Association Hammam Fougani (Mar) 
102 Association LAMHAYA pour le 

Développement et la Coopération (Mar) 
103 Association Libanaise pour la Maitrise de 

l'Energie et de l'Environnement (Lib) 
104 Association Littorale pour 

l'Environnement et la Pédagogie (Fra) 
105 Association Marocaine de Solidarité et de 

Développement (Mar) 
106 Association Marocaine des ressources en 

eau (Mar) 
107 Association Marocaine pour l'Appui au 

Développement Local (Mar) 
108 Association Marocaine pour 

l'Environnement et le Développement 
International (Mar) 

109 Association Méditerranéenne des 
Agences Nationales de Maîtrise de 
l'Energie (Esp) 

110 Association Méditerranéenne pour le 
sauvetage des tortues de mer (Grè) 

111 Association Mémoire de Sétif (Alg) 
112 Association Minerve pour la protection 

des ruines et la sauvegarde de 
l'environnement (Alg) 

113 Association Monégasque  de Protection 
de la Nature (Mon) 

114 Association MOUTAMID IBEN ABAD 
pour le Développement de RHMATE 
(Mar) 

115 Association Nationale de Volontariat 
Touiza (Alg) 

116 Association Nationale des Echanges 
entre Jeunes (Alg) 

117 Association Nationale pour l'Appui à 
l'Initiative Féminine et la Protection 
Infantile et Environnement (Mau) 

118 Association Nationale Tunisienne de la 
Protection de la Faune Sauvage (Tun) 

119 Association Nouveau Ighram pour la 
Coopération (Mar) 

120 Association Oasis Verte pour la 
sauvegarde de l'environnement (Mar) 

121 Association of Young Ecologist of 
Montenegro (You) 

122 Association Oued Srou Khénifra (Mar) 
123 Association Ougadhir pour le 

développement et la coopération (Mar) 
124 Association pour des interventions 

sociales et écologiques (Grè) 
125 Association pour développer les 

échanges entre la France, le Maroc et les 
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Pays Méditerranéens (Fra) 
126 Association pour la lutte contre l'Erosion , 

la Sécheresse et la Désertification au 
Maroc (Mar) 

127 Association pour la Maison de la Nature 
et de l'Environnement (Fra) 

128 Association pour la Participation et 
l'Action Régionale (Fra) 

129 Association pour la Promotion de l'Emploi 
et du Logement (Tun) 

130 Association pour la Promotion des Arts 
Traditionnels (Alg) 

131 Association pour la Promotion d'une 
Agriculture Durable (Fra) 

132 Association pour la Protection de la 
Nature et de l'Environnement de 
Kairouan (Tun) 

133 Association pour la Protection de 
l'environnement (Egy) 

134 Association pour la Protection de 
l'Environnement Chlef (Alg) 

135 Association pour la Protection de 
l'Environnement de Béni-Isguen (Alg) 

136 Association pour la Protection de 
l'Environnement ECOLOGICA (Alg) 

137 Association pour la Protection de 
l'Environnement et de sauvegarde de 
l'héritage (Lib) 

138 Association pour la Protection des 
Animaux Sauvages (Fra) 

139 Association pour la Protection des Sites 
et des Anciennes Demeures au Liban - 
SOS Environnement (Lib) 

140 Association pour la Recherche sur le 
Climat et l'Environnement (Alg) 

141 Association pour le Développement dans 
l'Environnement Montagneux (Mar) 

142 Association pour le Développement des 
transports collectifs, des voies cyclables 
et piétonnes (Fra) 

143 Association pour le Développement 
Durable (Mau) 

144 Association pour le Développement 
Durable (Tun) 

145 Association pour le Développement et la 
conservation des Forêts (Lib) 

146 Association pour le Développement et 
l'Animation Rurale (Tun) 

147 Association pour le développement local 
(Mar) 

148 Association pour l'Homme et 
l'Environnement (Mar) 

149 Association pour l'Intégration et le 
Développement Durable (Mar) 

150 Association Régionale Pour 
l'Environnement (Fra) 

151 Association Tallasemtane pour 
l'Environnement et le Développement 
(Mar) 

152 Association Tazart pour le 
Développement Economique et Social 
(Mar) 

153 Association TILKAHYA pour le 
Développement Rural (Mar) 

154 Association Touissit pour le 
développement social durable (Mar) 

155 Association Tunisie Méditerranée pour le 
Développement Durable (Tun) 

156 Association Tunisie Méditerranée pour le 
Développement Durable (Section Gabès) 
(Tun) 

157 Association Tunisienne d'Action 
Volontaire (Tun) 

158 Association Tunisienne pour la Protection 
de la Nature et de l'Environnement (Tun) 

159 Association Twiza et Urgence - Oulmes 
(Mar) 

160 Association Villes et Territoires 
Méditerranéens (Fra) 

161 Associazione Italiana per la Gestione 
Agronomica e Conservativa del Suolo 
(Ita) 

75 ASTIA (Fra) 
157 ATAV (Tun) 
154 ATDSD (Mar) 
151 ATED (Mar) 
162 Atelier Bleu du Cap de l'Aigle (Fra) 
163 Atelier Permanent d'Initiation à 

l'Environnement Urbain (Fra) 
164 Atelier Permanent d'Initiation à 

l'Environnent Urbain d'Ajaccio (Fra) 
158 ATPNE (Tun) 
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155 ATUMED (Tun) 
156 ATUMED Gabès (Tun) 
159 ATUO (Mar) 

51 AWDLES (Mar) 
121 AYEM (You) 
165 Banque Européenne d'Investissement 

(Lux) 
166 Banque Mondiale (Eta) 
168 BEDE (Fra) 
167 Beirambeite (Por) 
168 Bibliothèque d'Echanges de 

Documentation Etudiantes (Fra) 
169 BirdLife International (Roy) 
170 Birdlife Malta (Mal) 
170 BLM (Mal) 
171 Both Ends (Pay) 
172 Bureau Européen de l'Environnement 

(Bel) 
174 CARI (Fra) 
173 Carta Mediterrania (Esp) 
196 CCE (Por) 
209 CCFD (Fra) 
175 CDER (Mar) 
177 CDTM (Fra) 
176 CDUPE (Mar) 
193 CEAI (Por) 
179 CEBENNA (Fra) 
258 CED/ EDC (Cro) 
183 CEDARE (Egy) 
474 CEEA (Alb) 
226 CEEP (Fra) 
207 CEFA (Ita) 
192 CEMEA (Fra) 
225 CEN LR (Fra) 
174 Centre d'Actions et de Réalisations 

Internationales (Fra) 
175 Centre de Développement des Energies 

Renouvelables (Mar) 
176 Centre de Développement Urbain et de 

Protection de l'Environnement (Mar) 
177 Centre de Documentation Tiers-Monde 

(Fra) 
178 Centre de Recherche et d'Information sur 

le Développement (Fra) 

179 Centre de Recherches sur les 
écosystèmes du Haut Languedoc (Fra) 

180 Centre des Régions Euro-
méditerranéennes pour l'Environnement, 
le développement durable et (…) (Grè) 

181 Centre des Ressources d'Energies 
Renouvelables (Grè) 

182 Centre d'Etudes et de Vulgarisation des 
énergies Nouvelles (Fra) 

183 Centre for Environment and Development 
for the Arab Region and Europe (Egy) 

184 Centre Méditerranéen de l'Environnement 
(Fra) 

185 Centre Nord Sud (Por) 
186 Centre Permanent de Classes de mer 

(Fra) 
187 Centre Permanent d'Initiatives pour 

l'Environnement Alpes de Provence (Fra) 
188 Centre Permanent d'Initiatives pour 

l'Environnement des îles de Lérins et 
Pays d'Azur (Fra) 

189 Centre Permanent d'Initiatives pour 
l'Environnement des Pays Narbonnais 
(Fra) 

190 Centre Permanent d'Initiatives pour 
l'Environnement du pays Catalan (Fra) 

191 Centre Unesco de Catalunya (Esp) 
192 Centres d'Entraînement aux méthodes 

d'éducation active (Fra) 
193 Centro de Estudos da Avifauna Iberica 

(Por) 
194 Centro de Investigaciones u Promocion 

IberoAmerica-Europa (Esp) 
195 Centro Marino Internazionale (Ita) 
196 Centro para a Conservaçio de Energia 

(Por) 
197 Centro Regionale d'Intervento per la 

Cooperazione (Ita) 
182 CEVEN (Fra) 
198 Chambre des Beaux Arts de 

Méditerranée (Fra) 
199 Chantiers Culturels sans Frontières (Fra) 
200 Chantiers Jeunesse Maroc (Mar) 
222 CIDN (Esp) 
194 CIPIE (Esp) 
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206 CIRASTI (Fra) 
208 CISP (Ita) 
201 CIVAM L.R. (Fra) 
201 CIVAM LR (Fra) 
200 CJM (Mar) 
203 CLAJ (Fra) 
211 CLAPE-LR (Fra) 
212 CLER (Fra) 
202 Club de Rome (Association turque) (Tur) 
203 Club Loisirs Action Jeunesse (Fra) 
204 Club Marocain pour la population et 

l'Education à l'Environnement (Mar) 
184 CME/CPIE84 (Fra) 
220 CME/WWC (Fra) 
204 CMEPE (Mar) 
230 COCIS (Ita) 
229 CODA (Esp) 
205 Collectif d'Echanges pour la technologie 

appropriée (Bel) 
206 Collectif pour la réalisation d'activités 

scientifiques et techniques internationales 
(Fra) 

207 Comitato Europeo per la Formazione a 
l'Agricultura (Ita) 

208 Comitato Internazionale Sviluppo Popoli 
(Ita) 

215 Comité 21 (Fra) 
209 Comité Catholique contre la Faim et pour 

le Développement (Fra) 
210 Comité de Conservation de la Nature des 

Pyrénées Orientales (Fra) 
211 Comité de liaison des associations pour 

l'environnement du Languedoc-
Roussillon (Fra) 

212 Comité de Liaison Energies 
Renouvelables (Fra) 

213 Comité de Protection de l'Environnement 
(Lib) 

214 Comité des Habitants d'El Mourouj 2 
(Tun) 

215 Comité français pour l'environnement et 
le développement durable (Fra) 

216 Concordia (Fra) 
217 Confederaçao Portuguesa das 

Associaçoes de Defesa do Ambiente

(Por) 
218 Conseil de l'Europe (Fra) 
219 Conseil International de Monuments et de 

Sites Historiques (Fra) 
220 Conseil Mondial de l'Eau (Fra) 
221 Conseil scientifique international pour le 

développement des îles (Fra) 
222 Consejo Ibérico para la Defensa de la 

Naturaleza (Esp) 
223 Conservation Volunteers of Greece (Grè) 
224 Conservatoire des Cuisines 

Méditerranéennes (Fra) 
225 Conservatoire des Espaces naturels du 

Languedoc-Roussillon (Fra) 
226 Conservatoire Etudes des Ecosystèmes 

de Provence (Fra) 
227 Conservatoire Rhône-Alpes d'Espaces 

Naturels (Fra) 
228 Cooperativa Animazione Valdocco (Ita) 
229 Coordinadora de Organizaciones de 

Defensa Ambiental (Esp) 
230 Coordinamento delle Organizzazioni Non 

Governative per la Cooperazione 
Internazionale allo Sviluppo (Ita) 

202 COR TR (Tur) 
205 COTA (Bel) 
477 CP/CAR (Esp) 
217 CPADA (Por) 
187 CPIE Alpes de Provence (Fra) 
189 CPIE des Pays Narbonnais (Fra) 
190 CPIE du Conflent (Fra) 
188 CPIE îles de Lérins et Pays d'Azur (Fra) 
395 CPIFP (Fra) 
180 CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè) 
227 CREN (Fra) 
181 CRES (Grè) 
197 CRIC (Ita) 
178 CRID (Fra) 
231 Croatian Society for Bird and Nature 

Protection (Cro) 
495 CRS/ Morocco (Mar) 
191 CUC (Esp) 
232 CUN du Larzac (Fra) 
223 CVG (Grè) 
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233 CYMEPA (Tun) 
234 CYMEPA (Chy) 
234 Cyprus Marine Environment Protection 

Association (Chy) 
235 Cyprus Ornithological Society (Chy) 
236 Cyprus Wildlife Society (Chy) 
241 DACE (Tur) 
245 DEM / FoE Macedonia (Mac) 
237 Deniztemiz - Turkish Marine Environment 

Protection Association (Tur) 
407 DEPANA (Esp) 
240 DHKD (Tur) 
238 Direction de l'Environnement - Conseil 

Général des Bouches du Rhône (Fra) 
239 Djémiat Himayat El Bi A Li Meftah (Alg) 
240 Dogal Hayati Koruma Dernegi (Tur) 
241 Dogu Akdeniz Cevre Dernekleri (Tur) 
242 Dossiers et Débats pour le 

Développement Durable (Fra) 
244 DPPVN (Slo) 
243 Drailles (Fra) 
244 Drustvo za proucevanje ptic in varstvo 

narave (Slo) 
245 Dvizene na Ekologistite na Makedonija 

(Mac) 
268 EA (Mar) 
270 ECAF (Bel) 
249 ECCLA (Fra) 
246 ECO (Mal) 
246 ECO,  Malta Ecological Foundation (Mal) 

90 ECODEL (Mar) 
136 ECOLOGICA (Alg) 
247 Ecological Agriculture Organization 

Association (Tur) 
248 Ecological and Environmental Movement 

(The Cyprus Green Party) (Chy) 
249 Ecologie du Carcassonnais des 

Corbières et du Littoral Audois (Fra) 
250 ECOlogie et TEChnologie (Fra) 
251 Ecologistas en Accion (Esp) 
252 Ecology Club of Corfou (Grè) 

7 ECOMED (Ita) 
253 ECOMediterrania (Esp) 
250 ECO-TEC Corse (Fra) 

259 ED ZMERGO (Cro) 
271 EEA (Dan) 
172 EEB/BEE (Bel) 
254 Egyptian Society for Applied Biology and 

Ecology (Egy) 
255 Egyptian Solar Energy Society (Egy) 
165 EIB (Lux) 
359 EIPA (Grè) 
256 Eko centar "Caput Insulae" Beli (Cro) 
257 Eko Liburnia (Cro) 
258 Ekolosko Drustvo Crikvenica (Cro) 
259 Ekolosko Drustvo ZMERGO (Cro) 
260 El Balad Tayyeb (Mau) 
214 El Mourouj 2 (Tun) 
261 El Taller (Tun) 
262 Elliniki Etairia (Grè) 
262 Elliniki Etairia for the Protection of the 

Environment and the Cultural Heritage 
(Grè) 

263 Elliniki Etairia for the Protection of the 
Environment and the Cultural Heritage 
(Grè) 

263 Elliniki Etairia Thes (Grè) 
96 ENARMONISI (Chy) 

264 Enda- Inter-Arabe (Tun) 
265 Enda Maghreb (Mar) 
266 ENEA (Ita) 
266 Ente per le Nuove Technologie, l'Energia 

e l'Ambiente (Ita) 
267 Environmental Protection & Research 

Institute (Pal) 
361 EOE/HOS (Grè) 
213 EPC (Lib) 

94 EPDA (Egy) 
508 EPEK (Grè) 
510 EPO (Grè) 
267 EPRI (Pal) 
479 ERS/RAC (Ita) 
254 ESABE (Egy) 
255 ESES (Egy) 
268 Espace Associatif (Mar) 
269 EURONATURA (Por) 
269 Euronatura - Centre pour le Droit 

Environnemental et le développement 



Index des noms et sigles d'organismes / List of organisations 

Environnement et Développement durable en Méditerranée - Répertoire  157 

Durable (Por) 
270 European Conservation Agriculture 

Federation (Bel) 
271 European Environment Agency (Dan) 
275 FAB (Fra) 
277 FADEF (Mar) 
324 FAPAS (Por) 
274 FARE-SUD (Fra) 
278 FCPN (Fra) 
272 FCPN-CODA (Esp) 
273 Federaçao Portuguesa de Cicloturismo e 

Utilizadores de Bicicleta (Por) 
274 Fédération d'Action Régionale sur 

l'Environnement (Fra) 
275 Fédération de l'agriculture biologique en 

Région PACA (Fra) 
276 Fédération de Provence des Jeunes pour 

la Nature (Fra) 
277 Fédération des Associations de 

Développement de la Province de Figuig 
(Mar) 

278 Fédération des Clubs Connaitre et 
Protéger la Nature (Fra) 

279 Fédération des Jeunes pour la Nature 
(Fra) 

280 Fédération des Organisations 
Environnementales et Ecologistes de 
Chypre (Chy) 

281 Fédération des parcs naturels régionaux 
(Fra) 

282 Fédération française des Clubs Unesco 
(Fra) 

283 Fédération Mondiale des Cités Unies 
(Secrétariat Technique) (Fra) 

284 Fédération nationale des Francas (Fra) 
285 Fédération Rhône-Alpes de Protection de 

la Nature (Fra) 
291 FEEE (Fra) 
534 FEEE Turkey (Tur) 
301 FES (All) 
302 FES (Bel) 
303 FES (Egy) 
304 FES (Isr) 
305 FES (Isr) 
306 FES (Jor) 

307 FES (Lib) 
308 FES (Mar) 
309 FES (Tun) 
310 FES (Tur) 
401 Festiventu (Fra) 
279 FJPN (Fra) 
298 FMED (Mar) 
300 FNE (Fra) 
290 FNHulot (Fra) 
311 FNST (All) 
312 FNST (Mar) 
313 FNST (Tur) 
314 FNST (Isr) 
315 FNST (Tun) 
316 FNST (Jor) 
317 FNST (Egy) 
297 FO Nord (Mar) 
400 FoE Cyprus (Chy) 

19 FoE Italy (Ita) 
437 FoE Malta (Mal) 
320 FoE MedNet (Esp) 

23 FoEE (Bel) 
321 FoEME (Isr) 
319 FON (Lib) 
286 Fondation ATLAS pour 

l'Autodéveloppement et la Solidarité (Tun) 
287 Fondation chypriote pour le patrimoine 

(Chy) 
288 Fondation Européenne de la Culture 

(Pay) 
289 Fondation Marrakech 21 (Mar) 
290 Fondation Nicolas Hulot pour la Nature et 

l'Homme (Fra) 
291 Fondation pour l'Education à 

l'Environnement en Europe (Fra) 
292 Fondation René Moawad (Lib) 
293 Fondation René Seydoux pour le monde 

méditerranéen (Fra) 
294 Fondo Mundial para la Naturaleza - 

Espana (Esp) 
295 Fons de Documentacio del Medi Ambient 

(Esp) 
296 Forêt Méditerranéenne (Fra) 
297 Forum des ONG du Nord du Maroc 
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oeuvrant dans le domaine du 
développement économique et social 
(Mar) 

298 Forum Maghrébin pour l'Environnement 
(Mar) 

299 Forum per la Laguna de Venezia (Ita) 
300 France Nature Environnement (Fra) 
285 FRAPNA (Fra) 
301 Friedrich Ebert Stiftung (All) 
302 Friedrich Ebert Stiftung (Bel) 
303 Friedrich Ebert Stiftung (Egy) 
304 Friedrich Ebert Stiftung (Isr) 
305 Friedrich Ebert Stiftung (Isr) 
306 Friedrich Ebert Stiftung (Jor) 
307 Friedrich Ebert Stiftung (Lib) 
308 Friedrich Ebert Stiftung (Mar) 
309 Friedrich Ebert Stiftung (Tun) 
310 Friedrich Ebert Stiftung - Ankara (Tur) 
311 Friedrich Naumann Stiftung (All) 
312 Friedrich Naumann Stiftung (Mar) 
313 Friedrich Naumann Stiftung (Tur) 
314 Friedrich Naumann Stiftung 

(Israel/Palestine Office) (Isr) 
315 Friedrich Naumann Stiftung (Liaison 

Office) (Tun) 
316 Friedrich Naumann Stiftung (Mashrek 

Office) (Jor) 
317 Friedrich Naumann Stiftung (Regional 

Office) (Egy) 
318 Friends of Akamas (Chy) 
319 Friends of Nature (Lib) 
320 Friends of the Earth - MedNet (Esp) 
321 Friends of the Earth Middle East (Isr) 
322 Friends of the Environment Club (Jor) 
323 Friends of the Tree (Egy) 
324 Fundo para a Prot. Dos Animais 

Selvagens (Por) 
325 GAL (Isr) 
325 Galilee Society (Isr) 
347 GEC (Por) 
336 GEM (Fra) 
349 GEM (Esp) 
326 Gençlik Servisleri Merkezi (Tur) 
327 Generalitat de Catalunya/ Departament 

de Medi Ambient (Esp) 
350 GEOTA (Por) 
337 GERERE (Mar) 
338 GERES (Fra) 
342 GI.S Posidonie (Fra) 
343 GI.S Posidonie Corse (Fra) 
344 GIFAE (Fra) 
330 GL (Lib) 
345 GOB (Esp) 
340 GRAINE Languedoc Roussillon (Fra) 
328 GRAINE PACA (Fra) 
328 GRAINE Provence-Alpes-Côte d'Azur 

(Fra) 
329 Green Action (Isr) 
380 Green Istria (Cro) 
330 Green Line (Lib) 
331 Green Steps for Environmental Literacy 

(Tur) 
332 Greenpeace Espana (Esp) 
333 Greenpeace Italia (Ita) 
334 Greenpeace Méditerranée (Mal) 
341 GREF (Fra) 
335 GRIVE (Fra) 
335 Groupe de Recherche et d'Information 

sur les vertébrés et leur Environnement 
(Fra) 

336 Groupe d'Etude du Mérou (Fra) 
337 Groupe d'Etudes et de Recherche sur les 

Energies Renouvelables et 
l'Environnement (Mar) 

338 Groupe Energies Renouvelables et 
Environnement (Fra) 

339 Groupe Méditerranéen de vigilance sur 
les Banques multilatérales (Ita) 

340 Groupe Régional Animation Initiative 
Nature Environnement (Fra) 

341 Groupement des Retraités Educateurs 
sans Frontières (Fra) 

342 Groupement d'Intérêt Scientifique 
Posidonie (Fra) 

343 Groupement d'Intérêt Scientifique 
Posidonie - Centre de Corse (Fra) 

344 Groupement International des fermes 
d'animation éducative (Fra) 

345 Grup Balear d'Ornitologia i Defensa de la 
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Naturalesa (Esp) 
346 Grupa Sredozemna Medvjedica (Cro) 
347 Grupo Ecológico de Cascais (Por) 
348 Grupo Ecologico Heliaca (Esp) 
349 Grupo Ecologista Mediterraneo (Esp) 
350 Grupo Estudos Ordenamento Territorio 

(Por) 
351 Gruppo Yo. D.A (Ita) 
326 GSM (Tur) 
358 HAEEE (Grè) 
199 HANINAIA (Fra) 
352 HBS (All) 
353 HBS (Bel) 
354 HBS (Isr) 
355 HBS (Pal) 
356 HBS (Tur) 
352 Heinrich Böll Stiftung (All) 
353 Heinrich Böll Stiftung (Bel) 
354 Heinrich Böll Stiftung (Isr) 
355 Heinrich Böll Stiftung (Pal) 
356 Heinrich-Böll Vakfi (Tur) 
357 HELIO (Fra) 
357 Helio International (Fra) 
358 Hellenic Association of Educators for 

Environmental Education (Grè) 
359 Hellenic Institute for Environment water 

re-use (Grè) 
360 Hellenic Inter-Scientific Society for 

Organic Agriculture (Grè) 
361 Hellenic Ornithological Society (Grè) 
362 Hellenic Society for the Protection of 

Nature (Grè) 
363 Hellenic Zoological Society (Grè) 
364 HERD (Mar) 
364 Homme Environnement et Réseaux de 

Développement (Mar) 
365 Homme et Environnement (Mar) 
366 HSF (Fra) 
362 HSPN (Grè) 
366 Hydraulique Sans Frontières (Fra) 
363 HZS (Grè) 
219 ICOMOS (Fra) 
377 ICYE (Bel) 
375 IDAE (Esp) 

376 IDS (Fra) 
367 IFOAM Agribio Mediterraneo (Tun) 
195 IMC (Ita) 
370 IME (Fra) 
378 IMED (Ita) 
368 In Loco (Por) 
369 Insan Yerlesimleri Dernegi (Tur) 
373 Institut Forêt Méditerranéenne (Fra) 
370 Institut Méditerranéen de l'Eau (Fra) 
371 Institut Panos (Fra) 
372 Institut Pluridisciplinaire de l'Eau et de 

l'Environnement (Fra) 
373 Institut pour la Protection et la 

Valorisation de la Forêt Méditerranéenne 
(Fra) 

374 Instituto de Promocion y Apoyo al 
Desarollo (Esp) 

375 Instituto para la Diversification y el Ahorro 
de la Energia (Esp) 

221 INSULA (Fra) 
376 Inter Associatif des Solidarités (Fra) 
377 International Christian Youth Exchange 

(Bel) 
374 IPADE (Esp) 
372 IPEE (Fra) 
378 Istituto per il Mediterraneo (Ita) 
379 Istituto per l'Ambiente e l'Educazione 

"Schole Futuro" (Ita) 
380 Istria Verde - Udruga Zelena Istra (Cro) 

38 ITACA (Esp) 
381 Italia Nostra (Ita) 
382 JAM'AYA Almaghrebia Li Himayat Albia 

(Mar) 
383 JEM (Grè) 
383 Jeunes Ecologistes Méditerranéens 

(Réseau des ) (Grè) 
384 Jeunesse et Reconstruction (Fra) 
387 JNE (Fra) 
385 Jordan Society for Sustainable 

Development (Jor) 
386 Jordanian Society for Drought, 

Desertification & Development (Jor) 
387 Journalistes Ecrivains pour la Nature et 

l'Ecologie (Fra) 
276 JPN Provence (Fra) 
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388 Kirsal Cevre ve Ormancilik Sorunlari 
Arastirma Dernegi (Tur) 

389 Klubi Ekologjik Lushnje (Alb) 
390 Klubi Ekologjik Shqiptar (Alb) 
391 Klubi Ekologjik Tirana (Alb) 
392 La Maison de Sagesse (Fra) 
393 La Pensée sauvage (Fra) 
394 Land and Water Establishment (Pal) 
394 LAWE (Pal) 

87 Le Lait Pur (Alg) 
395 Le Loubatas/ Centre Permanent 

d'Initiation à la Forêt Provençale (Fra) 
396 Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib) 
397 Lega Italiana di Protezione di Ucceli (Ita) 
398 Legambiente (Ita) 
399 Legambiente (nazionale) (Ita) 
400 Les Amis de la Terre - Chypre (Chy) 
401 Les Amis du Festival du Vent (Fra) 
402 Les Dimanches Verts (Fra) 
403 Liban Nature et Environnement (Lib) 
408 Libanvert (Lib) 
404 Life and Environment (Isr) 
405 Liga para a Proteccao de Natureza (Por) 
406 Ligue pour la Protection des Oiseaux 

(Fra) 
403 LINE (Lib) 
397 LIPU (Ita) 
407 Lliga per a la Defensa del Patrimoni 

Natural (Esp) 
405 LPN (Por) 
406 LPO (Fra) 
408 Lubnan al-akhdar (Lib) 
428 M&D (Fra) 
427 M&DL (Mar) 
542 MAB (Fra) 
419 MAICH (Grè) 
409 Maison de la Méditerranée (Fra) 
410 Malta Institute of Wastes Management 

(Mal) 
411 MAP Secretariat for 100 Mediterranean 

Historic Sites (Fra) 
412 MAREVIVO (Ita) 
412 Marevivo Associazione Ambientalista (Ita)
413 Marine Life Care Group (Mal) 

433 MART (Fra) 
414 Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb) 
415 Mauritanie 2000 (Mau) 
434 MEA (Alg) 
435 MEA Khenchela (Alg) 
426 MECTAT (Lib) 
485 MED Forum (Esp) 
110 MEDASSET (Grè) 
283 MEDCITES (Fra) 
416 MedCités (Esp) 
417 MEDCOAST (Tur) 
109 MEDENER (Esp) 
418 Mediterranean Action Plan of the United 

Nations Environment Programme (Grè) 
419 Mediterranean Agronomic Institute of 

Chania (Grè) 
420 Mediterranean Countries Academy 

Foundation (Tur) 
421 Mediterranean Information Office for 

Environment, Culture and Sustainable 
Development (Grè) 

422 Mediterranean SOS  Istanbul Gonulluleri 
(Tur) 

423 Méditerranée 2000 (Fra) 
424 Mediterrania (Esp) 
425 MedMarAvis (Fra) 
426 Middle East Centre for the Transfer of 

Appropriate Technology (Lib) 
430 MIDEV 13 (Fra) 
427 Migration et Développement Local (Mar) 
428 Migrations et Développement (Fra) 
112 MINERVE (Alg) 
429 Ministère de la Communication et de la 

Culture (Alg) 
421 MIO-ECSDE (Grè) 
430 Mission Départementale d'Education à 

l'Environnement (Fra) 
431 Mission des Affaires 

Européennes/internationales de la Ville 
de Romans (Fra) 

410 MIWM (Mal) 
432 Mladi Istrazivaci Srbije (You) 
413 MLCG (Mal) 
346 MMSG (Cro) 
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433 Mouvement d'Actions pour la Rade de 
Toulon et le littoral Varois (Fra) 

434 Mouvement Ecologique Algérien (Alg) 
435 Mouvement Ecologique Algérien, bureau 

de Khenchela (Alg) 
436 Mouvement Social (Lib) 
437 Moviment Ghall-Ambjent (Mal) 
436 MS (Lib) 
438 Naser Ladies Association for Social 

Development & Social Centre (Jor) 
439 Nature et Progrès (Fra) 
440 Nature Trust (Mal) 
441 Nature Watch Crete (Grè) 
442 Naturoscope (Fra) 
441 NAWA Crete (Grè) 
443 Nea Ecologia (Grè) 
444 Near East Foundation (Mar) 
446 NECFA (Fra) 
444 NEF (Mar) 
445 NHF (Jor) 
445 Noor Al Hussein Foundation (Jor) 
446 Nouveaux Echanges Culturels Franco-

Algériens (Fra) 
447 Novib (Pay) 
440 NT (Mal) 
448 Oasis Rouge (Alg) 
120 Oasis Verte (Mar) 
449 Observatoire des Energies 

Renouvelables (Fra) 
450 Observatoire du Sahara et du Sahel (Tun)
451 Observatoire Mont-Blanc Léman du 

développement durable (Fra) 
452 Observatorio do Ambiente (Por) 
449 OBSERV'ER (Fra) 
457 OCDE (Fra) 
458 OECP (Egy) 
453 Œuvres d'Arbres (Fra) 
454 Office International de l'Eau (Fra) 
454 OIEau - IOWater (Fra) 
455 Oikotopia (Chy) 
451 OML (Fra) 
280 OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy) 

43 Onda Verde (Por) 
456 OREE (Fra) 

456 Organ Respect Environ ds Entreprise 
(Fra) 

457 Organisation Coopération et 
Développement Economique (Fra) 

458 Organisation de la Conservation et de la 
Planification de l'Energie (Egy) 

450 OSS (Tun) 
459 Pact Arim International (Fra) 
460 Palestinian Center for Microprojects 

Development (Pal) 
461 Palestinian Energy & Environment 

Research Center (Pal) 
462 Palestinian Hydrology Group (Pal) 
463 Palestinian Institute for Arid Land and 

Environmental Studies (Pal) 
371 PANOS (Fra) 
478 PAP/RAC (Cro) 
464 Paphos Association for the Protection of 

the Environment (Chy) 
546 PARC (Pal) 
465 Pays de Loire - Gaza - Jérusalem (Fra) 
460 PCMD (Pal) 
466 PEARL (Alb) 
461 PEC (Pal) 
466 Perla - Klubi Rinor Per Mbrojtjen e 

Mjedisit (Alb) 
462 PHG (Pal) 
467 Photographes sans Frontières (Fra) 
463 PIALES (Pal) 
468 Plan Bleu (Fra) 
468 Plan Bleu Méditerranée (Centre 

d'Activités Régionales) (Fra) 
465 PLGJ (Fra) 
471 PNUD/UNDP (Eta) 

56 POAK (Chy) 
469 Polis Network (Grè) 
498 PPNEA (Alb) 
470 PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale 

(Ita) 
471 Programme des Nations Unies pour le 

Développement (Eta) 
472 Programme méditerranéen du WWF (Ita) 
473 Programme Solidarité-Eau (Fra) 
473 pS-Eau (Fra) 
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474 Qendra per Edukimin Ambiental në 
Shqipëri (Alb) 

44 QUERCUS (Por) 
475 Radionica za kulturni Krajolik (Cro) 
483 RAED (Egy) 
480 REC Albania (Alb) 
476 Recherche Information Formation 

Subaquatique (Alg) 
476 RECIFS (Alg) 
488 REE 05 (Fra) 
477 Regional Activity Centre for Cleaner 

Production (Esp) 
478 Regional Activity Centre for the Priority 

Actions Programme (Cro) 
479 Regional Activity Centre of Environment 

Remote Sensing (Ita) 
480 Regional Environmental Center Albania 

(Alb) 
481 Regional Marine Pollution Emergency 

Response Centre for the Mediterranean 
Sea (Mal) 

482 Réhabilitation et l'Entretien des 
Monuments et du Patrimoine Artistique 
(Fra) 

489 REMFOC (Fra) 
482 REMPART (Fra) 
481 REMPEC (Mal) 
484 RESACOOP (Fra) 
483 Réseau Arabe pour l'Environnement et le 

Développement (Egy) 
484 Réseau d'Appui à la Coopération en 

Rhône-Alpes (Fra) 
485 Réseau de la Méditerranée pour 

l'Ecologie et le Développement durable 
(Esp) 

486 Réseau d'Information et de Diffusion en 
Education à l'Environnement (Bel) 

487 Réseau Ecole et Nature (Fra) 
488 Réseau Education Environnement 05 & 

Ecrins (Fra) 
489 Réseau Euro-Maghrébin de Formation 

dans les métiers de la Communication 
(Fra) 

486 Réseau Idée (Bel) 
360 RHEA (Grè) 

490 Rhônalpénergie Environnement (Fra) 
491 Ribat al Fath (Mar) 
292 RMF/ FRM (Lib) 
492 Royal Scientific Society (Jor) 
493 Royal Society for the Conservation of 

Nature (Jor) 
493 RSCN (Jor) 
379 SCHOLE FUTURO (Ita) 
496 SCI (Ita) 
497 SCICAL (Fra) 
494 Sea Turtle Protection Society of Greece 

(Grè) 
495 Secours Catholique Maroc (Mar) 
499 SEM (Slo) 
501 SEO/BirdLife (Esp) 
519 SEPANSO (Fra) 
496 Service Civil International Italie (Ita) 
497 Service Civil International/ Commission 

Afrique - Asie - Amérique Latine (Fra) 
498 Shoqata e Ruajtjes dhe Mbrojtjes se 

Mjedisit Natyror ne Shqiperi (Alb) 
513 SI (Esp) 
509 SID (Ita) 

37 SILVEMA (Esp) 
502 SItE (Ita) 
520 SLL (Fin) 
499 Slovensko Ekoloska Gibanje (Slo) 
505 SNPN (Fra) 
500 Social Organization for Environmental 

Protection (Egy) 
501 Sociedad Espanola de Ornitologia (Esp) 
502 Societa Italiana di Ecologia (Ita) 
503 Société de Protection de la Nature 

d'Agde (Fra) 
504 Société du Cèdre du Chouf (Lib) 
505 Société Nationale de Protection de la 

Nature (Fra) 
506 Société pour la Protection de Prespa 

(Grè) 
507 Société Protectrice des Animaux et de la 

Nature (Mar) 
508 Society for Environmental Education of 

Korinthia (Grè) 
509 Society for International Development 
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(Ita) 
510 Society for Protection of Nature & 

Ecodevelopment (Grè) 
511 Society for the Protection of Nature in 

Israël (Isr) 
512 Society for the protection of Nature in 

Lebanon (Lib) 
500 SOEP (Egy) 
514 SOLAGRAL (Fra) 
513 Solidaridad Internacional (Esp) 
514 Solidarités Agricoles et Alimentaires (Fra)
515 Solidarités Jeunesse (Fra) 
548 SOPTOM (Fra) 
516 SOS Akdeniz (Tur) 
517 SOS Grand Bleu (Fra) 
518 SOS Méditerranée (Grè) 
541 SPA/RAC (Tun) 
507 SPANA (Mar) 
511 SPNI (Isr) 
512 SPNL (Lib) 
506 SPP (Grè) 
519 Sté Etude Protection Aménagement 

Nature Sud-Ouest (Fra) 
520 Suomen luonnonsuojeluliitto (Fin) 
521 Tahal Group (Isr) 
522 Taller de Educacion Ambiental (Esp) 
535 TCV, EFT (Tur) 
523 TECH-DEV (Fra) 
523 Technologies pour le Développement 

(Fra) 
533 TEMA (Tur) 
524 Tenmiya (Mau) 
525 Tetraktys (Fra) 
526 Thalassanté (Fra) 
527 Tichka (Mar) 
528 Tighira (Alg) 
529 Touiza Solidarité (Fra) 
530 Trait d'Union Solidarité Alsace (Fra) 
531 Tree Lovers Association (Egy) 
536 TTKD - TACN (Tur) 
532 TUDAV (Tur) 
532 Türk Deniz Arastirmalan Vakfi (Tur) 
533 Turkish Foundation for Combatting Soil 

Erosion, Reforestation &  the Protection 

of Natural Habitats (Tur) 
534 Türkiye Cevre Egitim Vakfi (Tur) 
535 Türkiye Cevre Vakfi (Tur) 
536 Türkiye Tabiatini Koruma Dernegi (Tur) 
237 TURMEPA (Tur) 
260 TV (Mau) 
537 TWIZA (Mar) 
538 TWIZA - Section Tanger (Mar) 
539 U Marinu (Fra) 
545 UAWC (Pal) 
540 Ugrozeni Planet (Cro) 
543 UICN (Esp) 
544 UNCPIE (Fra) 
541 UNEP United Nations Environmental 

Programme - Regional Activity Centre for 
Specially Protected Areas (Tun) 

418 UNEP/MAP (Grè) 
542 UNESCO/ Man and Biosphere (Fra) 
543 Union Mondiale pour la Nature (Esp) 
544 Union Nationale des Centres Permanents 

d'Initiatives pour  l'Environnement (Fra) 
545 Union of Agricultural Work Committees 

(Pal) 
546 Union of the Palestinian Agricultural 

Relief Committees (Pal) 
547 Université Populaire Rurale (Fra) 
547 UPR (Fra) 
548 Village des Tortues (Fra) 
160 VTM (Fra) 
551 WALD (Tur) 
549 Water and Soil Environmental Research 

unit (Pal) 
550 Water Demand Management Research 

Network (Egy) 
550 WDMRN (Egy) 
552 WHO (Grè) 
551 World Academy for Local Government 

and Democracy (Tur) 
552 World Health Organization (Grè) 
549 WSERV (Pal) 
553 WWF (Tun) 
553 WWF (Bureau du projet) (Tun) 
554 WWF France (Fra) 
555 WWF Grèce (Grè) 
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472 WWF MedPo (Ita) 
294 WWF/Adena (Esp) 
557 YDC (Pay) 
556 YEE (Tch) 
556 Youth and Environment in Europe (Tch) 
557 Youth for Development and Cooperation 

(Pay) 
558 Youth for Habitat (and Agenda 21) 

International Network (Tur) 
432 YRS (You) 
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Albanie / Albania 

AEK (390) 
CEEA (474) 
Klubi Ekologjik Lushnje (389) 
Klubi Ekologjik Tirana (391) 
Masmedia & Mjedisi (414) 
PEARL (466) 
PPNEA (498) 
REC Albania (480) 

Algérie / Algeria 
AEB (91) 
AEM (239) 
AEPEFF  W Bechar (93) 
AMS (111) 
ANEJ (116) 
ANV "TOUIZA" (115) 
APAT (130) 
APE Chlef (134) 
APEB (135) 
APRUE (5) 
ARCE (140) 
AREA-ED (73) 
Association de Jeunes pour la 

Protection de l'Environne-
ment (66) 

Association des Amis du Parc 
du Tassili N'AAJJER (81) 

Association des Apiculteurs de 
Blida (84) 

Association Ecologique de 
Naama (92) 

ECOLOGICA (136) 
Le Lait Pur (87) 
MEA (434) 
MEA Khenchela (435) 
MINERVE (112) 
Ministère de la Communica-

tion et de la Culture (429) 
Oasis Rouge (448) 
RECIFS (476) 
Tighira (528) 

Allemagne / Germany 
FES (301) 
FNST (311) 
HBS (352) 

Belgique / Belgium 
COTA (205) 

ECAF (270) 
EEB/BEE (172) 
FES (302) 
FoEE (23) 
HBS (353) 
ICYE (377) 
Réseau Idée (486) 

Chypre / Cyprus 
Association for the Protection 

of Animals and Birds (98) 
CYMEPA (234) 
Cyprus Ornithological Society 

(235) 
Cyprus Wildlife Society (236) 
Ecological and Environmental 

Movement (The Cyprus 
Green Party) (248) 

ENARMONISI (96) 
FoE Cyprus (400) 
Fondation chypriote pour le 

patrimoine (287) 
Friends of Akamas (318) 
Oikotopia (455) 
OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK 

(280) 
Paphos Association for the 

Protection of the Environ-
ment (464) 

POAK (56) 

Croatie / Croatia 
CED/ EDC (258) 
Croatian Society for Bird and 

Nature Protection (231) 
ED ZMERGO (259) 
Eko centar "Caput Insulae" 

Beli (256) 
Eko Liburnia (257) 
Green Istria (380) 
MMSG (346) 
PAP/RAC (478) 
Radionica za kulturni Krajolik 

(475) 
Ugrozeni Planet (540) 

Danemark / Denmark 
EEA (271) 

Egypte / Egypt 
AOYE (29) 
APE (133) 
CEDARE (183) 
EPDA (94) 
ESABE (254) 
ESES (255) 
FES (303) 
FNST (317) 
Friends of the Tree (323) 
OECP (458) 
RAED (483) 
SOEP (500) 
Tree Lovers Association (531) 
WDMRN (550) 

Espagne / Spain 
Accio Ecologista-Agro (1) 
ADENEX (39) 
AEACSV (36) 
Amigos de la Tierra (20) 
Andalus (26) 
Asociacion de Amigos de Do-

nana (34) 
Asociacion Ecologista AGRO 

(35) 
Carta Mediterrania (173) 
CIDN (222) 
CIPIE (194) 
CODA (229) 
CP/CAR (477) 
CUC (191) 
DEPANA (407) 
Ecologistas en Accion (251) 
ECOMediterrania (253) 
FCPN-CODA (272) 
FoE MedNet (320) 
Fons de Documentacio del 

Medi Ambient (295) 
GEM (349) 
Generalitat de Catalunya/ De-

partament de Medi Ambient 
(327) 

GOB (345) 
Greenpeace Espana (332) 
Grupo Ecologico Heliaca (348) 
IDAE (375) 
IPADE (374) 
ITACA (38) 
MED Forum (485) 
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MedCités (416) 
MEDENER (109) 
Mediterrania (424) 
SEO/BirdLife (501) 
SI (513) 
SILVEMA (37) 
Taller de Educacion Ambiental 

(522) 
UICN (543) 
WWF/Adena (294) 

Etats Unis / Usa 
Banque Mondiale (166) 
PNUD/UNDP (471) 

Finlande / Finland 
SLL (520) 

France / France 
4 D (242) 
AAPNRC (82) 
ADCAVL (89) 
ADEFRAM (125) 
ADEME (3) 
ADTC - AM (142) 
AFP (99) 
Agir Ici pour un monde soli-

daire (8) 
Agir pour l'Environnement (9) 
ALEP (104) 
Alliance pour un monde res-

ponsable et solidaire (12) 
Alpes de Lumière (13) 
Altea France (14) 
AME (4) 
Amichi di A Custera  (L' ) (17) 
Amichi di U Rughjone (L' ) 

(18) 
Amis de la Terre (22) 
APAD (131) 
APARE (128) 
APBG (88) 
APIEU (163) 
APIEU Ajaccio (164) 
APMNE (127) 
ARPE (150) 
ASAME (77) 
ASPAS (138) 
Association A Smachjata (49) 
Association Georges Cooper, 

les Jardiniers de la Mer (100) 
ASTIA (75) 

Atelier Bleu du Cap de l'Aigle 
(162) 

BEDE (168) 
CARI (174) 
CCFD (209) 
CDTM (177) 
CEBENNA (179) 
CEEP (226) 
CEMEA (192) 
CEN LR (225) 
Centre Permanent de Classes 

de mer (186) 
CEVEN (182) 
CG13 (238) 
Chambre des Beaux Arts de 

Méditerranée (198) 
CIRASTI (206) 
CIVAM LR (201) 
CLAJ (203) 
CLAPE-LR (211) 
CLER (212) 
CME/CPIE84 (184) 
CME/WWC (220) 
Comité 21 (215) 
Comité de Conservation de la 

Nature des Pyrénées Orienta-
les (210) 

Concordia (216) 
Conseil de l'Europe (218) 
Conservatoire des Cuisines 

Méditerranéennes (224) 
CPIE Alpes de Provence (187) 
CPIE des Pays Narbonnais 

(189) 
CPIE du Conflent (190) 
CPIE îles de Lérins et Pays 

d'Azur (188) 
CPIFP (395) 
CREN (227) 
CRID (178) 
CUN du Larzac (232) 
Drailles (243) 
ECCLA (249) 
ECO-TEC Corse (250) 
FAB (275) 
FARE-SUD (274) 
FCPN (278) 
Fédération des parcs naturels 

régionaux (281) 
Fédération française des Clubs 

Unesco (282) 
Fédération nationale des Fran-

cas (284) 

FEEE (291) 
Festiventu (401) 
FNE (300) 
FNHulot (290) 
Fondation René Seydoux pour 

le monde méditerranéen 
(293) 

Forêt Méditerranéenne (296) 
FRAPNA (285) 
GEM (336) 
GERES (338) 
GI.S Posidonie (342) 
GI.S Posidonie Corse (343) 
GIFAE (344) 
GRAINE Languedoc Roussil-

lon (340) 
GRAINE PACA (328) 
GREF (341) 
GRIVE (335) 
HANINAIA (199) 
HELIO (357) 
HSF (366) 
ICOMOS (219) 
IDS (376) 
IME (370) 
Institut Forêt Méditerranéenne 

(373) 
INSULA (221) 
IPEE (372) 
Jeunesse et Reconstruction 

(384) 
JNE (387) 
JPN Provence (276) 
JPNP (279) 
La Maison de Sagesse (392) 
La Pensée sauvage (393) 
Les Dimanches Verts (402) 
LPO (406) 
M&D (428) 
MAB (542) 
Maison de la Méditerranée 

(409) 
MAP Secretariat for 100 Medi-

terranean Historic Sites (411) 
MART (433) 
MEDCITES (283) 
Méditerranée 2000 (423) 
MedMarAvis (425) 
MIDEV 13 (430) 
Mission des Affaires Euro-

péennes/internationales de la 
Ville de Romans (431) 

Nature et Progrès (439) 
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Naturoscope (442) 
NECFA (446) 
OBSERV'ER (449) 
OCDE (457) 
Œuvres d'Arbres (453) 
OIEau - IOWater (454) 
OML (451) 
OREE (456) 
Pact Arim International (459) 
PANOS (371) 
Photographes sans Frontières 

(467) 
Plan Bleu (468) 
PLGJ (465) 
pS-Eau (473) 
REE 05 (488) 
REMFOC (489) 
REMPART (482) 
RESACOOP (484) 
Réseau Ecole et Nature (487) 
Rhônalpénergie Environne-

ment (490) 
SCICAL (497) 
SEPANSO (519) 
SNPN (505) 
Société de Protection de la 

Nature d'Agde (503) 
SOLAGRAL (514) 
Solidarités Jeunesse (515) 
SOPTOM (548) 
SOS Grand Bleu (517) 
TECH-DEV (523) 
Tetraktys (525) 
Thalassanté (526) 
Touiza Solidarité (529) 
Trait d'Union Solidarité Alsace 

(530) 
U Marinu (539) 
UNCPIE (544) 
UPR (547) 
VTM (160) 
WWF France (554) 

Grèce / Greece 
ARCHELON (494) 
Archipelagos Aigaiou (31) 
Association pour des interven-

tions sociales et écologiques 
(124) 

CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRe-
gio) (180) 

CRES (181) 
CVG (223) 

Ecology Club of Corfou (252) 
EIPA (359) 
Elliniki Etairia (262) 
Elliniki Etairia Thes (263) 
EOE/HOS (361) 
EPEK (508) 
EPO (510) 
HAEEE (358) 
HSPN (362) 
HZS (363) 
JEM (383) 
MAICH (419) 
MEDASSET (110) 
MIO-ECSDE (421) 
NAWA Crete (441) 
Nea Ecologia (443) 
Polis Network (469) 
RHEA (360) 
SOS Méditerranée (518) 
SPP (506) 
UNEP/MAP (418) 
WHO (552) 
WWF Grèce (555) 

Israël / Israel 
FES (304) 
FES (305) 
FNST (314) 
FoEME (321) 
GAL (325) 
Green Action (329) 
HBS (354) 
Life and Environment (404) 
SPNI (511) 
Tahal Group (521) 

Italie / Italy 
Agriturist (10) 
AIGACoS (161) 
CEFA (207) 
CISP (208) 
COCIS (230) 
Cooperativa Animazione Val-

docco (228) 
CRIC (197) 
ECOMED (7) 
ENEA (266) 
ERS/RAC (479) 
FoE Italy (19) 
Forum per la Laguna de Vene-

zia (299) 
Greenpeace Italia (333) 

Groupe Méditerranéen de vigi-
lance sur les Banques multi-
latérales (339) 

Gruppo Yo. D.A (351) 
IMC (195) 
IMED (378) 
Italia Nostra (381) 
Legambiente (398) 
Legambiente (nazionale) (399) 
LIPU (397) 
MAREVIVO (412) 
PRO NATURA Federazione 

Nationale (470) 
SCHOLE FUTURO (379) 
SCI (496) 
SID (509) 
SItE (502) 
WWF MedPo (472) 

Jordanie / Jordan 
Arab Network for Environ-

ment and Development (28) 
FES (306) 
FNST (316) 
Friends of the Environment 

Club (322) 
Jordan Society for Sustainable 

Development (385) 
Jordanian Society for Drought, 

Desertification & Develop-
ment (386) 

Naser Ladies Association for 
Social Development & Social 
Centre (438) 

NHF (445) 
Royal Scientific Society (492) 
RSCN (493) 

Liban / Libanon 
ACS (504) 
ADR (59) 
AFDC (145) 
ALMEE (103) 
APSAD (139) 
Association culturelle de Her-

mel (58) 
Association pour la Protection 

de l'Environnement et de 
sauvegarde de l'héritage 
(137) 

EPC (213) 
FES (307) 



Liste par Type d'activité / List by type of activity 

170   Environment and Sustainable Development in the Mediterranean area - Directory 

FON (319) 
GL (330) 
Lebanese Environment Forum 

(396) 
Libanvert (408) 
LINE (403) 
MECTAT (426) 
MS (436) 
RMF/ FRM (292) 
SPNL (512) 

Luxembourg / Luxembourg 
EIB (165) 

Macédoine / Macedonia 
DEM / FoE Macedonia (245) 

Malte / Malta 
BLM (170) 
ECO (246) 
FoE Malta (437) 
Greenpeace Méditerranée 

(334) 
MIWM (410) 
MLCG (413) 
NT (440) 
REMPEC (481) 

Maroc / Morocco 
AABAPD (53) 
AACF (15) 
AASDSC (52) 
AAZ (83) 
ABDBO (61) 
ABLDC (54) 
ACAF (85) 
ACDC (57) 
ACDROM (62) 
ACEC (55) 
ADEM (141) 
ADL (147) 
AE (24) 
AELDC (95) 
AESVT (86) 
AFEM (2) 
AFJEM (97) 
AHAF (101) 
AID (50) 
AIDD (149) 
ALCESDAM (126) 
ALDC (102) 

ALMAE (11) 
AMAL (ex ACAET) (107) 
AMEDI (108) 
AMIADR (114) 
Amicale AL-JAZOULI (16) 
AMRASH (72) 
AMRE (106) 
AMSED (105) 
ANIC (119) 
AODC (123) 
AOS (122) 
ARGANIA pour la Culture et 

le Développement (32) 
ASAJEB (78) 
ASMAPE (382) 
Association DAY pour le Dé-

veloppement et la Protection 
de l'Environnement (60) 

Association de Développement 
de la Vallée du Dra (63) 

Association de protection de 
l'environnement à Ksar El 
Kébir (69) 

Association de Protection de 
l'Environnement de la Wilaya 
de Tétouan (70) 

Association pour l'Homme et 
l'Environnement (148) 

Association Tazart pour le 
Développement Economique 
et Social (152) 

Association TILKAHYA pour 
le Développement Rural 
(153) 

ATDSD (154) 
ATED (151) 
ATUO (159) 
AWDLES (51) 
CDER (175) 
CDUPE (176) 
CJM (200) 
CMEPE (204) 
CRS/ Morocco (495) 
EA (268) 
ECODEL (90) 
Enda Maghreb (265) 
FADEF (277) 
FES (308) 
FMED (298) 
FNST (312) 
FO Nord (297) 
Fondation Marrakech 21 (289) 
GERERE (337) 

HERD (364) 
Homme et Environnement 

(365) 
M&DL (427) 
NEF (444) 
Oasis Verte (120) 
Ribat al Fath (491) 
SPANA (507) 
Tichka (527) 
TWIZA (537) 
TWIZA - Section Tanger (538) 

Mauritanie / Mauritania 
ADD (143) 
ANAIF-PIE (117) 
Mauritanie 2000 (415) 
Tenmiya (524) 
TV (260) 

Monaco / Monaco 
AMPN (113) 

Palestine / Palestinia 
Arab Scientific Institute for 

Research and Transfer of 
Technology (30) 

ARIJ (27) 
EPRI (267) 
HBS (355) 
LAWE (394) 
PARC (546) 
PCMD (460) 
PEC (461) 
PHG (462) 
PIALES (463) 
UAWC (545) 
WSERV (549) 

Pays Bas / Netherlands 
Both Ends (171) 
Fondation Européenne de la 

Culture (288) 
Novib (447) 
YDC (557) 

Portugal / Portugal 
ABAE (40) 
AJAQ (42) 
ALMARGEM (41) 
Amigos do Mar (21) 
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APEMETA (45) 
APOSOLO (47) 
ARABBI (48) 
Associaçao Portuguesa de 

Engeheiros do Ambiente (46) 
Beirambeite (167) 
CCE (196) 
CEAI (193) 
Centre Nord Sud (185) 
CPADA (217) 
EURONATURA (269) 
FAPAS (324) 
Federaçao Portuguesa de Ci-

cloturismo e Utilizadores de 
Bicicleta (273) 

GEC (347) 
GEOTA (350) 
In Loco (368) 
LPN (405) 
Observatorio do Ambiente 

(452) 
Onda Verde (43) 
QUERCUS (44) 

Royaume Uni / United 
Kingdom 

BirdLife International (169) 

Slovénie / Slovenia 
DPPVN (244) 
SEM (499) 

Tchèque Rép. / Czech Re-
public 

YEE (556) 

Tunisie / Tunisia 

AAB (80) 
AAO (79) 
ADP Metline (64) 
ADPE (65) 
AME (6) 
ANTPFS (118) 
APEL (129) 
APENB (71) 
APNEK Tunisie (132) 
APNES (68) 
ASAD (76) 
ASDEAR (146) 
ASOC (74) 
Association de Protection de la 

Nature et de l'Environnement 
de l'Ariana (67) 

Association pour le Dévelop-
pement Durable (144) 

ATAV (157) 
ATPNE (158) 
ATUMED (155) 
ATUMED Gabès (156) 
CYMEPA (233) 
El Mourouj 2 (214) 
El Taller (261) 
Enda- Inter-Arabe (264) 
FES (309) 
FNST (315) 
Fondation ATLAS pour l'Au-

todéveloppement et la Solida-
rité (286) 

IFOAM Agribio Mediterraneo 
(367) 

OSS (450) 
SPA/RAC (541) 
WWF (553) 

Turquie / Turkey 
AKV (25) 

Arkadas (33) 
COR TR (202) 
DACE (241) 
DHKD (240) 
Ecological Agriculture 

Organization Association 
(247) FEEE Turkey (534) 

FES (310) 
FNST (313) 
Green Steps for Environmental 

Literacy (331) 
GSM (326) 
HBS (356) 
Insan Yerlesimleri Dernegi 

(369) 
Kirsal Cevre ve Ormancilik 

Sorunlari Arastirma Dernegi 
(388) 

MEDCOAST (417) 
Mediterranean Countries 

Academy Foundation (420) 
Mediterranean SOS  Istanbul 

Gonulluleri (422) 
SOS Akdeniz (516) 
TCV, EFT (535) 
TEMA (533) 
TTKD - TACN (536) 
TUDAV (532) 
TURMEPA (237) 
WALD (551) 
Youth for Habitat (and Agenda 

21) International Network 
(558) 

Yougoslavie / Yugoslavia 
AYEM (121) 
YRS (432) 
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Gestion intégrée de l'eau douce/Integrated freshwater 
management 
►Klubi Ekologjik Lushnje (Alb 389)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►AEB (Alg 91)  
►AEM (Alg 239)  ►ANV "TOUIZA" (Alg 115)  ►APEB (Alg 135)  ►AREA-ED (Alg 73)  
►MEA (Alg 434)  ►EEB/BEE (Bel 172)  ►FoEE (Bel 23)  ►CYMEPA (Chy 234)  
►ENARMONISI (Chy 96)  ►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  ►CED/ EDC (Cro 258)  
►Croatian Society for Bird and Nature Protection (Cro 231)  ►Eko centar "Caput 
Insulae" Beli (Cro 256)  ►PAP/RAC (Cro 478)  ►EEA (Dan 271)  ►AOYE (Egy 29)  
►CEDARE (Egy 183)  ►ESABE (Egy 254)  ►ESES (Egy 255)  ►RAED (Egy 483)  ►SOEP 
(Egy 500)  ►WDMRN (Egy 550)  ►AEACSV (Esp 36)  ►Amigos de la Tierra (Esp 20)  
►CIPIE (Esp 194)  ►CODA (Esp 229)  ►Ecologistas en Accion (Esp 251)  
►ECOMediterrania (Esp 253)  ►IPADE (Esp 374)  ►MED Forum (Esp 485)  ►MedCités 
(Esp 416)  ►WWF/Adena (Esp 294)  ►PNUD/UNDP (Eta 471)  ►ADEFRAM (Fra 125)  
►Agir Ici pour un monde solidaire (Fra 8)  ►Agir pour l'Environnement (Fra 9)  
►Alliance pour un monde responsable et solidaire (Fra 12)  ►APMNE (Fra 127)  ►ARPE 
(Fra 150)  ►ASTIA (Fra 75)  ►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CARI (Fra 174)  ►CEBENNA (Fra 179)  
►CG13 (Fra 238)  ►CME/WWC (Fra 220)  ►Comité 21 (Fra 215)  ►ECCLA (Fra 249)  
►FARE-SUD (Fra 274)  ►Fédération des parcs naturels régionaux (Fra 281)  ►FNE (Fra 
300)  ►FRAPNA (Fra 285)  ►HSF (Fra 366)  ►IME (Fra 370)  ►IPEE (Fra 372)  ►La Maison 
de Sagesse (Fra 392)  ►M&D (Fra 428)  ►MEDCITES (Fra 283)  ►Naturoscope (Fra 442)  
►NECFA (Fra 446)  ►OIEau - IOWater (Fra 454)  ►OML (Fra 451)  ►Plan Bleu (Fra 468)  
►pS-Eau (Fra 473)  ►RESACOOP (Fra 484)  ►Rhônalpénergie Environnement (Fra 490)  
►SEPANSO (Fra 519)  ►CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè 180)  ►Ecology Club of 
Corfou (Grè 252)  ►EIPA (Grè 359)  ►Elliniki Etairia (Grè 262)  ►Elliniki Etairia Thes (Grè 
263)  ►EOE/HOS (Grè 361)  ►EPEK (Grè 508)  ►EPO (Grè 510)  ►MIO-ECSDE (Grè 421)  
►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  ►SPP (Grè 506)  ►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►FoEME (Isr 321)  
►GAL (Isr 325)  ►Life and Environment (Isr 404)  ►Tahal Group (Isr 521)  ►ECOMED (Ita 
7)  ►Forum per la Laguna de Venezia (Ita 299)  ►Italia Nostra (Ita 381)  ►PRO NATURA 
Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  ►SID (Ita 509)  ►SItE (Ita 502)  ►Arab Network for 
Environment and Development (Jor 28)  ►Friends of the Environment Club (Jor 322)  
►Jordan Society for Sustainable Development (Jor 385)  ►Jordanian Society for 
Drought, Desertification & Development (Jor 386)  ►NHF (Jor 445)  ►Royal Scientific 
Society (Jor 492)  ►Association pour la Protection de l'Environnement et de sauvegarde 
de l'héritage (Lib 137)  ►Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►Libanvert (Lib 408)  
►MECTAT (Lib 426)  ►FoE Malta (Mal 437)  ►AABAPD (Mar 53)  ►AACF (Mar 15)  
►AASDSC (Mar 52)  ►AAZ (Mar 83)  ►ABDBO (Mar 61)  ►ABLDC (Mar 54)  ►ACDC (Mar 
57)  ►ADEM (Mar 141)  ►ADL (Mar 147)  ►AFEM (Mar 2)  ►AHAF (Mar 101)  ►AID (Mar 50)  
►ALCESDAM (Mar 126)  ►ALMAE (Mar 11)  ►AMAL (ex ACAET) (Mar 107)  ►AMEDI 
(Mar 108)  ►AMIADR (Mar 114)  ►AMRASH (Mar 72)  ►AMRE (Mar 106)  ►AMSED (Mar 
105)  ►AOS (Mar 122)  ►ASMAPE (Mar 382)  ►Association de protection de 
l'environnement à Ksar El Kébir (Mar 69)  ►Association Tazart pour le Développement 
Economique et Social (Mar 152)  ►Association TILKAHYA pour le Développement 
Rural (Mar 153)  ►ATUO (Mar 159)  ►CDER (Mar 175)  ►CDUPE (Mar 176)  ►CRS/ 
Morocco (Mar 495)  ►ECODEL (Mar 90)  ►FADEF (Mar 277)  ►FMED (Mar 298)  ►FO 
Nord (Mar 297)  ►Fondation Marrakech 21 (Mar 289)  ►GERERE (Mar 337)  ►HERD (Mar 
364)  ►M&DL (Mar 427)  ►Oasis Verte (Mar 120)  ►Tichka (Mar 527)  ►TWIZA (Mar 537)  
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►TWIZA - Section Tanger (Mar 538)  ►ANAIF-PIE (Mau 117)  ►Tenmiya (Mau 524)  ►TV 
(Mau 260)  ►Arab Scientific Institute for Research and Transfer of Technology (Pal 30)  
►ARIJ (Pal 27)  ►EPRI (Pal 267)  ►LAWE (Pal 394)  ►PARC (Pal 546)  ►PHG (Pal 462)  
►PIALES (Pal 463)  ►UAWC (Pal 545)  ►WSERV (Pal 549)  ►Novib (Pay 447)  ►CPADA 
(Por 217)  ►EURONATURA (Por 269)  ►QUERCUS (Por 44)  ►DPPVN (Slo 244)  ►YEE 
(Tch 556)  ►ADP Metline (Tun 64)  ►APEL (Tun 129)  ►APENB (Tun 71)  ►APNES (Tun 68)  
►ASOC (Tun 74)  ►ATPNE (Tun 158)  ►ATUMED Gabès (Tun 156)  ►El Mourouj 2 (Tun 
214)  ►OSS (Tun 450)  ►DACE (Tur 241)  ►DHKD (Tur 240)   
 

Gestion intégrée des zones côtières/Integrated coastal 
zone management 
►CEEA (Alb 474)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►PPNEA (Alb 498)  ►AEB (Alg 91)  
►ANEJ (Alg 116)  ►ECOLOGICA (Alg 136)  ►MEA (Alg 434)  ►RECIFS (Alg 476)  
►EEB/BEE (Bel 172)  ►FoEE (Bel 23)  ►CYMEPA (Chy 234)  ►Friends of Akamas (Chy 
318)  ►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  ►Paphos Association for the Protection of 
the Environment (Chy 464)  ►CED/ EDC (Cro 258)  ►Green Istria (Cro 380)  ►PAP/RAC 
(Cro 478)  ►EEA (Dan 271)  ►RAED (Egy 483)  ►Amigos de la Tierra (Esp 20)  ►CIDN (Esp 
222)  ►CODA (Esp 229)  ►DEPANA (Esp 407)  ►ECOMediterrania (Esp 253)  ►FoE 
MedNet (Esp 320)  ►GEM (Esp 349)  ►GOB (Esp 345)  ►Greenpeace Espana (Esp 332)  
►ITACA (Esp 38)  ►MED Forum (Esp 485)  ►MedCités (Esp 416)  ►Mediterrania (Esp 424)  
►WWF/Adena (Esp 294)  ►AAPNRC (Fra 82)  ►ALEP (Fra 104)  ►Alliance pour un 
monde responsable et solidaire (Fra 12)  ►APMNE (Fra 127)  ►ARPE (Fra 150)  
►ASAME (Fra 77)  ►Association Georges Cooper, les Jardiniers de la Mer (Fra 100)  
►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CME/WWC (Fra 220)  ►CPIE des Pays Narbonnais (Fra 189)  
►ECCLA (Fra 249)  ►FARE-SUD (Fra 274)  ►FEEE (Fra 291)  ►FNE (Fra 300)  ►GI.S 
Posidonie (Fra 342)  ►GI.S Posidonie Corse (Fra 343)  ►INSULA (Fra 221)  ►MART (Fra 
433)  ►MEDCITES (Fra 283)  ►MedMarAvis (Fra 425)  ►Naturoscope (Fra 442)  ►Plan 
Bleu (Fra 468)  ►SEPANSO (Fra 519)  ►Société de Protection de la Nature d'Agde (Fra 
503)  ►VTM (Fra 160)  ►ARCHELON (Grè 494)  ►Archipelagos Aigaiou (Grè 31)  ►CREE-
KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè 180)  ►Ecology Club of Corfou (Grè 252)  ►Elliniki Etairia 
(Grè 262)  ►Elliniki Etairia Thes (Grè 263)  ►EOE/HOS (Grè 361)  ►EPO (Grè 510)  ►HSPN 
(Grè 362)  ►MEDASSET (Grè 110)  ►NAWA Crete (Grè 441)  ►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  
►SOS Méditerranée (Grè 518)  ►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►WWF Grèce (Grè 555)  
►FoEME (Isr 321)  ►Life and Environment (Isr 404)  ►SPNI (Isr 511)  ►Asociacion 
Ecologista AGRO (Ita 35)  ►CISP (Ita 208)  ►ECOMED (Ita 7)  ►Forum per la Laguna de 
Venezia (Ita 299)  ►Greenpeace Italia (Ita 333)  ►IMC (Ita 195)  ►Italia Nostra (Ita 381)  
►Legambiente (nazionale) (Ita 399)  ►MAREVIVO (Ita 412)  ►PRO NATURA 
Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  ►SItE (Ita 502)  ►WWF MedPo (Ita 472)  ►Jordan 
Society for Sustainable Development (Jor 385)  ►APSAD (Lib 139)  ►Lebanese 
Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►LINE (Lib 403)  ►MECTAT (Lib 426)  ►ECO (Mal 246)  
►FoE Malta (Mal 437)  ►AABAPD (Mar 53)  ►ASMAPE (Mar 382)  ►SPANA (Mar 507)  
►ANAIF-PIE (Mau 117)  ►Mauritanie 2000 (Mau 415)  ►AMPN (Mon 113)  ►ARIJ (Pal 27)  
►EPRI (Pal 267)  ►ABAE (Por 40)  ►Amigos do Mar (Por 21)  ►CPADA (Por 217)  ►GEC 
(Por 347)  ►Onda Verde (Por 43)  ►QUERCUS (Por 44)  ►ADP Metline (Tun 64)  ►APENB 
(Tun 71)  ►APNES (Tun 68)  ►ATPNE (Tun 158)  ►ATUMED (Tun 155)  ►ATUMED Gabès 
(Tun 156)  ►COR TR (Tur 202)  ►DACE (Tur 241)  ►DHKD (Tur 240)  ►FEEE Turkey (Tur 
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534)  ►MEDCOAST (Tur 417)  ►Mediterranean SOS  Istanbul Gonulluleri (Tur 422)  
►TCV, EFT (Tur 535)  ►TUDAV (Tur 532)  ►TURMEPA (Tur 237)  ►AYEM (You 121)   
 

Gestion des déchets/Waste management 
►Klubi Ekologjik Tirana (Alb 391)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►AEB (Alg 91)  ►AEM 
(Alg 239)  ►APEB (Alg 135)  ►MINERVE (Alg 112)  ►EEB/BEE (Bel 172)  ►FoEE (Bel 23)  
►ENARMONISI (Chy 96)  ►FoE Cyprus (Chy 400)  ►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  
►ED ZMERGO (Cro 259)  ►PAP/RAC (Cro 478)  ►EEA (Dan 271)  ►AOYE (Egy 29)  
►APE (Egy 133)  ►EPDA (Egy 94)  ►ESABE (Egy 254)  ►RAED (Egy 483)  ►SOEP (Egy 
500)  ►Amigos de la Tierra (Esp 20)  ►CIPIE (Esp 194)  ►CODA (Esp 229)  ►Ecologistas 
en Accion (Esp 251)  ►ECOMediterrania (Esp 253)  ►MED Forum (Esp 485)  ►MedCités 
(Esp 416)  ►PNUD/UNDP (Eta 471)  ►ADEME (Fra 3)  ►Agir Ici pour un monde solidaire 
(Fra 8)  ►Agir pour l'Environnement (Fra 9)  ►Alliance pour un monde responsable et 
solidaire (Fra 12)  ►AME (Fra 4)  ►Amis de la Terre (Fra 22)  ►APIEU (Fra 163)  ►APIEU 
Ajaccio (Fra 164)  ►APMNE (Fra 127)  ►CLAPE-LR (Fra 211)  ►Comité 21 (Fra 215)  
►CPIE du Conflent (Fra 190)  ►CPIE îles de Lérins et Pays d'Azur (Fra 188)  ►CPIFP 
(Fra 395)  ►ECCLA (Fra 249)  ►FAB (Fra 275)  ►FARE-SUD (Fra 274)  ►FEEE (Fra 291)  
►Festiventu (Fra 401)  ►FNE (Fra 300)  ►FRAPNA (Fra 285)  ►GERES (Fra 338)  ►IME 
(Fra 370)  ►IPEE (Fra 372)  ►M&D (Fra 428)  ►Maison de la Méditerranée (Fra 409)  
►MART (Fra 433)  ►MEDCITES (Fra 283)  ►Méditerranée 2000 (Fra 423)  ►Mission des 
Affaires Européennes/internationales de la Ville de Romans (Fra 431)  ►Naturoscope 
(Fra 442)  ►NECFA (Fra 446)  ►OREE (Fra 456)  ►Rhônalpénergie Environnement (Fra 
490)  ►TECH-DEV (Fra 523)  ►U Marinu (Fra 539)  ►CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè 
180)  ►EIPA (Grè 359)  ►EPO (Grè 510)  ►HSPN (Grè 362)  ►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  
►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►GAL (Isr 325)  ►ECOMED (Ita 7)  ►FoE Italy (Ita 19)  
►Greenpeace Italia (Ita 333)  ►Italia Nostra (Ita 381)  ►Legambiente (Ita 398)  
►Legambiente (nazionale) (Ita 399)  ►PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  
►Arab Network for Environment and Development (Jor 28)  ►Friends of the 
Environment Club (Jor 322)  ►NHF (Jor 445)  ►Royal Scientific Society (Jor 492)  
►ALMEE (Lib 103)  ►Association pour la Protection de l'Environnement et de 
sauvegarde de l'héritage (Lib 137)  ►Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►Libanvert 
(Lib 408)  ►MECTAT (Lib 426)  ►DEM / FoE Macedonia (Mac 245)  ►ECO (Mal 246)  ►FoE 
Malta (Mal 437)  ►Greenpeace Méditerranée (Mal 334)  ►MIWM (Mal 410)  ►NT (Mal 440)  
►AASDSC (Mar 52)  ►ABLDC (Mar 54)  ►ACAF (Mar 85)  ►ACDROM (Mar 62)  ►AE (Mar 
24)  ►AFEM (Mar 2)  ►AHAF (Mar 101)  ►AIDD (Mar 149)  ►AMAL (ex ACAET) (Mar 107)  
►AMIADR (Mar 114)  ►AMRASH (Mar 72)  ►Association DAY pour le Développement 
et la Protection de l'Environnement (Mar 60)  ►Association de protection de 
l'environnement à Ksar El Kébir (Mar 69)  ►Association de Protection de 
l'Environnement de la Wilaya de Tétouan (Mar 70)  ►Association pour l'Homme et 
l'Environnement (Mar 148)  ►ATDSD (Mar 154)  ►ATED (Mar 151)  ►ATUO (Mar 159)  
►CDUPE (Mar 176)  ►CRS/ Morocco (Mar 495)  ►Enda Maghreb (Mar 265)  ►FADEF 
(Mar 277)  ►FO Nord (Mar 297)  ►Fondation Marrakech 21 (Mar 289)  ►GERERE (Mar 337)  
►HERD (Mar 364)  ►Oasis Verte (Mar 120)  ►Tichka (Mar 527)  ►TWIZA (Mar 537)  
►TWIZA - Section Tanger (Mar 538)  ►ANAIF-PIE (Mau 117)  ►Tenmiya (Mau 524)  
►ARIJ (Pal 27)  ►EPRI (Pal 267)  ►HBS (Pal 355)  ►PEC (Pal 461)  ►PHG (Pal 462)  
►WSERV (Pal 549)  ►Both Ends (Pay 171)  ►Novib (Pay 447)  ►CPADA (Por 217)  
►QUERCUS (Por 44)  ►YEE (Tch 556)  ►ADPE (Tun 65)  ►APNES (Tun 68)  ►ASOC 
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(Tun 74)  ►Association de Protection de la Nature et de l'Environnement de l'Ariana 
(Tun 67)  ►ATUMED Gabès (Tun 156)  ►El Taller (Tun 261)   
 

Lutte contre la désertification/Combatting desertification 
►AEK (Alb 390)  ►CEEA (Alb 474)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►AEM (Alg 239)  
►AEPEFF  W Bechar (Alg 93)  ►AMS (Alg 111)  ►ANV "TOUIZA" (Alg 115)  ►APEB (Alg 
135)  ►ARCE (Alg 140)  ►AREA-ED (Alg 73)  ►Association des Amis du Parc du Tassili 
N'AAJJER (Alg 81)  ►Association Ecologique de Naama (Alg 92)  ►MEA (Alg 434)  ►MEA 
Khenchela (Alg 435)  ►MINERVE (Alg 112)  ►Oasis Rouge (Alg 448)  ►ECAF (Bel 270)  
►FoEE (Bel 23)  ►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  ►AOYE (Egy 29)  ►CEDARE (Egy 
183)  ►ESABE (Egy 254)  ►ESES (Egy 255)  ►Friends of the Tree (Egy 323)  ►RAED (Egy 
483)  ►Tree Lovers Association (Egy 531)  ►AEACSV (Esp 36)  ►CIDN (Esp 222)  ►CIPIE 
(Esp 194)  ►MED Forum (Esp 485)  ►MedCités (Esp 416)  ►PNUD/UNDP (Eta 471)  
►Alliance pour un monde responsable et solidaire (Fra 12)  ►Amichi di A Custera  (L' ) 
(Fra 17)  ►Association A Smachjata (Fra 49)  ►ASTIA (Fra 75)  ►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CARI 
(Fra 174)  ►CLAJ (Fra 203)  ►CPIE des Pays Narbonnais (Fra 189)  ►ECO-TEC Corse 
(Fra 250)  ►HSF (Fra 366)  ►MEDCITES (Fra 283)  ►NECFA (Fra 446)  ►SOLAGRAL (Fra 
514)  ►UPR (Fra 547)  ►CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè 180)  ►CEFA (Ita 207)  
►Arab Network for Environment and Development (Jor 28)  ►Friends of the 
Environment Club (Jor 322)  ►Jordan Society for Sustainable Development (Jor 385)  
►Jordanian Society for Drought, Desertification & Development (Jor 386)  ►NHF (Jor 
445)  ►Royal Scientific Society (Jor 492)  ►ACS (Lib 504)  ►AFDC (Lib 145)  ►Association 
culturelle de Hermel (Lib 58)  ►EPC (Lib 213)  ►FON (Lib 319)  ►MECTAT (Lib 426)  
►RMF/ FRM (Lib 292)  ►SPNL (Lib 512)  ►Greenpeace Méditerranée (Mal 334)  
►AABAPD (Mar 53)  ►AACF (Mar 15)  ►AAZ (Mar 83)  ►ABLDC (Mar 54)  ►ACAF (Mar 
85)  ►ACDC (Mar 57)  ►ACDROM (Mar 62)  ►ADEM (Mar 141)  ►ADL (Mar 147)  ►AE (Mar 
24)  ►AELDC (Mar 95)  ►AESVT (Mar 86)  ►AFJEM (Mar 97)  ►AHAF (Mar 101)  
►ALCESDAM (Mar 126)  ►ALDC (Mar 102)  ►AMAL (ex ACAET) (Mar 107)  ►AMEDI 
(Mar 108)  ►AMIADR (Mar 114)  ►AMSED (Mar 105)  ►ANIC (Mar 119)  ►AOS (Mar 122)  
►Association de Développement de la Vallée du Dra (Mar 63)  ►Association Tazart 
pour le Développement Economique et Social (Mar 152)  ►Association TILKAHYA pour 
le Développement Rural (Mar 153)  ►ATDSD (Mar 154)  ►ATUO (Mar 159)  ►AWDLES 
(Mar 51)  ►CJM (Mar 200)  ►Enda Maghreb (Mar 265)  ►FMED (Mar 298)  ►Fondation 
Marrakech 21 (Mar 289)  ►GERERE (Mar 337)  ►HERD (Mar 364)  ►Homme et 
Environnement (Mar 365)  ►M&DL (Mar 427)  ►NEF (Mar 444)  ►Oasis Verte (Mar 120)  
►ADD (Mau 143)  ►ANAIF-PIE (Mau 117)  ►Tenmiya (Mau 524)  ►TV (Mau 260)  ►ARIJ 
(Pal 27)  ►PIALES (Pal 463)  ►Beirambeite (Por 167)  ►CEAI (Por 193)  ►QUERCUS (Por 
44)  ►ADPE (Tun 65)  ►APEL (Tun 129)  ►APNEK Tunisie (Tun 132)  ►ASAD (Tun 76)  
►ASDEAR (Tun 146)  ►ASOC (Tun 74)  ►ATPNE (Tun 158)  ►ATUMED (Tun 155)  
►ATUMED Gabès (Tun 156)  ►CYMEPA (Tun 233)  ►Enda- Inter-Arabe (Tun 264)  
►Fondation ATLAS pour l'Autodéveloppement et la Solidarité (Tun 286)  ►OSS (Tun 
450)  ►Kirsal Cevre ve Ormancilik Sorunlari Arastirma Dernegi (Tur 388)  ►TEMA (Tur 
533)  ►TTKD - TACN (Tur 536)   
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Gestion durable des villes/Sustainable Cities management 
►AEK (Alb 390)  ►Klubi Ekologjik Tirana (Alb 391)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  
►AEB (Alg 91)  ►AEM (Alg 239)  ►AMS (Alg 111)  ►ANV "TOUIZA" (Alg 115)  ►APAT (Alg 
130)  ►MEA (Alg 434)  ►MINERVE (Alg 112)  ►EEB/BEE (Bel 172)  ►FoEE (Bel 23)  
►Ecological and Environmental Movement (The Cyprus Green Party) (Chy 248)  
►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  ►POAK (Chy 56)  ►Croatian Society for Bird and 
Nature Protection (Cro 231)  ►Eko Liburnia (Cro 257)  ►PAP/RAC (Cro 478)  ►EEA (Dan 
271)  ►AOYE (Egy 29)  ►APE (Egy 133)  ►CEDARE (Egy 183)  ►RAED (Egy 483)  ►SOEP 
(Egy 500)  ►Amigos de la Tierra (Esp 20)  ►CIDN (Esp 222)  ►CIPIE (Esp 194)  ►CODA 
(Esp 229)  ►ECOMediterrania (Esp 253)  ►ITACA (Esp 38)  ►MedCités (Esp 416)  
►Mediterrania (Esp 424)  ►PNUD/UNDP (Eta 471)  ►ADEME (Fra 3)  ►ADTC - AM (Fra 
142)  ►Agir Ici pour un monde solidaire (Fra 8)  ►Agir pour l'Environnement (Fra 9)  
►Alliance pour un monde responsable et solidaire (Fra 12)  ►Altea France (Fra 14)  
►Amis de la Terre (Fra 22)  ►APIEU (Fra 163)  ►APMNE (Fra 127)  ►ARPE (Fra 150)  
►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CG13 (Fra 238)  ►CME/WWC (Fra 220)  ►Comité 21 (Fra 215)  
►CPIE îles de Lérins et Pays d'Azur (Fra 188)  ►FARE-SUD (Fra 274)  ►FEEE (Fra 291)  
►FNE (Fra 300)  ►FRAPNA (Fra 285)  ►HELIO (Fra 357)  ►INSULA (Fra 221)  ►Maison 
de la Méditerranée (Fra 409)  ►MEDCITES (Fra 283)  ►Mission des Affaires 
Européennes/internationales de la Ville de Romans (Fra 431)  ►OML (Fra 451)  ►Pact 
Arim International (Fra 459)  ►pS-Eau (Fra 473)  ►RESACOOP (Fra 484)  
►Rhônalpénergie Environnement (Fra 490)  ►TECH-DEV (Fra 523)  ►Touiza Solidarité 
(Fra 529)  ►U Marinu (Fra 539)  ►VTM (Fra 160)  ►Association pour des interventions 
sociales et écologiques (Grè 124)  ►CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè 180)  ►Elliniki 
Etairia (Grè 262)  ►Elliniki Etairia Thes (Grè 263)  ►HSPN (Grè 362)  ►MIO-ECSDE (Grè 
421)  ►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  ►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►Life and Environment (Isr 404)  
►SPNI (Isr 511)  ►CISP (Ita 208)  ►ECOMED (Ita 7)  ►FoE Italy (Ita 19)  ►Forum per la 
Laguna de Venezia (Ita 299)  ►Italia Nostra (Ita 381)  ►Legambiente (Ita 398)  
►Legambiente (nazionale) (Ita 399)  ►PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  
►SID (Ita 509)  ►Arab Network for Environment and Development (Jor 28)  ►Friends of 
the Environment Club (Jor 322)  ►NHF (Jor 445)  ►ACS (Lib 504)  ►ALMEE (Lib 103)  
►APSAD (Lib 139)  ►Association pour la Protection de l'Environnement et de 
sauvegarde de l'héritage (Lib 137)  ►Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►LINE (Lib 
403)  ►MECTAT (Lib 426)  ►FoE Malta (Mal 437)  ►AFEM (Mar 2)  ►AIDD (Mar 149)  
►ALMAE (Mar 11)  ►Amicale AL-JAZOULI (Mar 16)  ►Association de protection de 
l'environnement à Ksar El Kébir (Mar 69)  ►Association de Protection de 
l'Environnement de la Wilaya de Tétouan (Mar 70)  ►Association pour l'Homme et 
l'Environnement (Mar 148)  ►ATDSD (Mar 154)  ►CDER (Mar 175)  ►CDUPE (Mar 176)  
►CJM (Mar 200)  ►Enda Maghreb (Mar 265)  ►Fondation Marrakech 21 (Mar 289)  
►GERERE (Mar 337)  ►TWIZA - Section Tanger (Mar 538)  ►TV (Mau 260)  ►PEC (Pal 
461)  ►Both Ends (Pay 171)  ►Novib (Pay 447)  ►ABAE (Por 40)  ►AJAQ (Por 42)  
►CPADA (Por 217)  ►GEC (Por 347)  ►Onda Verde (Por 43)  ►QUERCUS (Por 44)  
►YEE (Tch 556)  ►ADPE (Tun 65)  ►APNEK Tunisie (Tun 132)  ►APNES (Tun 68)  
►Association de Protection de la Nature et de l'Environnement de l'Ariana (Tun 67)  
►Association pour le Développement Durable (Tun 144)  ►ATPNE (Tun 158)  
►ATUMED (Tun 155)  ►ATUMED Gabès (Tun 156)  ►El Mourouj 2 (Tun 214)  ►El Taller 
(Tun 261)  ►Enda- Inter-Arabe (Tun 264)  ►Insan Yerlesimleri Dernegi (Tur 369)  ►WALD 
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(Tur 551)  ►Youth for Habitat (and Agenda 21) International Network (Tur 558)  ►YRS 
(You 432)   
 

Tourisme durable/Sustainable tourism 
►AEK (Alb 390)  ►CEEA (Alb 474)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►AEB (Alg 91)  
►AMS (Alg 111)  ►ANEJ (Alg 116)  ►ANV "TOUIZA" (Alg 115)  ►APEB (Alg 135)  
►Association Ecologique de Naama (Alg 92)  ►MINERVE (Alg 112)  ►Oasis Rouge (Alg 
448)  ►EEB/BEE (Bel 172)  ►FoEE (Bel 23)  ►CYMEPA (Chy 234)  ►ENARMONISI (Chy 
96)  ►FoE Cyprus (Chy 400)  ►Fondation chypriote pour le patrimoine (Chy 287)  
►Friends of Akamas (Chy 318)  ►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  ►Paphos 
Association for the Protection of the Environment (Chy 464)  ►POAK (Chy 56)  ►CED/ 
EDC (Cro 258)  ►Croatian Society for Bird and Nature Protection (Cro 231)  ►ED 
ZMERGO (Cro 259)  ►Eko centar "Caput Insulae" Beli (Cro 256)  ►Eko Liburnia (Cro 257)  
►PAP/RAC (Cro 478)  ►APE (Egy 133)  ►Amigos de la Tierra (Esp 20)  ►CODA (Esp 229)  
►CUC (Esp 191)  ►DEPANA (Esp 407)  ►ECOMediterrania (Esp 253)  ►FoE MedNet 
(Esp 320)  ►GEM (Esp 349)  ►GOB (Esp 345)  ►ITACA (Esp 38)  ►MED Forum (Esp 485)  
►MedCités (Esp 416)  ►Mediterrania (Esp 424)  ►Taller de Educacion Ambiental (Esp 
522)  ►4 D (Fra 242)  ►AAPNRC (Fra 82)  ►ADCAVL (Fra 89)  ►Alliance pour un monde 
responsable et solidaire (Fra 12)  ►Alpes de Lumière (Fra 13)  ►AME (Fra 4)  ►Amichi di 
A Custera  (L' ) (Fra 17)  ►Amichi di U Rughjone (L' ) (Fra 18)  ►Amis de la Terre (Fra 22)  
►Association A Smachjata (Fra 49)  ►Atelier Bleu du Cap de l'Aigle (Fra 162)  ►CARI 
(Fra 174)  ►CEBENNA (Fra 179)  ►CG13 (Fra 238)  ►Chambre des Beaux Arts de 
Méditerranée (Fra 198)  ►CLAJ (Fra 203)  ►CLAPE-LR (Fra 211)  ►CME/CPIE84 (Fra 184)  
►Comité 21 (Fra 215)  ►CPIE Alpes de Provence (Fra 187)  ►CPIE des Pays 
Narbonnais (Fra 189)  ►CPIE du Conflent (Fra 190)  ►CPIE îles de Lérins et Pays d'Azur 
(Fra 188)  ►CUN du Larzac (Fra 232)  ►Drailles (Fra 243)  ►FARE-SUD (Fra 274)  
►Fédération des parcs naturels régionaux (Fra 281)  ►FEEE (Fra 291)  ►FNE (Fra 300)  
►FRAPNA (Fra 285)  ►GI.S Posidonie (Fra 342)  ►GRIVE (Fra 335)  ►Institut Forêt 
Méditerranéenne (Fra 373)  ►INSULA (Fra 221)  ►Les Dimanches Verts (Fra 402)  
►MEDCITES (Fra 283)  ►Méditerranée 2000 (Fra 423)  ►Mission des Affaires 
Européennes/internationales de la Ville de Romans (Fra 431)  ►Naturoscope (Fra 442)  
►NECFA (Fra 446)  ►OML (Fra 451)  ►Photographes sans Frontières (Fra 467)  ►Plan 
Bleu (Fra 468)  ►Rhônalpénergie Environnement (Fra 490)  ►SEPANSO (Fra 519)  
►SOPTOM (Fra 548)  ►U Marinu (Fra 539)  ►UPR (Fra 547)  ►ARCHELON (Grè 494)  
►Archipelagos Aigaiou (Grè 31)  ►CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè 180)  ►CVG 
(Grè 223)  ►Ecology Club of Corfou (Grè 252)  ►EIPA (Grè 359)  ►Elliniki Etairia (Grè 262)  
►Elliniki Etairia Thes (Grè 263)  ►EOE/HOS (Grè 361)  ►EPEK (Grè 508)  ►EPO (Grè 510)  
►HSPN (Grè 362)  ►JEM (Grè 383)  ►MIO-ECSDE (Grè 421)  ►NAWA Crete (Grè 441)  
►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  ►SOS Méditerranée (Grè 518)  ►SPP (Grè 506)  ►UNEP/MAP 
(Grè 418)  ►WWF Grèce (Grè 555)  ►FoEME (Isr 321)  ►Life and Environment (Isr 404)  
►Agriturist (Ita 10)  ►Asociacion Ecologista AGRO (Ita 35)  ►CEFA (Ita 207)  ►ECOMED 
(Ita 7)  ►Forum per la Laguna de Venezia (Ita 299)  ►Italia Nostra (Ita 381)  ►MAREVIVO 
(Ita 412)  ►PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  ►WWF MedPo (Ita 472)  
►Arab Network for Environment and Development (Jor 28)  ►Jordan Society for 
Sustainable Development (Jor 385)  ►RSCN (Jor 493)  ►ACS (Lib 504)  ►AFDC (Lib 145)  
►APSAD (Lib 139)  ►Association culturelle de Hermel (Lib 58)  ►Association pour la 
Protection de l'Environnement et de sauvegarde de l'héritage (Lib 137)  ►FON (Lib 319)  
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►GL (Lib 330)  ►Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►MECTAT (Lib 426)  ►BLM 
(Mal 170)  ►ECO (Mal 246)  ►FoE Malta (Mal 437)  ►AABAPD (Mar 53)  ►AAZ (Mar 83)  
►ABDBO (Mar 61)  ►ACDC (Mar 57)  ►ADL (Mar 147)  ►AFEM (Mar 2)  ►Amicale AL-
JAZOULI (Mar 16)  ►AMRASH (Mar 72)  ►AOS (Mar 122)  ►Association de 
Développement de la Vallée du Dra (Mar 63)  ►Association Tazart pour le 
Développement Economique et Social (Mar 152)  ►Association TILKAHYA pour le 
Développement Rural (Mar 153)  ►CDUPE (Mar 176)  ►ECODEL (Mar 90)  ►Oasis Verte 
(Mar 120)  ►AMPN (Mon 113)  ►HBS (Pal 355)  ►Novib (Pay 447)  ►YDC (Pay 557)  ►ABAE 
(Por 40)  ►AJAQ (Por 42)  ►ALMARGEM (Por 41)  ►Amigos do Mar (Por 21)  
►Beirambeite (Por 167)  ►CEAI (Por 193)  ►EURONATURA (Por 269)  ►Federaçao 
Portuguesa de Cicloturismo e Utilizadores de Bicicleta (Por 273)  ►In Loco (Por 368)  
►Onda Verde (Por 43)  ►QUERCUS (Por 44)  ►DPPVN (Slo 244)  ►SEM (Slo 499)  
►APENB (Tun 71)  ►ASOC (Tun 74)  ►ATPNE (Tun 158)  ►ATUMED Gabès (Tun 156)  
►CYMEPA (Tun 233)  ►COR TR (Tur 202)  ►DHKD (Tur 240)  ►FEEE Turkey (Tur 534)  
►Mediterranean SOS  Istanbul Gonulluleri (Tur 422)  ►TCV, EFT (Tur 535)  ►YRS (You 
432)   
 

Energie/Energy 
►AEK (Alb 390)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►AEB (Alg 91)  ►AEPEFF  W Bechar 
(Alg 93)  ►APRUE (Alg 5)  ►ARCE (Alg 140)  ►MEA (Alg 434)  ►EEB/BEE (Bel 172)  
►FoEE (Bel 23)  ►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  ►ED ZMERGO (Cro 259)  ►EEA 
(Dan 271)  ►AOYE (Egy 29)  ►EPDA (Egy 94)  ►ESES (Egy 255)  ►OECP (Egy 458)  
►RAED (Egy 483)  ►Accio Ecologista-Agro (Esp 1)  ►CIPIE (Esp 194)  ►CODA (Esp 229)  
►Fons de Documentacio del Medi Ambient (Esp 295)  ►IDAE (Esp 375)  ►IPADE (Esp 
374)  ►MEDENER (Esp 109)  ►PNUD/UNDP (Eta 471)  ►ADEME (Fra 3)  ►Agir Ici pour 
un monde solidaire (Fra 8)  ►Agir pour l'Environnement (Fra 9)  ►Alliance pour un 
monde responsable et solidaire (Fra 12)  ►AME (Fra 4)  ►Amis de la Terre (Fra 22)  
►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CEVEN (Fra 182)  ►CLER (Fra 212)  ►Comité 21 (Fra 215)  ►CPIFP 
(Fra 395)  ►ECCLA (Fra 249)  ►FAB (Fra 275)  ►FARE-SUD (Fra 274)  ►Festiventu (Fra 
401)  ►FNE (Fra 300)  ►FRAPNA (Fra 285)  ►GERES (Fra 338)  ►HELIO (Fra 357)  ►HSF 
(Fra 366)  ►La Maison de Sagesse (Fra 392)  ►La Pensée sauvage (Fra 393)  ►M&D (Fra 
428)  ►Naturoscope (Fra 442)  ►OBSERV'ER (Fra 449)  ►Photographes sans Frontières 
(Fra 467)  ►RESACOOP (Fra 484)  ►Rhônalpénergie Environnement (Fra 490)  ►TECH-
DEV (Fra 523)  ►Tetraktys (Fra 525)  ►Association pour des interventions sociales et 
écologiques (Grè 124)  ►CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè 180)  ►CRES (Grè 181)  
►EPO (Grè 510)  ►HSPN (Grè 362)  ►JEM (Grè 383)  ►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  
►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►FoEME (Isr 321)  ►ECOMED (Ita 7)  ►ENEA (Ita 266)  ►FoE 
Italy (Ita 19)  ►Greenpeace Italia (Ita 333)  ►Italia Nostra (Ita 381)  ►Arab Network for 
Environment and Development (Jor 28)  ►Jordan Society for Sustainable Development 
(Jor 385)  ►NHF (Jor 445)  ►ALMEE (Lib 103)  ►Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib 396)  
►MECTAT (Lib 426)  ►FoE Malta (Mal 437)  ►Greenpeace Méditerranée (Mal 334)  
►AABAPD (Mar 53)  ►AASDSC (Mar 52)  ►AAZ (Mar 83)  ►ABDBO (Mar 61)  ►ACAF 
(Mar 85)  ►ACDC (Mar 57)  ►ADEM (Mar 141)  ►ADL (Mar 147)  ►ALDC (Mar 102)  ►AMAL 
(ex ACAET) (Mar 107)  ►AMRASH (Mar 72)  ►Association de Développement de la 
Vallée du Dra (Mar 63)  ►Association TILKAHYA pour le Développement Rural (Mar 153)  
►CDER (Mar 175)  ►CRS/ Morocco (Mar 495)  ►ECODEL (Mar 90)  ►Fondation 
Marrakech 21 (Mar 289)  ►GERERE (Mar 337)  ►M&DL (Mar 427)  ►Tichka (Mar 527)  
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►ANAIF-PIE (Mau 117)  ►Tenmiya (Mau 524)  ►TV (Mau 260)  ►PEC (Pal 461)  ►Novib 
(Pay 447)  ►AJAQ (Por 42)  ►CCE (Por 196)  ►EURONATURA (Por 269)  ►QUERCUS 
(Por 44)  ►SEM (Slo 499)  ►AME (Tun 6)  ►APNEK Tunisie (Tun 132)  ►ATUMED Gabès 
(Tun 156)  ►Arkadas (Tur 33)  ►DACE (Tur 241)  ►TCV, EFT (Tur 535)  ►Youth for Habitat 
(and Agenda 21) International Network (Tur 558)   
 

Forêts/Forests 
►AEK (Alb 390)  ►CEEA (Alb 474)  ►Klubi Ekologjik Lushnje (Alb 389)  ►Klubi Ekologjik 
Tirana (Alb 391)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►PPNEA (Alb 498)  ►AEB (Alg 91)  
►AEM (Alg 239)  ►AMS (Alg 111)  ►ANEJ (Alg 116)  ►APE Chlef (Alg 134)  ►ARCE (Alg 
140)  ►Association des Apiculteurs de Blida (Alg 84)  ►ECOLOGICA (Alg 136)  ►MEA 
(Alg 434)  ►MINERVE (Alg 112)  ►Cyprus Wildlife Society (Chy 236)  ►ENARMONISI (Chy 
96)  ►Friends of Akamas (Chy 318)  ►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  ►ED ZMERGO 
(Cro 259)  ►Eko centar "Caput Insulae" Beli (Cro 256)  ►Green Istria (Cro 380)  ►Friends 
of the Tree (Egy 323)  ►SOEP (Egy 500)  ►Tree Lovers Association (Egy 531)  ►CODA 
(Esp 229)  ►DEPANA (Esp 407)  ►ECOMediterrania (Esp 253)  ►FoE MedNet (Esp 320)  
►Fons de Documentacio del Medi Ambient (Esp 295)  ►GOB (Esp 345)  ►IPADE (Esp 
374)  ►MED Forum (Esp 485)  ►SILVEMA (Esp 37)  ►UICN (Esp 543)  ►WWF/Adena (Esp 
294)  ►AAPNRC (Fra 82)  ►Agir pour l'Environnement (Fra 9)  ►ALEP (Fra 104)  ►AME 
(Fra 4)  ►Amichi di A Custera  (L' ) (Fra 17)  ►Amichi di U Rughjone (L' ) (Fra 18)  
►APIEU Ajaccio (Fra 164)  ►APMNE (Fra 127)  ►ARPE (Fra 150)  ►Association A 
Smachjata (Fra 49)  ►ASTIA (Fra 75)  ►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CEBENNA (Fra 179)  ►CEEP 
(Fra 226)  ►CEN LR (Fra 225)  ►CG13 (Fra 238)  ►CLAPE-LR (Fra 211)  ►Comité de 
Conservation de la Nature des Pyrénées Orientales (Fra 210)  ►CPIFP (Fra 395)  
►FARE-SUD (Fra 274)  ►Forêt Méditerranéenne (Fra 296)  ►FRAPNA (Fra 285)  
►Institut Forêt Méditerranéenne (Fra 373)  ►LPO (Fra 406)  ►MAB (Fra 542)  ►MIDEV 13 
(Fra 430)  ►Naturoscope (Fra 442)  ►Plan Bleu (Fra 468)  ►SNPN (Fra 505)  ►UPR (Fra 547)  
►WWF France (Fra 554)  ►Archipelagos Aigaiou (Grè 31)  ►EOE/HOS (Grè 361)  
►EPEK (Grè 508)  ►EPO (Grè 510)  ►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  ►SPP (Grè 506)  
►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►WWF Grèce (Grè 555)  ►SPNI (Isr 511)  ►CEFA (Ita 207)  ►FoE 
Italy (Ita 19)  ►Italia Nostra (Ita 381)  ►PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  
►SItE (Ita 502)  ►WWF MedPo (Ita 472)  ►RSCN (Jor 493)  ►ACS (Lib 504)  ►AFDC (Lib 
145)  ►Association culturelle de Hermel (Lib 58)  ►FON (Lib 319)  ►GL (Lib 330)  
►Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►MECTAT (Lib 426)  ►SPNL (Lib 512)  ►BLM 
(Mal 170)  ►Greenpeace Méditerranée (Mal 334)  ►AABAPD (Mar 53)  ►AAZ (Mar 83)  
►ACDC (Mar 57)  ►ADEM (Mar 141)  ►AFEM (Mar 2)  ►ALCESDAM (Mar 126)  ►ALDC 
(Mar 102)  ►AMAL (ex ACAET) (Mar 107)  ►ASMAPE (Mar 382)  ►Association de 
protection de l'environnement à Ksar El Kébir (Mar 69)  ►Association TILKAHYA pour 
le Développement Rural (Mar 153)  ►ATED (Mar 151)  ►CDUPE (Mar 176)  ►CJM (Mar 
200)  ►FMED (Mar 298)  ►Oasis Verte (Mar 120)  ►SPANA (Mar 507)  ►TWIZA (Mar 537)  
►TWIZA - Section Tanger (Mar 538)  ►ADD (Mau 143)  ►Mauritanie 2000 (Mau 415)  
►LAWE (Pal 394)  ►ALMARGEM (Por 41)  ►Amigos do Mar (Por 21)  ►CEAI (Por 193)  
►FAPAS (Por 324)  ►Onda Verde (Por 43)  ►QUERCUS (Por 44)  ►DPPVN (Slo 244)  
►SEM (Slo 499)  ►YEE (Tch 556)  ►AAO (Tun 79)  ►ADPE (Tun 65)  ►APEL (Tun 129)  
►APNEK Tunisie (Tun 132)  ►ASAD (Tun 76)  ►ATUMED (Tun 155)  ►SPA/RAC (Tun 541)  
►WWF (Tun 553)  ►COR TR (Tur 202)  ►DHKD (Tur 240)  ►Kirsal Cevre ve Ormancilik 



Les organismes par type d'actions / List by of type of activities 

Environnement et Développement durable en Méditerranée - Répertoire  183 

Sorunlari Arastirma Dernegi (Tur 388)  ►TCV, EFT (Tur 535)  ►TEMA (Tur 533)  ►TTKD - 
TACN (Tur 536)   
 

Mer/Marine ecosystems 
►AEK (Alb 390)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►AEB (Alg 91)  ►ANEJ (Alg 116)  ►APE 
Chlef (Alg 134)  ►ARCE (Alg 140)  ►ECOLOGICA (Alg 136)  ►MEA (Alg 434)  ►RECIFS 
(Alg 476)  ►CYMEPA (Chy 234)  ►Cyprus Wildlife Society (Chy 236)  ►ENARMONISI (Chy 
96)  ►Fondation chypriote pour le patrimoine (Chy 287)  ►Friends of Akamas (Chy 318)  
►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  ►CED/ EDC (Cro 258)  ►ED ZMERGO (Cro 259)  
►MMSG (Cro 346)  ►EPDA (Egy 94)  ►CIDN (Esp 222)  ►CODA (Esp 229)  ►DEPANA 
(Esp 407)  ►ECOMediterrania (Esp 253)  ►FoE MedNet (Esp 320)  ►GOB (Esp 345)  
►IPADE (Esp 374)  ►MED Forum (Esp 485)  ►SILVEMA (Esp 37)  ►UICN (Esp 543)  
►WWF/Adena (Esp 294)  ►AAPNRC (Fra 82)  ►ALEP (Fra 104)  ►APIEU Ajaccio (Fra 
164)  ►APMNE (Fra 127)  ►ARPE (Fra 150)  ►ASAME (Fra 77)  ►Association Georges 
Cooper, les Jardiniers de la Mer (Fra 100)  ►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CG13 (Fra 238)  ►Comité 
de Conservation de la Nature des Pyrénées Orientales (Fra 210)  ►CPIE îles de Lérins 
et Pays d'Azur (Fra 188)  ►FARE-SUD (Fra 274)  ►GEM (Fra 336)  ►GI.S Posidonie (Fra 
342)  ►GI.S Posidonie Corse (Fra 343)  ►MAB (Fra 542)  ►MART (Fra 433)  
►Méditerranée 2000 (Fra 423)  ►MedMarAvis (Fra 425)  ►Naturoscope (Fra 442)  
►SNPN (Fra 505)  ►Société de Protection de la Nature d'Agde (Fra 503)  ►SOS Grand 
Bleu (Fra 517)  ►U Marinu (Fra 539)  ►WWF France (Fra 554)  ►ARCHELON (Grè 494)  
►Archipelagos Aigaiou (Grè 31)  ►Ecology Club of Corfou (Grè 252)  ►EPO (Grè 510)  
►MEDASSET (Grè 110)  ►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  ►SOS Méditerranée (Grè 518)  
►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►WWF Grèce (Grè 555)  ►FoEME (Isr 321)  ►SPNI (Isr 511)  
►Forum per la Laguna de Venezia (Ita 299)  ►IMC (Ita 195)  ►Italia Nostra (Ita 381)  
►Legambiente (Ita 398)  ►Legambiente (nazionale) (Ita 399)  ►MAREVIVO (Ita 412)  
►PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  ►SCHOLE FUTURO (Ita 379)  ►SItE 
(Ita 502)  ►WWF MedPo (Ita 472)  ►APSAD (Lib 139)  ►EPC (Lib 213)  ►FON (Lib 319)  
►Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►BLM (Mal 170)  ►Greenpeace Méditerranée 
(Mal 334)  ►MLCG (Mal 413)  ►NT (Mal 440)  ►REMPEC (Mal 481)  ►AFEM (Mar 2)  
►Association pour l'Homme et l'Environnement (Mar 148)  ►Mauritanie 2000 (Mau 415)  
►AMPN (Mon 113)  ►HBS (Pal 355)  ►Amigos do Mar (Por 21)  ►QUERCUS (Por 44)  
►ADP Metline (Tun 64)  ►ADPE (Tun 65)  ►APNES (Tun 68)  ►Association pour le 
Développement Durable (Tun 144)  ►ATUMED (Tun 155)  ►ATUMED Gabès (Tun 156)  
►SPA/RAC (Tun 541)  ►WWF (Tun 553)  ►COR TR (Tur 202)  ►DACE (Tur 241)  ►DHKD 
(Tur 240)  ►MEDCOAST (Tur 417)  ►Mediterranean SOS  Istanbul Gonulluleri (Tur 422)  
►TUDAV (Tur 532)  ►TURMEPA (Tur 237)   
 

Biodiversité animale/Animal biodiversity 
►AEK (Alb 390)  ►CEEA (Alb 474)  ►Klubi Ekologjik Lushnje (Alb 389)  ►Masmedia & 
Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►PPNEA (Alb 498)  ►AEPEFF  W Bechar (Alg 93)  ►ANV "TOUIZA" 
(Alg 115)  ►APEB (Alg 135)  ►AREA-ED (Alg 73)  ►Association des Amis du Parc du 
Tassili N'AAJJER (Alg 81)  ►Association des Apiculteurs de Blida (Alg 84)  ►Association 
Ecologique de Naama (Alg 92)  ►Le Lait Pur (Alg 87)  ►MINERVE (Alg 112)  
►Association for the Protection of Animals and Birds (Chy 98)  ►Cyprus Ornithological 
Society (Chy 235)  ►Cyprus Wildlife Society (Chy 236)  ►Fondation chypriote pour le 



Les organismes par type d'actions / List by of type of activities 

184 Environment and Sustainable Development in the Mediterranean area - Directory 

patrimoine (Chy 287)  ►Friends of Akamas (Chy 318)  ►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  
►Croatian Society for Bird and Nature Protection (Cro 231)  ►ED ZMERGO (Cro 259)  
►Eko centar "Caput Insulae" Beli (Cro 256)  ►Green Istria (Cro 380)  ►MMSG (Cro 346)  
►EPDA (Egy 94)  ►Asociacion de Amigos de Donana (Esp 34)  ►CIDN (Esp 222)  
►CODA (Esp 229)  ►DEPANA (Esp 407)  ►Ecologistas en Accion (Esp 251)  
►ECOMediterrania (Esp 253)  ►FoE MedNet (Esp 320)  ►GOB (Esp 345)  ►SEO/BirdLife 
(Esp 501)  ►SILVEMA (Esp 37)  ►UICN (Esp 543)  ►WWF/Adena (Esp 294)  ►AAPNRC 
(Fra 82)  ►AFP (Fra 99)  ►Agir pour l'Environnement (Fra 9)  ►AME (Fra 4)  ►APIEU 
Ajaccio (Fra 164)  ►APMNE (Fra 127)  ►ARPE (Fra 150)  ►ASAME (Fra 77)  ►ASPAS (Fra 
138)  ►Association A Smachjata (Fra 49)  ►Association Georges Cooper, les Jardiniers 
de la Mer (Fra 100)  ►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CEEP (Fra 226)  ►CEN LR (Fra 225)  ►CG13 (Fra 
238)  ►Comité de Conservation de la Nature des Pyrénées Orientales (Fra 210)  
►CREN (Fra 227)  ►FRAPNA (Fra 285)  ►GEM (Fra 336)  ►GI.S Posidonie (Fra 342)  
►GRIVE (Fra 335)  ►LPO (Fra 406)  ►MAB (Fra 542)  ►MedMarAvis (Fra 425)  
►Naturoscope (Fra 442)  ►NECFA (Fra 446)  ►SNPN (Fra 505)  ►Société de Protection 
de la Nature d'Agde (Fra 503)  ►SOPTOM (Fra 548)  ►WWF France (Fra 554)  
►ARCHELON (Grè 494)  ►Archipelagos Aigaiou (Grè 31)  ►Ecology Club of Corfou (Grè 
252)  ►EPO (Grè 510)  ►HSPN (Grè 362)  ►HZS (Grè 363)  ►MEDASSET (Grè 110)  ►Nea 
Ecologia (Grè 443)  ►SPP (Grè 506)  ►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►WWF Grèce (Grè 555)  
►SPNI (Isr 511)  ►FoE Italy (Ita 19)  ►Italia Nostra (Ita 381)  ►MAREVIVO (Ita 412)  
►PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  ►SItE (Ita 502)  ►WWF MedPo (Ita 
472)  ►RSCN (Jor 493)  ►ACS (Lib 504)  ►AFDC (Lib 145)  ►Association culturelle de 
Hermel (Lib 58)  ►Association pour la Protection de l'Environnement et de sauvegarde 
de l'héritage (Lib 137)  ►EPC (Lib 213)  ►FON (Lib 319)  ►GL (Lib 330)  ►Lebanese 
Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►MECTAT (Lib 426)  ►RMF/ FRM (Lib 292)  ►SPNL (Lib 
512)  ►BLM (Mal 170)  ►Greenpeace Méditerranée (Mal 334)  ►MLCG (Mal 413)  ►NT (Mal 
440)  ►AABAPD (Mar 53)  ►ADEM (Mar 141)  ►ALDC (Mar 102)  ►AOS (Mar 122)  
►ASMAPE (Mar 382)  ►Association de Développement de la Vallée du Dra (Mar 63)  
►Association de protection de l'environnement à Ksar El Kébir (Mar 69)  ►FADEF (Mar 
277)  ►HERD (Mar 364)  ►Oasis Verte (Mar 120)  ►Ribat al Fath (Mar 491)  ►SPANA (Mar 
507)  ►ADD (Mau 143)  ►AMPN (Mon 113)  ►ALMARGEM (Por 41)  ►Amigos do Mar (Por 
21)  ►CEAI (Por 193)  ►FAPAS (Por 324)  ►Onda Verde (Por 43)  ►QUERCUS (Por 44)  
►BirdLife International (Roy 169)  ►DPPVN (Slo 244)  ►SEM (Slo 499)  ►YEE (Tch 556)  
►AAO (Tun 79)  ►ANTPFS (Tun 118)  ►APEL (Tun 129)  ►APENB (Tun 71)  ►SPA/RAC 
(Tun 541)  ►COR TR (Tur 202)  ►DHKD (Tur 240)  ►MEDCOAST (Tur 417)  ►TCV, EFT 
(Tur 535)  ►TTKD - TACN (Tur 536)  ►TURMEPA (Tur 237)  ►YRS (You 432)   
 

Biodiversité végétale/Plant biodiversity 
►AEK (Alb 390)  ►CEEA (Alb 474)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►PPNEA (Alb 498)  
►AEB (Alg 91)  ►AEM (Alg 239)  ►AEPEFF  W Bechar (Alg 93)  ►ANV "TOUIZA" (Alg 
115)  ►APEB (Alg 135)  ►ARCE (Alg 140)  ►AREA-ED (Alg 73)  ►Association des Amis du 
Parc du Tassili N'AAJJER (Alg 81)  ►Association des Apiculteurs de Blida (Alg 84)  
►Association Ecologique de Naama (Alg 92)  ►ECOLOGICA (Alg 136)  ►Le Lait Pur 
(Alg 87)  ►MEA (Alg 434)  ►MINERVE (Alg 112)  ►Cyprus Wildlife Society (Chy 236)  
►Fondation chypriote pour le patrimoine (Chy 287)  ►Friends of Akamas (Chy 318)  
►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  ►ED ZMERGO (Cro 259)  ►Eko centar "Caput 
Insulae" Beli (Cro 256)  ►Green Istria (Cro 380)  ►EPDA (Egy 94)  ►Friends of the Tree 
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(Egy 323)  ►SOEP (Egy 500)  ►Tree Lovers Association (Egy 531)  ►AEACSV (Esp 36)  
►Asociacion de Amigos de Donana (Esp 34)  ►CODA (Esp 229)  ►DEPANA (Esp 407)  
►Ecologistas en Accion (Esp 251)  ►ECOMediterrania (Esp 253)  ►FoE MedNet (Esp 
320)  ►GOB (Esp 345)  ►SEO/BirdLife (Esp 501)  ►SILVEMA (Esp 37)  ►UICN (Esp 543)  
►WWF/Adena (Esp 294)  ►AAPNRC (Fra 82)  ►AFP (Fra 99)  ►Agir pour 
l'Environnement (Fra 9)  ►AME (Fra 4)  ►Amichi di A Custera  (L' ) (Fra 17)  ►APIEU 
Ajaccio (Fra 164)  ►APMNE (Fra 127)  ►ARPE (Fra 150)  ►ASAME (Fra 77)  ►Association 
A Smachjata (Fra 49)  ►Association Georges Cooper, les Jardiniers de la Mer (Fra 100)  
►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CARI (Fra 174)  ►CEEP (Fra 226)  ►CEN LR (Fra 225)  ►CG13 (Fra 
238)  ►CLAPE-LR (Fra 211)  ►Comité de Conservation de la Nature des Pyrénées 
Orientales (Fra 210)  ►CPIFP (Fra 395)  ►CREN (Fra 227)  ►FAB (Fra 275)  ►FRAPNA 
(Fra 285)  ►GI.S Posidonie (Fra 342)  ►IDS (Fra 376)  ►Institut Forêt Méditerranéenne 
(Fra 373)  ►La Pensée sauvage (Fra 393)  ►Les Dimanches Verts (Fra 402)  ►MAB (Fra 
542)  ►MART (Fra 433)  ►Naturoscope (Fra 442)  ►NECFA (Fra 446)  ►Plan Bleu (Fra 468)  
►SNPN (Fra 505)  ►Société de Protection de la Nature d'Agde (Fra 503)  ►SOLAGRAL 
(Fra 514)  ►TECH-DEV (Fra 523)  ►UPR (Fra 547)  ►WWF France (Fra 554)  ►CREE-
KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè 180)  ►Ecology Club of Corfou (Grè 252)  ►EPO (Grè 510)  
►HSPN (Grè 362)  ►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  ►SPP (Grè 506)  ►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  
►WWF Grèce (Grè 555)  ►SPNI (Isr 511)  ►CEFA (Ita 207)  ►Italia Nostra (Ita 381)  
►MAREVIVO (Ita 412)  ►PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  ►SItE (Ita 502)  
►WWF MedPo (Ita 472)  ►RSCN (Jor 493)  ►ACS (Lib 504)  ►AFDC (Lib 145)  
►Association culturelle de Hermel (Lib 58)  ►Association pour la Protection de 
l'Environnement et de sauvegarde de l'héritage (Lib 137)  ►EPC (Lib 213)  ►FON (Lib 319)  
►GL (Lib 330)  ►Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►MECTAT (Lib 426)  ►SPNL 
(Lib 512)  ►BLM (Mal 170)  ►Greenpeace Méditerranée (Mal 334)  ►NT (Mal 440)  
►AABAPD (Mar 53)  ►AACF (Mar 15)  ►AAZ (Mar 83)  ►ADEM (Mar 141)  ►ALDC (Mar 
102)  ►AOS (Mar 122)  ►ASAJEB (Mar 78)  ►ASMAPE (Mar 382)  ►Association de 
Développement de la Vallée du Dra (Mar 63)  ►Association de protection de 
l'environnement à Ksar El Kébir (Mar 69)  ►Association TILKAHYA pour le 
Développement Rural (Mar 153)  ►ATED (Mar 151)  ►FADEF (Mar 277)  ►FMED (Mar 298)  
►Oasis Verte (Mar 120)  ►Ribat al Fath (Mar 491)  ►SPANA (Mar 507)  ►ADD (Mau 143)  
►TV (Mau 260)  ►ARIJ (Pal 27)  ►HBS (Pal 355)  ►ALMARGEM (Por 41)  ►Amigos do 
Mar (Por 21)  ►GEC (Por 347)  ►Onda Verde (Por 43)  ►QUERCUS (Por 44)  ►SEM (Slo 
499)  ►YEE (Tch 556)  ►AAO (Tun 79)  ►APEL (Tun 129)  ►APENB (Tun 71)  ►ATUMED 
Gabès (Tun 156)  ►CYMEPA (Tun 233)  ►SPA/RAC (Tun 541)  ►COR TR (Tur 202)  
►DHKD (Tur 240)  ►Kirsal Cevre ve Ormancilik Sorunlari Arastirma Dernegi (Tur 388)  
►MEDCOAST (Tur 417)  ►TCV, EFT (Tur 535)  ►TEMA (Tur 533)  ►TTKD - TACN (Tur 
536)  ►TURMEPA (Tur 237)  ►YRS (You 432)   
 

Zones humides/Wetlands 
►AEK (Alb 390)  ►CEEA (Alb 474)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►PPNEA (Alb 498)  
►AEB (Alg 91)  ►AEPEFF  W Bechar (Alg 93)  ►Oasis Rouge (Alg 448)  ►Cyprus 
Wildlife Society (Chy 236)  ►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  ►Croatian Society for 
Bird and Nature Protection (Cro 231)  ►EPDA (Egy 94)  ►Accio Ecologista-Agro (Esp 1)  
►Asociacion de Amigos de Donana (Esp 34)  ►CIDN (Esp 222)  ►CODA (Esp 229)  
►DEPANA (Esp 407)  ►Ecologistas en Accion (Esp 251)  ►ECOMediterrania (Esp 253)  
►Fons de Documentacio del Medi Ambient (Esp 295)  ►GOB (Esp 345)  ►MED Forum 
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(Esp 485)  ►SEO/BirdLife (Esp 501)  ►SILVEMA (Esp 37)  ►UICN (Esp 543)  
►WWF/Adena (Esp 294)  ►AAPNRC (Fra 82)  ►AFP (Fra 99)  ►AME (Fra 4)  ►APMNE 
(Fra 127)  ►ARPE (Fra 150)  ►ASAME (Fra 77)  ►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CEN LR (Fra 225)  
►CG13 (Fra 238)  ►CLAPE-LR (Fra 211)  ►CPIE des Pays Narbonnais (Fra 189)  
►CREN (Fra 227)  ►ECCLA (Fra 249)  ►FRAPNA (Fra 285)  ►GRIVE (Fra 335)  ►INSULA 
(Fra 221)  ►IPEE (Fra 372)  ►LPO (Fra 406)  ►MAB (Fra 542)  ►MART (Fra 433)  
►MedMarAvis (Fra 425)  ►MIDEV 13 (Fra 430)  ►SNPN (Fra 505)  ►WWF France (Fra 
554)  ►CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè 180)  ►EOE/HOS (Grè 361)  ►EPEK (Grè 508)  
►EPO (Grè 510)  ►HSPN (Grè 362)  ►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  ►SPP (Grè 506)  
►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►WWF Grèce (Grè 555)  ►SPNI (Isr 511)  ►CEFA (Ita 207)  ►FoE 
Italy (Ita 19)  ►Forum per la Laguna de Venezia (Ita 299)  ►IMC (Ita 195)  ►Italia Nostra 
(Ita 381)  ►Legambiente (nazionale) (Ita 399)  ►PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale 
(Ita 470)  ►SItE (Ita 502)  ►WWF MedPo (Ita 472)  ►RSCN (Jor 493)  ►FON (Lib 319)  
►Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►BLM (Mal 170)  ►NT (Mal 440)  ►ASMAPE 
(Mar 382)  ►ECODEL (Mar 90)  ►SPANA (Mar 507)  ►ADD (Mau 143)  ►ALMARGEM (Por 
41)  ►Amigos do Mar (Por 21)  ►CEAI (Por 193)  ►FAPAS (Por 324)  ►Onda Verde (Por 43)  
►QUERCUS (Por 44)  ►DPPVN (Slo 244)  ►SEM (Slo 499)  ►APEL (Tun 129)  ►APENB 
(Tun 71)  ►APNES (Tun 68)  ►Association pour le Développement Durable (Tun 144)  
►ATUMED (Tun 155)  ►El Mourouj 2 (Tun 214)  ►SPA/RAC (Tun 541)  ►WWF (Tun 553)  
►DHKD (Tur 240)  ►TCV, EFT (Tur 535)  ►TTKD - TACN (Tur 536)  ►YRS (You 432)   
 

Oasis 
►AEPEFF  W Bechar (Alg 93)  ►APAT (Alg 130)  ►APEB (Alg 135)  ►ARCE (Alg 140)  
►AREA-ED (Alg 73)  ►Association des Amis du Parc du Tassili N'AAJJER (Alg 81)  ►Le 
Lait Pur (Alg 87)  ►MEA (Alg 434)  ►Oasis Rouge (Alg 448)  ►MED Forum (Esp 485)  
►ASTIA (Fra 75)  ►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CARI (Fra 174)  ►FAB (Fra 275)  ►MAB (Fra 542)  
►NECFA (Fra 446)  ►Trait d'Union Solidarité Alsace (Fra 530)  ►FoE Italy (Ita 19)  
►RSCN (Jor 493)  ►AABAPD (Mar 53)  ►AACF (Mar 15)  ►ACAF (Mar 85)  ►AELDC (Mar 
95)  ►AHAF (Mar 101)  ►AMRASH (Mar 72)  ►Association de Développement de la 
Vallée du Dra (Mar 63)  ►Association Tazart pour le Développement Economique et 
Social (Mar 152)  ►CJM (Mar 200)  ►Oasis Verte (Mar 120)  ►ADD (Mau 143)  ►ANAIF-PIE 
(Mau 117)  ►ARIJ (Pal 27)  ►AAO (Tun 79)  ►ASAD (Tun 76)  ►ASDEAR (Tun 146)  
►ASOC (Tun 74)  ►ATAV (Tun 157)  ►ATUMED Gabès (Tun 156)  ►SPA/RAC (Tun 541)  
►COR TR (Tur 202)  ►DHKD (Tur 240)   
 

Montagne/Mountain 
►AEK (Alb 390)  ►CEEA (Alb 474)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►AEM (Alg 239)  
►AMS (Alg 111)  ►APE Chlef (Alg 134)  ►Association des Apiculteurs de Blida (Alg 84)  
►Cyprus Ornithological Society (Chy 235)  ►Cyprus Wildlife Society (Chy 236)  
►ENARMONISI (Chy 96)  ►Friends of Akamas (Chy 318)  ►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK 
(Chy 280)  ►CED/ EDC (Cro 258)  ►ED ZMERGO (Cro 259)  ►CIDN (Esp 222)  ►CODA 
(Esp 229)  ►DEPANA (Esp 407)  ►IPADE (Esp 374)  ►UICN (Esp 543)  ►WWF/Adena (Esp 
294)  ►AAPNRC (Fra 82)  ►AFP (Fra 99)  ►Amichi di A Custera  (L' ) (Fra 17)  ►Amichi di 
U Rughjone (L' ) (Fra 18)  ►ARPE (Fra 150)  ►Association A Smachjata (Fra 49)  ►BEDE 
(Fra 168)  ►CEBENNA (Fra 179)  ►CEN LR (Fra 225)  ►CG13 (Fra 238)  ►Comité de 
Conservation de la Nature des Pyrénées Orientales (Fra 210)  ►CPIE du Conflent (Fra 
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190)  ►CREN (Fra 227)  ►Drailles (Fra 243)  ►FAB (Fra 275)  ►FARE-SUD (Fra 274)  
►FRAPNA (Fra 285)  ►MAB (Fra 542)  ►NECFA (Fra 446)  ►SNPN (Fra 505)  ►Tetraktys 
(Fra 525)  ►UPR (Fra 547)  ►WWF France (Fra 554)  ►Archipelagos Aigaiou (Grè 31)  
►EOE/HOS (Grè 361)  ►EPO (Grè 510)  ►HSPN (Grè 362)  ►SPP (Grè 506)  
►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►CEFA (Ita 207)  ►Italia Nostra (Ita 381)  ►Legambiente 
(nazionale) (Ita 399)  ►PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  ►SCHOLE 
FUTURO (Ita 379)  ►ACS (Lib 504)  ►AFDC (Lib 145)  ►Association culturelle de Hermel 
(Lib 58)  ►Association pour la Protection de l'Environnement et de sauvegarde de 
l'héritage (Lib 137)  ►Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►MECTAT (Lib 426)  
►AABAPD (Mar 53)  ►AACF (Mar 15)  ►AASDSC (Mar 52)  ►AAZ (Mar 83)  ►ACDC (Mar 
57)  ►ADEM (Mar 141)  ►AELDC (Mar 95)  ►ALCESDAM (Mar 126)  ►AMRASH (Mar 72)  
►AOS (Mar 122)  ►Association TILKAHYA pour le Développement Rural (Mar 153)  
►ATED (Mar 151)  ►ECODEL (Mar 90)  ►FMED (Mar 298)  ►Oasis Verte (Mar 120)  
►SPANA (Mar 507)  ►ARIJ (Pal 27)  ►FAPAS (Por 324)  ►Onda Verde (Por 43)  
►QUERCUS (Por 44)  ►SEM (Slo 499)  ►APEL (Tun 129)  ►ASAD (Tun 76)  ►ATAV (Tun 
157)  ►CYMEPA (Tun 233)  ►SPA/RAC (Tun 541)  ►COR TR (Tur 202)  ►DHKD (Tur 240)  
►TEMA (Tur 533)  ►TTKD - TACN (Tur 536)   
 

Iles/Islands►CYMEPA (Chy 234)  ►Cyprus Ornithological Society (Chy 235)  
►Cyprus Wildlife Society (Chy 236)  ►ENARMONISI (Chy 96)  ►Fondation chypriote 
pour le patrimoine (Chy 287)  ►Friends of Akamas (Chy 318)  ►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK 
(Chy 280)  ►CED/ EDC (Cro 258)  ►ED ZMERGO (Cro 259)  ►Eko centar "Caput Insulae" 
Beli (Cro 256)  ►CODA (Esp 229)  ►ECOMediterrania (Esp 253)  ►FoE MedNet (Esp 320)  
►GOB (Esp 345)  ►MED Forum (Esp 485)  ►WWF/Adena (Esp 294)  ►AAPNRC (Fra 82)  
►Amichi di A Custera  (L' ) (Fra 17)  ►Amichi di U Rughjone (L' ) (Fra 18)  ►Association 
A Smachjata (Fra 49)  ►INSULA (Fra 221)  ►MAB (Fra 542)  ►MedMarAvis (Fra 425)  
►WWF France (Fra 554)  ►Ecology Club of Corfou (Grè 252)  ►EOE/HOS (Grè 361)  
►EPO (Grè 510)  ►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  ►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►WWF Grèce (Grè 
555)  ►MAREVIVO (Ita 412)  ►PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  ►BLM 
(Mal 170)  ►FoE Malta (Mal 437)  ►Greenpeace Méditerranée (Mal 334)  ►MLCG (Mal 413)  
►NT (Mal 440)  ►SPA/RAC (Tun 541)  ►DHKD (Tur 240)  ►Mediterranean SOS  Istanbul 
Gonulluleri (Tur 422)   
 

Agriculture durable/Subtainable agriculture 
►AEK (Alb 390)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►AEB (Alg 91)  ►AEM (Alg 239)  ►AMS 
(Alg 111)  ►APEB (Alg 135)  ►AREA-ED (Alg 73)  ►Association des Apiculteurs de Blida 
(Alg 84)  ►MEA (Alg 434)  ►MINERVE (Alg 112)  ►Oasis Rouge (Alg 448)  ►ECAF (Bel 270)  
►EEB/BEE (Bel 172)  ►FoEE (Bel 23)  ►ENARMONISI (Chy 96)  ►Fondation chypriote 
pour le patrimoine (Chy 287)  ►Friends of Akamas (Chy 318)  ►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK 
(Chy 280)  ►ED ZMERGO (Cro 259)  ►Eko centar "Caput Insulae" Beli (Cro 256)  ►Eko 
Liburnia (Cro 257)  ►PAP/RAC (Cro 478)  ►EEA (Dan 271)  ►ESABE (Egy 254)  ►SOEP 
(Egy 500)  ►AEACSV (Esp 36)  ►Amigos de la Tierra (Esp 20)  ►CODA (Esp 229)  ►FoE 
MedNet (Esp 320)  ►Greenpeace Espana (Esp 332)  ►IPADE (Esp 374)  ►MED Forum 
(Esp 485)  ►SI (Esp 513)  ►WWF/Adena (Esp 294)  ►4 D (Fra 242)  ►AAPNRC (Fra 82)  
►Agir Ici pour un monde solidaire (Fra 8)  ►Agir pour l'Environnement (Fra 9)  
►Alliance pour un monde responsable et solidaire (Fra 12)  ►Amichi di U Rughjone (L' 
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) (Fra 18)  ►Amis de la Terre (Fra 22)  ►APAD (Fra 131)  ►APMNE (Fra 127)  ►BEDE (Fra 
168)  ►CARI (Fra 174)  ►CDTM (Fra 177)  ►CEN LR (Fra 225)  ►CIVAM LR (Fra 201)  
►CME/CPIE84 (Fra 184)  ►Comité 21 (Fra 215)  ►Conservatoire des Cuisines 
Méditerranéennes (Fra 224)  ►CPIE des Pays Narbonnais (Fra 189)  ►CPIE du Conflent 
(Fra 190)  ►CREN (Fra 227)  ►CRID (Fra 178)  ►CUN du Larzac (Fra 232)  ►FAB (Fra 275)  
►FARE-SUD (Fra 274)  ►Fédération des parcs naturels régionaux (Fra 281)  ►FNE (Fra 
300)  ►FRAPNA (Fra 285)  ►GIFAE (Fra 344)  ►GRIVE (Fra 335)  ►IDS (Fra 376)  ►IME 
(Fra 370)  ►La Maison de Sagesse (Fra 392)  ►La Pensée sauvage (Fra 393)  ►Les 
Dimanches Verts (Fra 402)  ►Nature et Progrès (Fra 439)  ►NECFA (Fra 446)  ►OML (Fra 
451)  ►Plan Bleu (Fra 468)  ►Rhônalpénergie Environnement (Fra 490)  ►SCICAL (Fra 
497)  ►SEPANSO (Fra 519)  ►SOLAGRAL (Fra 514)  ►UPR (Fra 547)  ►Archipelagos 
Aigaiou (Grè 31)  ►Association pour des interventions sociales et écologiques (Grè 124)  
►EOE/HOS (Grè 361)  ►EPO (Grè 510)  ►HSPN (Grè 362)  ►JEM (Grè 383)  ►MAICH 
(Grè 419)  ►NAWA Crete (Grè 441)  ►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  ►RHEA (Grè 360)  ►SPP 
(Grè 506)  ►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►GAL (Isr 325)  ►Agriturist (Ita 10)  ►AIGACoS (Ita 161)  
►Asociacion Ecologista AGRO (Ita 35)  ►CEFA (Ita 207)  ►CISP (Ita 208)  ►ECOMED 
(Ita 7)  ►FoE Italy (Ita 19)  ►Greenpeace Italia (Ita 333)  ►PRO NATURA Federazione 
Nationale (Ita 470)  ►Arab Network for Environment and Development (Jor 28)  ►Jordan 
Society for Sustainable Development (Jor 385)  ►NHF (Jor 445)  ►ACS (Lib 504)  ►ADR 
(Lib 59)  ►AFDC (Lib 145)  ►Association culturelle de Hermel (Lib 58)  ►GL (Lib 330)  
►Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►MECTAT (Lib 426)  ►RMF/ FRM (Lib 292)  
►DEM / FoE Macedonia (Mac 245)  ►FoE Malta (Mal 437)  ►AACF (Mar 15)  ►AASDSC 
(Mar 52)  ►AAZ (Mar 83)  ►ABDBO (Mar 61)  ►ACAF (Mar 85)  ►ACDC (Mar 57)  ►ADEM 
(Mar 141)  ►AHAF (Mar 101)  ►AID (Mar 50)  ►ALCESDAM (Mar 126)  ►ALDC (Mar 102)  
►ALMAE (Mar 11)  ►AMIADR (Mar 114)  ►AMSED (Mar 105)  ►AOS (Mar 122)  
►ASMAPE (Mar 382)  ►Association de Développement de la Vallée du Dra (Mar 63)  
►Association de protection de l'environnement à Ksar El Kébir (Mar 69)  ►Association 
TILKAHYA pour le Développement Rural (Mar 153)  ►ATDSD (Mar 154)  ►ATUO (Mar 
159)  ►ECODEL (Mar 90)  ►FADEF (Mar 277)  ►FO Nord (Mar 297)  ►Fondation 
Marrakech 21 (Mar 289)  ►Oasis Verte (Mar 120)  ►SPANA (Mar 507)  ►Tichka (Mar 527)  
►TWIZA (Mar 537)  ►TWIZA - Section Tanger (Mar 538)  ►Mauritanie 2000 (Mau 415)  
►TV (Mau 260)  ►Arab Scientific Institute for Research and Transfer of Technology (Pal 
30)  ►ARIJ (Pal 27)  ►EPRI (Pal 267)  ►HBS (Pal 355)  ►LAWE (Pal 394)  ►PARC (Pal 546)  
►PIALES (Pal 463)  ►UAWC (Pal 545)  ►Both Ends (Pay 171)  ►Novib (Pay 447)  
►APOSOLO (Por 47)  ►ARABBI (Por 48)  ►Beirambeite (Por 167)  ►CEAI (Por 193)  
►GEOTA (Por 350)  ►In Loco (Por 368)  ►Onda Verde (Por 43)  ►QUERCUS (Por 44)  
►DPPVN (Slo 244)  ►SEM (Slo 499)  ►ADP Metline (Tun 64)  ►APEL (Tun 129)  ►ASAD 
(Tun 76)  ►ASDEAR (Tun 146)  ►ASOC (Tun 74)  ►ATUMED (Tun 155)  ►ATUMED 
Gabès (Tun 156)  ►CYMEPA (Tun 233)  ►Fondation ATLAS pour l'Autodéveloppement 
et la Solidarité (Tun 286)  ►IFOAM Agribio Mediterraneo (Tun 367)  ►AKV (Tur 25)  
►DHKD (Tur 240)  ►Ecological Agriculture Organization Association (Tur 247)  ►TCV, 
EFT (Tur 535)  ►TEMA (Tur 533)  ►TTKD - TACN (Tur 536)   
 

Technologies appropriées/Appropriate technologies 
►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►APAT (Alg 130)  ►AREA-ED (Alg 73)  ►COTA (Bel 205)  
►ECAF (Bel 270)  ►EEB/BEE (Bel 172)  ►ED ZMERGO (Cro 259)  ►PAP/RAC (Cro 478)  
►EEA (Dan 271)  ►EPDA (Egy 94)  ►RAED (Egy 483)  ►AEACSV (Esp 36)  ►CIPIE (Esp 
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194)  ►CODA (Esp 229)  ►IPADE (Esp 374)  ►PNUD/UNDP (Eta 471)  ►ADEME (Fra 3)  
►Alliance pour un monde responsable et solidaire (Fra 12)  ►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CDTM 
(Fra 177)  ►Comité 21 (Fra 215)  ►CPIE des Pays Narbonnais (Fra 189)  ►CRID (Fra 178)  
►ECO-TEC Corse (Fra 250)  ►FNE (Fra 300)  ►GERES (Fra 338)  ►HELIO (Fra 357)  
►IME (Fra 370)  ►INSULA (Fra 221)  ►La Maison de Sagesse (Fra 392)  ►RESACOOP 
(Fra 484)  ►TECH-DEV (Fra 523)  ►CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè 180)  ►EIPA 
(Grè 359)  ►EPO (Grè 510)  ►NAWA Crete (Grè 441)  ►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►Life and 
Environment (Isr 404)  ►CEFA (Ita 207)  ►ENEA (Ita 266)  ►FoE Italy (Ita 19)  ►IMC (Ita 
195)  ►MAREVIVO (Ita 412)  ►PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  ►ACS (Lib 
504)  ►ALMEE (Lib 103)  ►FON (Lib 319)  ►Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib 396)  
►MECTAT (Lib 426)  ►MS (Lib 436)  ►AAZ (Mar 83)  ►ACAF (Mar 85)  ►ALMAE (Mar 11)  
►AOS (Mar 122)  ►Association de Développement de la Vallée du Dra (Mar 63)  
►Association pour l'Homme et l'Environnement (Mar 148)  ►Association TILKAHYA 
pour le Développement Rural (Mar 153)  ►CDER (Mar 175)  ►CRS/ Morocco (Mar 495)  
►FADEF (Mar 277)  ►GERERE (Mar 337)  ►Oasis Verte (Mar 120)  ►Tichka (Mar 527)  
►Tenmiya (Mau 524)  ►TV (Mau 260)  ►Arab Scientific Institute for Research and 
Transfer of Technology (Pal 30)  ►ARIJ (Pal 27)  ►PEC (Pal 461)  ►PIALES (Pal 463)  
►Both Ends (Pay 171)  ►Novib (Pay 447)  ►APEMETA (Por 45)  ►Beirambeite (Por 167)  
►In Loco (Por 368)  ►QUERCUS (Por 44)  ►ASDEAR (Tun 146)  ►ASOC (Tun 74)  
►ATUMED Gabès (Tun 156)  ►IFOAM Agribio Mediterraneo (Tun 367)   
 

Patrimoine naturel et culturel /Cultural and natural heri-
tage►AEK (Alb 390)  ►CEEA (Alb 474)  ►Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►PPNEA (Alb 
498)  ►AEB (Alg 91)  ►AEM (Alg 239)  ►AMS (Alg 111)  ►ANEJ (Alg 116)  ►ANV "TOUIZA" 
(Alg 115)  ►APAT (Alg 130)  ►APE Chlef (Alg 134)  ►AREA-ED (Alg 73)  ►Association des 
Amis du Parc du Tassili N'AAJJER (Alg 81)  ►ECOLOGICA (Alg 136)  ►MEA Khenchela 
(Alg 435)  ►MINERVE (Alg 112)  ►Oasis Rouge (Alg 448)  ►EEB/BEE (Bel 172)  
►CYMEPA (Chy 234)  ►Cyprus Ornithological Society (Chy 235)  ►Cyprus Wildlife 
Society (Chy 236)  ►Ecological and Environmental Movement (The Cyprus Green 
Party) (Chy 248)  ►ENARMONISI (Chy 96)  ►Fondation chypriote pour le patrimoine 
(Chy 287)  ►Friends of Akamas (Chy 318)  ►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  ►Paphos 
Association for the Protection of the Environment (Chy 464)  ►POAK (Chy 56)  ►CED/ 
EDC (Cro 258)  ►Eko centar "Caput Insulae" Beli (Cro 256)  ►Radionica za kulturni 
Krajolik (Cro 475)  ►EEA (Dan 271)  ►EPDA (Egy 94)  ►Friends of the Tree (Egy 323)  
►RAED (Egy 483)  ►Amigos de la Tierra (Esp 20)  ►Andalus (Esp 26)  ►Carta 
Mediterrania (Esp 173)  ►CIDN (Esp 222)  ►CIPIE (Esp 194)  ►CODA (Esp 229)  ►CUC 
(Esp 191)  ►DEPANA (Esp 407)  ►ECOMediterrania (Esp 253)  ►FoE MedNet (Esp 320)  
►GEM (Esp 349)  ►GOB (Esp 345)  ►ITACA (Esp 38)  ►MedCités (Esp 416)  
►Mediterrania (Esp 424)  ►SI (Esp 513)  ►4 D (Fra 242)  ►AAPNRC (Fra 82)  ►ADCAVL 
(Fra 89)  ►ADEFRAM (Fra 125)  ►Agir Ici pour un monde solidaire (Fra 8)  ►Agir pour 
l'Environnement (Fra 9)  ►Alliance pour un monde responsable et solidaire (Fra 12)  
►Alpes de Lumière (Fra 13)  ►Altea France (Fra 14)  ►AME (Fra 4)  ►Amichi di A 
Custera  (L' ) (Fra 17)  ►Amichi di U Rughjone (L' ) (Fra 18)  ►APARE (Fra 128)  
►APMNE (Fra 127)  ►ARPE (Fra 150)  ►ASAME (Fra 77)  ►Association A Smachjata 
(Fra 49)  ►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CEEP (Fra 226)  ►Centre Permanent de Classes de mer 
(Fra 186)  ►CG13 (Fra 238)  ►Chambre des Beaux Arts de Méditerranée (Fra 198)  
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►CME/CPIE84 (Fra 184)  ►Comité 21 (Fra 215)  ►Comité de Conservation de la Nature 
des Pyrénées Orientales (Fra 210)  ►Concordia (Fra 216)  ►Conservatoire des Cuisines 
Méditerranéennes (Fra 224)  ►CPIE des Pays Narbonnais (Fra 189)  ►CPIE du Conflent 
(Fra 190)  ►CREN (Fra 227)  ►CUN du Larzac (Fra 232)  ►Drailles (Fra 243)  ►ECO-TEC 
Corse (Fra 250)  ►FARE-SUD (Fra 274)  ►Fédération des parcs naturels régionaux (Fra 
281)  ►Fédération française des Clubs Unesco (Fra 282)  ►FNE (Fra 300)  ►Fondation 
René Seydoux pour le monde méditerranéen (Fra 293)  ►FRAPNA (Fra 285)  ►GI.S 
Posidonie (Fra 342)  ►GIFAE (Fra 344)  ►GRIVE (Fra 335)  ►HANINAIA (Fra 199)  
►ICOMOS (Fra 219)  ►INSULA (Fra 221)  ►Jeunesse et Reconstruction (Fra 384)  ►La 
Maison de Sagesse (Fra 392)  ►Les Dimanches Verts (Fra 402)  ►MAB (Fra 542)  
►Maison de la Méditerranée (Fra 409)  ►MAP Secretariat for 100 Mediterranean 
Historic Sites (Fra 411)  ►MART (Fra 433)  ►MEDCITES (Fra 283)  ►MedMarAvis (Fra 425)  
►Mission des Affaires Européennes/internationales de la Ville de Romans (Fra 431)  
►Naturoscope (Fra 442)  ►NECFA (Fra 446)  ►OML (Fra 451)  ►Pact Arim International 
(Fra 459)  ►Photographes sans Frontières (Fra 467)  ►Plan Bleu (Fra 468)  ►PLGJ (Fra 
465)  ►REMPART (Fra 482)  ►SEPANSO (Fra 519)  ►SNPN (Fra 505)  ►Solidarités 
Jeunesse (Fra 515)  ►SOPTOM (Fra 548)  ►SOS Grand Bleu (Fra 517)  ►Touiza 
Solidarité (Fra 529)  ►U Marinu (Fra 539)  ►UPR (Fra 547)  ►VTM (Fra 160)  ►ARCHELON 
(Grè 494)  ►Archipelagos Aigaiou (Grè 31)  ►Association pour des interventions sociales 
et écologiques (Grè 124)  ►CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè 180)  ►CVG (Grè 223)  
►Ecology Club of Corfou (Grè 252)  ►Elliniki Etairia (Grè 262)  ►Elliniki Etairia Thes (Grè 
263)  ►EPEK (Grè 508)  ►EPO (Grè 510)  ►JEM (Grè 383)  ►MAICH (Grè 419)  ►MIO-
ECSDE (Grè 421)  ►NAWA Crete (Grè 441)  ►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  ►SOS 
Méditerranée (Grè 518)  ►SPP (Grè 506)  ►UNEP/MAP (Grè 418)  ►WWF Grèce (Grè 555)  
►FoEME (Isr 321)  ►SPNI (Isr 511)  ►Asociacion Ecologista AGRO (Ita 35)  ►CEFA (Ita 
207)  ►ECOMED (Ita 7)  ►Forum per la Laguna de Venezia (Ita 299)  ►Italia Nostra (Ita 
381)  ►Legambiente (Ita 398)  ►Legambiente (nazionale) (Ita 399)  ►PRO NATURA 
Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  ►SCHOLE FUTURO (Ita 379)  ►SID (Ita 509)  ►NHF (Jor 
445)  ►Royal Scientific Society (Jor 492)  ►ACS (Lib 504)  ►ADR (Lib 59)  ►AFDC (Lib 145)  
►APSAD (Lib 139)  ►Association culturelle de Hermel (Lib 58)  ►Association pour la 
Protection de l'Environnement et de sauvegarde de l'héritage (Lib 137)  ►FON (Lib 319)  
►Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►RMF/ FRM (Lib 292)  ►DEM / FoE 
Macedonia (Mac 245)  ►FoE Malta (Mal 437)  ►AABAPD (Mar 53)  ►AACF (Mar 15)  
►AASDSC (Mar 52)  ►AAZ (Mar 83)  ►ABDBO (Mar 61)  ►ABLDC (Mar 54)  ►ACDC (Mar 
57)  ►ACEC (Mar 55)  ►ADEM (Mar 141)  ►AELDC (Mar 95)  ►AFEM (Mar 2)  ►AHAF (Mar 
101)  ►AID (Mar 50)  ►ALDC (Mar 102)  ►ALMAE (Mar 11)  ►AMEDI (Mar 108)  ►AMIADR 
(Mar 114)  ►Amicale AL-JAZOULI (Mar 16)  ►AMRASH (Mar 72)  ►AODC (Mar 123)  
►AOS (Mar 122)  ►ARGANIA pour la Culture et le Développement (Mar 32)  ►ASAJEB 
(Mar 78)  ►Association de Développement de la Vallée du Dra (Mar 63)  ►Association 
de Protection de l'Environnement de la Wilaya de Tétouan (Mar 70)  ►Association 
TILKAHYA pour le Développement Rural (Mar 153)  ►CDUPE (Mar 176)  ►CJM (Mar 200)  
►FADEF (Mar 277)  ►FO Nord (Mar 297)  ►Fondation Marrakech 21 (Mar 289)  ►Oasis 
Verte (Mar 120)  ►Ribat al Fath (Mar 491)  ►SPANA (Mar 507)  ►PARC (Pal 546)  ►PCMD 
(Pal 460)  ►Both Ends (Pay 171)  ►Novib (Pay 447)  ►ABAE (Por 40)  ►AJAQ (Por 42)  
►CEAI (Por 193)  ►Centre Nord Sud (Por 185)  ►CPADA (Por 217)  ►FAPAS (Por 324)  
►GEC (Por 347)  ►GEOTA (Por 350)  ►In Loco (Por 368)  ►LPN (Por 405)  ►Onda Verde 
(Por 43)  ►QUERCUS (Por 44)  ►AAB (Tun 80)  ►AAO (Tun 79)  ►ADP Metline (Tun 64)  
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►APENB (Tun 71)  ►APNEK Tunisie (Tun 132)  ►ASAD (Tun 76)  ►ASOC (Tun 74)  
►ATPNE (Tun 158)  ►ATUMED Gabès (Tun 156)  ►CYMEPA (Tun 233)  ►Arkadas (Tur 
33)  ►COR TR (Tur 202)  ►DACE (Tur 241)  ►GSM (Tur 326)  ►Mediterranean Countries 
Academy Foundation (Tur 420)  ►Mediterranean SOS  Istanbul Gonulluleri (Tur 422)  
►TTKD - TACN (Tur 536)  ►YRS (You 432)   
 

Education à l'environnement-
Ecocitoyenneté/Environmental education-ecocitizenship 
►AEK (Alb 390)  ►CEEA (Alb 474)  ►Klubi Ekologjik Tirana (Alb 391)  ►Masmedia & 
Mjedisi (Alb 414)  ►PEARL (Alb 466)  ►PPNEA (Alb 498)  ►AEB (Alg 91)  ►AEM (Alg 239)  
►AEPEFF  W Bechar (Alg 93)  ►AMS (Alg 111)  ►ANV "TOUIZA" (Alg 115)  ►APE Chlef 
(Alg 134)  ►APEB (Alg 135)  ►AREA-ED (Alg 73)  ►Association Ecologique de Naama 
(Alg 92)  ►ECOLOGICA (Alg 136)  ►MEA (Alg 434)  ►MEA Khenchela (Alg 435)  
►MINERVE (Alg 112)  ►Oasis Rouge (Alg 448)  ►RECIFS (Alg 476)  ►EEB/BEE (Bel 172)  
►FoEE (Bel 23)  ►Réseau Idée (Bel 486)  ►Association for the Protection of Animals 
and Birds (Chy 98)  ►CYMEPA (Chy 234)  ►Cyprus Ornithological Society (Chy 235)  
►Cyprus Wildlife Society (Chy 236)  ►ENARMONISI (Chy 96)  ►FoE Cyprus (Chy 400)  
►Fondation chypriote pour le patrimoine (Chy 287)  ►Friends of Akamas (Chy 318)  
►OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy 280)  ►POAK (Chy 56)  ►CED/ EDC (Cro 258)  ►ED 
ZMERGO (Cro 259)  ►Eko centar "Caput Insulae" Beli (Cro 256)  ►Green Istria (Cro 380)  
►MMSG (Cro 346)  ►Radionica za kulturni Krajolik (Cro 475)  ►Ugrozeni Planet (Cro 540)  
►AOYE (Egy 29)  ►APE (Egy 133)  ►EPDA (Egy 94)  ►ESABE (Egy 254)  ►ESES (Egy 
255)  ►Friends of the Tree (Egy 323)  ►RAED (Egy 483)  ►SOEP (Egy 500)  ►Tree Lovers 
Association (Egy 531)  ►Accio Ecologista-Agro (Esp 1)  ►Amigos de la Tierra (Esp 20)  
►Asociacion de Amigos de Donana (Esp 34)  ►CIDN (Esp 222)  ►CODA (Esp 229)  
►CUC (Esp 191)  ►DEPANA (Esp 407)  ►Ecologistas en Accion (Esp 251)  
►ECOMediterrania (Esp 253)  ►FCPN-CODA (Esp 272)  ►FoE MedNet (Esp 320)  ►Fons 
de Documentacio del Medi Ambient (Esp 295)  ►GEM (Esp 349)  ►Generalitat de 
Catalunya/ Departament de Medi Ambient (Esp 327)  ►GOB (Esp 345)  ►Grupo 
Ecologico Heliaca (Esp 348)  ►IPADE (Esp 374)  ►ITACA (Esp 38)  ►MED Forum (Esp 
485)  ►MedCités (Esp 416)  ►MEDENER (Esp 109)  ►SEO/BirdLife (Esp 501)  ►SI (Esp 513)  
►SILVEMA (Esp 37)  ►Taller de Educacion Ambiental (Esp 522)  ►UICN (Esp 543)  
►WWF/Adena (Esp 294)  ►4 D (Fra 242)  ►AAPNRC (Fra 82)  ►ADCAVL (Fra 89)  
►ADEFRAM (Fra 125)  ►ADEME (Fra 3)  ►ADTC - AM (Fra 142)  ►Agir pour 
l'Environnement (Fra 9)  ►ALEP (Fra 104)  ►Alliance pour un monde responsable et 
solidaire (Fra 12)  ►Alpes de Lumière (Fra 13)  ►Altea France (Fra 14)  ►AME (Fra 4)  
►Amichi di A Custera  (L' ) (Fra 17)  ►Amis de la Terre (Fra 22)  ►APARE (Fra 128)  
►APBG (Fra 88)  ►APIEU (Fra 163)  ►APIEU Ajaccio (Fra 164)  ►APMNE (Fra 127)  
►ARPE (Fra 150)  ►ASAME (Fra 77)  ►ASPAS (Fra 138)  ►Association A Smachjata (Fra 
49)  ►Association Georges Cooper, les Jardiniers de la Mer (Fra 100)  ►ASTIA (Fra 75)  
►Atelier Bleu du Cap de l'Aigle (Fra 162)  ►BEDE (Fra 168)  ►CARI (Fra 174)  ►CDTM 
(Fra 177)  ►CEBENNA (Fra 179)  ►CEEP (Fra 226)  ►CEMEA (Fra 192)  ►CEN LR (Fra 225)  
►Centre Permanent de Classes de mer (Fra 186)  ►CEVEN (Fra 182)  ►CG13 (Fra 238)  
►CIRASTI (Fra 206)  ►CIVAM LR (Fra 201)  ►CLAJ (Fra 203)  ►CLER (Fra 212)  
►CME/CPIE84 (Fra 184)  ►Comité 21 (Fra 215)  ►Concordia (Fra 216)  ►CPIE Alpes de 
Provence (Fra 187)  ►CPIE des Pays Narbonnais (Fra 189)  ►CPIE du Conflent (Fra 190)  



Les organismes par type d'actions / List by of type of activities 

192 Environment and Sustainable Development in the Mediterranean area - Directory 

►CPIE îles de Lérins et Pays d'Azur (Fra 188)  ►CPIFP (Fra 395)  ►CREN (Fra 227)  
►CRID (Fra 178)  ►CUN du Larzac (Fra 232)  ►FAB (Fra 275)  ►FARE-SUD (Fra 274)  
►FCPN (Fra 278)  ►Fédération des parcs naturels régionaux (Fra 281)  ►Fédération 
française des Clubs Unesco (Fra 282)  ►Fédération nationale des Francas (Fra 284)  
►FEEE (Fra 291)  ►Festiventu (Fra 401)  ►FJPN (Fra 279)  ►FNE (Fra 300)  ►FNHulot 
(Fra 290)  ►FRAPNA (Fra 285)  ►GEM (Fra 336)  ►GERES (Fra 338)  ►GI.S Posidonie (Fra 
342)  ►GI.S Posidonie Corse (Fra 343)  ►GIFAE (Fra 344)  ►GRAINE Languedoc 
Roussillon (Fra 340)  ►GRAINE PACA (Fra 328)  ►GREF (Fra 341)  ►GRIVE (Fra 335)  
►HELIO (Fra 357)  ►HSF (Fra 366)  ►IDS (Fra 376)  ►IME (Fra 370)  ►Institut Forêt 
Méditerranéenne (Fra 373)  ►INSULA (Fra 221)  ►JPN Provence (Fra 276)  ►La Maison 
de Sagesse (Fra 392)  ►La Pensée sauvage (Fra 393)  ►Les Dimanches Verts (Fra 402)  
►LPO (Fra 406)  ►M&D (Fra 428)  ►Maison de la Méditerranée (Fra 409)  ►MEDCITES 
(Fra 283)  ►Méditerranée 2000 (Fra 423)  ►MIDEV 13 (Fra 430)  ►Mission des Affaires 
Européennes/internationales de la Ville de Romans (Fra 431)  ►Naturoscope (Fra 442)  
►NECFA (Fra 446)  ►Œuvres d'Arbres (Fra 453)  ►OIEau - IOWater (Fra 454)  ►OML 
(Fra 451)  ►Photographes sans Frontières (Fra 467)  ►PLGJ (Fra 465)  ►pS-Eau (Fra 473)  
►REE 05 (Fra 488)  ►REMPART (Fra 482)  ►RESACOOP (Fra 484)  ►Réseau Ecole et 
Nature (Fra 487)  ►Rhônalpénergie Environnement (Fra 490)  ►SCICAL (Fra 497)  
►SEPANSO (Fra 519)  ►SNPN (Fra 505)  ►Société de Protection de la Nature d'Agde 
(Fra 503)  ►SOLAGRAL (Fra 514)  ►SOPTOM (Fra 548)  ►SOS Grand Bleu (Fra 517)  
►Tetraktys (Fra 525)  ►Thalassanté (Fra 526)  ►Touiza Solidarité (Fra 529)  ►Trait 
d'Union Solidarité Alsace (Fra 530)  ►U Marinu (Fra 539)  ►UNCPIE (Fra 544)  ►UPR (Fra 
547)  ►WWF France (Fra 554)  ►ARCHELON (Grè 494)  ►Archipelagos Aigaiou (Grè 31)  
►CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè 180)  ►CRES (Grè 181)  ►CVG (Grè 223)  
►Ecology Club of Corfou (Grè 252)  ►EIPA (Grè 359)  ►Elliniki Etairia (Grè 262)  ►Elliniki 
Etairia Thes (Grè 263)  ►EOE/HOS (Grè 361)  ►EPEK (Grè 508)  ►EPO (Grè 510)  
►HAEEE (Grè 358)  ►HSPN (Grè 362)  ►JEM (Grè 383)  ►MEDASSET (Grè 110)  ►MIO-
ECSDE (Grè 421)  ►NAWA Crete (Grè 441)  ►Nea Ecologia (Grè 443)  ►Polis Network 
(Grè 469)  ►SOS Méditerranée (Grè 518)  ►SPP (Grè 506)  ►WHO (Grè 552)  ►WWF 
Grèce (Grè 555)  ►FoEME (Isr 321)  ►GAL (Isr 325)  ►Green Action (Isr 329)  ►HBS (Isr 
354)  ►Life and Environment (Isr 404)  ►SPNI (Isr 511)  ►Asociacion Ecologista AGRO 
(Ita 35)  ►CEFA (Ita 207)  ►ECOMED (Ita 7)  ►FoE Italy (Ita 19)  ►Italia Nostra (Ita 381)  
►Legambiente (Ita 398)  ►Legambiente (nazionale) (Ita 399)  ►MAREVIVO (Ita 412)  
►PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale (Ita 470)  ►SCHOLE FUTURO (Ita 379)  ►SID 
(Ita 509)  ►SItE (Ita 502)  ►WWF MedPo (Ita 472)  ►Friends of the Environment Club (Jor 
322)  ►Jordan Society for Sustainable Development (Jor 385)  ►Jordanian Society for 
Drought, Desertification & Development (Jor 386)  ►RSCN (Jor 493)  ►ACS (Lib 504)  
►AFDC (Lib 145)  ►ALMEE (Lib 103)  ►APSAD (Lib 139)  ►Association culturelle de 
Hermel (Lib 58)  ►Association pour la Protection de l'Environnement et de sauvegarde 
de l'héritage (Lib 137)  ►EPC (Lib 213)  ►FON (Lib 319)  ►GL (Lib 330)  ►Lebanese 
Environment Forum (Lib 396)  ►Libanvert (Lib 408)  ►LINE (Lib 403)  ►MECTAT (Lib 426)  
►MS (Lib 436)  ►RMF/ FRM (Lib 292)  ►SPNL (Lib 512)  ►DEM / FoE Macedonia (Mac 
245)  ►BLM (Mal 170)  ►ECO (Mal 246)  ►FoE Malta (Mal 437)  ►MIWM (Mal 410)  ►MLCG 
(Mal 413)  ►NT (Mal 440)  ►AABAPD (Mar 53)  ►AACF (Mar 15)  ►AASDSC (Mar 52)  
►AAZ (Mar 83)  ►ABDBO (Mar 61)  ►ABLDC (Mar 54)  ►ACDC (Mar 57)  ►ACEC (Mar 55)  
►ADEM (Mar 141)  ►AE (Mar 24)  ►AELDC (Mar 95)  ►AESVT (Mar 86)  ►AFEM (Mar 2)  
►AHAF (Mar 101)  ►AIDD (Mar 149)  ►ALCESDAM (Mar 126)  ►ALDC (Mar 102)  
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►ALMAE (Mar 11)  ►AMAL (ex ACAET) (Mar 107)  ►AMIADR (Mar 114)  ►Amicale AL-
JAZOULI (Mar 16)  ►AMRASH (Mar 72)  ►AMRE (Mar 106)  ►AODC (Mar 123)  ►AOS 
(Mar 122)  ►ARGANIA pour la Culture et le Développement (Mar 32)  ►ASAJEB (Mar 78)  
►ASMAPE (Mar 382)  ►Association DAY pour le Développement et la Protection de 
l'Environnement (Mar 60)  ►Association de Développement de la Vallée du Dra (Mar 63)  
►Association de protection de l'environnement à Ksar El Kébir (Mar 69)  ►Association 
de Protection de l'Environnement de la Wilaya de Tétouan (Mar 70)  ►Association pour 
l'Homme et l'Environnement (Mar 148)  ►Association TILKAHYA pour le 
Développement Rural (Mar 153)  ►ATDSD (Mar 154)  ►ATED (Mar 151)  ►ATUO (Mar 159)  
►CDER (Mar 175)  ►CDUPE (Mar 176)  ►CJM (Mar 200)  ►CMEPE (Mar 204)  ►ECODEL 
(Mar 90)  ►Enda Maghreb (Mar 265)  ►FADEF (Mar 277)  ►FMED (Mar 298)  ►FO Nord 
(Mar 297)  ►Fondation Marrakech 21 (Mar 289)  ►HERD (Mar 364)  ►Oasis Verte (Mar 120)  
►Ribat al Fath (Mar 491)  ►SPANA (Mar 507)  ►Tichka (Mar 527)  ►TWIZA (Mar 537)  
►TWIZA - Section Tanger (Mar 538)  ►ADD (Mau 143)  ►ANAIF-PIE (Mau 117)  
►Tenmiya (Mau 524)  ►TV (Mau 260)  ►AMPN (Mon 113)  ►ARIJ (Pal 27)  ►EPRI (Pal 267)  
►HBS (Pal 355)  ►PARC (Pal 546)  ►PEC (Pal 461)  ►PHG (Pal 462)  ►UAWC (Pal 545)  
►WSERV (Pal 549)  ►Novib (Pay 447)  ►YDC (Pay 557)  ►ABAE (Por 40)  ►AJAQ (Por 42)  
►ALMARGEM (Por 41)  ►Amigos do Mar (Por 21)  ►Beirambeite (Por 167)  ►CCE (Por 
196)  ►CEAI (Por 193)  ►Centre Nord Sud (Por 185)  ►CPADA (Por 217)  ►FAPAS (Por 
324)  ►Federaçao Portuguesa de Cicloturismo e Utilizadores de Bicicleta (Por 273)  
►GEC (Por 347)  ►GEOTA (Por 350)  ►In Loco (Por 368)  ►LPN (Por 405)  ►Onda Verde 
(Por 43)  ►QUERCUS (Por 44)  ►BirdLife International (Roy 169)  ►DPPVN (Slo 244)  
►SEM (Slo 499)  ►YEE (Tch 556)  ►AAO (Tun 79)  ►ADP Metline (Tun 64)  ►ADPE (Tun 
65)  ►AME (Tun 6)  ►ANTPFS (Tun 118)  ►APEL (Tun 129)  ►APENB (Tun 71)  ►APNEK 
Tunisie (Tun 132)  ►APNES (Tun 68)  ►ASAD (Tun 76)  ►ASOC (Tun 74)  ►Association 
de Protection de la Nature et de l'Environnement de l'Ariana (Tun 67)  ►Association 
pour le Développement Durable (Tun 144)  ►ATPNE (Tun 158)  ►ATUMED Gabès (Tun 
156)  ►CYMEPA (Tun 233)  ►El Mourouj 2 (Tun 214)  ►WWF (Tun 553)  ►Arkadas (Tur 33)  
►COR TR (Tur 202)  ►DACE (Tur 241)  ►DHKD (Tur 240)  ►FEEE Turkey (Tur 534)  
►Green Steps for Environmental Literacy (Tur 331)  ►Kirsal Cevre ve Ormancilik 
Sorunlari Arastirma Dernegi (Tur 388)  ►MEDCOAST (Tur 417)  ►Mediterranean SOS  
Istanbul Gonulluleri (Tur 422)  ►TCV, EFT (Tur 535)  ►TEMA (Tur 533)  ►TTKD - TACN 
(Tur 536)  ►TUDAV (Tur 532)  ►TURMEPA (Tur 237)  ►AYEM (You 121)  ►YRS (You 432)   
 

Femmes et développement/Women and development 
►AEM (Alg 239)  ►ANV "TOUIZA" (Alg 115)  ►AREA-ED (Alg 73)  ►MEA (Alg 434)  
►MINERVE (Alg 112)  ►AOYE (Egy 29)  ►APE (Egy 133)  ►ESABE (Egy 254)  ►IPADE 
(Esp 374)  ►SI (Esp 513)  ►CIVAM LR (Fra 201)  ►M&D (Fra 428)  ►NECFA (Fra 446)  ►SID 
(Ita 509)  ►Naser Ladies Association for Social Development & Social Centre (Jor 438)  
►Association pour la Protection de l'Environnement et de sauvegarde de l'héritage 
(Lib 137)  ►MS (Lib 436)  ►RMF/ FRM (Lib 292)  ►AABAPD (Mar 53)  ►ABLDC (Mar 54)  
►ACDC (Mar 57)  ►AE (Mar 24)  ►AFEM (Mar 2)  ►AFJEM (Mar 97)  ►AHAF (Mar 101)  
►ALMAE (Mar 11)  ►AODC (Mar 123)  ►AOS (Mar 122)  ►ARGANIA pour la Culture et le 
Développement (Mar 32)  ►ASMAPE (Mar 382)  ►Association de Développement de la 
Vallée du Dra (Mar 63)  ►Association Tazart pour le Développement Economique et 
Social (Mar 152)  ►Association TILKAHYA pour le Développement Rural (Mar 153)  
►ATUO (Mar 159)  ►AWDLES (Mar 51)  ►CRS/ Morocco (Mar 495)  ►ECODEL (Mar 90)  
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►FMED (Mar 298)  ►FO Nord (Mar 297)  ►HERD (Mar 364)  ►M&DL (Mar 427)  ►Oasis 
Verte (Mar 120)  ►Tichka (Mar 527)  ►ANAIF-PIE (Mau 117)  ►Mauritanie 2000 (Mau 415)  
►TV (Mau 260)  ►PARC (Pal 546)  ►PEC (Pal 461)  ►PHG (Pal 462)  ►WSERV (Pal 549)  
►ADP Metline (Tun 64)  ►APEL (Tun 129)  ►APNEK Tunisie (Tun 132)  ►ASAD (Tun 76)  
►El Mourouj 2 (Tun 214)   
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• AANDAM Mohamed 527 Tichka (Mar) 
• ABDALLAH Nelly 139 APSAD (Lib) 
• ABDALLAHI OULD 
TOLBA Mohamed 

143 ADD (Mau) 

• ABDULLAT Adam 438 Naser Ladies Association for Social Development & Social Centre 
(Jor) 

• ABIMHAMED Mohamed 135 APEB (Alg) 
• ACHERNAN Ahmed 151 ATED (Mar) 
• ADET Cyrille 402 Les Dimanches Verts (Fra) 
• ADLY Emad 483 RAED (Egy) 
• AFXANTIDIS Denise 296 Forêt Méditerranéenne (Fra) 
• AGORIS Demesthenes 181 CRES (Grè) 
• AHLIBOU Mohamed 122 AOS (Mar) 
• AKROUT MOBILE Karim 80 AAB (Tun) 
• ALAMEDDINE Karim 504 ACS (Lib) 
• ALAOUI Rachid 122 AOS (Mar) 
• ALNAKEEB Hani 458 OECP (Egy) 
• AMICO Sauveur 238 CG13 (Fra) 
• ANDRE Jean-Michel 128 APARE (Fra) 
• ANGLADA Dori 345 GOB (Esp) 
• ANUL Emel 533 TEMA (Tur) 
• APERGHIS Makis 362 HSPN (Grè) 
• ARCALIS Domènec 345 GOB (Esp) 
• ARNERA André 89 ADCAVL (Fra) 
• ATTARD Vincent 440 NT (Mal) 
• ATTIÉ Eliane 504 ACS (Lib) 
• AUER Bas 557 YDC (Pay) 
• AUSTI Marc 17 Amichi di A Custera  (L' ) (Fra) 
• AZZABI Adel 214 El Mourouj 2 (Tun) 
• BACHIR Benali 528 Tighira (Alg) 
• BAHHOUS Sima 445 NHF (Jor) 
• BAKHACHE Mayla 436 MS (Lib) 
• BALAZS GVISHI Tania 511 SPNI (Isr) 
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• BALMADIER Richard 495 CRS/ Morocco (Mar) 
• BARATA Pedro 269 EURONATURA (Por) 
• BARGIEL Marie 162 Atelier Bleu du Cap de l'Aigle (Fra) 
• BARREMAECKER 
Damien 

216 Concordia (Fra) 

• BASCH Gottlieb 47 APOSOLO (Por) 
• BATTISTINI Gariele 207 CEFA (Ita) 
• BEDJAOUI Ahmed 489 REMFOC (Fra) 
• BENDOUDA Brahim 85 ACAF (Mar) 
• BEL HADJ Mohamed 146 ASDEAR (Tun) 
• BELEMLIH Abdelhamid 507 SPANA (Mar) 
• BELFAQUIR Mahmoud 159 ATUO (Mar) 
• BELFAQUIR Mustapha 159 ATUO (Mar) 
• BELLANGER Estelle 423 Méditerranée 2000 (Fra) 
• BEN KHELIL Lotfi 146 ASDEAR (Tun) 
• BENABDELLAH Najib 200 CJM (Mar) 
• BENBLIDIA Mohammed 370 IME (Fra) 
• BENCHARIF Mouni 73 AREA-ED (Alg) 
• BENDADA Chick 93 AEPEFF  W Bechar (Alg) 
• BENDAOUD Nacer Riad 91 AEB (Alg) 
• BENGOA BERIAIN Juana 513 SI (Esp) 
• BENHABIB Reda 199 HANINAIA (Fra) 
• BENZAGHOU Abdelhadi 5 APRUE (Alg) 
• BERONJA Jelena 432 YRS (You) 
• BERRISSOULL Mohamed 92 Association Ecologique de Naama (Alg) 
• BLANCHARD Loïc A. 449 OBSERV'ER (Fra) 
• BLANKE Burckhard 314 FNST (Isr) 
• BLION Reynald 371 PANOS (Fra) 
• BLOCH Pitch 249 ECCLA (Fra) 
• BONNIER Jean 296 Forêt Méditerranéenne (Fra) 
• BORDONNEAU Jean 372 IPEE (Fra) 
• BORSALI Houria Radji- 315 FNST (Tun) 
• BOUCHENE Ahmed 87 Le Lait Pur (Alg) 
• BOULAYE Gérard 341 GREF (Fra) 
• BOULGUID Redouane 444 NEF (Mar) 
• BOUSSRAOUI Mohamed 283 MEDCITES (Fra) 
• BOUTOU Constandina 506 SPP (Grè) 
• BRAC DE LA PERRIÈRE 
Bob 

168 BEDE (Fra) 

• BROMBERG Gidon 321 FoEME (Isr) 
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• BSALI Touhami 54 ABLDC (Mar) 
• BUHBE Matthes 305 FES (Isr) 
• BURGAT Laurent 162 Atelier Bleu du Cap de l'Aigle (Fra) 
• BURGER Patrice 174 CARI (Fra) 
• BURGER Patrice 473 pS-Eau (Fra) 
• CAETANO José Manuel 273 Federaçao Portuguesa de Cicloturismo e Utilizadores de Bicicleta 

(Por) 
• CAGATAY Yasemin 237 TURMEPA (Tur) 
• CARELE Christianne 13 Alpes de Lumière (Fra) 
• CARETO Helder 350 GEOTA (Por) 
• CASABUENAS 
Constantino 

261 El Taller (Tun) 

• CASSAIGNE Julien 142 ADTC - AM (Fra) 
• CENTELLES Jacques 77 ASAME (Fra) 
• CHAABOUNI Mohamed 64 ADP Metline (Tun) 
• CHABASON Lucien 418 UNEP/MAP (Grè) 
• CHAHID Fatima 105 AMSED (Mar) 
• CHAHINE Ismail 58 Association culturelle de Hermel (Lib) 
• CHAMPAIN Yannick 392 La Maison de Sagesse (Fra) 
• CHANSON Hélène 344 GIFAE (Fra) 
• CHARALAMBIDES Melis 235 Cyprus Ornithological Society (Chy) 
• CHAVAROCHE Vincent 192 CEMEA (Fra) 
• CHEHAB Said 103 ALMEE (Lib) 
• CHENAL Odile 288 Fondation Européenne de la Culture (Pay) 
• CHERIF Hassine 76 ASAD (Tun) 
• CINGAL Georges 172 EEB/BEE (Bel) 
• CIPICCHIA Anne 197 CRIC (Ita) 
• CLANCY Eugène 320 FoE MedNet (Esp) 
• COCHRANE Yvonne 
Sursock 

139 APSAD (Lib) 

• COGERINO Laurent 490 Rhônalpénergie Environnement (Fra) 
• COLL Marie Hélène 340 GRAINE Languedoc Roussillon (Fra) 
• COQUILLART Hervé 227 CREN (Fra) 
• CRACKNELL Michael 264 Enda- Inter-Arabe (Tun) 
• CRAMM Patrice 335 GRIVE (Fra) 
• CRENN 284 Fédération nationale des Francas (Fra) 
• CROUZET Laurence 490 Rhônalpénergie Environnement (Fra) 
• CRYSOYELOS Nikos 518 SOS Méditerranée (Grè) 
• CURMI Liz 170 BLM (Mal) 
• D.POTAMITIS Yiannakis 280 OMOSPONDIA-OPOOK (Chy) 
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D. 
• DAOUSSI Christina 180 CREE-KEEPEMEP (MedRegio) (Grè) 
• D'AYALA Pier Giovanni 221 INSULA (Fra) 
• DE BEAUMONT Hubert 523 TECH-DEV (Fra) 
• DE LA CUEVA MARTIN 
Alejandro 

295 Fons de Documentacio del Medi Ambient (Esp) 

• DEJEANT-PONS 
Maguelone 

218 Conseil de l'Europe (Fra) 

• DEJOUET Marianne 387 JNE (Fra) 
• DEMETROPOULOS 
Andreas 

236 Cyprus Wildlife Society (Chy) 

• DESHAYES Frédéric 431 Mission des Affaires Européennes/internationales de la Ville de 
Romans (Fra) 

• DEVAUX B. 548 SOPTOM (Fra) 
• DIA Amadou 415 Mauritanie 2000 (Mau) 
• DIOP Fatou 117 ANAIF-PIE (Mau) 
• DJAFRI Yahia 446 NECFA (Fra) 
• DORANDEU Philippe 190 CPIE du Conflent (Fra) 
• DORET Christian 150 ARPE (Fra) 
• DROCOURT 411 MAP Secretariat for 100 Mediterranean Historic Sites (Fra) 
• DUNCAN Alison 406 LPO (Fra) 
• DUPUY DE LA 
GRANDRIVE Renaud 

503 Société de Protection de la Nature d'Agde (Fra) 

• DYEVRE Nicolas 3 ADEME (Fra) 
• ECOCHART Jean 433 MART (Fra) 
• EL HAMZAOUI Nabil 75 ASTIA (Fra) 
• EL HILI Ali 79 AAO (Tun) 
• ELKARIMI Ahmed 63 Association de Développement de la Vallée du Dra (Mar) 
• ELKOHEN Hassan 151 ATED (Mar) 
• ELOUARDY Driss 537 TWIZA (Mar) 
• ENNABILI Mohamed 141 ADEM (Mar) 
• ESSMA Ben-Hamida 264 Enda- Inter-Arabe (Tun) 
• EVRARD Gisèle 377 ICYE (Bel) 
• EYMARD Carinne 300 FNE (Fra) 
• FAGGIO Gilles 82 AAPNRC (Fra) 
• FAIZANT Suzel 530 Trait d'Union Solidarité Alsace (Fra) 
• FAKHFAKH Mohamed 155 ATUMED (Tun) 
• FARAH Samir 307 FES (Lib) 
• FAUCON Michel 178 CRID (Fra) 
• FERZAN Yildirim 551 WALD (Tur) 
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• FILIPPI Roger 18 Amichi di U Rughjone (L' ) (Fra) 
• FIORANI Agnès 187 CPIE Alpes de Provence (Fra) 
• FOUIN Denise 392 La Maison de Sagesse (Fra) 
• FOURESTIER Gérard 125 ADEFRAM (Fra) 
• FRANCOUR Patrice 336 GEM (Fra) 
• FREITAS Helena 405 LPN (Por) 
• FTOUHI Mohammed 204 CMEPE (Mar) 
• GAGER 160 VTM (Fra) 
• GÄRBER Andrä 301 FES (All) 
• GERARD Roland 487 Réseau Ecole et Nature (Fra) 
• GERONIMI Jean-Valère 539 U Marinu (Fra) 
• GHANDOUR Malek 396 Lebanese Environment Forum (Lib) 
• GHANEM Monir Bu 145 AFDC (Lib) 
• GHARBI Ali 118 ANTPFS (Tun) 
• GHATTAS Basel 325 GAL (Isr) 
• GHOUGASSIAN Boghos 
S. 

426 MECTAT (Lib) 

• GILMONT Daniel 467 Photographes sans Frontières (Fra) 
• GIRAUD-HERAUD Bruno 224 Conservatoire des Cuisines Méditerranéennes (Fra) 
• GIULIANO Walter 470 PRO NATURA Federazione Nationale (Ita) 
• GONÇALVES Palmira 48 ARABBI (Por) 
• GONELLA Jean 274 FARE-SUD (Fra) 
• GOURDON François 215 Comité 21 (Fra) 
• GOUTOULLI Nadine 442 Naturoscope (Fra) 
• GRANOZIO Bruno 282 Fédération française des Clubs Unesco (Fra) 
• GRONDIN Pierre Marie 473 pS-Eau (Fra) 
• GROUT Kristel 402 Les Dimanches Verts (Fra) 
• GUENEAU Stéphane 514 SOLAGRAL (Fra) 
• GUINAMANT 433 MART (Fra) 
• HABBAINA Abdallah 135 APEB (Alg) 
• HADJ Bencherki 528 Tighira (Alg) 
• HAFFAR Abdeljali 78 ASAJEB (Mar) 
• HAMED Mustapha 74 ASOC (Tun) 
• HAMROUNI Abdelbacet 74 ASOC (Tun) 
• HASSOUNI Fatiha 55 ACEC (Mar) 
• HAVELANGE Françoise 371 PANOS (Fra) 
• HENNETIN Francis 89 ADCAVL (Fra) 
• HENRI Joël 547 UPR (Fra) 
• HERRY Alan 203 CLAJ (Fra) 
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• HERZENNI Abdellah 147 ADL (Mar) 
• HIDMI Khaled 545 UAWC (Pal) 
• HIN-MASSELOT Laure 409 Maison de la Méditerranée (Fra) 
• HOUDMON Florent 371 PANOS (Fra) 
• HOUMAN Boubaker 80 AAB (Tun) 
• HREICHE Antoine 408 Libanvert (Lib) 
• HUSARY Samar Michael 462 PHG (Pal) 
• IERIDES Michael 234 CYMEPA (Chy) 
• ISAAC Jad 27 ARIJ (Pal) 
• JAMAL Lahoussain 428 M&D (Fra) 
• JANJANIN Latinka 380 Green Istria (Cro) 
• JERIDI Ameur 132 APNEK Tunisie (Tun) 
• JERRENTRUP Hans 510 EPO (Grè) 
• JIMÉNEZ-ARMESTO 
Pepa 

501 SEO/BirdLife (Esp) 

• JOLY Thomas 291 FEEE (Fra) 
• KARAKURT Türkan 304 FES (Isr) 
• KARAYAN Harry 248 Ecological and Environmental Movement (The Cyprus Green 

Party) (Chy) 
• KHANDRICHE Mohamed 529 Touiza Solidarité (Fra) 
• KHELIFA Abderrahmane 429 Ministère de la Communication et de la Culture (Alg) 
• KJI Abdellatif 120 Oasis Verte (Mar) 
• KOJICIC Jovan 121 AYEM (You) 
• KÖPF Karl Erich 312 FNST (Mar) 
• KOUBAA Chedly 76 ASAD (Tun) 
• KOUBI Abdelmajid 152 Association Tazart pour le Développement Economique et Social 

(Mar) 
• KOUMBOULI Zoi 262 Elliniki Etairia (Grè) 
• KOUTENTAKI Xenia 223 CVG (Grè) 
• KULESZA Vincent 226 CEEP (Fra) 
• KUMAR Corinne 261 El Taller (Tun) 
• LA TORRE Franco 7 ECOMED (Ita) 
• LACERDA Leonardo 472 WWF MedPo (Ita) 
• LAJARGE Corinne 484 RESACOOP (Fra) 
• LANASPEZE Jean-
Basptiste 

184 CME/CPIE84 (Fra) 

• LANGERON Luc 373 Institut Forêt Méditerranéenne (Fra) 
• LAURENT Joël 430 MIDEV 13 (Fra) 
• LE DIREACH Laurence 342 GI.S Posidonie (Fra) 
• LEJEAL Pierre 164 APIEU Ajaccio (Fra) 
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• L'HOMME Gerard 99 AFP (Fra) 
• LIESER Gerd Emil 309 FES (Tun) 
• LIPSCHITZ Michael 511 SPNI (Isr) 
• LOPES Maria 405 LPN (Por) 
• LOPEZ Susana 251 Ecologistas en Accion (Esp) 
• LOUSSERT Raymond 126 ALCESDAM (Mar) 
• MAAS Kirsten 355 HBS (Pal) 
• MADUENO Rafael 485 MED Forum (Esp) 
• MADYOURY Tandia 524 Tenmiya (Mau) 
• MAGDI Ibrahim 265 Enda Maghreb (Mar) 
• MAHEDOUANI Saïd 132 APNEK Tunisie (Tun) 
• MALAKOU Myrsini 506 SPP (Grè) 
• MANCEL Joël 454 OIEau - IOWater (Fra) 
• MANDUCA Julian 437 FoE Malta (Mal) 
• MANSOURI Thomas 338 GERES (Fra) 
• MANTIER Odile 284 Fédération nationale des Francas (Fra) 
• MARIOT Emilie 340 GRAINE Languedoc Roussillon (Fra) 
• MARTIN Stéphanie 211 CLAPE-LR (Fra) 
• MARTINO Nino 397 LIPU (Ita) 
• MARTY Claire 526 Thalassanté (Fra) 
• MATO Xhemal 414 Masmedia & Mjedisi (Alb) 
• MAYE mint Haïdy 117 ANAIF-PIE (Mau) 
• MERZABY Driss 147 ADL (Mar) 
• MILIOU Anastasia 31 Archipelagos Aigaiou (Grè) 
• MIMOUNI Mohamed 
Amine 

85 ACAF (Mar) 

• MONBAILLIU Xaver 425 MedMarAvis (Fra) 
• MONTPERT Antoine 482 REMPART (Fra) 
• MORIN Thomas 276 JPN Provence (Fra) 
• MORIN Thomas 279 FJPN (Fra) 
• MORVAN Rozen 335 GRIVE (Fra) 
• MOUNTASSER Brahim 95 AELDC (Mar) 
• MSIKA B. 99 AFP (Fra) 
• MUNLA Andrea 512 SPNL (Lib) 
• MURAHASHI Mari 321 FoEME (Isr) 
• MUSCAT Sarah 413 MLCG (Mal) 
• MUSSO Silvia 379 SCHOLE FUTURO (Ita) 
• MUZINIC Jasmina 231 Croatian Society for Bird and Nature Protection (Cro) 
• NACIRI Jaouad 63 Association de Développement de la Vallée du Dra (Mar) 
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• NATALI Christine 164 APIEU Ajaccio (Fra) 
• NAVARRO Victor 1 Accio Ecologista-Agro (Esp) 
• NEOPHYTOU Paul 235 Cyprus Ornithological Society (Chy) 
• NHARI Naziha 459 Pact Arim International (Fra) 
• NICOLAS Patricia 13 Alpes de Lumière (Fra) 
• NOBLE Claude 142 ADTC - AM (Fra) 
• NOUREDDINE MECKTI 537 TWIZA (Mar) 
• NOURI Dr. Youssef 421 MIO-ECSDE (Grè) 
• ODEIMI Béchir 283 MEDCITES (Fra) 
• OLLIER Bernard 430 MIDEV 13 (Fra) 
• ORELLE Béatrice 238 CG13 (Fra) 
• ORIOL Murielle 517 SOS Grand Bleu (Fra) 
• ORRU 401 Festiventu (Fra) 
• OTT Hervé 232 CUN du Larzac (Fra) 
• OULD TOURAD 
Mohamed 

524 Tenmiya (Mau) 

• PAJOT Serge 189 CPIE des Pays Narbonnais (Fra) 
• PARPAL Joan 416 MedCités (Esp) 
• PASCH Paul 306 FES (Jor) 
• PERGENT-MARTINI 
Christine 

343 GI.S Posidonie Corse (Fra) 

• PHILIPPE Jean Marc 238 CG13 (Fra) 
• PICQUART Thierry 515 Solidarités Jeunesse (Fra) 
• PIERRE Jean-Michel 275 FAB (Fra) 
• PISANTE Michele 161 AIGACoS (Ita) 
• PITRON François 290 FNHulot (Fra) 
• PITTE André 243 Drailles (Fra) 
• PLUS Marianne 402 Les Dimanches Verts (Fra) 
• PORRO Stéphanie 220 CME/WWC (Fra) 
• POYDENOT Frédéric 188 CPIE îles de Lérins et Pays d'Azur (Fra) 
• PRADALIE Laurent 4 AME (Fra) 
• PRATO Stefano 509 SID (Ita) 
• PRINET Emmanuel 242 4 D (Fra) 
• QIRJO Mihallaq 480 REC Albania (Alb) 
• QUINCHE Etienne 126 ALCESDAM (Mar) 
• RABI Ayman 462 PHG (Pal) 
• RAGOT Marie - Jo 206 CIRASTI (Fra) 
• RAMDANI Omar 15 AACF (Mar) 
• RAULET Stéphanie 456 OREE (Fra) 
• RAVENEAU Patrice 278 FCPN (Fra) 
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• RAVENEL Hugues 450 OSS (Tun) 
• RHIWI Leïla 268 EA (Mar) 
• RITOSSA Silvia 215 Comité 21 (Fra) 
• ROA Marie Laure 283 MEDCITES (Fra) 
• ROBERT Nicolas 104 ALEP (Fra) 
• RODLEK Hannah 354 HBS (Isr) 
• ROUSSELOU BONNIN 
Emilie 

174 CARI (Fra) 

• ROUVIÈRE André 182 CEVEN (Fra) 
• ROUX Isabelle 488 REE 05 (Fra) 
• ROYO Neus 407 DEPANA (Esp) 
• RUELLAN Françoise 177 CDTM (Fra) 
• RYVLIN Sandra 376 IDS (Fra) 
• SAAD A. 112 MINERVE (Alg) 
• SABIN Guillaume 203 CLAJ (Fra) 
• SACHSENRÖDER 
Wolfgang 

317 FNST (Egy) 

• SAHLI Zoubir 115 ANV "TOUIZA" (Alg) 
• SAIED Mohamed 541 SPA/RAC (Tun) 
• SALEM El Golli 6 AME (Tun) 
• SAMRAKANDI Moulay 
Abdeslam 

16 Amicale AL-JAZOULI (Mar) 

• SANCHEZ Alejandro 501 SEO/BirdLife (Esp) 
• SCHEELE Hubb 171 Both Ends (Pay) 
• SCOULLOS Michael 421 MIO-ECSDE (Grè) 
• SCOULLOS Michael J 262 Elliniki Etairia (Grè) 
• SELADJI Chakib 5 APRUE (Alg) 
• SEMACOVA Andrea 556 YEE (Tch) 
• SENHAJI Faouazi 337 GERERE (Mar) 
• SENOUCI Mohamed 140 ARCE (Alg) 
• SHABAN Mahmoud 255 ESES (Egy) 
• SICARD Pierre 376 IDS (Fra) 
• SIDOIS Jean-Pierre 517 SOS Grand Bleu (Fra) 
• SILVA Luis 196 CCE (Por) 
• SKARVELI Lila 198 Chambre des Beaux Arts de Méditerranée (Fra) 
• SOARES Carlos 48 ARABBI (Por) 
• SOARES Maria Priscila 368 In Loco (Por) 
• SORET Joëlle 497 SCICAL (Fra) 
• SOUGY Andrée 100 Association Georges Cooper, les Jardiniers de la Mer (Fra) 
• SPAHIU Yllka 390 AEK (Alb) 
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• STASIAK Anne-Marie 544 UNCPIE (Fra) 
• SULTANA Joe 170 BLM (Mal) 
• TAFERRANT Hocine 209 CCFD (Fra) 
• TANZARELLA Giovanna 293 Fondation René Seydoux pour le monde méditerranéen (Fra) 
• TAOUMI Mustapha 175 CDER (Mar) 
• TAPSOBA Edith 301 FES (All) 
• TAZI SADEQ Houria 11 ALMAE (Mar) 
• TEILLAUD Pierre 179 CEBENNA (Fra) 
• TEMPIER Jean-Claude 226 CEEP (Fra) 
• THIBAUT Claude 14 Altea France (Fra) 
• TIZEGGAGHINE Ahmed 135 APEB (Alg) 
• TORREALBA Stéphanie 544 UNCPIE (Fra) 
• VALOMET 465 PLGJ (Fra) 
• VAN DEN BERG Joelle 486 Réseau Idée (Bel) 
• VANNI Françoise 8 Agir Ici pour un monde solidaire (Fra) 
• VANNIER Gilles 22 Amis de la Terre (Fra) 
• VAVOURIS Alice 362 HSPN (Grè) 
• VEIT Winfried 304 FES (Isr) 
• VERNET Jean-Pierre 250 ECO-TEC Corse (Fra) 
• VIEIRA Pedro 452 Observatorio do Ambiente (Por) 
• VIEL Monique 479 ERS/RAC (Ita) 
• VILELA Armando 
Martínez 

270 ECAF (Bel) 

• VILETTE Henri 341 GREF (Fra) 
• VIVANCO COHN Virginia 375 IDAE (Esp) 
• VOGRIN Nusa 244 DPPVN (Slo) 
• VOGT Achim 308 FES (Mar) 
• VOGT Ulrich 316 FNST (Jor) 
• WALWEEL Bassam 461 PEC (Pal) 
• WELLHOF Maurice 395 CPIFP (Fra) 
• WONG Brice 366 HSF (Fra) 
• YVARS Prisca 505 SNPN (Fra) 
• ZAHAR Yadh 65 ADPE (Tun) 
• ZAHREDDINE Abbas 403 LINE (Lib) 
• ZAINABI Ahmed Taoufik 63 Association de Développement de la Vallée du Dra (Mar) 
• ZAOUCH Cherif 367 IFOAM Agribio Mediterraneo (Tun) 
• ZGHAL Ahmed 68 APNES (Tun) 
• ZIAKA Yolanda 469 Polis Network (Grè) 
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ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS DIRECTORY 

Environment and sustainable development in the 
Mediterranean area 

 
The history of the Mediterranean is tied to the birth of a multiplicity of cultures, religions, 
technical and scientific skills that have enriched the world since the dawn of time. 
 
Far from being a peaceful area, the Mediterranean, in the image of its occasionally excessive 
climate, has always been a melting pot of innovation and turbulent combinations of ideas, 
projects and practices invented by the peoples living around it. 
 
The era of globalisation has now faced the Mediterranean with a set of challenges in which it 
must ensure that it uses the strengths that unite the area to manage its projects, rather then the 
elements that divide it. The many, often modest civil society organisations working in this 
direction seem to be convinced that this is the way forward. 
 
This Directory is a small contribution to the move towards cooperation, particularly between 
the North and South shores as they seek to recognise their common Mediterranean identity: it 
will enable them to locate and contact organisations working in the immense field of environ-
ment and, from now on, necessarily durable development, develop and exchange experience 
acquired across the range of technical and scientific awareness-raising activities, identify 
sources of knowledge and training, ease access to finance, involve civil societies, make contact 
with networks in other parts of the world, etc. 
 
This is what the directory hopes to achieve in terms of reinforcing the capabilities of the or-
ganisations involved. It can also be accessed on-line, free of charge - www.pseau.org – and 
refers users to other existing Mediterranean databases being developed.  
 


